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Section 1.0
Introduction

1.1 Purpose

Waterstone Environmental, Inc. (“Waterstone”) has been retained by Pacific Springs, LLC to
prepare a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (“Phase I”’) for the property located at 5055
Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles, California 90036 (“Subject Property”, see Figure 1 and Figure
2). The Subject Property is currently occupied by a paved, fenced, and gated parking lot totaling
approximately 0.164 acres (7,137 square feet, APN 5507-019-014, Lot # 37).

The sole purpose of this environmental assessment is to identify Recognized Environmental
Conditions (“REC”) for the Subject Property. This assessment was conducted utilizing generally
accepted Phase I industry standards in general accordance with the American Society of Testing
and Materials (“ASTM”) Standard E 1527-13 — Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process
and All Appropriate Inquiry (“AATI”).

For the purpose of this report, and as defined by the ASTM, an REC means “the presence or
likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1)
due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the
environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the
environment.” De minimis conditions are not RECs.

The work was conducted pursuant to Pacific Springs, LLC Work Order-No. #189-19-140.

1.2 Scope of Work

The following scope of work was performed to accomplish the Phase I objectives:

> Visual Inspection - A visual evaluation of the Subject Property was conducted in readily
accessible areas to identify RECs. Additionally, visual observations of adjoining
properties were made from the vantage point of the Subject Property as well as from
public rights-of-way to determine the potential impact of these sites on the Subject
Property.

» Subject Property Interview - Interviews were requested of individuals knowledgeable
and familiar with the Subject Property.

» Records Review - Available environmental reports, agency records, building department
permits, Sanborn Maps and historical aerial photographs of the Subject Property and
surrounding areas were reviewed.

> Agency Document Review - Appropriate regulatory agencies were contacted for
information regarding hazardous materials use, storage, and/or releases at the Subject
Property.

» Published Database Review - Published governmental agency databases were reviewed
to identify properties within ASTM-specified radii of the Subject Property with a
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Section 1.0 Introduction

reported environmental concern or incident. Waterstone subcontracted the government
agency database search to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (“EDR”).

» Additional Regulatory Review - Appropriate regulatory agencies were contacted and
available records for properties that may negatively impact the Subject Property were
reviewed.

> Report Preparation - A summary report was prepared of the environmental assessment
findings and conclusions.

» Environmental Professional — All Subject Property inquiry was conducted by an
environmental professional or under the supervision of an environmental professional.

» Required Purchaser Activities — It is the responsibility of the purchaser to assess the
purchase price compared to fair market value, conduct a search for environmental
cleanup liens, inquire about commonly known or ascertainable information that may
affect the environmental conditions of the Subject Property, and provide any specialized
knowledge or experience as the landowner or grantee.

1.3 Limitations and Exceptions

If topics are not explicitly discussed within this document, the reader should not assume those
topics have been investigated. For example, physical testing, other than that specifically detailed
in this document, was not performed. The work performed in conjunction with this study and
data developed are intended as a description of available information on the dates and at the
locations described. This report does not warrant against future operations or conditions, nor
does it warrant against:

» Operations which are not in evidence from visual observations or search of published
agency records, or facts that were concealed, withheld, or not fully disclosed at the time
the inspection was conducted.

» Conditions that could only be determined by physical sampling or intrusive testing.

» Conditions on locations other than the User-provided Subject Property address and/or
legal parcel description.

This report is not intended to address, assess, or otherwise determine whether soil or
groundwater contamination, waste emplacement, existing or threatened mold/fungus growth,
asbestos containing building materials, and/or lead-based paint actually exists at the Subject
Property. Such determination would require comprehensive subsurface exploration and/or other
sampling activities, which were beyond the scope of service for this assessment. Additionally,
this report does not serve as a comprehensive wetland, mining, oil, pipeline, and/or gas well
survey.

This report summarizes an environmental investigation conducted for the Subject Property.
Although conditions at neighboring properties may impact the Subject Property and, to the extent
they were identified, were included in the Subject Property evaluation, this report does not serve
as an assessment of sites other than the Subject Property.

0.164 Acre Parking Lot 5055 Wilshire Phase I ESA Waterstone Environmental, Inc.
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Section 1.0 Introduction

1.4 Reliance

The Phase I Environmental Assessment was performed in accordance with Pacific Springs, LLC
Work Order-No. #189-19-140. The work was performed in accordance with the terms and
conditions of the existing contract for the environmental evaluation of the Subject Property for
the exclusive use of Pacific Springs, LLC This party intends to rely upon this report as an
assessment of the existing physical condition of the Subject Property for due diligence purposes
for the possible purchase, sale, or refinancing of the property. Waterstone recommends that any
authorized party intending to rely upon the report independently determine whether the scope of
services meets their expectations for an acquisition or other transaction.

Waterstone’s professional services were performed using that degree of care and skill ordinarily
exercised, under similar circumstances, by reputable due-diligence professionals practicing in the
Phase I Environmental Assessment due-diligence consulting field in this or similar localities at
this time. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to the professional opinions
described in this report. Waterstone is not responsible or liable for any claims that are associated
with the interpretation of the available information. Additionally, Waterstone is not responsible
for any claims from third parties not associated with the User, unless this report is assigned in its
entirety to a party acceptable to Waterstone.

Note: Waterstone exercised the usual and customary professional care in its efforts to assess
property environmental law/code/regulation compliance. However, it is beyond the scope of a
Phase I Environmental Assessment to provide definitive and thorough opinions regarding
environmental compliance. Due to the existence of literally thousands of laws, codes, and
regulations pertaining to the environment, Waterstone does not represent that any observations in
this Phase I Environmental Assessment are a complete and definitive opinion regarding
regulatory compliance.

Waterstone has based its assessment on prior Subject Property histories, interviews, a review of
available records, and observations of activities during a physical site inspection. Some or all of
this information has been reported to Waterstone from several sources. Waterstone has relied on
this reported information and data without further verification or validation of its accuracy.

1.5 Environmental Professional Statement

We declare that, to the best of our professional knowledge and belief, we meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in Section 312.10 of 40 CFR 312. We have the specific
qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess the nature, history, and
setting of the Subject Property. We have developed and performed all appropriate inquiries in
conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. (See Appendix A for
Environmental Professional Resume.)

0.164 Acre Parking Lot 5055 Wilshire Phase I ESA Waterstone Environmental, Inc.
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Section 1.0 Introduction

1.6 Proprietary Notice

This document is privileged and confidential information and should not be duplicated or copied
without the express permission of Waterstone Environmental, Inc. Any unauthorized reuse of
Waterstone reports or data will be at the unauthorized user’s sole risk and liability.
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Section 2.0
User Provided Information

Waterstone has performed this Phase I ESA for Pacific Springs, LLC. As such, Thrifty Oil Co. is
considered the “User” of the report, as defined under ASTM Standard Practice E 1527-13. To
satisfy the requirements of AAI and to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections
(“LLPs”) offered by the Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of
2001 (the “Brownfields Amendments”), the User must provide certain information regarding the
history of the property, its use, and its fair market value.

2.1 Reason for Performing the Phase I ESA

Waterstone understands that this assessment has been performed for the User for due diligence
purposes which may include purchase of the Subject Property. As such, this Phase I ESA was
conducted in accordance with AAI to qualify for the bona fide prospective purchaser exception
to CERCLA liability. It has also been performed as a risk management and due diligence
procedure in connection with a real estate transaction in accordance with general industry
standards which include ASTM Standard E 1527-13.

2.2 Title Records, Liens, and Property Use Limitations

Waterstone conducted a search of title records and liens regarding the Subject Property’s usage
and history. The Lien search did not identify and liens or any property use limitations (Appendix
G). A tax map report for the property is also included in Appendix G.

With reference to Activity Use Limitations (AUL) that are in place on the Subject Property or
that have been filed or recorded in a registry (40 CFR 312.26), the Environmental Lien and AUL
Search performed by EDR did not identify any AULSs, such as engineering controls, land use
restrictions, or institutional controls that are in place at the Subject Property and/or have been
filed or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, state or local law (Appendix G).

2.3  Specialized Knowledge, Commonly Known & Degree of Obviousness

With reference to specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for LLPs
(40 CFR 312.28), Waterstone interviewed the User who stated he had no specialized knowledge
or experience related to the Subject Property or nearby properties other than the information
Waterstone has provided in this Phase I report which Waterstone previously discussed with the
User.

0.164 Acre Parking Lot 5055 Wilshire Phase I ESA Waterstone Environmental, Inc.
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Section 2.0 User Provided Information

With reference to commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the Subject
Property (40 CFR 312.30), the User was not aware (other than the information Waterstone has
provided in this Phase I report which Waterstone previously discussed with the User) of
commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the Subject Property that would
help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened
releases, such as the historical past uses of the Subject Property:

1. Specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the Subject Property;
2. Spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the Subject Property; and
3. Environmental cleanups that have taken place at the Subject Property.

With reference to the degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination
at the Subject Property, and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation
(40 CFR 312.31), the User, based on knowledge and experience related to the Subject Property,
was not aware of any obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of
contamination at the Subject Property other than the information Waterstone has provided in this
Phase I report which Waterstone previously discussed with the User.

Waterstone requested from the User any other specialized knowledge regarding the
environmental conditions associated with the Subject Property. The User did not have any
specialized knowledge of RECs or other conditions of environmental concern at the Subject
Property other than the information Waterstone has provided in this Phase I report which
Waterstone previously discussed with the User.

2.4 Value Reduction for Environmental Issues

Waterstone interviewed the User regarding the relationship of the prospective purchase price to
the fair market value of the Subject Property if it were not contaminated (40 CFR 312.29). The
User indicated that, to his knowledge, the prospective purchase price for the Subject Property
reasonably reflects its fair market value and has not been reduced due to contamination known or
believed to be present.

0.164 Acre Parking Lot 5055 Wilshire Phase I ESA Waterstone Environmental, Inc.
Los Angeles, CA 6 Project: 19-138



Section 3.0
General Subject Property Characteristics

3.1 Subject Property General Description
The Subject Property is currently occupied by a paved, fenced, and gated parking lot totaling
approximately 0.164 acres (7,137 square feet, APN 5507-019-014, Lot # 37). Major Subject

Property characteristics are summarized as the following:

Subject Property Characteristics Summary Table

Property Characteristics Observations

Total Subject Property Lot Size Approximately 7,137 square feet

Building Descriptions No Building Present
Street Address 5055 Wilshire Boulevard
County Los Angeles

Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) (5507-019-014, Lot# 37

The Subject Property is approximately 1.9
miles north of the 10 Freeway.

The Subject Property is currently used for
vehicle parking

Distance to Major Landmark

Current Use

Current Owner Dsg Wilshire LLLC & Jw Wilshire LLLC

The history and Subject Property inspection observations are further discussed in Sections 5.0
and 6.0, respectively.

3.2 Adjacent Properties

The Subject Property is located on the edge of a commercial area of the City of Los Angeles
along Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles County, California (See Figure 1). At the time of the
Subject Property inspection, the properties adjacent to the Subject Property were characterized as
the following (see Figure 2):

North: Residential neighborhood
East: Paved parking lot.
South: Carling Way followed by commercial retail shopping center two story strip
mall.
West: South Citrus Avenue followed by a greenbelt park area.
0.164 Acre Parking Lot 5055 Wilshire Phase I ESA Waterstone Environmental, Inc.
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Section 4.0
Environmental Setting

The following summarizes the general environmental setting of the Subject Property.

4.1 Regional Setting

The Subject Property is situated near latitude 34.062963 (north) and longitude 118.339356 (west)
at an approximate elevation of 200 feet above mean sea level. The topography of the Subject
Property and vicinity slopes gently to the south-southwest. A topographic map is provided in the
Physical Source Settings Summary section of the EDR Radius Map report. The Subject Property
is not located within a 100-year or 500-year flood zone and is not within a mapped National
Wetlands Inventory of State Wetlands area.

4.2 General Geologic Conditions

Based on the geologic map of California, published by the California Division of Mines and
Geology dated 1977, the geology of the Subject Property is located within the coastal plain of
Los Angeles County which consists of alluvium, lake playa, terrace deposits, unconsolidated and
semi-consolidated materials.

No fault zones are identified on the Subject Property or within one mile of the Subject Property
in the EDR Report Physical Settings Source Summary. The nearest active faults are the
Hollywood Fault located approximately 3 miles north, and the Santa Monica Fault located
approximately 3 miles west.

Soil encountered at a nearby site located across Wilshire Boulevard at 5020 Wilshire Boulevard,
generally consists of clay and silt to a depth of 20 to 30 feet below grade (fbg) underlain by sand
and silty sand to the maximum explored depth of 40 fbg

4.3 Groundwater Conditions

Based on the State of California Bulletin No. 104 (Planned Utilization of the Ground Water
Basins of the Coastal Plain of Los Angeles County) dated June 1961, the Subject Property is
located within the La Brea Plain of the Central Basin within the Los Angeles Forebay Area. The
basin consists of recent alluvium that forms the Semi-perched aquifer, the Bellflower aquiclude,
the Gaspur aquifer, the Exposition aquifer, the Gardena aquifer, the Gage aquifer, the Lynwood
aquifer, the Silverado aquifer, and the Sunnyside aquifer.

Based on information obtained from the Geotracker State Database for a site located
approximately % - /2 mile northwest of the Subject Property at 181 South La Brea Avenue, a
shallow perched water-bearing zone is reported to occur at an approximate depth of 12 to 15 feet
below ground surface (bgs) in the vicinity of the Subject Property, with a groundwater flow
direction and gradient of 0.0088 ft/ft to the southwest as measured in April of 2019.

0.164 Acre Parking Lot 5055 Wilshire Phase I ESA Waterstone Environmental, Inc.
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Section 4.0 Environmental Setting

Depth to groundwater just to the south of the Subject Property at 5020 Wilshire Boulevard in
2013 reportedly ranged from approximately 19 to 24 tbg and flows southeast.

The Subject Property is located in an area where petroleum occurs naturally in the shallow
subsurface. Several oil fields are located in the vicinity of the Subject Property, and the La Brea
tar pits are located approximately 1-mile west. Additionally, the Subject Property is reportedly
located within a methane zone designated by the City of Los Angeles. Consequently, there is
potential for the presence of naturally occurring methane in the subsurface.

0.164 Acre Parking Lot 5055 Wilshire Phase I ESA Waterstone Environmental, Inc.
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Section 5.0
Government Database Review

5.1 Government Databases Searched

An investigation of the government environmental databases related to the Subject Property and
the nearby area was conducted to identify potential RECs that may be recorded in government
database systems or files. Properties that have or may have the potential for existing or future
Subject Property contamination, environmental liabilities, or the potential for contamination
migration to surrounding areas are listed in this report. The information pertaining to the sites on
the regulatory databases was obtained from the EDR Radius Map Report with GeoCheck (See
Appendix B) provided by EDR. The databases searched are detailed in the EDR Radius Map
report. The results of the Subject Property and Surrounding Property listings are summarized in
Sections 5.2 and 5.3, respectively.

5.2 Subject Property Summary

The Subject Property address 5055 Wilshire Blvd. was listed in the EDR Radius Report under
the following names.

» 5055 Wilshire Limited (A1).

MCI Worldcom (A3) and (AS).

5055 Wilshire (A4), (A7), (A9), and (A11)
Hollywood Reporter (A5)

USAA Realty (A6)

» MCI Worldcom HLWDCA (A10)

However, upon further review it is evident that these businesses are located in the high-rise
building located southwest of the Subject Property with the same address as the Subject
Property, 5055 Wilshire Boulevard.

YV V VYV V

5.3 Surrounding Properties Summary

Eight (8) federal, forty-one (41) state, seventy-five (53) local or other listings for surrounding
properties are provided in the EDR Report’s summary of government databases. '

The closest properties within 1/8 of a mile of the Subject Property detailed in the EDR Report
are summarized and reviewed in the attached Table 1. Each nearby property included in the EDR
report summary was evaluated to determine the likelihood of negative impact to the Subject
Property. The Subject Property is located in a commercial area with many surrounding
businesses which routinely store and use hazardous materials and hazardous wastes; however, it

"Note: Although neighboring sites may be listed in multiple governmental databases, only those listings within the
specified ASTM radius are detailed above.
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should be noted that the presence of hazardous materials is not necessarily indicative of a release
to the environment. Properties were evaluated based on (i) the database source to determine if the
listing is indicative of spill or leak, (ii) case status, (ii1) distance from the Subject Property, and
(iv) position of the property relative to groundwater flow direction. Those facilities located
within one-eighth mile of the Subject Property within close proximity to the Subject Property are
summarized below:

Table 1 - EDR Government Database Summary Table

EDR
Property Property Direction - EDR Databases Comments
Name Address . ID
Distance

Less Than 1/8 Mile - presumed up-gradient
Lou Ehlers 5151 W 435 West E40- | HAZMAT, No significant environmental impacts
Cadillac Carling Way E42 | UST noted for this property.
Avalon 5115 590 Ft West | G46- | RCRA-LQG, LUST Case Closed July 1996.
Wilshire, Wilshire G51 | HAZNET,
Carnation Boulevard UST, LUST,
Office, UNK, Hist
Robert Ferris CORTESE,
A SWEEPS

UST, CA FID

UST, CERS,

EDR Hist

Auto
Less Than 1/8 Mile - presumed down-gradient or cross-gradient
5055 Wilshire | 5055 200 Ft. SW Al- | WDS, AST, No significant environmental impacts
Limited, MCI | Wilshire All | ENF, noted for this property.
Worldcom, Boulevard HAZNET,
5055 Wilshire, CERS,
Hollywood FINDS,
Reporter, HAZMAT,
USAA Realty, CIWQS
MCI
Worldcom
HLWDCA
Carnation 5045 282 Ft SSW B12 | RCRA-SQQG, No significant environmental impacts
Company Wilshire and | FINDS, noted for this property.

Boulevard B13 | ECHO,

HAZNET,

HAZMAT
TLC Dry 5001 313 Ft SSE Cl14- | EDR Hist No actual environmental impacts
Cleaners, TLC | Wilshire C21 | Cleaner, noted for this property.
Cleaners, Boulevard, RCRA-SQG,
Dandy 5001 W. FINSA,
Cleaners, Wilshire ECHO,
Original 23 Boulevard, HAZNET,
Minute Photo, | 5001 DRYCLEANE
Ted and Hedy | Wilshire RS, Hist UST,

0.164 Acre Parking Lot 5055 Wilshire Phase I ESA Waterstone Environmental, Inc.
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EDR
Property Property Direction - EDR Databases Comments
Name Address . ID
Distance
Orden, Blvd S EDR Hist
Goldstein Auto,
Sheldon HAZMAT
Highland 5034 320 Ft South | B22- | CERS HAZ No Further Action Granted in 2013.
Express Wilshire B26 | WASTE, Covenant and Environmental
Cleaners Blvd HAZMAT, Restriction recorded on Property in
CERS, 2013 prior to the no further action
DRYCLEANE | letter. Low concentrations of PCE, and
RS, CPS- breakdown products, were detected in
SLIC, EMI, groundwater related to the cleaners. A
EDR Hist historic gasoline release was also
Cleaners, present in groundwater with low
RCRA concentrations of petroleum
NonGen/NLR | hydrocarbons compounds related to
historic gas station operations at the
Site.
Life Line 5040 322 Ft SSW B27 | San Mateo Co. | Limited Medical Waste Hauler, Tier 1
Screening Wilshire BL QG Registration. No actual
Boulevard environmental impacts noted for this
property.
Quick Print Inc | 5042 323 Ft SSW B28 | HAZMAT No actual environmental impacts
Wilshire noted for this property.
Boulevard
Sonic 5050 332 Ft SSW B2- | HAZMAT, LUST Case Closed December 2009.
Automotive, Wilshire B31 | UST, LUST,
Lou Ehlers Boulevard CERS
Cadillac
FAA Beverly 5070 390 Ft SW D32, | CERSHAZ BMW Dealership. No actual
Hills Wilshire D33 | WASTE, environmental impacts noted for this
Boulevard CERS property.
TANKS,
HAZNET,
CERS, RCRA
NonGen/NLR
Tidewater 5020 422 South C34- | LUST, LUST Case Closed February 2014.
Services ST, Wilshire C37 | HAZNET,
Fromex One Boulevard, CERS,
Hour Photo, 5020 W. HAZMAT,
Fromex Citrus | Wilshire RCRA-SQG,
One HO, Blvd. FINDS,
Bartel HS ECHO, EDR
Hist Auto
7-Eleven Inc. 5000 422 SSE C38 | HAZNET, No actual environmental impacts
Store Wilshire HAZMAT, noted for this property.
Boulevard CERS
Murphy WH 5080 428 SW D39 | EDR Hist
Wilshire Auto
Boulevard
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EDR
Property Property Direction - EDR Databases Comments
Name Address . ID
Distance
4929 Wilshire, | 4929 463 Ft SE 43 ENF, No actual environmental impacts
LP Wilshire HAZNET, noted for this property.
Boulevard HAZMAT,
CIWQS,
CERS
Everbust 5104 546 Ft SW F44- | HAZMAT, No actual environmental impacts
Business Wilshire F45 | RCRA-SQG, noted for this property.
Machine Boulevard, FINDS, ECHO
5104 W,
Wilshire
Blvd

The nearby properties have a low likelihood to negatively impact the Subject Property based on
case status, distance, and/or groundwater flow direction. Section 6.0 provides further discussion
regarding the Subject Property and surrounding site use.
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Section 6.0
Historical Document Review

To determine whether RECs exist for the Subject Property based on historical activities and/or
operations at the Subject Property and/or a neighboring property, Waterstone conducted a review
of historical documents, available local agency or departmental records, and available previous
investigation reports. The following sections summarize the findings of these document reviews.

6.1 Proprietary Document Review

Waterstone subcontracted the historical document search to EDR. The information searched and
documents available are summarized as the following:

» A search of the EDR Historic Map Collection was conducted for the Subject Property.
The EDR Historic Map Collection is the largest and most extensive private collection of
prior-use maps in the United States, with coverage ranging from 1923 through 2012.
Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps were available for review for 1969, 1950, and 1926. The
Historical Maps Report is provided as Appendix C. None of the maps indicated any
known RECs on the Subject Property. In 1969 the Subject Property was labeled as being
parking, the same as its current use. The earlier maps, 1950 and 1926 indicated the
Subject Property was vacant land with no use noted.

» Historical aerial photographs of the Subject Property and surrounding area were obtained
from EDR. Photographs from 1928, 1938, 1948, 1952, 1964, 1972, 1977, 1981, 1989,
1994, 2002, 2005, 2009, 2012, and 2016 were provided to and reviewed by Waterstone
(See Appendix D). A review of the aerial photographs is provided in the table below.

» Historical Topographic Maps of the Subject Property and surrounding area were obtained
from EDR. Maps from 1894, 1896, 1898, 1900, 1902, 1920, 1921, 1924, 1926, 1953,
1966, 1972, 1981, 1991, and 2012 were provided to and reviewed by Waterstone (See
Appendix E). A review of the Topographic Maps was conducted and uses were similar to
the aerial photographs reviewed.

» City Directories have been published for many cities and towns across the United States
since the 18" century. For each address within an area, City Directories list the name of
each resident or, if a business operates from that address, the name and type of business.
While the geographic coverage of City Directories is comprehensive for most major
cities, many rural areas and small towns may not be included, and many towns and cities
have discontinued the practice of issuing City Directories (See Appendix F). City
Directory coverage was available for the area was listed for the Subject Property address
and surrounding properties from 1920 through 2014. All of the businesses listed for the
Subject Property were for commercial office building at 5055 Wilshire Boulevard and not
for the lot that is used for parking associated with this address.

0.164 Acre Parking Lot 5055 Wilshire Phase I ESA Waterstone Environmental, Inc.
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Section 6.0

Historical Document Review

Historical Sources Summary Table

Date

Observations

Source

1928

Subject Property: The Subject Property appears to be undeveloped.

Surrounding Properties: Surrounding properties to the north are already developed as
residential properties. The lot to the south of the Subject Property along Wilshire
boulevard across Carling Way is also vacant property at this time, along with the property
adjacent to the east, and to the west across S. Citrus Avenue.

Aerial
Photograph

1938

Subject Property: The Subject Property appears to be undeveloped.

Surrounding Properties: Surrounding properties to the north are developed as residential
properties. The lot to the south of the Subject Property along Wilshire boulevard across
Carling Way is also vacant property at this time with two large billboards on it. The
property adjacent to the east, and to the west across S. Citrus Avenue appear to have had a
residential structure built on them.

Aerial
Photograph

1948

Subject Property: The Subject Property appears to be very similar to the earlier
photograph and remains undeveloped.

Surrounding Properties: Surrounding properties to the north are developed as residential
properties. The lot to the south of the Subject Property along Wilshire boulevard across
Carling Way has been developed with a laundromat in the northern half and a service
station in the southern half. The lot to the southwest appears to have been developed as a
commercial building. The property adjacent to the east, and to the west across S. Citrus
Avenue appear to remain residential.

Aerial
Photograph

1952

Subject Property: The Subject Property appears to be very similar to the earlier
photograph and remains undeveloped.

Surrounding Properties: Surrounding properties to the north, south, east, and west are
unchanged.

Aerial
Photograph

1964

Subject Property: The Subject Property appears to be used for the first time as a
commercial parking lot with cars visibly parked on it.

Surrounding Properties: Surrounding properties to the south and east are unchanged.
The property directly to the west has had the residential structure removed, along with a
number of properties to the north of it and have been developed into a large commercial
parking lot. The majority of the properties along Wilshire boulevard have been developed
as commercial properties by this date.

Aerial
Photograph

1972

Subject Property: The Subject Property appears to be very similar to the earlier
photograph and remains a parking lot.

Surrounding Properties: Surrounding properties to the north, east, and west are
unchanged. The property to the south cross Carling Way appears to no longer have the
laundromat structure present in the northern half but still appears to be being used as a
service station.

Aerial
Photograph

1977

Subject Property: The Subject Property appears to be very similar to the earlier
photograph and remains a parking lot.

Surrounding Properties: Surrounding properties to the north, south, east, and west are
unchanged.

Aerial
Photograph

1981

Subject Property: The Subject Property appears to be very similar to the earlier
photograph and remains a parking lot.

Surrounding Properties: Surrounding properties to the north, south, east, and west are
unchanged.

Aerial
Photograph

1989

Subject Property: The Subject Property appears to be very similar to the earlier
photograph and remains a parking lot.

Surrounding Properties: Surrounding properties to the north and west are unchanged.
The residential property to the east has had the structure removed and has been developed
into a commercial parking lot. The property to the south across Carling Way has been
redeveloped into its current configuration with a two-story commercial retail strip mall and
associated parking on it.

Aerial
Photograph
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Section 6.0 Historical Document Review

Historical Sources Summary Table
Date Observations Source
Subject Property: The Subject Property appears to be very similar to the earlier
photograph and remains a parking lot.
Surrounding Properties: Surrounding properties to the north, south, and east are Aerial
unchanged. The property to the west that was previously parking lot appears to be no Photograph
longer used for this purpose and the southern half directly across from the Subject Property
appears to be a park area now.
Subject Property: The Subject Property appears to be very similar to the earlier
photograph and remains a parking lot.
Surrounding Properties: Surrounding properties to the north, south, and east are
2002 |unchanged. The property to the west that was previously parking lot appears to be no
longer used for this purpose and the southern half directly across from the Subject Property
appears to be a park area as in the previous photograph, the northern portion of this parking
area has been redeveloped into 8 residential properties.
Subject Property: The Subject Property appears similar to the previous aerial photograph
and is a paved parking lot. Aerial
Surrounding Properties: Surrounding properties appear generally similar to the previous | Photograph
aerial photograph.
Subject Property: The Subject Property appears similar to the previous aerial photograph
and is a paved parking lot. Aerial
Surrounding Properties: Surrounding properties appear generally similar to the previous | Photograph
aerial photograph.
Subject Property: The Subject Property appears similar to the previous aerial photograph
and is a paved parking lot. Aerial
Surrounding Properties: Surrounding properties appear generally similar to the previous | Photograph
aerial photograph.
Subject Property: The Subject Property appears similar to the previous aerial photograph
and is a paved parking lot. Aerial
Surrounding Properties: Surrounding properties appear generally similar to the previous | Photograph
aerial photograph.

1994

Aerial
Photograph

2005

2009

2012

2016

6.2 Local Agency Records Review

Based on the listings provided in the EDR report review of government databases, Waterstone
reviewed the local agencies environmental files that were present (See Appendix B). The results
of file reviews are discussed in the following sections.

6.2.1 Local Agencies

Based on the listings provided in the EDR report review of government databases, Waterstone
reviewed the compiled database search information for the Subject Property to determine if any
RECs were present on the Subject Property or on surrounding properties that could have an
impact on the Subject Property. According to files made available at state and local agencies,
included in this report, no RECs were identified that are impacting the Subject Property either
onsite or offsite.

6.3 Potential for Vapor Encroachment

As a part of the Phase I investigation, Waterstone reviewed all reasonably ascertainable
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Los Angeles, CA 16 Project: 19-138



Section 6.0 Historical Document Review

information for the Subject Property and nearby properties to determine if potential vapor-phase
migration concerns may be present which could impact the Subject Property. The information
reviewed includes regulatory databases, files for nearby sites, and historical documentation.

Based on the information available, there is no information or data that suggest a vapor
encroachment issue is likely to exist at the Subject Property from any neighboring properties.

6.4 Summary of Subject Property and Vicinity History/Land Use

Waterstone reviewed available historical documents, local agency records, and previous
environmental assessments to determine the history of the Subject Property. The history of the
Subject Property and vicinity is summarized as the following:

» The Subject Property is located in a commercial area of the City of Los Angeles along
Wilshire Boulevard, County of Los Angeles, that was developed as commercial parking
lot around 1964 and was a vacant property before that back to at least 1929.

The history of surrounding properties is summarized as the following:

» The surrounding properties to the north were developed some time prior to 1929 as
residential properties. During the 1940s through 1960s much of the property along
Wilshire Boulevard was developed as commercial properties, many with high-rise
buildings and associated parking lots.

0.164 Acre Parking Lot 5055 Wilshire Phase I ESA Waterstone Environmental, Inc.
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Section 7.0
Subject Property Inspection Observations

7.1 Personnel Interviews

Waterstone completed the Site inspection on June 27, 2019. The Subject Property has never
been developed with any structures and has remained a commercial paved parking lot since the
1960’s.

7.2  Subject Property Inspection Observations

On June 27, 2019, Waterstone performed an inspection of the Subject Property and vicinity.
Subject Property photographs are included as Appendix H. At the time of the inspection, the
Subject Property was being used as a paved, fenced, and gated commercial parking lot. At the
time of the Subject Property inspection, the following was observed at the Subject Property:

Subject Property Feature Summary Table

Feature / Characteristic Y/N Comments
Underground Storage Tanks
(USTs) None observed.
Aboveground Storage Tanks
(ASTs) None observed.

Hazardous Chemicals (including
petroleum and pesticides)

Other or Unidentified Drums
and Containers

None observed.

None observed

Septic Tanks None observed.
Drainage Systems None observed.
Sumps/Sewer None observed.
Clarifiers None observed.

None observed.
None observed.
No evidence observed.
None observed.
None observed.

Hoists or Lifts

Dumping or Filling Activities
Vapor Intrusion

Floor Drains

Materials Spills

Monitor/Supply/
Disposal Wells None observed.
Odors None noted.

Air Emissions None observed.
Unusually Stained Pavement or
Flooring

Pits, Ponds, Lagoons

Pools of Liquid

Roads and Trails with No
Apparent Purpose

Stained or Disturbed Soil
Stressed Vegetation

High Voltage Power Lines/
Magnetic Fields

None observed.

None observed.
None observed.

None observed.

None observed.
None observed.

Z\z| Z |z|Z| z |Z|z| Z |z|Z|z|Z|z|Z|z|Z|z| Z2 |z | Z2 | =z

Z

None observed.
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Section 7.0 Subject Property Inspection Observations

Subject Property Feature Summary Table

Feature / Characteristic Y/N Comments
Waste Water Generation N | None observed at the time of the site inspection.
Solid Waste Storage N | None observed.
Electrical Transformers N None observed.
Evidence of Historical Features N No ev1dence of historical features was observed at the time of the site
inspection.
EV1denc§ of Historical Processes N None observed.
or Material Usage/Storage

7.2.1 Historical Materials of Concern
Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs)

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) were used as coolants and insulators in electrical transformers
beginning in 1929. Exposure to PCBs has since been found to cause liver ailments, skin lesions,
tumors, and growth and reproductive problems. Use of PCBs was regulated in 1977. No records
or evidence were identified indicating the presence of PCBs on the Subject Property.

Suspect Asbestos-Containing Materials

While the use of asbestos in the manufacture of most building materials has not been fully
prohibited by federal law, the use of asbestos, for the most part, has voluntarily been
discontinued since the late 1970s. Some non-friable materials, such as roofing material and floor
coverings (floor tile and mastic) may have been manufactured with asbestos materials and may
have been used into the early 1980s.

Since there were no structures ever documented on the Subject Property, it is not likely that
asbestos containing building materials would be present on the Subject Property.

Lead-based Paint

Lead was a major ingredient in paint pigment prior to and through the 1940s. While other
pigments were used in the 1950s, the use of lead in paint continued until the mid-1970s. In 1978,
the Consumer Products Safety Commission banned paint and other surface coating materials
which are lead-containing.

Since there were no structures documented on the Subject Property, it is not likely that lead
based paint was used on the Subject Property.
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Section 7.0 Subject Property Inspection Observations

Lead in Drinking Water

The USEPA sets drinking water standards and has determined that lead is a health concern at
certain exposure levels. Materials that contain lead have frequently been used in the construction
of water supply distribution systems, and plumbing systems in private home and other buildings.
The most commonly found materials include service lines, pipes, brass and bronze fixtures, and
solders and fluxes. Lead in these materials can contaminate drinking water as a result of the
corrosion that takes place when water comes into contact with those materials.

EPA’s national primary drinking water regulations requires all public water systems to optimize
corrosion control to minimize lead contamination results from the corrosion of plumbing
materials. EPA has established an action level of 15 parts per billion (ppb) for lead in drinking
water. Any water system that continues to exceed the action level after installation of corrosion
control and/or source water treatment must eventually replace all lead service lines contributing
in excess of 15 ppb of lead to drinking water. Any water system that exceeds the action level
must also undertake a public education program to inform users of ways they can reduce their
exposure to potentially high levels of lead in drinking water.

There is no current water connection on the Subject Property.
7.2.2 Utilities
According to the User, the following utilities service the area:

» Water — Los Angeles Department of Water & Power

» Gas — Southern California Gas Company

» Electric — Los Angeles Department of Water & Power and Southern California Edison
» Sewer — City of Los Angeles

7.2.3 Oil and Gas Wells and Pipelines

Wells can act as potential conduits for the migration of contamination, unless they have been
properly abandoned (i.e., filled and plugged) in such a manner as to prevent the transport of
hazardous material into the groundwater aquifers. Oil or gas wells or pipelines were not
identified on the Subject Property during the Subject Property inspection. According to the EDR
Report, there are no oil and/or gas wells located on the Subject Property, however there a number
of them to the northwest of the Subject Property at a distance between 2 and one mile. There are
2 plugged oil and/or gas wells located within 1/8 to 1/4 mile from the Subject Property to the
southwest.
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Section 7.0 Subject Property Inspection Observations

7.2.4 Public Water Wells

No public water wells were observed on the Subject Property during the Subject Property
inspection. According to the EDR Report, there are no public water supply wells located within 1
mile of the Subject Property.

7.2.5 Sensitive Environmental Receptors
Primary concerns associated with sensitive receptors and wetlands are:

» Federal and state environmental regulations often limit an owner’s ability to modify the
Property when sensitive receptors or wetlands are potentially impacted; and

» The potential of a release or discharge from a facility that could impact a sensitive
receptor or wetland.

Sensitive environmental receptors, such as wetlands, historical landmarks, or endangered species
were not identified at or within the Subject Property or in the EDR Report.

7.2.6 Radon

Radon is a gas that can seep into structures constructed in areas with soils containing uranium.
Radon travels through soil and enters the structure through cracks and holes in basement walls or
floor drains, or other openings. According to the EDR Report, radon test results in the area
indicate that approximately 98% of nearby radon tests were less than 4.0 picocuries per liter
(pCi/L) and 2% of tests were greater than 4 pCi/L (1 out of 48 tests). Based on the location of the
Subject Property and according to information provided by the USEPA, radon levels in Los
Angeles County, California are typically between the USEPA action level of 2.0 and 4.0 pCi/L
(Zone 2), which is not a significant concern.

7.2.7 Mold

Mold and/or fungi growth generally occurs on cellulose-based material, such as wood or drywall
paper, that has been inundated with excess moisture. The presence of mold and/or fungi growth
is normally an indication of a plumbing, roofing, or other leak, and/or a water source that results
in the abnormal presence of moisture. It is possible that significant fungal spore growth inside
walls, insulation, attic spaces, or other areas can exist and not be visible on the finished surfaces
of a building’s interior spaces. Waterstone did not (i) perform a mold/fungi inspection, (ii)
perform any building material surface mold sampling, or (iii) perform air sampling for mold
spores at the Subject Property as part of this Phase I. Waterstone did not identify any obvious
signs of mold growth at the Subject Property.

7.2.8 Engineering Controls

No engineering controls (fans and ducts) were identified on the Subject Property.
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7.3 Neighboring Property Inspection Observations

Visual observations of adjoining properties were made from the vantage point of the Subject
Property as well as from public rights-of-way to determine the potential impact of these sites on
the Subject Property. The following table summarizes neighboring property observations and
neighboring properties listed in the EDR Radius Report:

Neighboring Property Summary Table

Property Characteristics Observations
Surrounding Property General The Subject Property is located in a commercial area of the city of
Description Los Angeles, Los Angeles County, California.

Neighboring properties listed in the EDR Radius Report primarily
include properties listed as waste generators or historic cleaners or
auto station (USTs). No observations of USTs were made on
adjacent properties; however, Waterstone did not enter adjacent
properties to perform a thorough inspection.

Groundwater monitoring wells were not observed on the Subject
Property. One monitoring well was noted along the north side of
Wilshire Boulevard in the street near the intersection with S.
Highland avenue. A number of wells were also identified on the
property located across Wilshire Boulevard to the south. This
Groundwater Monitoring Wells  |property was identified by EDR as having a Case Closed status
along with a deed restriction and was the subject of a historic fuel
station release and dry cleaner release. There were also a number of
vapor probes noted on this property along with along the north side
of Wilshire Boulevard in the sidewalk that appear to have been
installed as part of the investigation of this property.

No evidence of underground features was observed in the vicinity of
Underground Features the Subject Property but Waterstone did not enter adjacent
properties to perform a thorough inspection.

No evidence of subsurface investigations was observed on the
Subject Property. Groundwater monitoring wells were not observed
on the Subject Property. One monitoring well was noted along the
north side of Wilshire Boulevard in the street near the intersection
with S. Highland avenue. A number of wells were also identified on
Evidence of Subsurface the property located across Wilshire Boulevard to the south. This
Investigation property was identified by EDR as having a Case Closed status
along with a deed restriction and was the subject of a historic fuel
station release and dry cleaner release. There were also a number of
vapor probes noted on this property along with along the north side
of Wilshire Boulevard in the sidewalk that appear to have been
installed as part of the investigation of this property.

Neighboring Properties Listed In
EDR Radius Report
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Section 8.0
Summary and Conclusions

8.1 Summary

The Subject Property is currently occupied by a paved, fenced, and gated parking lot totaling
approximately 0.164 acres (7,137 square feet, APN 5507-019-014, Lot # 37).

Waterstone reviewed available historical documents, local agency records, and previous
environmental assessments to determine the history of the Subject Property. The history of the
Subject Property and vicinity is summarized as the following:

» The Subject Property is located in a commercial area in the city of Los Angeles, County
of Los Angeles, that was developed as a commercial paved paring lot during the early
1960s. From the late 1920s to the early 1960s the Subject Property was an undeveloped
lot with no structures.

The Subject Property is located on the edge of a commercial area of the City of Los Angeles
along Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles County, California (See Figure 1). At the time of the
Subject Property inspection, the properties adjacent to the Subject Property were characterized as
the following (see Figure 2):

North: Residential neighborhood

East: Paved parking lot.

South: Carling Way followed by commercial retail shopping center two story strip
mall.

West: South Citrus Avenue followed by a greenbelt park area.

The history of surrounding properties is summarized as the following:

» The surrounding properties to the north were developed some time prior to 1929 as
residential properties. During the 1940s through 1960s much of the property along
Wilshire Boulevard was developed as commercial properties, many with high-rise
buildings and associated parking lots.

None of the nearby properties are likely to negatively impact the Subject Property based on case
status, distance, and/or groundwater flow direction.

The Subject Property address 5055 Wilshire Blvd. was listed in the EDR Radius Report under
the following names.

» 5055 Wilshire Limited (A1).
» MCI Worldcom (A3) and (AS).
> 5055 Wilshire (A4), (A7), (A9), and (A11)
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» Hollywood Reporter (AS5)
» USAA Realty (A6)
» MCI Worldcom HLWDCA (A10)

However, upon further review it is evident that these businesses are located in the high-rise
building located southwest of the Subject Property with the same address as the Subject
Property, 5055 Wilshire Boulevard.

At the time of the site inspection, the Subject Property was being used as commercial parking lot
that was fenced and paved. No RECs were identified during the site inspection.

Based on the lack of a structure on the Subject Property, and lack of any historical structure on
the Subject Property, it is not likely that asbestos or lead based paint are a concern for the

property.

8.2 Findings and Conclusions

Waterstone has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in general conformance
with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527 of the Subject Property located in Los
Angeles, California. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section
1.3 of this report. This assessment has revealed no evidence of recognized environmental
conditions (RECs)

8.3 Recommendations

Based on the foregoing, no RECs were identified in Section 8.2 that require additional
assessment.
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Figure 1 - Subject Property Location Map
5055 Wilshire Boulevard
Los Angeles, California 90036




Figure 2 - Subject Property Vicinity Map
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Appendix A
Environmental Professional Resume



Curriculum Vitae

Richard A. Vogl, PG, CHG, CEG
Principal Hydrogeologist
Waterstone Environmental, Inc.

2936 East Coronado Street, Anaheim, CA 92806
714 615-0585 rvogl@waterstone-env.com

Mr. Vogl currently serves as a Principal Hydrogeologist at Waterstone Environmental, Inc.
Mr. Vogl is a registered professional Geologist, Certified Hydrogeologist, and Certified
Engineering Geologist in the state of California and a registered professional Geologist in
Arizona and Oregon. His credentials, along with his over 28 years of professional
experience, have led to work on numerous projects involving litigation support and expert
witness testimony. Mr. Vogl is an expert in the areas of hydrogeology; soil and groundwater
contamination, investigation, and remediation; and soil vapor intrusion. Mr. Vogl has worked on
dozens of litigation support projects that have included preparing expert opinion reports and
testimony.

Mr. Vogl has performed numerous groundwater monitoring and extraction projects, geologic
mapping, Phase I and Phase Il environmental assessments, and remedial actions involving
soil and groundwater contamination. His strong technical background in environmental
assessments and remediation has provided the necessary background information to manage
a wide variety of environmental projects.

Mr. Vogl has completed hundreds of Phase I and Phase Il environmental site assessments in
California for a wide variety of industrial sites and contaminants, including work on dozens
of soil and groundwater assessment and remediation projects involving chlorinated
hydrocarbon contamination, heavy metals, and other recalcitrant compounds. Remediation
techniques employed have included classical solutions such as soil vapor extraction, dual-
phase extraction, multi-phase extraction, and groundwater pump and treat as well as other
more innovative approaches such as ozone injection and enhanced biodegradation (aerobic
and anaerobic).

Mr. Vogl’s expertise includes assessment and remediation of contamination of soil and
groundwater with petroleum hydrocarbons, both as dissolved phase (benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, xylenes [BTEX] and methyl tertiary-butyl ether [MTBE]) and light
nonaqueous phase liquid (LNAPL). Mr. Vogl has managed and worked on numerous large-
scale groundwater restoration projects at petroleum refining and storage facilities within the
Los Angeles area. This work involved permitting, lead agency liaison, and assessment and
remediation of soil and groundwater affected by dissolved phased hydrocarbons and LNAPL.
In addition, Mr. Vogl has conducted numerous assessments and remediations of
hydrocarbon-affected soil and groundwater at gasoline service stations for a number of major
petroleum marketing corporations. His master’s thesis consisted of design, implementation,
and evaluation of a field baildown test for determining the actual mobile thickness of
LNAPL in the geologic formation surrounding a monitoring well within an LNAPL plume.
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In addition, he has successfully remediated a number of sites with petroleum hydrocarbon-
affected soil using bioremediation.

Mr. Vogl has also spearheaded numerous hydrogeological evaluations of landfill impacts on
aquifers and adjoining parcels. He has served as the director of complex investigations and
critical evaluations of landfill impacts on water quality.

Mr. Vogl has also conducted dozens of geotechnical investigations and provided
geotechnical oversight on numerous projects in Southern California for both contaminated
and non-contaminated properties.

EXAMPLE PROJECTS:

Expert witness and litigation support for groundwater intrusion issues within a basement that
lead to mold issues throughout the house. The groundwater intrusion issues were the result of
water leaks on an upslope property from various sources including irrigation lines and
swimming pool in Pasadena, California.

Expert witness and litigation support for hydrology and storm drain design issues that lead to
flooding of two properties during a two separate storm events in La Canada Flint Ridge,
California.

Conducted soil and groundwater assessment at the former Golden West Refinery in Santa Fe
Springs involving numerous wells and soil borings. Performed soil and groundwater
remediation including soil excavation, disposal, and confirmation sampling; vapor extraction
pilot testing; design and installation of a large scale property wide vapor extraction system
integrated with commercial/industrial development of the property; and installation of a free
product and groundwater boundary recovery system integrated within existing and planned
commercial/industrial development of the former refinery property.

Conducted RI/FS and RAP preparation and implementation for the City of La Mirada
Redevelopment Agency for a residential redevelopment project with DTSC as the regulatory
agency. The project included a Phase I Site Assessment, Phase II Site Assessment, Remedial
Action Plan and Feasibility Study, and Remedial Action Implementation and involved public
participation, a CEQA negative declaration, and risk assessment for multiple VOC impacted
soils for a multiple parcel/multiple owner project, and included valuation of identified
environmental impacts for negotiations of fair market value of the properties for purchase by
the Redevelopment Agency. The Site received a No Further Action letter from DTSC for
unrestricted residential development. The NFA letter also included language protecting the
City and developer from future claims using the Polanco Act.

Conducted soil and groundwater assessment and remediation for two separate former
gasoline stations for a major oil company for petroleum releases involving benzene and fuel
oxygenated compounds including MTBE and TBA in the Charnock Groundwater Basin in
Santa Monica.

Conducted soil and groundwater assessment and prepared a remedial action plan for
monitored natural attenuation for a major oil company along a historic petroleum pipeline
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Curriculum Vitae for
Richard Vogl, PG. CHG, CEG Waterstone Environmental, Inc.

corridor in the Port of Los Angeles, the RWQCB, Los Angeles Region was the lead
regulatory agency.

Conducted third party oversight for a large groundwater remediation project involving
chlorinated solvents in Orange County, California, for a settlement trust for multiple RPs.

Conducted soil and groundwater remediation and site closure for two separate chlorinated
solvent plumes for the City of La Mirada Redevelopment Agency. The project included
litigation against past tenants.

Conducted soil and groundwater assessment and remediation activities for a large dry cleaner
client at a number of facilities within various counties throughout southern California.

Conducted over 500 soil and groundwater assessments and remediations for petroleum
hydrocarbon contamination involving MTBE for a major oil company in California.
Remediation techniques included soil vapor extraction, air sparging, multi-phase extraction,
dual-phase extraction, ozone sparging, and pump and treat technologies.

Conducted expert witness and testimony regarding the extent and nature of contamination of
an oil field producing property in La Habra, California with respect to contamination caused
by crude oil.

Conducted expert witness and testimony related to contamination of two separate properties
by previous tenants in the Culver City, California. Contaminants included petroleum
hydrocarbons and VOCs in soil and groundwater.

Conducted the largest sediment study performed to date for the Salton Sea. The Study
included over 50 grab sediment samples and fifteen 6 foot deep cores over the entire length
of the Sea. Contaminants of concern included pesticides, PCBs, VOCs, SVOCs, and heavy
metals, including selenium. This study was conducted for the Salton Sea Authority to aid in
determination of the overall health of the Sea and the potential impacts of pollutants on the
flora and fauna, especially avian species that were dying at the Sea. Testified at California
State Water Resources Control Board hearing regarding the state of the Salton Sea with
respect to contamination issues.

Conducted soil remediation related to a UST removal. Following completion of backfill
activities, testing information provided by contractor revealed that the soil used for backfill
contained PCBs. After a detailed evaluation was performed with respect to the laboratory
results, it was determined that the PCBs detected were a result of false positive results from
the laboratory in question. Successfully demonstrated that the fill material actually did not
contain PCBs and received a NFA letter for the client.

Project manager of multi-million dollar capped-cost remediation of chlorinated solvent
(TCE) soil and groundwater plume in Central Coast. Project involved multiple party lawsuits
and a settlement trust.

Conducted assessment and remediation of former garage facility that contained hydraulic
lifts that were found to contain PCBs. Included removal of hydraulic lifts and PCB
contaminated hydraulic oil and PCB impacted soils.
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Curriculum Vitae for
Richard Vogl, PG. CHG, CEG Waterstone Environmental, Inc.

Technical director of chlorinated solvent remediation involving soil vapor extraction and
potassium permanganate injection for treatment of TCE groundwater plume. This was the
first WDR permitted potassium permanganate injection under the CRWQCB, Los Angeles
Region performed in Los Angeles County.

Project manager of a detailed hydrogeologic assessment that included geologic logging, well
installation, slug tests, pump tests, packer tests, and monitoring and dewatering system
design for Subsurface Barrier No. 4 at the Puente Hills Landfill.

Conducted a detailed cost evaluation of remedial alternatives for a Ventura County refinery
and tank farm.

Directed a detailed assessment of four parcels that are part of a former landfill for purchase
and development as industrial property.

Performed emergency response measures and detailed evaluation of a jet fuel release to San
Diego Creek for a major petroleum pipeline company as part of a natural resource damage
assessment (NRDA) with the Department of Fish and Game OSPR as the regulatory agency.

Performed a detailed evaluation of a proposed insured remediation project for cleanup of soil
and groundwater at a former refinery site in southern California.

Conducted litigation support and assisted with expert witness testimony for over twenty
separate petroleum retail sites in California, Nevada, and Oregon.

Conducted a detailed hydrogeologic assessment for litigation project involving millions of
dollars of structural damage to homes as a result of land movement and subsidence in Simi
Valley, California. Project involved expert opinion.

Assisted in litigation support and provided expert witness for insurance claims related to
hexavalent chromium contamination of soil and groundwater related to a former chrome
plating facility in Los Angeles, California.

Conducted detailed soil and groundwater assessment for litigation project involving
petroleum hydrocarbon releases, including litigation against former environmental
consultants. Project also included bioremediation of remaining petroleum impacted soils and
received a NFA letter from the RWQCB, Los Angeles.

Conducted a soil and groundwater assessment and remediation of a petroleum pipeline
release (including gasoline, naptha, and diesel) in Southern California. Soil remediation was
conducted via vapor extraction and LNAPL recovery is being performed via vacuum
enhanced product recovery. Over 40,000 gallons of LNAPL were recovered.

Developed, managed, and conducted bioremediation of 30,000 cubic yards of TPH-, VOC-,
and SVOC-affected soil. Received a NFA letter from the RWQCB, Los Angeles.

Developed, managed, and conducted soil remediation of over 20,000 cubic yards of TPH-
affected soil. Received a NFA letter and the property was successfully redeveloped.

Conducted soil investigation and remediation of over 100 former sump and tank locations at
80-year-old active oil field.
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Curriculum Vitae for
Richard Vogl, PG. CHG, CEG Waterstone Environmental, Inc.

Managed and conducted soil and groundwater remediation of halogenated volatile organic
compound release in Orange County, California.

Managed and conducted RI/FS of soil and groundwater affected by heavy metals including
antimony, lead, arsenic, and selenium at a battery recycling facility in El Florido,

Baja, California. The project was performed for the Mexican equivalent to the EPA and
involved international litigation against the former tenant for illegal disposal of waste on the
property across international borders.

Developed, managed, and conducted soil and groundwater assessments and remediations at
gasoline service stations in Santa Barbara, Ventura, Los Angeles, Riverside, San Bernardino,
and San Diego counties in Southern California.

Managed and conducted monitoring well baildown tests to estimate the true volume of free
phase jet fuel that was present on the water table at the Paramount Petroleum storage facility
in Lakewood, California.

Managed and conducted a groundwater assessment at a coatings manufacturing facility in
Southern California.

Managed and implemented large-scale groundwater assessment and remediation at a GATX
petroleum storage facility in Los Angeles Harbor.

Developed and managed soil and groundwater investigation at an aluminum wheel
manufacturing facility in Orange County, California.

Managed, designed, and installed a liquid hydrocarbon recovery system at a GATX
petroleum storage facility in the Los Angeles Harbor area.

Conducted an aquifer characterization at the Paramount Petroleum refinery in Paramount,
California.

Conducted an aquifer characterization at a large GATX petroleum storage facility in Carson,
California.

Implemented a large-scale total fluids recovery system at an ARCO refinery in Carson,
California.

Managed and implemented a large-scale groundwater assessment and remediation involving
multiple types of free phase liquid hydrocarbons at a petroleum storage facility in Los
Angeles Harbor, California. This project included a detailed aquifer characterization that
involved numerous pumping step tests, long-term pump tests, and slug tests.

Developed and implemented a verification soil sampling plan and groundwater monitoring
program for a large-scale heavy metal-contaminated (predominantly lead) soil remediation
project in Riverside, California.

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE

April 2013 to Present — Waterstone Environmental, Inc. — Principal Hydrogeologist
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Curriculum Vitae for
Richard Vogl, PG. CHG, CEG Waterstone Environmental, Inc.

September 2011 to April 2013 — SAIC — Senior Principal Hydrogeologist

2001 to September 2011 - GeoHydrologic Consultants, Inc. — CEO/CFO, Principal
Hydrogeologist

1991-2001 — Levine Fricke Recon — Principal Hydrogeologist, Geoscience Group Manager,
Technical Group Leader Southwest Region

1990-1991 — Riedel Environmental — Senior Hydrogeologist
1987-1990 — Engineering Enterprises Inc.-Staff, Senior Staff, and Project Hydrogeologist

1985-1987 - Roscoe Moss Company — Monitoring Well Division, Sales and Technical
Assistance
REGISTRATIONS: Certified Engineering Geologist: California, No. 2036
Certified Hydrogeologist: California, No. HG-47
Professional Geologist: California, No. 5526
Registered Geologist: Arizona, No. 26396

Registered Geologist: Oregon, No. G1456

EDUCATION: University of California Irvine Extension: Certificate in Environmental Site
Assessment and Remediation, 1993

California State University, Los Angeles: M.S. Geology, 1990
California State University, Los Angeles: B.S. Geology, 1987
Cypress Junior College: A.S., 1984

PUBLICATIONS AND PRESENTATIONS

Vogl, R.A. J. Rothman. 2015. Hexavalent Chromium Soil Remediation, AEHS Foundation
25" International Conference on Soil, Water, Energy, and Air, San Diego, California,
March 23-26, 2011.

Vogl, R.A. 2011. Bringing TBA Sites to Closure, AEHS Foundation 21* International
Conference on Soils, Water, Energy, and Air, San Diego, California, March 14-17, 2011.

Vogl, R.A. 2009. Treatment of MTBE and TBA in the Stadium Conglomerate , The 19
Annual AEHS Meeting and West Coast Conference on Soils, Sediments, and Water, In-

Situ Ozone Remediation in Difficult Conditions Session, San Diego, California, March 9-
12, 2009.
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Vogl, R.A. 2009. Elements of LUFT Remedial Design, California United Program Annual
(CUPA) Training Conference, “CUPA, The Next Generation”, Garden Grove, California,
January 25-29, 2009.

Vogl, R.A. 2008. Time Limited Treatment of TBA, The 18" Annual AEHS Meeting and West
Coast Conference on Soils, Sediments, and Water, Ozone Oxidation Milestones Session,
San Diego, California, March 10-13, 2008.

Vogl, R.A. 2007. Treatment of TBA at Garden Grove Service Stations, 2007 World Congress
on Ozone and Ultraviolet Technologies, Soil and Groundwater Treatment Session, Los
Angeles, California, August 27-29, 2007.

Vogl, R.A. 2007. The Use of Ozone Sparging as the Final Sequenced Remedial Measure for
MTBE and TBA, The Seventeenth Annual AEHS Meeting and West Coast Conference on
Soils, Sediments, and Water, Ozone Barriers and Breakthroughs Session, San Diego,
California, March 19-22, 2007.

Vogl, R.A., C.J. Lewis. 2006. Treatment of TBA at Two Garden Grove Sites, The Sixteenth
Annual West Coast Conference on Contaminated Soils, Sediments and Water, In-Situ
Chemical Oxidation Session, San Diego, California, March 13-16, 2006.

Odencrantz, J.E., M.D. Varljen and R.A. Vogl. 2003. Natural Attenuation Rate
Clarifications: The True Picture is in the Details, Soil & Sediment Contamination, An
International Journal, Volume 12, Issue 5, CRC Press, Lewis Publishers, pages 663-672.

Odencrantz, J.E., R. A. Vogl, M.D. Varljen and A. Silva. 2003. Detailed Examination of
Governing Processes in a Natural Attenuation Setting: Zone of Enlightenment, The
Thirteenth Annual West Coast Conference on Contaminated Soils, Sediments, and Water,
San Diego, California, March 17-20.

Vogl, R.A., R.N. Henry. 2002. Characteristics and contaminants of the Salton Sea
Sediments, Developments in Hydrobiology, The Salton Sea. Kluwer Academic
Publishers, pages 47-54.

Odencrantz, J.E., R. A. Vogl, M.D. Varljen and A. Silva. 2002. Natural Attenuation Rate
Clarifications: The Devil’s in the Details, The American Petroleum Institute and National
Ground Water Association’s Petroleum Hydrocarbons and Organic Chemical in Ground
Water- Prevention, Assessment, and Remediation with Special Focus on Long-Term Site
Management and Gasoline Oxygenates, Atlanta, Georgia, November 6-8.

Crother, R.A., R.A. Vogl. 2002. Changes in Water Quality Due to Potassium Permanganate
Injection, The Second International Conference on Oxidation and Reduction
Technologies for In-Situ Treatment of Soil and Groundwater, Toronto, Canada.

Odencrantz, J.E., M.D. Varljen and R. A. Vogl. 2002. Natural Attenuation Rate
Clarifications: The Devil’s in the Details, The 18" Annual International Conference on
Contaminated Soils, Sediments and Water, Analysis, Site Assessment, Fate,
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Environmental and Human Risk Assessment, Remediation and Regulation. University of
Massachusetts at Amherst, October 21-14.

Odencrantz, J.E., M.D. Varljen and R.A. Vogl. 2002. Natural Attenuation: Is Dilution the
Solution? LUSTLINE, Bulletin 40, New England Interstate Water Pollution Control
Commission and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, pages 8-12.

Vogl, R.A., R.A. Crother. 2002. In-Situ Chemical Oxidation Potassium Permanganate, The
Twelfth Annual West Coast Conference on Contaminated Soils, Sediments and Water,
Workshop on In-Situ Chemical Oxidation, San Diego, California.

Vogl, R.A. 2001. Characteristics and Contaminants of the Salton Sea. The First International
Congress on Petroleum Contaminated Soils, Sediments, & Water, Platform presentation
and poster session, Imperial College, London, United Kingdom.

Vogl, R.A. 2001. Overview of Hexavalent Chromium Remedial Technologies, Orange
County Bar Association Environmental Chapter, Costa Mesa, California.

Vogl, R.A. 2001. Hexavalent Chromium Remediation Case Study. Presentation at LFR
Annual Technical Conference, Lake Tahoe, CA, Platform Presentation.

Vogl, R.A. 2000. Free Product Recovery “When to Pump and When to Bail”. Presentation at
LFR Annual Technical Conference, Lake Tahoe, CA, September, Platform Presentation.

Vogl, R.A., S.C. Beadle, R.N. Henry, and D.S. Lipton. 2000. Sediment Contaminants of the
Salton Sea, The Tenth Annual West Coast Conference on Contaminated Soils and
Groundwater, San Diego, California, March 20-23, Platform Presentation.

Vogl, R.A., R.N. Henry, and D.S. Lipton. 2000. Sediment Characteristics and Contaminants
of the Salton Sea, Salton Sea Symposium, Desert Hot Springs, California, January 13-14,
Platform Presentation.

Vogl, R.A., R.N. Henry, and D.S. Lipton. 2000. Sediment Characteristics and Contaminants
of the Salton Sea, Salton Sea Symposium, Desert Hot Springs, California, January 13-14,
Poster Presentation.

Vogl, R.A., R.N. Henry, and D.S. Lipton. 1999. Sediment Contaminants of the Salton Sea,
North American Lake Management Society, Symposium ’99, 21st Century Gold, Reno,
Nevada, December 1-4, Platform Presentation.

Vogl, R.A., R.N. Henry, and D.S. Lipton. 1999. Sediment Contaminants of the Salton Sea. In
Wetlands & Remediation: An International Conference, Salt Lake City, UT, November
16-17, Jeffrey L. Meand, Ph.D., Robert E. Hinchee, Ph.D., P.E., eds. Battelle Press,
Columbus Ohio, pp. 41-48.

Vogl, R.A., R.N. Henry, and D.S. Lipton. 1999. Sediment Contaminants of the Salton Sea. In
Wetlands & Remediation: An International Conference, Salt Lake City, UT, November
16-17, Platform Presentation.
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Henry, R.N., R.A. Vogl, and J.W. Vogler. 1999. Agricultural Contaminants of the Salton Sea
Sediments. Presentation at the Wetlands for Wastewater Recycling Conference,
Baltimore, MD. November 3-5, Platform Presentation.

Vogl, R.A. 1999. Sediment Contaminants of the Salton Sea. Presentation at LFR Annual
Technical Conference, Lake Tahoe, CA, September, Platform Presentation.

Vogl, R.A. 1998. Case History of Two Sites Closed Using Natural Attenuation Argument
with Chlorinated Solvents in Groundwater. Presentation at LFR Annual Technical
Conference, Lake Tahoe, CA, September, Platform Presentation.

Vogl, R.A. 1997. Bioremediation of Crude Oil Contaminated Soil. Presentation at LFR
Annual Technical Conference, Lake Tahoe, CA, September, Platform Presentation.

Vogl, R.A. 1996. Performing Simplistic Volume Calculations for Hydrocarbon Releases.
Presentation at LFR Annual Technical Conference, Lake Tahoe, CA, September,
Platform Presentation.

Vogl, R.A. 1995. Determination of True LNAPL Thickness Using Monitoring Wells.
Presentation at LFR Annual Technical Conference, Lake Tahoe, CA, September,
Platform Presentation.

Vogl, R.A. 1990. Measurement of true hydrocarbon thickness using borehole data versus
monitoring wells. Masters Thesis submitted to the Graduate College, California State
University Los Angeles, Los Angeles, California.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments for Forestland or Rural Property (E 2247-16), the ASTM Standard Practice for Limited
Environmental Due Diligence: Transaction Screen Process (E 1528-14) or custom requirements developed
for the evaluation of environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

5055 WILSHIRE BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

COORDINATES

Latitude (North): 34.0629630 - 34° 3’ 46.66”
Longitude (West): 118.3393560 - 118° 20’ 21.68”
Universal Tranverse Mercator: Zone 11

UTM X (Meters): 376397.7

UTM Y (Meters): 3769751.8

Elevation: 200 ft. above sea level

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

Target Property Map: 5630741 HOLLYWOOD, CA
Version Date: 2012

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

Portions of Photo from: 20140515, 20140513
Source: USDA
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Target Property Address:
5055 WILSHIRE BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

A1 5055 WILSHIRE LIMITE 5055 WILSHIRE BLVD WDS TP

A2 5055 WILSHIRE BLVD AST TP

A3 MCI WORLDCOM 5055 W WILSHIRE BLVD AST TP

A4 5055 WILSHIRE 5055 WILSHIRE BOULEV ENF TP

A5 HOLLYWOOD REPORTER 5055 WILSHIRE BLVD 6 HAZNET TP

A6 USAA REALTY 5055 WILSHIRE BLVD HAZNET TP

A7 5055 WILSHIRE 5055 WILSHIRE 130 CERS TP

A8 MCI WORLDCOM 5055 W WILSHIRE BLVD FINDS TP

A9 5055 WILSHIRE 5055 WILSHIRE 204 FINDS TP

A10 MCI WORLDCOM HLWDCA 5055 W WILSHIRE BLVD HAZMAT TP

A11 5055 WILSHIRE 5055 WILSHIRE BOULEV CIwWQS TP

B12 CARNATION COMPANY 5045 WILSHIRE BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 282, 0.053, SSW
B13 CARNATION COMPANY 5045 W WILSHIRE BLVD HAZMAT Lower 282, 0.053, SSW
C14 TLC DRY CLEANERS & L 5001 WLSHIRE BLVD ST EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 313, 0.059, SSE
C15 T L C CLEANERS 5001 WILSHIRE BLVD S RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET Lower 313, 0.059, SSE
C16 TLC CLEANERS 5001 WILSHIRE BLVD # DRYCLEANERS Lower 313, 0.059, SSE
C17 DANDY CLEANERS 5001 WILSHIRE BLVD DRYCLEANERS Lower 313, 0.059, SSE
C18 ORIGINAL 23 MINUTE P 5001 WILSHIRE BLVD S RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, HAZNET Lower 313, 0.059, SSE
C19 TED AND HEDY ORDEN 5001 WILSHIRE BLVD HIST UST Lower 313, 0.059, SSE
C20 GOLDSTEIN SHELDON 5001 WILSHIRE EDR Hist Auto Lower 313, 0.059, SSE
C21 TLC CLEANERS 5001 W WILSHIRE BLVD HAZMAT Lower 313, 0.059, SSE
B22 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLE 5034 W WILSHIRE BLVD CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZMAT, CERS Lower 320, 0.061, South
B23 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLE 5034 WILSHIRE BLVD DRYCLEANERS Lower 320, 0.061, South
B24 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLE 5034 WILSHIRE CPS-SLIC, EMI, CERS Lower 320, 0.061, South
B25 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLE 5034 WILSHIRE BLVD EDR Hist Cleaner Lower 320, 0.061, South
B26 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLE 5034 WILSHIRE BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 320, 0.061, South
B27 LIFE LINE SCREENING 5040 WILSHIRE San Mateo Co. Bl Lower 322, 0.061, SSW
B28 QUIK PRINT INC 5042 W WILSHIRE BLVD HAZMAT Lower 323, 0.061, SSW
B29 SONIC AUTOMOTIVE 5050 WILSHIRE BLVD HAZMAT Lower 332, 0.063, SSW
B30 SONIC AUTOMOTIVE 5050 WILSHIRE BLVD USsT Lower 332, 0.063, SSW
B31 LOU EHLERS CADILLAC 5050-5070 WILSHIRE B LUST, CERS Lower 332, 0.063, SSW
D32 FAA BEVERLY HILLS 5070 WILSHIRE BLVD CERS HAZ WASTE, CERS TANKS, HAZNET, CERS Lower 390, 0.074, SW
D33 FAA BEVERLY HILLS 5070 WILSHIRE BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 390, 0.074, SW
C34 TIDEWATER SERVICE ST 5020 WILSHIRE BOULEV LUST, HAZNET, CERS Lower 422, 0.080, South
C35 FROMEX ONE HOUR PHOT 5020 W WILSHIRE BLVD HAZMAT Lower 422, 0.080, South
C36 FROMEX CITRUS ONE HO 5020 WILSHIRE BLVD RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 422, 0.080, South
C37 BARTEL H S 5020 WILSHIRE BLVD EDR Hist Auto Lower 422, 0.080, South
C38 7-ELEVEN INC. STORE 5000 WILSHIRE BLVD HAZNET, HAZMAT, CERS Lower 422, 0.080, SSE
D39 MURPHY W H 5080 WILSHIRE BLVD EDR Hist Auto Lower 428, 0.081, SW
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Target Property Address:

5055 WILSHIRE BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION
E40 LOU EHLERS CADILLAC 5151 W CARLING WY HAZMAT Higher 435, 0.082, West
E41 LOU EHLERS CADILLAC 5151 W CARLING WY UsT Higher 435, 0.082, West
E42 LOU EHLERS CADILLAC 5151 CARLING WA UST Higher 435, 0.082, West
43 4929 WILSHIRE, LP 4929 WILSHIRE BLVD ENF, HAZNET, HAZMAT, CIWQS, CERS Lower 463, 0.088, SE
Fa4 EVERBUST BUS MACHINE 5104 W WILSHIRE BLVD HAZMAT Lower 546, 0.103, SW
F45 EVERBEST BUSINESS MA 5104 WILSHIRE BLVD RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO Lower 546, 0.103, SW
G46 AVALON WILSHIRE 5115 WILSHIRE BLVD RCRA-LQG, HAZNET Higher 590, 0.112, West
G47 5115 WILSHIRE BLVD UsT Higher 590, 0.112, West
G48 CARNATION OFFICE (FO 5115 WILSHIRE BLVD LUST, HIST CORTESE Higher 590, 0.112, West
G49 UNK 5115 WILSHIRE BLVD SWEEPS UST, CA FID UST Higher 590, 0.112, West
G50 CARNATION OFFICE (FO 5115 WILSHIRE BLVD LUST, CERS Higher 590, 0.112, West
G51 ROBEY FERRIS A 5115 WILSHIRE BLVD EDR Hist Auto Higher 590, 0.112, West
H52 BURROUGHS MIDDLE SCH 600 SOUTH MCCADDEN P ENVIROSTOR, VCP, CERS HAZ WASTE, HAZNET, HAZMAT,..Higher 765, 0.145, ENE
H53 600 S MC CADDEN PL RCRA-LQG Higher 765, 0.145, ENE
154 LOU EHLERS CADILLAC 5151 WILSHIRE BOULEV RCRA-SQG, LUST, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, CA FID UST,... Higher 928, 0.176, West
155 BEVERLY HILLS BMW (S 5151 W WILSHIRE BLVD USsT Higher 928, 0.176, West
156 LOU EHLERS CADILLAC 5151 WILSHIRE BLVD CERS HAZ WASTE, SWEEPS UST, HIST UST, CERS TANKS,. Higher 928, 0.176, West
157 BEVERLY HILLS BMW (S 5151 WILSHIRE BLVD AST Higher 928, 0.176, West
158 BEVERLY HILLS BMW (S 5151 W WILSHIRE BLVD AST Higher 928, 0.176, West
159 LOU EHLERS CADILLAC 5151 WILSHIRE BOULEV LUST, CERS Higher 928, 0.176, West
160 LOU EHLERS CADILLAC 5151 WILSHIRE BLVD LUST Higher 928, 0.176, West
161 BEVERLY HILLS BMW (S 5151 W WILSHIRE BLVD HAZMAT Higher 928, 0.176, West
162 5151 WILSHIRE BLVD AST Higher 928, 0.176, West
163 FAA BEVERLY HILLS IN 5151 WILSHIRE BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 928, 0.176, West
164 WEST COAST ALLPRO 5151 WILSHIRE AVE RCRA NonGen / NLR Higher 928, 0.176, West
J65 MIRACLE CLEANERS 5170 WILSHIRE BLVD DRYCLEANERS Lower 936, 0.177, WSW
J66 BUDGET CLEANERS 5170 WILSHIRE BLVD RCRA-SQG, FINDS, ECHO, EMI, HAZNET Lower 936, 0.177, WSW
J67 BUDGET CLEANERS,SHAH 5170 WILSHIRE BLVD DRYCLEANERS Lower 936, 0.177, WSW
J68 BUDGET CLEANERS 5170 W WILSHIRE BLVD HAZMAT Lower 936, 0.177, WSW
J69 5150 W WILSHIRE BLVD USsT Lower 945, 0.179, WSW
J70 5174 WILSHIRE BLVD UST Lower 1061, 0.201, WSW
K71 PIP #47 5201 W WILSHIRE BLVD HAZMAT Higher 1171, 0.222, West
K72 5225 WILSHIRE BLVD UST Lower 1234, 0.234, West
73 KWIK 52 5050 W 6TH ST HIST UST Higher 1236, 0.234, NE
L74 FORMER SOUTHWEST SAV 5220 W WILSHIRE BLVD UST Lower 1241, 0.235, WSW
L75 FORMER SOUTHWEST SAV 5220 W WILSHIRE BLVD HAZMAT Lower 1241, 0.235, WSW
76 BABETTE ISON 817 SOUTH MANSFIELD RCRA NonGen / NLR Lower 1291, 0.245, SSW
L77 ENVIRONMENTAL SALVAG 5225 WILSHIRE BLVD RCRA NonGen / NLR, FINDS, ECHO Lower 1308, 0.248, West
L78 5225 WILSHIRE ASSOCI 5225 WILSHIRE BLVD SWEEPS UST Lower 1308, 0.248, West
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Target Property Address:

5055 WILSHIRE BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

l MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID SITE NAME ADDRESS DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTION

M79 UNOCAL #5312 706 LA BREA HIST CORTESE Lower 1451, 0.275, WSW
M80 UNOCAL #5312 706 LA BREA AVE N LUST, CERS Lower 1451, 0.275, WSW
81 76 STATION #251116 5436 6TH STREET LUST, HIST CORTESE, CERS Higher 1646, 0.312, WNW
82 LOS ALTOS CLEANERS 453 S LABREA ENVIROSTOR, DRYCLEANERS, EMI, HAZMAT Higher 1734, 0.328, WNW
N83 LIBERTY CAR & TRUCK 800 LA BREA HIST CORTESE Lower 1842, 0.349, WSW
84 LA BREA AVENUE MOTOR 401 SOUTH LA BREA AV ENVIROSTOR Higher 1881, 0.356, NW
N85 CELEBRITY CAR LEASIN 816 LA BREA AVE S LUST, HIST CORTESE, CERS Lower 1961, 0.371, WSW
86 VACANT BUILDING 400 LA BREA AVE. LUST, CERS Higher 1966, 0.372, NW
87 LA BREA AVENUE MOTOR 359 SOUTH LA BREA AV ENVIROSTOR Higher 2147, 0.407, NW
088 LA BREA DODGE INC 339 S LA BREA AVE RCRA-SQG, LUST, HIST UST, FINDS, ECHO, CERS Higher 2227, 0.422, NW
089 LA BREA DODGE 339 LA BREA ENVIROSTOR, VCP, HIST CORTESE Higher 2273, 0.430, NW
P90 CHEVRON DEALER/STEVE 859 LA BREA AVE N LUST, CERS Lower 2352, 0.445, SW
P91 CHEVRON DEALER/STEVE 859 LA BREA HIST CORTESE Lower 2352, 0.445, SW
P92 METRO CAR WASH (FORM 900 LA BREA AVE S LUST, CERS Lower 2385, 0.452, SW
P93 METRO CAR WASH (FORM 900 LA BREA LUST, HIST CORTESE Lower 2385, 0.452, SW
Q94 FORMER EXXON STATION 307 LA BREA LUST, ENF, HIST CORTESE, CIWQS, CERS Higher 2427, 0.460, NW
R95 MOLE-RICHARDSON COMP 926 LA BREA HIST CORTESE Lower 2547, 0.482, SW
R96 MOLE-RICHARDSON COMP 926 LA BREA AVE LUST, CERS Lower 2547, 0.482, SW
Qo7 HOROWITZ PROPERTY 303 LABREAS. LUST, CERS Higher 2547, 0.482, NW
98 THIRD STREET ELEMENT 201 SOUTH JUNE STREE ~ ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 2885, 0.546, NNE
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 9 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

Site

Database(s) EPA ID

5055 WILSHIRE LIMITE
5055 WILSHIRE BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

5055 WILSHIRE BLVD
5055 WILSHIRE BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA

MCI WORLDCOM
5055 W WILSHIRE BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

5055 WILSHIRE
5055 WILSHIRE BOULEV
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

HOLLYWOOD REPORTER
5055 WILSHIRE BLVD 6
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

USAA REALTY
5055 WILSHIRE BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

5055 WILSHIRE
5055 WILSHIRE 130
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

MCI WORLDCOM
5055 W WILSHIRE BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

5055 WILSHIRE
5055 WILSHIRE 204
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

WDS N/A
Facility Status: A
Facility 1d: 4B196000021

AST N/A
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

AST N/A
Database: LOS ANGELES AST, Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

ENF N/A
Status: Withdrawn

Status: Active

Status: Historical

Status: Historical

Facility 1d: 203318

HAZNET N/A
GEPAID: CAL000162862

HAZNET N/A
GEPAID: CAL000224168

CERS N/A

FINDS N/A
Registry ID:: 110065168552

FINDS N/A
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Registry ID:: 110066686633

MCI WORLDCOM HLWDCA HAZMAT N/A

5055 W WILSHIRE BLVD Database: LOS ANGELES HM, Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

5055 WILSHIRE CIWQs N/A
5055 WILSHIRE BOULEV
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL. .. National Priority List
Proposed NPL_______________. Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPLLIENS. . .. Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL_________________ National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY_________. Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS. .. Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE. ____________ Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS. ... Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF. . ... RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-CESQG.__________.___ RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

TC5695924.2s EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS. ... Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS________. Engineering Controls Sites List
US INSTCONTROL__________ Sites with Institutional Controls

ERNS. ... Emergency Response Notification System

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE_________________. State Response Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWFILF. .. Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
INDIAN LUST_____ .. .. _. Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMAUST. _____ ... Underground Storage Tank Listing
INDIAN UST. ___ .. _. Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIANVCP_____ ... Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS _.__.__.__.__ Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS.________. A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT . ____ . __. Waste Management Unit Database

SWRCY._ ... Recycler Database

HAULERS._______ . ___. Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIANODI_____ . _.__. Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRISREGION9._________. Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
ODl .. Open Dump Inventory

IHS OPEN DUMPS___________ Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
AOCONCERN_______________. Key Areas of Concerns in Los Angeles County
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

USHISTCDL._______________ Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites_______________. Historical Calsites Database

SCH. ... School Property Evaluation Program

CDL.__ . Clandestine Drug Labs

Toxic Pits____________________. Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

USCDL. . ... National Clandestine Laboratory Register

PFAS. ___ . PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing

LIENS. _____ . Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS2 _____ .. CERCLA Lien Information
DEED.______ . Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS. ____ Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS. ... California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS. .. Land Disposal Sites Listing

MCS.___ . Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS90.__________________. SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

FUDS. .. Formerly Used Defense Sites

DOD. ... Department of Defense Sites

SCRD DRYCLEANERS..____. State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

USFINASSUR _____________. Financial Assurance Information

EPAWATCHLIST.__________. EPA WATCH LIST

2020 CORACTION._________. 2020 Corrective Action Program List

TSCA. ... Toxic Substances Control Act

TRIS . Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

SSTS. ... Section 7 Tracking Systems

ROD.___ . Records Of Decision

RMP_ .. Risk Management Plans

RAATS. .. RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

PRP. . Potentially Responsible Parties

PADS_ ____ . PCB Activity Database System

ICIS. .. Integrated Compliance Information System

FTTS . FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

MLTS. .. Material Licensing Tracking System

COALASHDOE.____________. Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

COALASHEPA. ... _____.__. Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

PCB TRANSFORMER.______. PCB Transformer Registration Database

RADINFO_ . ... Radiation Information Database

HISTFTTS. ... FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

DOTOPS. _____ ... Incident and Accident Data

CONSENT__________________. Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

INDIAN RESERV_____________ Indian Reservations

FUSRAP.___ ... Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

UMTRA ... Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

LEAD SMELTERS.__________. Lead Smelter Sites

USAIRS. ... Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem

USMINES. . ________________. Mines Master Index File
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ABANDONED MINES_______. Abandoned Mines

UXO. .. Unexploded Ordnance Sites

ECHO. .. Enforcement & Compliance History Information
DOCKETHWC._____________. Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
FUELS PROGRAM___________ EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

CA BOND EXP. PLAN________ Bond Expenditure Plan

Cortese. ... ____________ "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
CUPA Listings___.____________. CUPA Resources List

EML ... Emissions Inventory Data

Financial Assurance.________. Financial Assurance Information Listing

ICE .. ICE

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS____. HMS: Street Number List

HWP.___ . EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing

HWT. . Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES.___ . Mines Site Location Listing

MWMP_____ . Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES. ... NPDES Permits Listing

PESTLIC. . ... Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing

PROC ___ . Certified Processors Database

Notify 65_____________________ Proposition 65 Records

LA Co. Site Mitigation________. Site Mitigation List

UIC . UIC Listing

UCGEO..______ . _. UIC GEO (GEOTRACKER)
WASTEWATERPITS._______. Oil Wastewater Pits Listing

MILITARY PRIV SITES_______ MILITARY PRIV SITES (GEOTRACKER)
PROJECT. .. PROJECT (GEOTRACKER)

WDR.__ . Waste Discharge Requirements Listing
NON-CASE INFO____________. NON-CASE INFO (GEOTRACKER)

WIP. . Well Investigation Program Case List
OTHEROILGAS.___________. OTHER OIL & GAS (GEOTRACKER)

PROD WATER PONDS______. PROD WATER PONDS (GEOTRACKER)
SAMPLING POINT.__________ SAMPLING POINT (GEOTRACKER)

WELL STIMPROJ___________. Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)

LOS ANGELES CO LF METHAdthane Producing Landfills

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records
EDRMGP_____ .. . __ EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGALF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGALUST. _______ . __. Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS
Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.
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Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous

waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that there are 2
RCRA-LQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

AVALON WILSHIRE 5115 WILSHIRE BLVD W0 -1/8 (0.112 mi.) G46 111
EPA ID:: CAR000164145

Not reported 600 S MC CADDEN PL ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) H53 127

EPA ID:: CAD982039505

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that there are 6
RCRA-SQG sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC 5151 WILSHIRE BOULEV W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) 154 128
EPA ID:: CAD981462690

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

T L C CLEANERS 5001 WILSHIRE BLVD S SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) C15 39
EPA ID:: CAR000010728

ORIGINAL 23 MINUTE P 5001 WILSHIRE BLVD S SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) c18 43
EPA ID:: CAD982491714

FROMEX CITRUS ONE HO 5020 WILSHIRE BLVD S 0-1/8 (0.080 mi.) C36 84
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EPA ID:: CAD982020489

EVERBEST BUSINESS MA 5104 WILSHIRE BLVD SWO - 1/8 (0.103 mi.) F45 109
EPA ID:: CAD982369209
BUDGET CLEANERS 5170 WILSHIRE BLVD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) J66 222

EPA ID:: CAD982323719

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields

Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further. The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor provides similar information to the information

that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/28/2019 has revealed that there are
6 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
BURROUGHS MIDDLE SCH 600 SOUTH MCCADDEN P ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) H52 117
LOS ALTOS CLEANERS 453 S LA BREA WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.328 mi.) 82 243
LA BREA AVENUE MOTOR 401 SOUTH LA BREA AV NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.356 mi.) 84 246
LA BREA AVENUE MOTOR 359 SOUTH LA BREA AV NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.407 mi.) 87 253
LA BREA DODGE 339 LA BREA NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.) 089 260
THIRD STREET ELEMENT 201 SOUTH JUNE STREE NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.546 mi.) 98 295

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the
Water Boards data management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in
California, with emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 18 LUST sites within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page

CARNATION OFFICE (FO 5115 WILSHIRE BLVD WO -1/8(0.112 mi.) G48 113
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0603700897

CARNATION OFFICE (FO 5115 WILSHIRE BLVD W0 -1/8 (0.112 mi.) G50 115
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Facility I1d: 900360161
Status: Case Closed
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Global ID: T0603700897

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC 5151 WILSHIRE BOULEV W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) 154 128
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Facility 1d: 900360016
Status: Case Closed
Global ID: T0603700882

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC 5151 WILSHIRE BOULEV W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) 159 215
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T10000000685

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC 5151 WILSHIRE BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) 160 217
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0603700882

76 STATION #251116 5436 6TH STREET WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.312 mi.) 81 235
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility I1d: 900360216
Status: Leak being confirmed
Global Id: T0603700902
Global Id: T10000000379
Global ID: T0603700902

VACANT BUILDING 400 LA BREA AVE. NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.372 mi.) 86 251
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T0603705714

LA BREA DODGE INC 339 S LA BREA AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.422 mi.) 088 255
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility I1d: 900360034
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603700884
Global ID: T0603700884

FORMER EXXON STATION 307 LA BREA NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.460 mi.) Q94 276
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility I1d: 900380216
Status: Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
Global Id: T0603700931
Global ID: T0603700931

HOROWITZ PROPERTY 303 LA BREA S. NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.482 mi.) Q97 292
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T10000001949

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC 5050-5070 WILSHIRE B SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) B31 69
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
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Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: T10000000665

TIDEWATER SERVICE ST 5020 WILSHIRE BOULEV S 0-1/8(0.080 mi.) C34 79
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Global Id: SL0603709506

UNOCAL #5312 706 LA BREA AVE N WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.275 mi.) M80 232
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 900380207
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603700930
Global ID: T0603700930

CELEBRITY CAR LEASIN 816 LA BREA AVE S WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.371 mi.) N85 248
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 900360170
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603700898
Global ID: T0603700898

CHEVRON DEALER/STEVE 859 LA BREA AVE N SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.445 mi.) P90 263
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 900380034
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603700914
Global ID: T0603700914

METRO CAR WASH (FORM 900 LA BREA AVE S SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.) P92 266
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 900360152A
Status: Preliminary site assessment workplan submitted
Global Id: T0603761730
Global Id: T0603700896
Global ID: T0603761730

METRO CAR WASH (FORM 900 LA BREA SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.) P93 275
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Facility 1d: 900360152
Status: Case Closed
Global ID: T0603700896

MOLE-RICHARDSON COMP 926 LA BREA AVE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.482 mi.) R96 290
Database: LUST REG 4, Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Database: LUST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Facility 1d: 900360098
Status: Case Closed
Global Id: T0603700890
Global ID: T0603700890
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CPS-SLIC: Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills,
Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data
management system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with
emphasis on groundwater.

A review of the CPS-SLIC list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 CPS-SLIC site within
approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLE 5034 WILSHIRE S0-1/8 (0.061 mi.) B24 65
Database: CPS-SLIC, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Database: SLIC REG 4, Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Global Id: SLT410412836
Facility Status: Site Assessment
Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle | of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the State Water Resources
Control Board’'s Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database.

A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 9 UST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC 5151 W CARLING WY WO - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) E41 88
Database: LOS ANGELES UST, Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC 5151 CARLING WA WO - 1/8 (0.082 mi.) E42 89

Database: UST, Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Facility 1d: 25240

Not reported 5115 WILSHIRE BLVD WO -1/8(0.112 mi.) G471 113
Database: LOS ANGELES UST, Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
BEVERLY HILLS BMW (S 5151 W WILSHIRE BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) 155 137

Database: LOS ANGELES UST, Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

SONIC AUTOMOTIVE 5050 WILSHIRE BLVD SSW 0 - 1/8 (0.063 mi.) B30 69
Database: LOS ANGELES UST, Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019

Not reported 5150 W WILSHIRE BLVD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.179 mi.) J69 227
Database: LOS ANGELES UST, Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019

Not reported 5174 WILSHIRE BLVD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) J70 227
Database: LOS ANGELES UST, Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019

Not reported 5225 WILSHIRE BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) K72 227
Database: LOS ANGELES UST, Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019

FORMER SOUTHWEST SAV 5220 W WILSHIRE BLVD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.235 mi.) L74 228

Database: LOS ANGELES UST, Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
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AST: A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 3 AST sites within
approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

BEVERLY HILLS BMW (S 5151 WILSHIRE BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) 157 214
Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

BEVERLY HILLS BMW (S 5151 W WILSHIRE BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) 158 215
Database: LOS ANGELES AST, Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019

Not reported 5151 WILSHIRE BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) 162 219

Database: AST, Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP: Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the
project proponents have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to
provide coverage for DTSC’s costs.

A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/28/2019 has revealed that there are 2 VCP
sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

BURROUGHS MIDDLE SCH 600 SOUTH MCCADDEN P ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) H52 117
Status: Active
Facility I1d: 60002631

LA BREA DODGE 339 LA BREA NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.) 089 260
Status: No Further Action
Facility Id: 60001395

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

CERS HAZ WASTE: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household
Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

A review of the CERS HAZ WASTE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/09/2019 has revealed that there
are 4 CERS HAZ WASTE sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
BURROUGHS MIDDLE SCH 600 SOUTH MCCADDEN P ENE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.145 mi.) H52 117
LOU EHLERS CADILLAC 5151 WILSHIRE BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) 156 137
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLE 5034 W WILSHIRE BLVD S0-1/8(0.061 mi.) B22 48
FAA BEVERLY HILLS 5070 WILSHIRE BLVD SWO0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) D32 71
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Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank

listing was updated and maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no
longer updated or maintained. The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS
list.

A review of the SWEEPS UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/01/1994 has revealed that there are
4 SWEEPS UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

UNK 5115 WILSHIRE BLVD W0 -1/8 (0.112 mi.) G49 115
Comp Number: 7848

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC 5151 WILSHIRE BOULEV W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) 154 128
Status: A
Comp Number: 5678

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC 5151 WILSHIRE BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) 156 137

Comp Number: 14

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

5225 WILSHIRE ASSOCI 5225 WILSHIRE BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) L78 231
Comp Number: 3680

HIST UST: Historical UST Registered Database.

A review of the HIST UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/15/1990 has revealed that there are 4
HIST UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC 5151 WILSHIRE BOULEV W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) 154 128
Facility 1d: 00000000415

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC 5151 WILSHIRE BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) 156 137

KWIK 52 5050 W 6TH ST NE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.234 mi.) 73 227

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

TED AND HEDY ORDEN 5001 WILSHIRE BLVD SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) C19 46

Facility 1d: 00000050673

CA FID UST: The Facility Inventory Database contains active and inactive underground storage tank
locations. The source is the State Water Resource Control Board.

A review of the CA FID UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/31/1994 has revealed that there are
2 CA FID UST sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

UNK 5115 WILSHIRE BLVD WO -1/8(0.112 mi.) G49 115
Facility 1d: 19003390
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Status: |

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC 5151 WILSHIRE BOULEV W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) 154 128
Facility 1d: 19056108
Facility 1d: 19001487
Status: A
Status: |

CERS TANKS: List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site
Portal which fall under the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

A review of the CERS TANKS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/09/2019 has revealed that there are
2 CERS TANKS sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
LOU EHLERS CADILLAC 5151 WILSHIRE BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) 156 137
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
FAA BEVERLY HILLS 5070 WILSHIRE BLVD SWO0 - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) D32 71

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting

the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984. The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or

dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/25/2019 has revealed that
there are 7 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

FAA BEVERLY HILLS IN 5151 WILSHIRE BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) 163 219
EPA ID:: CAL000365834

WEST COAST ALLPRO 5151 WILSHIRE AVE W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) 164 221

EPA ID:: CAL000420368

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

CARNATION COMPANY 5045 WILSHIRE BLVD SSW0-1/8 (0.053mi.)  B12 37
EPA ID:: CAD981672108

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLE 5034 WILSHIRE BLVD S0-1/8(0.061 mi.) B26 67
EPA ID:: CAD980813463

FAA BEVERLY HILLS 5070 WILSHIRE BLVD SWO - 1/8 (0.074 mi.) D33 78
EPA ID:: CAL000365832

BABETTE ISON 817 SOUTH MANSFIELD SSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.245 mi.) 76 228
EPA ID:: CAC002999032

ENVIRONMENTAL SALVAG 5225 WILSHIRE BLVD W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.248 mi.) L77 230
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EPA ID:: CAD981569510

DRYCLEANERS: A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities
with certain SIC codes: power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaners’ agents; linen
supply; coin-operated laundries and cleaning; drycleaning plants except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning;
industrial launderers; laundry and garment services.

A review of the DRYCLEANERS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 5 DRYCLEANERS sites
within approximately 0.25 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

TLC CLEANERS 5001 WILSHIRE BLVD # SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) C16 42
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 03/19/2019

DANDY CLEANERS 5001 WILSHIRE BLVD SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) Cc17 43
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 03/19/2019

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLE 5034 WILSHIRE BLVD S 0-1/8(0.061 mi.) B23 63
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 03/19/2019

MIRACLE CLEANERS 5170 WILSHIRE BLVD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) J65 222
Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 03/19/2019

BUDGET CLEANERS,SHAH 5170 WILSHIRE BLVD WSW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.177 mi.) J67 226

Database: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST, Date of Government Version: 03/19/2019

HIST CORTESE: The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST],
the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This
listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

A review of the HIST CORTESE list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/01/2001 has revealed that there
are 11 HIST CORTESE sites within approximately 0.5 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

CARNATION OFFICE (FO 5115 WILSHIRE BLVD WO -1/8(0.112 mi.) G48 113
Reg Id: 900360161

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC 5151 WILSHIRE BOULEV W 1/8 - 1/4 (0.176 mi.) 154 128
Reg Id: 900360016

76 STATION #251116 5436 6TH STREET WNW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.312 mi.) 81 235
Reg Id: 900360216

LA BREA DODGE 339 LA BREA NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.) 089 260
Reg Id: 900360034

FORMER EXXON STATION 307 LA BREA NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.460 mi.) Q94 276

Reg Id: 900380216

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page

UNOCAL #5312 706 LA BREA WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.275 mi.) M79 232
Reg Id: 900380207

LIBERTY CAR & TRUCK 800 LA BREA WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.349 mi.) N83 246
Reg Id: 900380025

CELEBRITY CAR LEASIN 816 LA BREA AVE S WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.371 mi.) N85 248
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Reg Id: 900360170

CHEVRON DEALER/STEVE 859 LA BREA SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.445 mi.) P91 266
Reg Id: 900380034

METRO CAR WASH (FORM 900 LA BREA SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.452 mi.) P93 275
Reg Id: 900360152

MOLE-RICHARDSON COMP 926 LA BREA SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.482 mi.) R95 290

Reg Id: 900360098

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Auto: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR

researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include

gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government

records searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Auto list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 4 EDR Hist Auto
sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Equal/Higher Elevation Address Direction / Distance MapID Page
ROBEY FERRIS A 5115 WILSHIRE BLVD WO0-1/8(0.112 mi.) G51 117
Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
GOLDSTEIN SHELDON 5001 WILSHIRE SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) C20 47
BARTELH S 5020 WILSHIRE BLVD S 0-1/8 (0.080 mi.) C37 85
MURPHY W H 5080 WILSHIRE BLVD SWO0 - 1/8 (0.081 mi.) D39 88

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records

searches.

A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 2 EDR Hist
Cleaner sites within approximately 0.125 miles of the target property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction / Distance Map ID Page
TLC DRY CLEANERS & L 5001 WLSHIRE BLVD ST SSE 0 - 1/8 (0.059 mi.) C14 39
HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLE 5034 WILSHIRE BLVD S 0-1/8(0.061 mi.) B25 66
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 1 records.

Site Name Database(s)

SALT LAKE PROPERTY ENVIROSTOR
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2 -1 > 1 Plotted
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Federal NPL site list
NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Proposed NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
NPL LIENS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal CERCLIS list
FEDERAL FACILITY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SEMS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list
SEMS-ARCHIVE 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal RCRA generators list
RCRA-LQG 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
RCRA-SQG 0.250 4 2 NR NR NR 6
RCRA-CESQG 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries
LUCIS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US ENG CONTROLS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US INST CONTROL 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Federal ERNS list
ERNS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent NPL
RESPONSE 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
ENVIROSTOR 1.000 0 1 4 1 NR 6
State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists
SWF/LF 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LUST 0.500 4 3 11 NR NR 18
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Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2 -1 > 1 Plotted
INDIAN LUST 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CPS-SLIC 0.500 1 0 0 NR NR 1
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
FEMA UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
UST 0.250 4 5 NR NR NR 9
AST 0.250 0 3 NR NR NR 5
INDIAN UST 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
VCP 0.500 0 1 1 NR NR 2
INDIAN VCP 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites
WMUDS/SWAT 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
SWRCY 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
HAULERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
INDIAN ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
DEBRIS REGION 9 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
ODI 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
IHS OPEN DUMPS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites
AOCONCERN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US HIST CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST Cal-Sites 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCH 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CERS HAZ WASTE 0.250 2 2 NR NR NR 4
Toxic Pits 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
US CDL TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PFAS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks
SWEEPS UST 0.250 1 3 NR NR NR 4
HIST UST 0.250 1 3 NR NR NR 4
CA FID UST 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
CERS TANKS 0.250 1 1 NR NR NR 2
Local Land Records
LIENS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
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Search

Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2 -1 > 1 Plotted
LIENS 2 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DEED 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CHMIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MCS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SPILLS 90 TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
Other Ascertainable Records
RCRA NonGen / NLR 0.250 3 4 NR NR NR 7
FUDS 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
DOD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
SCRD DRYCLEANERS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
US FIN ASSUR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
EPA WATCH LIST TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
2020 COR ACTION 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
TSCA TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
TRIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SSTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ROD 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
RMP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RAATS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PRP TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PADS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ICIS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
MLTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH DOE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
COAL ASH EPA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
PCB TRANSFORMER TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
RADINFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST FTTS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOT OPS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CONSENT 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
INDIAN RESERV 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
FUSRAP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
UMTRA 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
LEAD SMELTERS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US AIRS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
US MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
ABANDONED MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
FINDS TP 2 NR NR NR NR NR 2
UXo 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
ECHO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
DOCKET HWC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
FUELS PROGRAM 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
CA BOND EXP. PLAN 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
Cortese 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
CUPA Listings 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
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Search
Distance Target Total
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 -1/2 1/2 -1 > 1 Plotted
DRYCLEANERS 0.250 3 2 NR NR NR 5
EMI TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
ENF TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
Financial Assurance TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HAZNET TP 2 NR NR NR NR NR 2
ICE TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HIST CORTESE 0.500 1 1 9 NR NR 11
LOS ANGELES CO. HMS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
HWP 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
HWT 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MINES 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
MWMP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
NPDES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PEST LIC TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROC 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
Notify 65 1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0
LA Co. Site Mitigation TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
uic TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
uUlC GEO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WASTEWATER PITS 0.500 0 0 0 NR NR 0
WDS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
MILITARY PRIV SITES TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROJECT TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WDR TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
CIWQS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
CERS TP 1 NR NR NR NR NR 1
NON-CASE INFO TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WIP 0.250 0 0 NR NR NR 0
OTHER OIL GAS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
PROD WATER PONDS TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
SAMPLING POINT TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
WELL STIM PROJ TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
LOS ANGELES CO LF METHABI® 0 0 0 NR NR 0

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP
EDR Hist Auto
EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF
RGA LUST

- Totals --

1.000 0 0 0 0 NR 0

0.125 4 NR NR NR NR 4

0.125 2 NR NR NR NR 2

TP NR NR NR NR NR 0

TP NR NR NR NR NR 0
10 33 33 25 1 0 102
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Search
Distance Target
Database (Miles) Property <1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 -1/2

1/2 -1

Total
>1 Plotted

NOTES:
TP = Target Property
NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance
Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC5695924.2s Page 8




Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A1 5055 WILSHIRE LIMITED WDS S105774634
Target 5055 WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
Property LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
Site 1 of 11 in cluster A
Actual: WDS:
200 ft. Facility ID: Los Angeles River 196000021
Facility Type: Other - Does not fall into the category of Municipal/Domestic,
Industrial, Agricultural or Solid Waste (Class |, Il or III)
Facility Status: Active - Any facility with a continuous or seasonal discharge that is
under Waste Discharge Requirements.
NPDES Number: CAG994004 The 1st 2 characters designate the state. The remaining 7
are assigned by the Regional Board
Subregion: 4
Facility Telephone: 3238576990
Facility Contact: Ray Parker
Agency Name: 5055 WILSHIRE LIMITED PARTNER
Agency Address: Not reported
Agency City,St,Zip: 0
Agency Contact: Not reported
Agency Telephone: Not reported
Agency Type: Private
SIC Code: 1542
SIC Code 2: Not reported
Primary Waste Type:  Designated/Influent or Solid Wastes that pose a significant threat to
water quality because of their high concentrations (E.G., BOD,
Hardness, TRF, Chloride). 'Manageable’ hazardous wastes (E.G.,
inorganic salts and heavy metals) are included in this category.
Primary Waste: MISCEL
Waste Type2: Not reported
Waste2: Miscellaneous (Includes wastes from dewatering, recreational lake
overflow, swimming pool wastes, water ride wastewater, ground water
seepage and other wastes of this type)
Primary Waste Type:  Designated/Influent or Solid Wastes that pose a significant threat to
water quality because of their high concentrations (E.G., BOD,
Hardness, TRF, Chloride). 'Manageable’ hazardous wastes (E.G.,
inorganic salts and heavy metals) are included in this category.
Secondary Waste: Not reported
Secondary Waste Type: Not reported
Design Flow: 0
Baseline Flow: 0
Reclamation: No reclamation requirements associated with this facility.
POTW: The facility is not a POTW.
Treat To Water: 0
Complexity: Not reported
A2 AST A100345205
Target 5055 WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
Property LOS ANGELES, CA
Site 2 of 11 in cluster A
Actual: AST:
200 ft. Certified Unified Program Agencies: City of Los Angeles

Owner:

Total Gallons:
CERSID:
Facility ID:
Business Name:

MCI WORLDCOM
2,200

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) A100345205

Phone: Not reported

Fax: Not reported

Mailing Address: Not reported

Mailing Address City: Not reported

Mailing Address State: Not reported

Mailing Address Zip Code: Not reported

Operator Name: Not reported

Operator Phone: Not reported

Owner Phone: Not reported

Owner Mail Address: Not reported

Owner State: Not reported

Owner Zip Code: Not reported

Owner Country: Not reported

Property Owner Name: Not reported

Property Owner Phone: Not reported

Property Owner Mailing Address: Not reported

Property Owner City: Not reported

Property Owner Stat : Not reported

Property Owner Zip Code: Not reported

Property Owner Country: Not reported

EPAID: Not reported
A3 MCI WORLDCOM AST A100422281
Target 5055 W WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
Property LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

Site 3 of 11 in cluster A

Actual: AST:
200 ft. Certified Unified Program Agencies: Not reported

Owner: MCI dba Verizon Business

Total Gallons: Not reported

CERSID: 10259149

Facility ID: Not reported

Business Name: MCI, dba Verizon Business

Phone: 310-974-3603

Fax: 909-629-3471

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address City:
Mailing Address State:
Mailing Address Zip Code:
Operator Name:

Operator Phone:

Owner Phone:

Owner Mail Address:
Owner State:

Owner Zip Code:

Owner Country:

Property Owner Name:
Property Owner Phone:
Property Owner Mailing Address:
Property Owner City:
Property Owner Stat :
Property Owner Zip Code:
Property Owner Country:
EPAID:

18850 Orange St.
Bloomington

CA

92316

Verizon Business
909-879-2712
909-879-2712
18850 Orange St.
CA

92316

United States
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MCI WORLDCOM (Continued) A100422281
LOS ANGELES AST:

Facility ID: FA0035578

Last Run Date: 01/01/2019

Status: ACTIVE
A4 5055 WILSHIRE ENF S119002140
Target 5055 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, #130 N/A
Property LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

Site 4 of 11 in cluster A

Actual: ENF:
200 ft. Region: 4

Facility Id: 203318

Agency Name: DSG Wilshire LLC & JW Wilshire LLC

Place Type: Domestic Service Facility

Place Subtype: Domestic Site NEC

Facility Type: All other facilities

Agency Type: Privately-Owned Business

# Of Agencies: 1

Place Latitude:

Place Longitude:

SIC Code 1:

SIC Desc 1:

SIC Code 2:

SIC Desc 2:

SIC Code 3:

SIC Desc 3:

NAICS Code 1:
NAICS Desc 1:
NAICS Code 2:
NAICS Desc 2:
NAICS Code 3:
NAICS Desc 3:

# Of Places:

Source Of Facility:
Design Flow:

Threat To Water Quality:
Complexity:
Pretreatment:

Facility Waste Type:
Facility Waste Type 2:
Facility Waste Type 3:
Facility Waste Type 4:
Program:

Program Category1:
Program Category2:
# Of Programs:
WDID:

Reg Measure Id:

Reg Measure Type:
Region:

Order #:

Npdes# CA#:
Major-Minor:

Npdes Type:
Reclamation:

34.062156
-118.339731
9111

Executive Offices
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1

Reg Meas
5.49999999

Not reported

Not reported

X - Facility is not a POTW
Miscellaneous
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
NPDNONMUNIPRCS
NPDESWW
NPDESWW

1

4B196000021
298012

Enrollee - NPDES
4

R4-2013-0095
CAG994004
Minor

OTH

N - No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

5055 WILSHIRE (Continued)

Dredge Fill Fee:

301H:

Application Fee Amt Received:
Status:

Status Date:

Effective Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Termination Date:

WDR Review - Amend:

WDR Review - Revise/Renew:
WDR Review - Rescind:

WDR Review - No Action Required:

WDR Review - Pending:
WDR Review - Planned:
Status Enrollee:
Individual/General:

Fee Code:
Direction/Voice:
Enforcement Id(EID):
Region:

Order / Resolution Number:
Enforcement Action Type:
Effective Date:
Adoption/lssuance Date:
Achieve Date:
Termination Date:

ACL Issuance Date:

EPL Issuance Date:
Status:

Title:

Description:

Program:

Latest Milestone Completion Date:
# Of Programs1:

Total Assessment Amount:

Initial Assessed Amount:

Liability $ Amount:

Project $ Amount:

Liability $ Paid:

Project $ Completed:

Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:

Region:
Facility Id:
Agency Name:
Place Type:
Place Subtype:
Facility Type:
Agency Type:
# Of Agencies:
Place Latitude:
Place Longitude:
SIC Code 1:
SIC Desc 1:
SIC Code 2:

Not reported

Not reported

200

Historical

02/10/2017

08/28/1991

07/06/2018

02/07/2017

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

|

61 - Require treatment to meet non priority limit Category 2
Passive

411134

4

R4-2016-0367

Expedited Payment Letter

12/16/2016

Not reported

Not reported

03/08/2017

Not reported

12/16/2016

Withdrawn

EPL R4-2016-0367 for DSG Wilshire LLC & JW Wilshire LLC
EPL No. R4-2016-0367 was issued on 12/16/16 for 4 effluent
violations, all of which are MMPable for a total liability
of $12,000

NPDNONMUNIPRCS

Not reported

1

[eNeNeNoNoNoNol

4

203318

DSG Wilshire LLC & JW Wilshire LLC
Domestic Service Facility
Domestic Site NEC

All other facilities
Privately-Owned Business
1

34.062156

-118.339731

9111

Executive Offices

Not reported

$119002140
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
5055 WILSHIRE (Continued) $119002140
SIC Desc 2: Not reported
SIC Code 3: Not reported
SIC Desc 3: Not reported
NAICS Code 1: Not reported
NAICS Desc 1: Not reported
NAICS Code 2: Not reported
NAICS Desc 2: Not reported
NAICS Code 3: Not reported
NAICS Desc 3: Not reported
# Of Places: 1
Source Of Facility: Reg Meas
Design Flow: 5.49999999
Threat To Water Quality: Not reported
Complexity: Not reported
Pretreatment: X - Facility is nota POTW

Facility Waste Type:
Facility Waste Type 2:
Facility Waste Type 3:
Facility Waste Type 4:
Program:

Program Category1:
Program Category2:
# Of Programs:
WDID:

Reg Measure Id:

Reg Measure Type:
Region:

Order #:

Npdes# CA#:
Major-Minor:

Npdes Type:
Reclamation:

Dredge Fill Fee:
301H:

Application Fee Amt Received:

Status:

Status Date:

Effective Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Termination Date:
WDR Review - Amend:

WDR Review - Revise/Renew:

WDR Review - Rescind:

WDR Review - No Action Required:

WDR Review - Pending:
WDR Review - Planned:
Status Enrollee:
Individual/General:

Fee Code:
Direction/Voice:
Enforcement Id(EID):
Region:

Order / Resolution Number:

Enforcement Action Type:
Effective Date:
Adoption/lssuance Date:
Achieve Date:

Miscellaneous
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NPDNONMUNIPRCS
NPDESWW
NPDESWW

1
4B196000021
298012
Enrollee - NPDES
4
R4-2013-0095
CAG994004
Minor

OTH

N - No

Not reported
Not reported
200

Historical
02/10/2017
08/28/1991
07/06/2018
02/07/2017
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

|

61 - Require treatment to meet non priority limit Category 2

Passive

407557

4

R4-2016-0185
Admin Civil Liability
10/05/2016
10/05/2016

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

5055 WILSHIRE (Continued)

Termination Date:
ACL Issuance Date:
EPL Issuance Date:
Status:

Title:

Description:

Program:

Latest Milestone Completion Date:

# Of Programs1:

Total Assessment Amount:
Initial Assessed Amount:
Liability $ Amount:

Project $ Amount:

Liability $ Paid:

Project $ Completed:

Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:

Region:

Facility Id:

Agency Name:

Place Type:

Place Subtype:
Facility Type:

Agency Type:

# Of Agencies:

Place Latitude:

Place Longitude:

SIC Code 1:

SIC Desc 1:

SIC Code 2:

SIC Desc 2:

SIC Code 3:

SIC Desc 3:

NAICS Code 1:
NAICS Desc 1:
NAICS Code 2:
NAICS Desc 2:
NAICS Code 3:
NAICS Desc 3:

# Of Places:

Source Of Facility:
Design Flow:

Threat To Water Quality:
Complexity:
Pretreatment:

Facility Waste Type:
Facility Waste Type 2:
Facility Waste Type 3:
Facility Waste Type 4:
Program:

Program Category1:
Program Category2:
# Of Programs:
WDID:

Reg Measure Id:

$119002140

Not reported

07/07/2016

Not reported

Active

ACL R4-2016-0185 for DSG Wilshire LLC & JW Wilshire LLC
Complaint No. R4-2016-0185 was issued on 07/07/16 for 9
effluent violations, 8 of which are MMPable for a total
liability of $24,000

NPDNONMUNIPRCS

Not reported

1

24000

24000

24000

0

0
0
0

4
203318

DSG Wilshire LLC & JW Wilshire LLC
Domestic Service Facility
Domestic Site NEC

All other facilities
Privately-Owned Business
1

34.062156

-118.339731

9111

Executive Offices

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1

Reg Meas

5.49999999

Not reported

Not reported

X - Facility is not a POTW
Miscellaneous

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
NPDNONMUNIPRCS
NPDESWW

NPDESWW

1

4B196000021

298012
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

5055 WILSHIRE (Continued)

Reg Measure Type:

Region:

Order #:

Npdes# CA#:

Major-Minor:

Npdes Type:

Reclamation:

Dredge Fill Fee:

301H:

Application Fee Amt Received:
Status:

Status Date:

Effective Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Termination Date:

WDR Review - Amend:

WDR Review - Revise/Renew:
WDR Review - Rescind:

WDR Review - No Action Required:

WDR Review - Pending:
WDR Review - Planned:
Status Enrollee:
Individual/General:

Fee Code:
Direction/Voice:
Enforcement Id(EID):
Region:

Order / Resolution Number:
Enforcement Action Type:
Effective Date:
Adoption/lssuance Date:
Achieve Date:
Termination Date:

ACL Issuance Date:

EPL Issuance Date:
Status:

Title:

Description:

Program:

Latest Milestone Completion Date:
# Of Programs1:

Total Assessment Amount:

Initial Assessed Amount:

Liability $ Amount:

Project $ Amount:

Liability $ Paid:

Project $ Completed:

Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:

Region:
Facility Id:
Agency Name:
Place Type:
Place Subtype:
Facility Type:

Enrollee - NPDES

4

R4-2013-0095
CAG994004

Minor

OTH

N - No

Not reported

Not reported

200

Historical

02/10/2017

08/28/1991

07/06/2018

02/07/2017

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

|

61 - Require treatment to meet non priority limit Category 2
Passive

401745

4

R4-2015-0111

Expedited Payment Letter
06/22/2015

Not reported

Not reported

07/07/2016

Not reported

06/22/2015

Withdrawn

EPL R4-2015-0111 for DSG Wilshire LLC & JW Wilshire LLC
EPL No. R4-2015-0111 was issued on June 22, 2015 for 5
effluent limit violations, 4 of which are MMPable for a
total liability of $12,000.
NPDNONMUNIPRCS

Not reported

1

[eNeoNeNolNoNoNe)

4
203318

Not reported

Domestic Service Facility
Domestic Site NEC

All other facilities

$119002140
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

5055 WILSHIRE (Continued)

Agency Type:

# Of Agencies:
Place Latitude:
Place Longitude:
SIC Code 1:

SIC Desc 1:

SIC Code 2:

SIC Desc 2:

SIC Code 3:

SIC Desc 3:

NAICS Code 1:
NAICS Desc 1:
NAICS Code 2:
NAICS Desc 2:
NAICS Code 3:
NAICS Desc 3:

# Of Places:

Source Of Facility:
Design Flow:
Threat To Water Quality:
Complexity:
Pretreatment:
Facility Waste Type:
Facility Waste Type 2:
Facility Waste Type 3:
Facility Waste Type 4:
Program:

Program Category1:
Program Category2:
# Of Programs:
WDID:

Reg Measure Id:
Reg Measure Type:
Region:

Order #:

Npdes# CA#:
Major-Minor:

Npdes Type:
Reclamation:
Dredge Fill Fee:
301H:

Application Fee Amt Received:

Status:

Status Date:

Effective Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Termination Date:
WDR Review - Amend:

WDR Review - Revise/Renew:

WDR Review - Rescind:

WDR Review - No Action Required:

WDR Review - Pending:
WDR Review - Planned:
Status Enrollee:
Individual/General:

Fee Code:
Direction/Voice:

Not reported
Not reported
34.062156
-118.339731
9111
Executive Offices
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1

Enf Action
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NPDNONMUNIPRCS
NPDESWW
NPDESWW
1

Not reported
133019
NPDES Permits
4

97-045
CAG994001
Minor

OTH

Not reported
Not reported
N

400
Historical
09/26/2011
05/12/1997
04/10/2002
08/01/2011
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

G

Not reported
Passive

$119002140
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
5055 WILSHIRE (Continued) $119002140

Enforcement Id(EID): 226168

Region: 4

Order / Resolution Number: NOV

Enforcement Action Type: Notice of Violation

Effective Date: 03/16/2001

Adoption/Issuance Date: 03/16/2001

Achieve Date: Not reported

Termination Date: 04/16/2001

ACL Issuance Date: Not reported

EPL Issuance Date: Not reported

Status: Historical

Title: NOV sent 3/16/01 for 4Q00 DMR deficiencies.

Description: NOV sent 3/16/01 for 4Q00 DMR deficiencies.

Program: NPDNONMUNIPRCS

Latest Milestone Completion Date: Not reported

# Of Programs1: 1

Total Assessment Amount: 0

Initial Assessed Amount: 0

Liability $ Amount: 0

Project $ Amount: 0

Liability $ Paid: 0

Project $ Completed: 0

Total $ Paid/Completed Amount: 0
A5 HOLLYWOOD REPORTER HAZNET $S113087168
Target 5055 WILSHIRE BLVD 6TH FL N/A
Property LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

Site 5 of 11 in cluster A

Actual: HAZNET:
200 ft. Name: HOLLYWOOD REPORTER

Address: 5055 WILSHIRE BLVD 6TH FL

City,State, Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 900364396

Year: 1998

GEPAID: CAL000162862

Contact: C SCOPIO/DIR OF HUMAN RESOURCE

Telephone: 3235252117

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

Name:

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Not reported

5055 WILSHIRE BLVD FL 6

LOS ANGELES, CA 900364396

Los Angeles

CAT000613976

Orange

0.2293
541-Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste

Los Angeles

HOLLYWOOD REPORTER

5055 WILSHIRE BLVD 6TH FL

LOS ANGELES, CA 900364396

1998

CAL000162862

C SCOPIO/DIR OF HUMAN RESOURCE
3235252117

Not reported

5055 WILSHIRE BLVD FL 6
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HOLLYWOOD REPORTER (Continued)

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

Name:

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

Name:

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

Name:

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:

LOS ANGELES, CA 900364396

Los Angeles

CAD108040858

Los Angeles

0.0375
541-Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste
R0O1-Recycler

Los Angeles

HOLLYWOOD REPORTER
5055 WILSHIRE BLVD 6TH FL
LOS ANGELES, CA 900364396
1998

CAL000162862

C SCOPIO/DIR OF HUMAN RESOURCE
3235252117

Not reported

5055 WILSHIRE BLVD FL 6
LOS ANGELES, CA 900364396
Los Angeles

CAT000613976

Orange

0

HO1-Transfer Station

Los Angeles

HOLLYWOOD REPORTER

5055 WILSHIRE BLVD 6TH FL

LOS ANGELES, CA 900364396

1997

CAL000162862

C SCOPIO/DIR OF HUMAN RESOURCE
3235252117

Not reported

5055 WILSHIRE BLVD FL 6

LOS ANGELES, CA 900364396

Los Angeles

CAD108040858

Los Angeles

0.0291
541-Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste
R0O1-Recycler

Los Angeles

HOLLYWOOD REPORTER
5055 WILSHIRE BLVD 6TH FL
LOS ANGELES, CA 900364396
1996

CAL000162862

C SCOPIO/DIR OF HUMAN RESOURCE
3235252117

Not reported

5055 WILSHIRE BLVD FL 6
LOS ANGELES, CA 900364396
Los Angeles

CAD108040858

$113087168
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HOLLYWOOD REPORTER (Continued) S113087168

TSD County: Los Angeles

Tons: 0.0582

CA Waste Code: 541-Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste

Method: R0O1-Recycler

Facility County: Los Angeles

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
1 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
A6 USAA REALTY HAZNET $S113113126
Target 5055 WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
Property LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
Site 6 of 11 in cluster A

Actual: HAZNET:
200 ft. Name: USAA REALTY

Address: 5055 WILSHIRE BLVD

City,State, Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000

Year: 2009

GEPAID: CAL000224168

Contact: JUAN GALINDO - CHIEF ENGINEER

Telephone: 3238576990

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

Name:

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

Not reported

5055 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 830

LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000

Los Angeles

TXD077603371

99

0.1

741-Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./L
HO061-Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
Los Angeles

USAA REALTY

5055 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000

2007

CAL000224168

JUAN GALINDO - CHIEF ENGINEER

3238576990

Not reported

5055 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 830

LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000

Los Angeles

TXD077603371

99

0.125

741-Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./L
HO061-Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
Los Angeles
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
A7 5055 WILSHIRE CERS S123510787
Target 5055 WILSHIRE 130 N/A
Property LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
Site 7 of 11 in cluster A

Actual: CERS TANKS:
200 ft. Site ID: 348407

CERS ID: 203318

Site Name: 5055 WILSHIRE

CERS Description:

Violations:
Site ID:
Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

NPDES Wastewater and Stormwater

348407

5055 Wilshire

03-02-2016

California Water Code

Not reported

Zinc, Total Recoverable Monthly Average limit is 59 ug/L and reported
value was 74 ug/L at M-001.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwWQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

12-22-2009

California Water Code

Not reported

3Q09 Reporting 9/30/09: BOD, TDS, sulfate, chloride and nitrogen not
reported monthly.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

05-15-2002

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 1Q02 DMR: Total waste flow was not reported monthly.
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

ClwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

07-15-2003

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 2Q03 DMR: Total waste flow was not reported monthly.
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire
08-14-2006

California Water Code
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

5055 WILSHIRE (Continued)

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

$123510787

4 Q 05 reporting viol (10/31/05): flow monthly
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIWQSs

348407

5055 Wilshire

12-22-2009

California Water Code

Not reported

3Q09 Reporting 9/30/09: phenols, TRC and MBAS not reported quarterly.
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIWQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

01-03-2008

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 4Q07 DMR: flow not reported for December.
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

07-16-2007

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 2Q07 DMR: flow not reported for May.
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIWQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

02-03-2010

California Water Code

Not reported

4Q 09 Reporting 12/31/09: Phenols, Residual Chlorine, MBAS not
reported quarterly

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwWQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

04-03-2014

California Water Code

Not reported

1Q14 Reporting 03/31/2014: Copper, Lead, Selenium, and Zinc not
reported quarterly.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwWQs
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
5055 WILSHIRE (Continued) S$123510787
Site ID: 348407
Site Name: 5055 Wilshire
Violation Date: 02-03-2010
Citation: California Water Code

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:
Site Name:
Violation Date:

Not reported

4Q 09 Reporting 10/31/09: Flow, pH, Temp., TSS, Turbidity, BOD, Oil
and Grease, Settleable Solids, TDS, Sulfate, not reported monthly
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwWQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

04-11-2008

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 1Q08 DMR: Flow not reported for February.
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

01-03-2008

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 4Q07 DMR: pH, TSS, turbidity, BOD, residual chlorine,
phenols, copper, MBAS, not reported quarterly.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwWQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

06-08-2009

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 2Q09 DMR (June): Flow, pH, temperature, TSS, turbidity, BOD,
oil & grease, settleable solids, TDS, sulfate, chloride, nitrogen not
reported monthly.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwWQsSs

348407

5055 Wilshire

01-03-2008

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 4Q07 DMR: flow not reported for October.
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwWQs

348407
5055 Wilshire
10-12-2005
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

5055 WILSHIRE (Continued)

Citation:
Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

$123510787

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 3Q05 DMR: Phenols, residual chlorine, MBAS, copper not
reported quarterly.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwWQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

08-14-2006

California Water Code

Not reported

1 Q 06 reporting viol (2/28/06): flow monthly not reported
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

04-11-2008

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 1Q08 DMR: pH, TSS, turbidity, BOD, oil & grease, settleable
solids, sulfides,phenols, residual chlorine, copper, MBAS, not
reported quarterly.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwWQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

05-15-2009

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 4Q08 DMR Phenols, residual chlorine, MBAS not reported
quarterly.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIWQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

08-14-2006

California Water Code

Not reported

1 Q 06 reporting viol (1/31/06): flow monthly not reported
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

01-03-2008

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 4Q07 DMR: flow not reported for November.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

5055 WILSHIRE (Continued)

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

$123510787

Water Boards
NPDNONMUNI
CIWQS

348407

5055 Wilshire

05-09-2016

California Water Code

Not reported

Copper, Total Recoverable Monthly Average limit is 9 ug/L and reported
value was 13 ug/L at M-001.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

05-09-2016

California Water Code

Not reported

Copper, Total Recoverable Monthly Average limit is 9 ug/L and reported
value was 46 ug/L at M-001.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwWQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

02-26-2007

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 3Q06 DMR: Oil & grease, residual chlorine, phenols, copper,
MBAS not reported quarterly.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIWQsSs

348407

5055 Wilshire

12-11-2008

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 3Q08 DMR: TSS, BOD, phenols, residual chlorine, copper, not
reported quarterly.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

08-14-2006

California Water Code

Not reported

1 Q 06 reporting viol (3/31/06): phenols quarterly not reported
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

TC5695924.2s Page 24



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
5055 WILSHIRE (Continued) S$123510787
Site ID: 348407
Site Name: 5055 Wilshire
Violation Date: 04-11-2008
Citation: California Water Code

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:
Site Name:
Violation Date:

Not reported

Deficient 1Q08 DMR: Flow not reported for March.

Water Boards
NPDNONMUNI
CIWQS

348407

5055 Wilshire
06-03-2015

California Water Code
Not reported

Copper, Total Recoverable Daily Maximum limit is 18 ug/L and reported

value was 20 ug/L at M-001.

Water Boards
NPDNONMUNI
ClwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire
02-03-2010

California Water Code
Not reported

4Q 09 Reporting 11/30/09: Flow, pH, Temp., TSS, Turbidity, BOD, Oil
and Grease, Settleable Solids, TDS, Sulfate, not reported monthly

Water Boards
NPDNONMUNI
CIWQS

348407

5055 Wilshire
05-15-2009

California Water Code
Not reported

Deficient 4Q08 DMR (October): Flow, pH, temperature, TSS, turbidity,
BOD, oil & grease, settleable solids, TDS, sulfate, chloride, nitrogen

not reported monthly.
Water Boards
NPDNONMUNI
CIwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire
12-11-2008

California Water Code
Not reported

Deficient 3Q08 DMR (September): Flow not reported monthly.

Water Boards
NPDNONMUNI
CilwQ@s

348407
5055 Wilshire
05-09-2016
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

5055 WILSHIRE (Continued)

Citation:
Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

$123510787

California Water Code

Not reported

Copper, Total Recoverable Daily Maximum limit is 18 ug/L and reported
value was 46 ug/L at M-001.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIlwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

05-15-2009

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 4Q08 DMR (December): pH, TSS, turbidity, BOD, TDS, sulfate,
chloride, nitrogen not reported monthly.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIWQsS

348407

5055 Wilshire

12-22-2009

California Water Code

Not reported

3Q09 Reporting 7/31/09: flow, pH, temp, TSS, turb, BOD, O&G, SS, TDS,
sulfate, chloride and nitrogen not reported monthly.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

06-08-2009

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 2Q09 DMR (April): TDS, sulfate, chloride, nitrogen not
reported monthly.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIWQS

348407

5055 Wilshire

01-29-2015

California Water Code

Not reported

Copper, Total Recoverable Monthly Average limit is 9 ug/L and reported
value was 30 ug/L at M-001.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIWQsS

348407

5055 Wilshire
05-15-2009

California Water Code
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

5055 WILSHIRE (Continued)

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

$123510787

Deficient 4Q08 DMR (November): Flow, pH, temperature, TSS, turbidity,
BOD, oil & grease, settleable solids, TDS, sulfate, chloride, nitrogen

not reported monthly.
Water Boards
NPDNONMUNI
ClwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire
12-11-2008

California Water Code
Not reported

Deficient 3Q08 DMR (August): Flow not reported monthly.

Water Boards
NPDNONMUNI
CIWQS

348407

5055 Wilshire
08-14-2006

California Water Code
Not reported

4 Q 05 reporting viol (12/31/05): temp quarterly

Water Boards
NPDNONMUNI
ClwQ@s

348407

5055 Wilshire
03-02-2016

California Water Code
Not reported

Deficient Reporting: Acute Toxicity not reported in A15.

Water Boards
NPDNONMUNI
CIWQS

348407

5055 Wilshire
08-14-2006

California Water Code
Not reported

4 Q 05 reporting viol (12/31/05): copper quarterly

Water Boards
NPDNONMUNI
CIWQS

348407

5055 Wilshire
12-11-2008

California Water Code
Not reported

Deficient 2Q08 DMR (April): Flow not reported monthly.

Water Boards
NPDNONMUNI
cCiwQ@s
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
5055 WILSHIRE (Continued) S$123510787
Site ID: 348407
Site Name: 5055 Wilshire
Violation Date: 08-24-2016
Citation: California Water Code

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Not reported

2Q16 Deficient Reporting: residual chlorine and sulfides analyzed past
holding time.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwWQsSs

348407

5055 Wilshire

07-16-2007

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 2Q07 DMR: pH, TSS, turbidity, BOD, residual chlorine,
phenols, copper, MBAS, not reported quarterly.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIWQsSs

348407

5055 Wilshire

12-11-2008

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 2Q08 DMR (May): Flow not reported monthly.
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwWQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

06-03-2015

California Water Code

Not reported

Zinc, Total Recoverable Monthly Average limit is 59 ug/L and reported
value was 70 ug/L at M-001.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIWQsS

348407

5055 Wilshire

08-14-2006

California Water Code

Not reported

4 Q 05 reporting viol (11/30/05): flow monthly
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIWQs

348407

5055 Wilshire
12-22-2009

California Water Code
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Map ID l
Direction

Distance

Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

5055 WILSHIRE (Continued) $123510787

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Not reported

3Q09 Reporting 8/31/09: flow, pH, temp, TSS, turb, BOD, O&G, SS, TDS,
sulfate, chloride and nitrogen not reported monthly.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwWQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

06-08-2009

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 2Q09 DMR (May): Flow, pH, temperature, TSS, turbidity, BOD,
oil & grease, settleable solids, TDS, sulfate, chloride, nitrogen not
reported monthly.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIWQsSs

348407

5055 Wilshire

02-15-2005

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 4Q04 DMR: pH, TSS, Turbidity, BOD, Phenols, Residual
Chlorine, MBAS, Copper not reported quarterly.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwWQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

01-29-2015

California Water Code

Not reported

Copper, Total Recoverable Daily Maximum limit is 18 ug/L and reported
value was 30 ug/L at M-001.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIlwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

01-23-2014

California Water Code

Not reported

1Q10 report: missing all monthly parameters for January 2010.
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

08-14-2006

California Water Code

Not reported

1 Q 06 reporting viol (3/31/06): BOD quarterly not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

5055 WILSHIRE (Continued)

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Water Boards
NPDNONMUNI
CIWQS

348407

5055 Wilshire

08-14-2006

California Water Code

Not reported

1 Q 06 reporting viol (3/31/06): residual chlorine quarterly not
reported

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

08-14-2006

California Water Code

Not reported

4 Q 05 reporting viol (12/31/05): turbidity quarterly
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire
06-03-2015

California Water Code
Not reported

$123510787

Copper, Total Recoverable Monthly Average limit is 9 ug/L and reported

value was 20 ug/L at M-001.
Water Boards
NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

08-14-2006

California Water Code

Not reported

4 Q 05 reporting viol (12/31/05): MBAS quarterly
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

08-14-2006

California Water Code

Not reported

4 Q 05 reporting viol (12/31/05): BOD quarterly
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIWQs

348407
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
5055 WILSHIRE (Continued) S$123510787
Site Name: 5055 Wilshire
Violation Date: 04-22-2005
Citation: California Water Code

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:
Site Name:
Violation Date:

Not reported

Deficient 1Q05 DMR: Settleable solids, phenols, residual chlorine,
MBAS not reported quarterly.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIWQsSs

348407

5055 Wilshire

12-11-2008

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 2Q08 DMR: pH, TSS, turbidity, BOD, phenols, residual
chlorine, copper not reported quarterly.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwWQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

06-08-2007

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 1Q07 DMR: BOD, residual chlorine, MBAS not reported
quarterly.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIlwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

08-14-2006

California Water Code

Not reported

1 Q 06 reporting viol (3/31/06): MBAS quarterly not reported
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire
01-12-2001

California Water Code
Not reported

Deficient 4Q00 DMR: MTBE & settleable solids not reported. Detection

limits for benzene, carbon tetrachloride, 1,2-dichloroethane & vinyl
chloride were higher than the permit limits.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

348407
5055 Wilshire
04-11-2008
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

5055 WILSHIRE (Continued)

Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 1Q08 DMR: Flow not reported for January.
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

ClwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

08-14-2006

California Water Code

Not reported

4 Q 05 reporting viol (12/31/05): pH quarterly
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwWQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

10-14-2004

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 3Q04 DMR: Phenols, residual chlorine, MBAS, copper not
reported quarterly.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwWQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

02-03-2010

California Water Code

Not reported

4Q 09 Reporting12/31/09: Flow, Temp., TSS, BOD, TDS, Sulfate,
Chloride, Nitrogen not reported monthly

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

08-14-2006

California Water Code

Not reported

4 Q 05 reporting viol (12/31/05): TSS quarterly
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

12-11-1996

California Water Code

Not reported

DELIQUENT REPORT: 3Q 96””.
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

$123510787
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
5055 WILSHIRE (Continued) $123510787
Violation Source: CIWQS
Site ID: 348407
Site Name: 5055 Wilshire
Violation Date: 08-14-2006
Citation: California Water Code

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Not reported

4 Q 05 reporting viol (12/31/05): phenols quarterly
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

10-12-2005

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 2Q05 DMR: TSS, turbidity, BOD, phenols, residual chlorine,
MBAS, pH, copper not reported quarterly.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwWQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

07-16-2007

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 2Q07 DMR: flow not reported for April.
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIWQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

12-11-2008

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 3Q08 DMR (July): Flow not reported monthly.
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

08-14-2006

California Water Code

Not reported

4 Q 05 reporting viol (12/31/05): chlorine quarterly
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIWQs

348407

5055 Wilshire
08-14-2006

California Water Code
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

5055 WILSHIRE (Continued)

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Enforcement Action:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Site Address:

Site City:

Site Zip:

Enf Action Date:
Enf Action Type:
Enf Action Description:
Enf Action Notes:
Enf Action Division:
Enf Action Program:
Enf Action Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Site Address:
Site City:
Site Zip:

Not reported

4 Q 05 reporting viol (12/31/05): flow monthly
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

08-14-2006

California Water Code

Not reported

4 Q 05 reporting viol (12/31/05): acute tox annual
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

12-11-2008

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 2Q08 DMR (June): Flow not reported monthly.
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIWQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

02-26-2007

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 4Q06 DMR: pH, TSS, turbidity, Oil & grease, residual
chlorine, phenols, copper, MBAS, acute toxicity not reported
quarterly.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

5055 WILSHIRE 130

LOS ANGELES

90036

03-16-2001

Notice of Violation (Water)
Notice of Violation Letter (Informal)
Not reported

Water Boards

UNSPEC

CIwQs

348407

5055 Wilshire

5055 WILSHIRE 130
LOS ANGELES
90036

$123510787
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
5055 WILSHIRE (Continued) $123510787

Enf Action Date: 06-22-2015

Enf Action Type: Expedited Payment Letter

Enf Action Description: Expedited Payment Letter where the Discharger Acknowledges Violations

Enf Action Notes: Not reported

Enf Action Division: Water Boards

Enf Action Program: UNSPEC

Enf Action Source: CIWQS

Site ID: 348407

Site Name: 5055 Wilshire

Site Address: 5055 WILSHIRE 130

Site City: LOS ANGELES

Site Zip: 90036

Enf Action Date: 10-05-2016

Enf Action Type: Administrative Enforcement with Penality

Enf Action Description: Administrative Enforcement with Civil Liability (Penality)

Enf Action Notes: Not reported

Enf Action Division: Water Boards

Enf Action Program: UNSPEC

Enf Action Source: CIwQs

Site ID: 348407

Site Name: 5055 Wilshire

Site Address: 5055 WILSHIRE 130

Site City: LOS ANGELES

Site Zip: 90036

Enf Action Date: 12-16-2016

Enf Action Type: Expedited Payment Letter

Enf Action Description: Expedited Payment Letter where the Discharger Acknowledges Violations

Enf Action Notes: Not reported

Enf Action Division: Water Boards

Enf Action Program: UNSPEC

Enf Action Source: CIWQsS

Coordinates:

Site ID: 348407

Facility Name: 5055 Wilshire

Env Int Type Code: CIWQS_NPDE

Program ID: 203318

Coord Name: Not reported

Ref Point Type Desc: Unknown

Latitude: 34.062156

Longitude: -118.339731
A8 MCI WORLDCOM FINDS 1023229822
Target 5055 W WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
Property LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

Site 8 of 11 in cluster A

Actual: FINDS:
200 ft.

Registry ID: 110065168552

Environmental Interest/Information System

STATE MASTER
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
MCI WORLDCOM (Continued) 1023229822
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
A9 5055 WILSHIRE FINDS 1023370826
Target 5055 WILSHIRE 204 N/A
Property LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
Site 9 of 11 in cluster A
Actual: FINDS:
200 ft.
Registry ID: 110066686633
Environmental Interest/Information System
STATE MASTER
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
A10 MCI WORLDCOM HLWDCA HAZMAT S123551712
Target 5055 W WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
Property LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
Site 10 of 11 in cluster A
Actual: LOS ANGELES HM:
200 ft. Facility ID: FA0035578
Last Run Date: 01/01/2019
Status: ACTIVE
A11 5055 WILSHIRE CIWQS $S121616800
Target 5055 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD 130 N/A
Property LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
Site 11 of 11 in cluster A
Actual: CIwQs:
200 ft. Agency: DSG Wilshire LLC & JW Wilshire LLC
Agency Address: 5055 Wilshire Boulevard 130, Los Angeles, CA 90036
Place/Project Type: Domestic Site NEC
SIC/NAICS: 9111
Region: 4
Program: NPDNONMUNIPRCS
Regulatory Measure Status: Historical

Regulatory Measure Type:
Order Number:

Enrollee - NPDES
R4-2013-0095

WDID: 4B196000021
NPDES Number: CAG994004
Adoption Date: Not reported
Effective Date: 08/28/1991
Termination Date: 02/07/2017
Expiration/Review Date: 07/06/2018
Design Flow: 0.0055

TC5695924.2s Page 36



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
5055 WILSHIRE (Continued) S$121616800
Major/Minor: Minor
Complexity: Not reported
TTWQ: Not reported
Enforcement Actions within 5 years: 1
Violations within 5 years: 12
Latitude: 34.062156
Longitude: -118.339731
B12 CARNATION COMPANY RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000307611
SSwW 5045 WILSHIRE BLVD FINDS CAD981672108
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036 ECHO
0.053 mi.
282 ft. Site 1 of 12 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 09/22/2008
Actual: Facility name: CARNATION COMPANY
197 ft. Facility address: 5045 WILSHIRE BLVD

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Telephone ext.:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

CAD981672108

ASHLEY MCGOVERN

5045 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

us

323-857-6990

206
ASHLEY.MCGOVERN@TRANSWESTERN.NET
09

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

CARNATION COMPANY
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CARNATION COMPANY (Continued) 1000307611
Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:05/01/1990
Site name: CARNATION COMPANY
Classification: Not a generator, verified
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002744834
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000307611
Registry ID: 110002744834
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002744834
B13 CARNATION COMPANY HAZMAT S123541900
SSwW 5045 W WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.053 mi.
282 ft. Site 2 of 12 in cluster B
Relative: LOS ANGELES HM:
Lower Facility ID: FA0001690
Actual: Last Run Date: 01/01/2019
197 ft. Status: ACTIVE
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
Cc14 TLC DRY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY EDR Hist Cleaner 1020105579
SSE 5001 WLSHIRE BLVD STE 108 N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.059 mi.
313 ft. Site 1 of 13 in cluster C
Relative: EDR Hist Cleaner
Lower
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
198 ft. 1993 TLC DRY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
1994 TLC DRY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
1995 TLC DRY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
1996 TLC DRY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
1997 TLC DRY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
1998 TLC DRY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
1999 TLC DRY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2000 TLC DRY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2001 TLC DRY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2002 TLC DRY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2003 TLC DRY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2004 TLC DRY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2005 TLC DRY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2006 TLC DRY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2007 TLC DRY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2008 TLC DRY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2009 TLC DRY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2010 TLC DRY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2011 TLC DRY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2012 TLC DRY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2013 TLC DRY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
2014 TLC DRY CLEANERS & LAUNDRY Drycleaning Plants, Except Rugs
C15 TL C CLEANERS RCRA-SQG 1001085744
SSE 5001 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 108 FINDS CAR000010728
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036 ECHO
0.059 mi. HAZNET
313 ft. Site 2 of 13 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 04/01/1996
Actual: Facility name: T L C CLEANERS
198 ft. Facility address: 5001 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 108

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:

Contact address:

Contact telephone:
Contact email:

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

CAR000010728
WILSHIRE BLVD STE 108

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

DAVID NEMANPOUR
5001 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 108

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
Contact country: us

213-931-1909
Not reported

EPA Region: 09

Classification:
Description:

Small Small Quantity Generator
Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous

waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

T L C CLEANERS (Continued)

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

DAVID NEMANPOUR

5001 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 108

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
Not reported
213-931-1909

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Violation Status:
FINDS:

Registry ID:

No violations found

110009552484

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:

HAZNET:

1001085744
110009552484

1001085744

http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110009552484

Name: T L C CLEANERS
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

T L C CLEANERS (Continued)

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

Name:

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

Name:

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

Name:
Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

1001085744

5001 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 108
LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000
2005

CAR000010728

DAVID NEMANPOUR
2139311909

Not reported

5001 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 108
LOS ANGELES, CA 900366104
Los Angeles

NVR000076158

99

0.1251

211-Halogenated solvents (chloroforms, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene, etc)

Los Angeles

T L C CLEANERS

5001 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 108
LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000
2005

CAR000010728

DAVID NEMANPOUR
2139311909

Not reported

5001 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 108
LOS ANGELES, CA 900366104
Los Angeles

NVR000076158

99

Not reported

213-Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, Etc.)

Los Angeles

TL C CLEANERS

5001 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 108
LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000
2005

CAR000010728

DAVID NEMANPOUR
2139311909

Not reported

5001 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 108
LOS ANGELES, CA 900366104
Los Angeles

NVR000076158

99

Not reported

134-Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent

Los Angeles

T L C CLEANERS

5001 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 108
LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000
2004
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Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
T L C CLEANERS (Continued) 1001085744
GEPAID: CAR000010728
Contact: DAVID NEMANPOUR
Telephone: 2139311909
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 5001 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 108
Mailing City,St,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 900366104
Gen County: Los Angeles
TSD EPA ID: NVR000076158
TSD County: 99
Tons: 0.575
CA Waste Code: 211-Halogenated solvents (chloroforms, methyl chloride, perchloroethylene, etc)
Method: -
Facility County: Los Angeles
Name: T L C CLEANERS
Address: 5001 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 108
City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000
Year: 2004
GEPAID: CAR000010728
Contact: DAVID NEMANPOUR
Telephone: 2139311909
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 5001 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 108
Mailing City,St,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 900366104
Gen County: Los Angeles
TSD EPA ID: NVR000076158
TSD County: 99
Tons: Not reported
CA Waste Code: 134-Aqueous solution with total organic residues less than 10 percent
Method: -
Facility County: Los Angeles
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
6 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
C16 TLC CLEANERS DRYCLEANERS $S121699357
SSE 5001 WILSHIRE BLVD #108 N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.059 mi.
313 ft. Site 3 of 13 in cluster C
Relative: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:
Lower Facility ID: 74741
Actual: Application Number: 474523
198 ft. Permit Number: F93979
Status: A
Representative Name: MEHRAN NEMANPOUR
Representative Telephone: 213 9311909
Permit Status: INACT_NR
BCAT Number: 000233

BCAT Description:
CCAT Number:
CCAT Description:
UTM East:

UTM North:

Facility ID:

Application Number:

DRY CLEANING EQUIP PETROLEUM SOLVENT
Not reported

Not reported

376.45300293

3769.6669922

74741
216405
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
TLC CLEANERS (Continued) $121699357
Permit Number: D16429
Status: A
Representative Name: MEHRAN NEMANPOUR
Representative Telephone: 213 9311909
Permit Status: INACTIVE
BCAT Number: 000234
BCAT Description: DRY CLEANING EQUIP PERCHLOROETHYLENE
CCAT Number: Not reported
CCAT Description: Not reported
UTM East: 376.45300293
UTM North: 3769.6669922
Cc17 DANDY CLEANERS DRYCLEANERS S121698852
SSE 5001 WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.059 mi.
313 ft. Site 4 of 13 in cluster C
Relative: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:
Lower Facility ID: 60704
Actual: Application Number: 168079
198 ft. Permit Number: D00050
Status: S
Representative Name: PONG SONG CHONG
Representative Telephone: 213 8575930
Permit Status: INACT_NR
BCAT Number: 000234
BCAT Description: DRY CLEANING EQUIP PERCHLOROETHYLENE
CCAT Number: 04
CCAT Description: VAPOR RECOVERY UNIT COMPRESS & CONDENSE
UTM East: 0
UTM North: 0
C18 ORIGINAL 23 MINUTE PHOTO #2 THE RCRA-SQG 1000235401
SSE 5001 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 113 FINDS CAD982491714
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036 ECHO
0.059 mi. HAZNET
313 ft. Site 5 of 13 in cluster C
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Lower Date form received by agency:06/11/1990
Actual: Facility name: ORIGINAL 23 MINUTE PHOTO #2 THE
198 ft. Facility address: 5001 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 113

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
CAD982491714

WILSHIRE BLVD STE 113

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER
5001 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 113
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

us

213-965-1790

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator
Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:
Owner/operator telephone:
Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

ORIGINAL 23 MINUTE PHOTO #2 THE (Continued)

1000235401

waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of

hazardous waste at any time

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

BRIAN LEE

5001 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 113
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
Not reported
415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Violation Status:
FINDS:

Registry ID:

No violations found

110002829841

Environmental Interest/Information System

California Hazardous Waste Tracking System - Datamart (HWTS-DATAMART)
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

ORIGINAL 23 MINUTE PHOTO #2 THE (Continued)

ECHO:

Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:

HAZNET:

Name:

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

Name:

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

provides California with information on hazardous waste shipments for
generators, transporters, and treatment, storage, and disposal
facilities.

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

1000235401
110002829841
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002829841

ORIGINAL 23 MINUTE PHOTO #2 THE
5001 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 113

LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000

1995

CAD982491714

IAN S. KIM/OWNER

3239651790

Not reported

5001 WILSHIRE BLVE STE 113

LOS ANGELES, CA 900366104

Los Angeles

CAD108040858

Los Angeles

0.7253
541-Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste
R0O1-Recycler

Los Angeles

ORIGINAL 23 MINUTE PHOTO #2 THE
5001 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 113

LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000

1994

CAD982491714

IAN S. KIM/OWNER

3239651790

Not reported

5001 WILSHIRE BLVE STE 113

LOS ANGELES, CA 900366104

Los Angeles

CAD108040858

Los Angeles

1.3255
541-Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste
RO1-Recycler

Los Angeles

1000235401
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ORIGINAL 23 MINUTE PHOTO #2 THE (Continued) 1000235401
Name: ORIGINAL 23 MINUTE PHOTO #2 THE
Address: 5001 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 113
City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000
Year: 1993
GEPAID: CAD982491714
Contact: IAN S. KIM/OWNER
Telephone: 3239651790
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 5001 WILSHIRE BLVE STE 113
Mailing City,St,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 900366104
Gen County: Los Angeles
TSD EPA ID: CAD108040858
TSD County: Los Angeles
Tons: 0.946
CA Waste Code: 541-Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste
Method: R0O1-Recycler
Facility County: Los Angeles
Name: ORIGINAL 23 MINUTE PHOTO #2 THE
Address: 5001 WILSHIRE BLVD STE 113
City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000
Year: 1993
GEPAID: CAD982491714
Contact: IAN S. KIM/OWNER
Telephone: 3239651790
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 5001 WILSHIRE BLVE STE 113
Mailing City,St,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 900366104
Gen County: Los Angeles
TSD EPA ID: CAD108040858
TSD County: Los Angeles
Tons: 0.2751
CA Waste Code: 541-Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste
Method: -
Facility County: Los Angeles
c19 TED AND HEDY ORDEN HIST UST U001561438
SSE 5001 WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.059 mi.
313 ft. Site 6 of 13 in cluster C
Relative: HIST UST:
Lower File Number: 000289B7
Actual: URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/000289B7.pdf
198 ft. Region: STATE
Facility ID: 00000050673
Facility Type: Other
Other Type: Not reported
Contact Name: ROBERT T. FLESH
Telephone: 2139239876
Owner Name: TED & HEDY ORDEN
Owner Address: 10000 LAKEWOOD BLVD.
Owner City,St,Zip: DOWNEY, CA 90240
Total Tanks: 0004
Tank Num: 001
Container Num: 189-1
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TED AND HEDY ORDEN (Continued) U001561438
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00009943
Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: 06
Container Construction Thickness: .25
Leak Detection: None
Tank Num: 002
Container Num: 189-2
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00009943
Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: 06
Container Construction Thickness: .25
Leak Detection: None
Tank Num: 003
Container Num: 189-3
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00009943
Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: 06
Container Construction Thickness: .25
Leak Detection: None
Tank Num: 004
Container Num: 189-4
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00000250
Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: WASTE OIL
Container Construction Thickness: 12
Leak Detection: None
Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
C20 GOLDSTEIN SHELDON EDR Hist Auto 1020874393
SSE 5001 WILSHIRE N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.059 mi.
313 ft. Site 7 of 13 in cluster C
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
198 ft. 1969 GOLDSTEIN SHELDON Gasoline Service Stations
1970 GOLDSTEIN SHELDON Gasoline Service Stations
1972 KAMEL JAMMAL Gasoline Service Stations
1973 KAMEL JAMMAL Gasoline Service Stations
1974 KAMEL JAMMAL Gasoline Service Stations
1975 KAMEL JAMMAL Gasoline Service Stations
1976 KAMEL JAMMAL Gasoline Service Stations
1977 KAMEL JAMMAL Gasoline Service Stations
1978 KAMEL JAMMAL Gasoline Service Stations
1979 KAMEL JAMMAL Gasoline Service Stations
1980 KAMEL JAMMAL Gasoline Service Stations
1982 KAMEL JAMMAL Gasoline Service Stations
1985 WILSHIRE GENERATOR General Automotive Repair Shops
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site EPA ID Number
GOLDSTEIN SHELDON (Continued) 1020874393
1986 WILSHIRE GENERATOR General Automotive Repair Shops
1987 WILSHIRE GENERATOR General Automotive Repair Shops
1988 WILSHIRE GENERATOR General Automotive Repair Shops
c21 TLC CLEANERS $123550734
SSE 5001 W WILSHIRE BLVD UN 108 N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.059 mi.
313 ft. Site 8 of 13 in cluster C
Relative: LOS ANGELES HM:
Lower Facility ID: FA0031950
Actual: Last Run Date: 01/01/2019
198 ft. Status: ACTIVE
B22 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD CERS HAZ WASTE S123499976
South 5034 W WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.061 mi.
320 ft. Site 3 of 12 in cluster B
Relative: CERS HAZ WASTE:
Lower Site ID: 122591
Actual: CERS ID: 10244764
197 ft. CERS Description: Hazardous Waste Generator
Violations:
Site ID: 122591
Site Name: HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD
Violation Date: 06-25-2015
Citation: HSC 6.95 25508.1(f) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Section(s) 25508.1(f)

Failure to electronically update the business plan within 30 days of a

substantial change.

Returned to compliance on 07/25/2015.
Los Angeles City Fire Department
HMRRP

CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

05-14-2018

HSC 6.95 25508.2 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Section(s) 25508.2

Failure to annually review and electronically certify that the
business plan is complete and accurate on or before the annual due

date.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department
HMRRP

CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

06-25-2015

HSC 6.95 25508(d) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Section(s) 25508(d)
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD (Continued)

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

$123499976

Failure to complete and/or electronically submit a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable

quantities.

Returned to compliance on 07/25/2015.
Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

06-25-2015

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate emergency
response plan and procedures for a release or threatened release of a

hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 07/25/2015.
Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

06-25-2015

HSC 6.95 25505(a)(4) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25505(a)(4)

Failure to provide initial and annual training to all employees in
safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material or failure to document and maintain training

records for a minimum of three years.
Returned to compliance on 07/25/2015.
Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

05-14-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable

quantities.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

05-14-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site

at or above reportable quantities.

Not reported
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Direction

Distance

Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD (Continued) $123499976

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Los Angeles City Fire Department
HMRRP
CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

06-25-2015

19 CCR 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Code of Regulations, Title 19,
Chapter 6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit the Business Activities
Page and/or Business Owner Operator Identification Page.
Returned to compliance on 07/25/2015.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

09-10-2018

22 CCR 12 66262.40(a) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,
Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.40(a)

Failure to keep a copy of each properly signed manifest for at least
three years from the date the waste was accepted by the initial
transporter. The manifest signed at the time the waste was accepted

for transport shall be kept until receiving a signed copy from the
designated facility which received the waste.

Returned to compliance on 09/26/2018. OBSERVATION: Uniform Hazardous
Waste Manifests for waste hydrocarbon were not available at the time
of inspection. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Locate a copy of all manifests for
waste hydrocarbon and submit copies to the CUPA.

Los Angeles County Fire Department

HW

CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

05-14-2018

HSC 6.95 25505(a)(4) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25505(a)(4)

Failure to provide initial and annual training to all employees in
safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material or failure to document and maintain training
records for a minimum of three years.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

05-14-2018

HSC 6.95 25507 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25507

Failure to adequately establish and implement a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
quantities.

Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD (Continued)

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

05-14-2018

$123499976

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate emergency
response plan and procedures for a release or threatened release of a

hazardous material.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

06-25-2015

HSC 6.95 25507 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Section(s) 25507

Failure to adequately establish and implement a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable

quantities.

Returned to compliance on 07/25/2015.
Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

06-25-2015

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site

at or above reportable quantities.
Returned to compliance on 07/25/2015.
Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

05-14-2018

HSC 6.95 25505(c) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Section(s) 25505(c)

Failure to have a business plan readily available to personnel of the
business or the unified program facility with responsibilities for

emergency response or training.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

122591
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MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD (Continued)

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

06-25-2015

$123499976

HSC 6.95 25508.2 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Section(s) 25508.2

Failure to annually review and electronically certify that the

business plan is complete, accurate, and up-to-date.
Returned to compliance on 07/25/2015.
Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

05-14-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate training
program in safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened

release of a hazardous material.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

05-14-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all

required content.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

05-14-2018

HSC 6.95 25508.1(a)-(f) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508.1(a)-(f)

Failure to electronically update business plan within 30 days of any
one of the following events: A 100 percent or more increase in the
quantity of a previously disclosed material. Any handling of a
previously undisclosed hazardous materials at or above reportable
quantities. A change of business address, business ownership, or
business name. A substantial change in the handler’s operations that
requires modification to any portion of the business plan.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

06-25-2015

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD (Continued)

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

$123499976

Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all

required content.

Returned to compliance on 07/25/2015.
Los Angeles City Fire Department
HMRRP

CERS

122591
HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD
05-14-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit the Business Activities

Page and/or Business Owner Operator Identification Page.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

122591
HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD
06-25-2015

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate training
program in safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened

release of a hazardous material.
Returned to compliance on 07/25/2015.
Los Angeles City Fire Department
HMRRP

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
05-14-2018

Yes

Routine done by local agency

No CERS submittal for 2018. However, 2017 CERS submittal appears
complete. Please log into your CERS account and complete your 2018
submittal. Provided a copy of the report as well as a CERS training

class flyer and a list of consultants.
Los Angeles City Fire Department
HMRRP

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
10-29-2015

No

Routine done by local agency

T Rojhani

Los Angeles County Fire Department
HW

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
09-10-2018
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HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD (Continued)

Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Touraj Rojhani, Owner

Los Angeles County Fire Department
HW

CERS

Other/Unknown

09-26-2018

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Not reported

Los Angeles County Fire Department
HW

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
06-25-2015

Yes

Routine done by local agency
consent from Touraj Rojhani

Los Angeles City Fire Department
HMRRP

CERS

Other/Unknown

05-26-2017

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
NOV follow up with Highland Cleaners.
Los Angeles City Fire Department
HMRRP

CERS

Other/Unknown

06-25-2018

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency

Chemical volume for this facility is below threshold reportable
requirement. This facility will ba taken off of the hazmat program.
Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

Other/Unknown

06-13-2017

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency

On going mass mailing CERS NOV follow up
Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

Environmental Contact
Touraj Rojhani
Not reported

$123499976
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HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD (Continued)

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

5034 W WILSHIRE BLVD
LOS ANGELES

CA

Not reported

90036

Not reported

Operator
Touraj Rojhani’
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
(323) 938-2884

Parent Corporation

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CUPA District

Los Angeles City Fire Department
Not reported

200 North Main Street, Room 1780
Los Angeles

CA

Not reported

90012

(213) 978-3680

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

5034 W WILSHIRE
LOS ANGELES

CA

Not reported

90036

Not reported

Legal Owner
SHAAYA, MOUSSA
Not reported

5034 Wilshire Blvd.
Los Angeles

CA

United States
90036

(310) 274-0000

$123499976
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD (Continued)

LOS ANGELES HM:

Facility ID:
Last Run Date:
Status:

CERS TANKS:

Site ID:

CERS ID:

Site Name:

CERS Description:

Violations:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

FA0012044
01/01/2019
ACTIVE

122591
10244764

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD
Chemical Storage Facilities

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

06-25-2015

$123499976

HSC 6.95 25508.1(f) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Section(s) 25508.1(f)

Failure to electronically update the business plan within 30 days of a

substantial change.

Returned to compliance on 07/25/2015.
Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

05-14-2018

HSC 6.95 25508.2 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Section(s) 25508.2

Failure to annually review and electronically certify that the
business plan is complete and accurate on or before the annual due

date.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

06-25-2015

HSC 6.95 25508(d) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Section(s) 25508(d)

Failure to complete and/or electronically submit a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable

quantities.

Returned to compliance on 07/25/2015.
Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

06-25-2015

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate emergency
response plan and procedures for a release or threatened release of a
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD (Continued)

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 07/25/2015.
Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

06-25-2015

$123499976

HSC 6.95 25505(a)(4) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25505(a)(4)

Failure to provide initial and annual training to all employees in
safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material or failure to document and maintain training

records for a minimum of three years.
Returned to compliance on 07/25/2015.
Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

05-14-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable

quantities.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

05-14-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site

at or above reportable quantities.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

06-25-2015

19 CCR 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Code of Regulations, Title 19,

Chapter 6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit the Business Activities
Page and/or Business Owner Operator Identification Page.

Returned to compliance on 07/25/2015.
Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

TC5695924.2s Page 57



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD (Continued)

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

$123499976

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

09-10-2018

22 CCR 12 66262.40(a) - California Code of Regulations, Title 22,
Chapter 12, Section(s) 66262.40(a)

Failure to keep a copy of each properly signed manifest for at least
three years from the date the waste was accepted by the initial
transporter. The manifest signed at the time the waste was accepted

for transport shall be kept until receiving a signed copy from the
designated facility which received the waste.

Returned to compliance on 09/26/2018. OBSERVATION: Uniform Hazardous
Waste Manifests for waste hydrocarbon were not available at the time
of inspection. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Locate a copy of all manifests for
waste hydrocarbon and submit copies to the CUPA.

Los Angeles County Fire Department

HW

CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

05-14-2018

HSC 6.95 25505(a)(4) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25505(a)(4)

Failure to provide initial and annual training to all employees in
safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material or failure to document and maintain training
records for a minimum of three years.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

05-14-2018

HSC 6.95 25507 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25507

Failure to adequately establish and implement a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
quantities.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

05-14-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate emergency
response plan and procedures for a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD (Continued)

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

06-25-2015

$123499976

HSC 6.95 25507 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Section(s) 25507

Failure to adequately establish and implement a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable

quantities.

Returned to compliance on 07/25/2015.
Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

06-25-2015

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site

at or above reportable quantities.
Returned to compliance on 07/25/2015.
Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

05-14-2018

HSC 6.95 25505(c) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Section(s) 25505(c)

Failure to have a business plan readily available to personnel of the
business or the unified program facility with responsibilities for

emergency response or training.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

06-25-2015

HSC 6.95 25508.2 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Section(s) 25508.2

Failure to annually review and electronically certify that the

business plan is complete, accurate, and up-to-date.
Returned to compliance on 07/25/2015.
Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

05-14-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate training
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Databa

EDR ID Number
se(s) EPA ID Number

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD (Continued)

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:

$123499976

program in safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened

release of a hazardous material.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department
HMRRP

CERS

122591
HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD
05-14-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with
required content.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

05-14-2018

HSC 6.95 25508.1(a)-(f) - California Health and Safety Code
6.95, Section(s) 25508.1(a)-(f)

Failure to electronically update business plan within 30 days

all

, Chapter

of any

one of the following events: A 100 percent or more increase in the

quantity of a previously disclosed material. Any handling of a

previously undisclosed hazardous materials at or above reportable

quantities. A change of business address, business ownersh
business name. A substantial change in the handler’s operat
requires modification to any portion of the business plan.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

122591
HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD
06-25-2015

ip, or
ions that

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with
required content.

Returned to compliance on 07/25/2015.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

122591
HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD
05-14-2018

all

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit the Business Activities

Page and/or Business Owner Operator Identification Page.
Not reported
Los Angeles City Fire Department
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD (Continued)

Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

HMRRP
CERS

122591

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD

06-25-2015

$123499976

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate training
program in safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened

release of a hazardous material.
Returned to compliance on 07/25/2015.
Los Angeles City Fire Department
HMRRP

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
05-14-2018

Yes

Routine done by local agency

No CERS submittal for 2018. However, 2017 CERS submittal appears
complete. Please log into your CERS account and complete your 2018
submittal. Provided a copy of the report as well as a CERS training

class flyer and a list of consultants.
Los Angeles City Fire Department
HMRRP

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
10-29-2015

No

Routine done by local agency

T Rojhani

Los Angeles County Fire Department
HW

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
09-10-2018

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Touraj Rojhani, Owner

Los Angeles County Fire Department
HW

CERS

Other/Unknown

09-26-2018

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
Not reported

Los Angeles County Fire Department
HW

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
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Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD (Continued)

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

06-25-2015

Yes

Routine done by local agency
consent from Touraj Rojhani

Los Angeles City Fire Department
HMRRP

CERS

Other/Unknown

05-26-2017

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
NQV follow up with Highland Cleaners.
Los Angeles City Fire Department
HMRRP

CERS

Other/Unknown

06-25-2018

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency

Chemical volume for this facility is below threshold reportable
requirement. This facility will ba taken off of the hazmat program.
Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

Other/Unknown

06-13-2017

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency

On going mass mailing CERS NOV follow up
Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

Environmental Contact
Touraj Rojhani

Not reported

5034 W WILSHIRE BLVD
LOS ANGELES

CA

Not reported

90036

Not reported

Operator
Touraj Rojhani
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
(323) 938-2884

$123499976
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD (Continued) $123499976
Affiliation Type Desc: Parent Corporation
Entity Name: HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CO LTD
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: Not reported
Affiliation City: Not reported
Affiliation State: Not reported
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
Affiliation Type Desc: CUPA District
Entity Name: Los Angeles City Fire Department
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 200 North Main Street, Room 1780
Affiliation City: Los Angeles
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: 90012
Affiliation Phone: (213) 978-3680
Affiliation Type Desc: Facility Mailing Address
Entity Name: Mailing Address
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 5034 W WILSHIRE
Affiliation City: LOS ANGELES
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: 90036
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
Affiliation Type Desc: Legal Owner
Entity Name: SHAAYA, MOUSSA
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 5034 Wilshire Blvd.
Affiliation City: Los Angeles
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: United States
Affiliation Zip: 90036
Affiliation Phone: (310) 274-0000
B23 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS DRYCLEANERS $S113002854
South 5034 WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.061 mi.
320 ft. Site 4 of 12 in cluster B
Relative: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:
Lower Facility ID: 8251
Actual: Application Number: C38595
197 ft. Permit Number: M22212
Status: (0]

Representative Name:
Representative Telephone:
Permit Status:

BCAT Number:

BCAT Description:

CCAT Number:

Not reported

Not reported

INACTIVE

000234

DRY CLEANING EQUIP PERCHLOROETHYLENE
Not reported
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Distance
Elevation
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MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS (Continued)

CCAT Description:
UTM East:
UTM North:

Facility ID:

Application Number:
Permit Number:
Status:
Representative Name:

Representative Telephone:

Permit Status:
BCAT Number:
BCAT Description:
CCAT Number:
CCAT Description:
UTM East:

UTM North:

Facility ID:

Application Number:
Permit Number:
Status:
Representative Name:

Representative Telephone:

Permit Status:
BCAT Number:
BCAT Description:
CCAT Number:
CCAT Description:
UTM East:

UTM North:

Facility ID:

Application Number:
Permit Number:
Status:
Representative Name:

Representative Telephone:

Permit Status:
BCAT Number:
BCAT Description:
CCAT Number:
CCAT Description:
UTM East:

UTM North:

Facility ID:

Application Number:
Permit Number:
Status:
Representative Name:

Representative Telephone:

Permit Status:
BCAT Number:
BCAT Description:
CCAT Number:
CCAT Description:

Not reported
0
0

38193

472703

F95406

A

TONY ROJHANI

323 9382884

ACTIVE

000233

DRY CLEANING EQUIP PETROLEUM SOLVENT
04

VAPOR RECOVERY UNIT COMPRESS & CONDENSE
376.39898682

3769.6499023

38193

104975

M32278

A

TONY ROJHANI

323 9382884

INACTIVE

000234

DRY CLEANING EQUIP PERCHLOROETHYLENE
04

VAPOR RECOVERY UNIT COMPRESS & CONDENSE
376.39898682

3769.6499023

38193

316687

F9230

A

TONY ROJHANI

323 9382884

INACTIVE

000601

DRY CLEANING, DRY-TO-DRY NON-VENT, PERC
04

VAPOR RECOVERY UNIT COMPRESS & CONDENSE
376.39898682

3769.6499023

38193

368268

F29559

A

TONY ROJHANI

323 9382884

INACTIVE

000603

DRY CLEANING,DRY-TO-DRY NV,W/ SIC,PERC
04

VAPOR RECOVERY UNIT COMPRESS & CONDENSE

$113002854
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS (Continued) $113002854
UTM East: 376.39898682
UTM North: 3769.6499023
B24 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS CPS-SLIC S103967778
South 5034 WILSHIRE EMI N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036 CERS
0.061 mi.
320 ft. Site 5 of 12 in cluster B
Relative: CPS-SLIC:
Lower Site Name: HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS
Actual: Region: STATE
197 ft. Facility Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 08/16/2013
Global Id: SLT410412836
Lead Agency: LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Lead Agency Case Number: Not reported
Latitude: 34.061802
Longitude: -118.339131
Case Type: Cleanup Program Site
Case Worker: COR
Local Agency: Not reported
RB Case Number: 1041
File Location: Regional Board
Potential Media Affected: Soil, Soil Vapor

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

Tetrachloroethylene (PCE)
The property is located on the southeastern corner of Citrus Avenue
and Wilshire Boulevard in Los Angeles. The property was previously

used as a gas station (Phillips Petroleum Company) from 1934 to 1979.

The subject property is currently comprised of a two-story commercial
building , which houses several different businesses including the

dry cleaning store (5028 -5044 Wilshire Boulevard), and two one-story
buildings, consisting of a Starbucks Coffee store (5020 Wilshire
Boulevard) and a flower shop (5032 Wilshire Boulevard). In addition,
based on the records obtained from the City of Los Angeles Building &
Safety Department, the adjacent property at 5000 Wilshire Boulevard

(7-11 Store) was a gas station (Union Oil Company) from 1941 to 1961.

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

SLIC REG 4:
Region: 4
Facility Status:  Site Assessment
SLIC: 1041
Substance: PCE
Staff: CcO

EMI:
Year:
County Code:
Air Basin:
Facility ID:
Air District Name:
SIC Code:
Air District Name:

1987

19

SC

38193

SC

7216

SOUTH COAST AQMD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule: Not reported

TC5695924.2s Page 65



Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS (Continued) $103967778
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr: 0
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr: 0
Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr: 0
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: 0
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: 0
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: 0
Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0
Year: 1990
County Code: 19
Air Basin: SC
Facility ID: 38193
Air District Name: SC
SIC Code: 7216
Air District Name: SOUTH COAST AQMD
Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule: Not reported
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr: 5
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr: 0
Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr: 0
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: 0
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: 0
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: 0
Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0
CERS TANKS:
Site ID: 209471
CERS ID: SLT410412836
Site Name: HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS
CERS Description: Cleanup Program Site
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: Regional Board Caseworker
Entity Name: CARLOS ORTEZ - LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200
Affiliation City: LOS ANGELES
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
B25 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS EDR Hist Cleaner 1018876827
South 5034 WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.061 mi.
320 ft. Site 6 of 12 in cluster B
Relative: EDR Hist Cleaner
Lower
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
197 ft. 1986 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
1987 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
1988 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
1989 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
1990 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
1991  HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
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Distance EDR ID Number
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HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS (Continued) 1018876827
1992 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
1993 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
1994 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
1995 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
1996 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
1997 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
1998 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
1999 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
2000 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
2001 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
2002 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
2003 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
2004 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
2005 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
2006 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
2007 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
2008 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
2009 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
2010 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
2011 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
2012 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
2013 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
2014 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS Garment Pressing And Cleaners’ Agents
B26 HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS RCRA NonGen/NLR 1024782668
South 5034 WILSHIRE BLVD CAD980813463
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.061 mi.
320 ft. Site 7 of 12 in cluster B
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency: 04/08/1983
Actual: Facility name: HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS
197 ft. Facility address: 5034 WILSHIRE BLVD

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036-0000
CAD980813463

TOURAJ ROJHANI

5034 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

Not reported

213-938-2884
SELENA@ROJHANILAWGROUP.COM

EPA Region: 09
Classification: Non-Generator
Description: Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

CO OWNER-TOURAJ ROJHANI
5034 WILSHIRE BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: 323-938-2884
Owner/operator email: Not reported
Owner/operator fax: Not reported
Owner/operator extension: Not reported
Legal status: Other
Owner/Operator Type: Owner

TC5695924.2s Page 67



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
HIGHLAND EXPRESS CLEANERS (Continued) 1024782668
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: TOURAJ ROJHANI
Owner/operator address: 5034 WILSHIRE BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: 213-938-2884
Owner/operator email: Not reported
Owner/operator fax: Not reported
Owner/operator extension: Not reported
Legal status: Other
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No
Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: Yes
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Violation Status: No violations found
B27 LIFE LINE SCREENING San Mateo Co. Bl S123182245
SsSw 5040 WILSHIRE N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.061 mi.
322 ft. Site 8 of 12 in cluster B
Relative: San Mateo Co. Bl:
Lower Region: SAN MATEO
Actual: Facility ID: FA0035218
197 ft. Prog Element Code: LIMITED MEDICAL WASTE HAULER EXEMPTION
Record Id: PR0053051
Description: SQG WITH TRANSPORT

Facility Status:

Region:

Facility ID:

Prog Element Code:
Record Id:
Description:

Facility Status:

Inactive, non-billable

SAN MATEO

FA0035218

4516

PR0053050

TIER 1 SQG REGISTRATION

Temporarily inactive, non-billable
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B28 QUIK PRINT INC HAZMAT S123541692
SsSw 5042 W WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.061 mi.
323 ft. Site 9 of 12 in cluster B
Relative: LOS ANGELES HM:
Lower Facility ID: FA0001103
Actual: Last Run Date: 01/01/2019
197 ft. Status: ACTIVE
B29 SONIC AUTOMOTIVE HAZMAT S123552019
SsSw 5050 WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.063 mi.
332 ft. Site 10 of 12 in cluster B
Relative: LOS ANGELES HM:
Lower Facility ID: FA0037057
Actual: Last Run Date: 01/01/2019
197 ft. Status: ACTIVE
B30 SONIC AUTOMOTIVE UST U004307936
SsSw 5050 WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.063 mi.
332 ft. Site 11 of 12 in cluster B
Relative: LOS ANGELES UST:
Lower Facility ID: FA0037057
Actual: Last Run Date: 01/01/2019
197 ft. Status: INACTIVE
B31 LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (FORMER) LUST $S109517604
SsSw 5050-5070 WILSHIRE BLVD CERS N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.063 mi.
332 ft. Site 12 of 12 in cluster B
Relative: LUST:
Lower Lead Agency: LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Actual: Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
197 ft. Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T10000000665
Global Id: T10000000665
Latitude: 34.061681
Longitude: -118.340325
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 12/21/2009
Case Worker: DPP
RB Case Number: 900360298

Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

Regional Board

37057

Soil

Waste Oil / Motor / Hydraulic / Lubricating
Not reported
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Distance
Elevation
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EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (FORMER) (Continued)

LUST:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:

T10000000665

Regional Board Caseworker

DANIEL PIROTTON

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Not reported

R4 UNKNOWN
dpirotton@waterboards.ca.gov
2135766714

T10000000665

Local Agency Caseworker

ELOY LUNA

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
LOS ANGELES
eloy.luna@lacity.org

Not reported

T10000000665
Other
10/22/2008
Leak Stopped

T10000000665
ENFORCEMENT
01/13/2009

Staff Letter

T10000000665
ENFORCEMENT

12/21/2009

Closure/No Further Action Letter

T10000000665
ENFORCEMENT
12/03/2009

Notification - Preclosure

T10000000665
RESPONSE

02/16/2009

Other Report / Document

T10000000665
Other
10/15/2008
Leak Discovery

T10000000665
Completed - Case Closed
12/21/2009

T10000000665

$109517604
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (FORMER) (Continued) $109517604
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 10/15/2008
Global Id: T10000000665
Status: Open - Referred
Status Date: 12/10/2008
CERS TANKS:
Site ID: 229651
CERS ID: T10000000665
Site Name: LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (FORMER)
CERS Description: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: Local Agency Caseworker
Entity Name: ELOY LUNA - LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
Affiliation City: LOS ANGELES
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
Affiliation Type Desc: Regional Board Caseworker
Entity Name: DANIEL PIROTTON - LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: Not reported
Affiliation City: R4 UNKNOWN
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: 2135766714
D32 FAA BEVERLY HILLS CERS HAZ WASTE S117310258
SW 5070 WILSHIRE BLVD CERS TANKS N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036 HAZNET
0.074 mi. CERS
390 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster D
Relative: CERS HAZ WASTE:
Lower Site ID: 98499
Actual: CERS ID: 10407664
198 ft. CERS Description: Hazardous Waste Generator

Coordinates:

Site ID:

Facility Name:

Env Int Type Code:
Program ID:

Coord Name:

Ref Point Type Desc:
Latitude:

Longitude:

98499

Beverly Hills BMW (Sales)
HWG

10407664

Not reported

Center of a facility or station.
34.062080

-118.340140
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Direction
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Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FAA BEVERLY HILLS (Continued)

Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:

Document Preparer
Lisa McCall

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

5070 Wilshire Blvd

Los Angeles

CA

Not reported

90036

Not reported

Operator

Beverly Hills BMW
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(323) 601-1430

Legal Owner

SONIC AUTOMOTIVE, INC.
Not reported

4401 Colwick Road
Charlotte

NC

United States

28212

(704) 566-2400

CUPA District

Los Angeles City Fire Department
Not reported

200 North Main Street, Room 1780
Los Angeles

CA

Not reported

90012

(213) 978-3680

Environmental Contact
Lisa McCall

Not reported

24181 CALABASAS
Calabasas

CA

S$117310258
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FAA BEVERLY HILLS (Continued)

Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

CERS TANKS:

Facility Name:
Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

Coordinates:

Site ID:

Facility Name:

Env Int Type Code:
Program ID:

Coord Name:

Ref Point Type Desc:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:

Not reported
91302
Not reported

Identification Signer

Lisa McCall

Regional Loss Control Manager
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Parent Corporation
Beverly Hills BMW
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

BEVERLY HILLS BMW (SALES)
98499

10407664

Aboveground Petroleum Storage

98499

Beverly Hills BMW (Sales)
HWG

10407664

Not reported

Center of a facility or station.
34.062080

-118.340140

Document Preparer
Lisa McCall

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

5070 Wilshire Blvd

Los Angeles

S$117310258
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FAA BEVERLY HILLS (Continued)

Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

CA

Not reported
90036

Not reported

Operator

Beverly Hills BMW
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(323) 601-1430

Legal Owner

SONIC AUTOMOTIVE, INC.
Not reported

4401 Colwick Road
Charlotte

NC

United States

28212

(704) 566-2400

CUPA District

Los Angeles City Fire Department
Not reported

200 North Main Street, Room 1780
Los Angeles

CA

Not reported

90012

(213) 978-3680

Environmental Contact
Lisa McCall

Not reported

24181 CALABASAS
Calabasas

CA

Not reported

91302

Not reported

Identification Signer

Lisa McCall

Regional Loss Control Manager
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Parent Corporation
Beverly Hills BMW

S$117310258
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FAA BEVERLY HILLS (Continued)

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:

Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

HAZNET:

Name:

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

Name:

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

Name:

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

FAA BEVERLY HILLS

5070 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 900364381

2016

CAL000365832

LISA MCCALL

3234409937

Not reported

5070 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 900364381

Los Angeles

CAT080013352

Los Angeles

6.255

222-Oil/water separation sludge
H039-Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid
Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect
Los Angeles

FAA BEVERLY HILLS

5070 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 900364381

2015

CAL000365832

LISA MCCALL

3234409937

Not reported

5070 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 900364381

Los Angeles

CAT080013352

Los Angeles

14.595

222-Oil/water separation sludge
H039-Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid
Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect
Los Angeles

FAA BEVERLY HILLS

5070 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 900364381
2013

CAL000365832

SEBASTIAN VALENTE
3238011430

Not reported

5070 WILSHIRE BLVD

S$117310258
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FAA BEVERLY HILLS (Continued)

Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:

TSD EPA ID:

TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

CERS TANKS:

Site ID:

CERS ID:

Site Name:

CERS Description:

Coordinates:

Site ID:

Facility Name:

Env Int Type Code:
Program ID:

Coord Name:

Ref Point Type Desc:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

LOS ANGELES, CA 900364381

Los Angeles

CAT080013352

Los Angeles

6.255

222-Oil/water separation sludge

H039-Other Recovery Of Reclamation For Reuse Including Acid
Regeneration, Organics Recovery Ect

Los Angeles

98499

10407664

BEVERLY HILLS BMW (SALES)
Chemical Storage Facilities

98499

Beverly Hills BMW (Sales)
HWG

10407664

Not reported

Center of a facility or station.
34.062080

-118.340140

Document Preparer
Lisa McCall

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

5070 Wilshire Blvd

Los Angeles

CA

Not reported

90036

Not reported

Operator

Beverly Hills BMW
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(323) 601-1430

S$117310258
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FAA BEVERLY HILLS (Continued) $117310258
Affiliation Type Desc: Legal Owner

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

SONIC AUTOMOTIVE, INC.
Not reported

4401 Colwick Road
Charlotte

NC

United States

28212

(704) 566-2400

CUPA District

Los Angeles City Fire Department
Not reported

200 North Main Street, Room 1780
Los Angeles

CA

Not reported

90012

(213) 978-3680

Environmental Contact
Lisa McCall

Not reported

24181 CALABASAS
Calabasas

CA

Not reported

91302

Not reported

Identification Signer

Lisa McCall

Regional Loss Control Manager
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Parent Corporation
Beverly Hills BMW
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

TC5695924.2s Page 77



Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction
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D33 FAA BEVERLY HILLS RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024830602
SW 5070 WILSHIRE BLVD CAL000365832
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

0.074 mi.

390 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster D

Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Lower Date form received by agency: 07/19/2011

Actual: Facility name: FAA BEVERLY HILLS

198 ft. Facility address: 5070 WILSHIRE BLVD

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036-4381
CAL000365832

LISA MCCALL

5070 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

Not reported

818-602-5025
LISA.MCCALL@SONICAUTOMOTIVE.COM
09

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

SONIC AUTOMOTIVE INC
4401 COLWICK RD
CHARLOTTE, NC 28211
Not reported
704-566-2400

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Other

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

LISA MCCALL

5070 WILSHIRE BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
Not reported
818-602-5025

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Other

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: Yes
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
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FAA BEVERLY HILLS (Continued) 1024830602
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Violation Status: No violations found
C34 TIDEWATER SERVICE STATION (FORMER) LUST $S113165995
South 5020 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD HAZNET N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036 CERS
0.080 mi.
422 ft. Site 9 of 13 in cluster C
Relative: LUST:
Lower Lead Agency: LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Actual: Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
195 ft. Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=SL0603709506
Global Id: SL0603709506
Latitude: 34.0618981050027
Longitude: -118.339059449074
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 02/21/2014
Case Worker: DMB
RB Case Number: 900360316

Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

Not reported

Regional Board

Not reported

Aquifer used for drinking water supply

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum Hydrocarbon

Site History:

LUST:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Not reported

SL0603709506

Regional Board Caseworker

DAVID M. BJOSTAD

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200

Los Angeles
dave.bjostad@waterboards.ca.gov
Not reported

SL0603709506
Other
01/02/1965
Leak Reported

SL0603709506

RESPONSE

08/13/2013

Site Investigation Workplan - Regulator Responded

SL0603709506

RESPONSE

05/17/2013

Request for Closure - Regulator Responded

TC5695924.2s Page 79



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

TIDEWATER SERVICE STATION (FORMER) (Continued)

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

SL0603709506
RESPONSE
05/13/2013
Request for Closure

SL0603709506

ENFORCEMENT

11/08/2010

Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other

SL0603709506

ENFORCEMENT

10/19/2006

Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other

SL0603709506

ENFORCEMENT

07/05/2011

Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other

SL0603709506

ENFORCEMENT

10/24/2011

Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other

SL0603709506

ENFORCEMENT

04/25/2011

Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other

SL0603709506

ENFORCEMENT

01/12/2011

Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other

SL0603709506

ENFORCEMENT

01/18/2012

Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other

SL0603709506

ENFORCEMENT

01/25/2012

Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other

SL0603709506
ENFORCEMENT
09/11/2013

Referral to Regional Board

SL0603709506

ENFORCEMENT

05/13/2013

Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other

SL0603709506
RESPONSE

$113165995
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TIDEWATER SERVICE STATION (FORMER) (Continued)

Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

HAZNET:

Name:

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:

06/15/2014
Well Destruction Report

SL0603709506

ENFORCEMENT

04/23/2013

Technical Correspondence / Assistance / Other

SL0603709506
ENFORCEMENT
12/18/2013

Notification - Preclosure

SL0603709506
ENFORCEMENT

02/21/2014

Closure/No Further Action Letter

SL0603709506
Completed - Case Closed
02/21/2014

SL0603709506
Open - Case Begin Date
10/18/2000

SL0603709506
Open - Eligible for Closure
10/25/2013

SL0603709506
Open - Site Assessment
10/18/2000

SL0603709506
Open - Site Assessment
07/07/2009

FROMEX ONE HOUR PHOTO
5020 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000
1998

CAL920985439

Not reported

5020 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 900364315

Los Angeles

CAT000613976

Orange

0.0015
541-Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste

$113165995
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

TIDEWATER SERVICE STATION (FORMER) (Continued)

Method:
Facility County:

Name:

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

Name:

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

Name:

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

HO1-Transfer Station
Los Angeles

FROMEX ONE HOUR PHOTO
5020 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000
1997

CAL920985439

Not reported

5020 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 900364315

Los Angeles

CAT000613976

Orange

0.0085
541-Photochemicals/photoprocessing waste
HO1-Transfer Station

Los Angeles

FROMEX ONE HOUR PHOTO
5020 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000
1997

CAL920985439

Not reported

5020 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 900364315

Los Angeles

CAD981402522

Kern

0.0417

171-Metal sludge (Alkaline solution (pH >= 12.5) with metals)
R0O1-Recycler

Los Angeles

FROMEX ONE HOUR PHOTO
5020 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000
1996

CAL920985439

Not reported

5020 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 900364315

Los Angeles

CAD981402522

Kern

0.0417

171-Metal sludge (Alkaline solution (pH >= 12.5) with metals)
R0O1-Recycler

Los Angeles

$113165995
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
TIDEWATER SERVICE STATION (FORMER) (Continued) $113165995

Name: FROMEX ONE HOUR PHOTO

Address: 5020 WILSHIRE BLVD

City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000

Year: 1995

GEPAID: CAL920985439

Contact: -

Telephone: --

Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address: 5020 WILSHIRE BLVD

Mailing City,St,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 900364315

Gen County: Los Angeles

TSD EPA ID: CAD981402522

TSD County: Kern

Tons: 0.065

CA Waste Code: 171-Metal sludge (Alkaline solution (pH >= 12.5) with metals)

Method: R0O1-Recycler

Facility County: Los Angeles

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional CA_HAZNET: detail in the EDR Site Report.
CERS TANKS:

Site ID: 258994

CERS ID: SL0603709506

Site Name: TIDEWATER SERVICE STATION (FORMER)

CERS Description: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc: Regional Board Caseworker

Entity Name: DAVID M. BJOSTAD - LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)

Entity Title: Not reported

Affiliation Address: 320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200

Affiliation City: Los Angeles

Affiliation State: CA

Affiliation Country: Not reported

Affiliation Zip: Not reported

Affiliation Phone: Not reported
C35 FROMEX ONE HOUR PHOTO SYSTEM HAZMAT S123547296
South 5020 W WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.080 mi.
422 ft. Site 10 of 13 in cluster C
Relative: LOS ANGELES HM:
Lower Facility ID: FA0018659
Actual: Last Run Date: 01/01/2019
195 ft. Status: ACTIVE
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
C36 FROMEX CITRUS ONE HOUR PHOTO RCRA-SQG 1000298887
South 5020 WILSHIRE BLVD FINDS CAD982020489
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036 ECHO

0.080 mi.

422 ft. Site 11 of 13 in cluster C

Relative: RCRA-SQG:

Lower Date form received by agency: 08/03/1987

Actual: Facility name: FROMEX CITRUS ONE HOUR PHOTO

195 ft. Facility address: 5020 WILSHIRE BLVD

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/QOp start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

CAD982020489

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER

5020 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

us

213-936-2102

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

JAMES KIMBAII
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FROMEX CITRUS ONE HOUR PHOTO (Continued) 1000298887
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002778290
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000298887
Registry ID: 110002778290
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002778290
C37 BARTEL H S EDR Hist Auto 1009081298
South 5020 WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA
0.080 mi.
422 ft. Site 12 of 13 in cluster C
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
195 ft. 1942 BAR%TELHS GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
C38 7-ELEVEN INC. STORE #18406 HAZNET $S112909072
SSE 5000 WILSHIRE BLVD HAZMAT N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036 CERS
0.080 mi.
422 ft. Site 13 of 13 in cluster C
Relative: HAZNET:
Lower Name: 7-ELEVEN STORE 18406
Actual: Address: 5000 WILSHIRE BLVD
197 ft. City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

7-ELEVEN INC. STORE #18406 (Continued)

Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

LOS ANGELES HM:

Facility ID:
Last Run Date:
Status:

CERS TANKS:

Site ID:

CERS ID:

Site Name:

CERS Description:

Coordinates:

Site ID:

Facility Name:

Env Int Type Code:
Program ID:

Coord Name:

Ref Point Type Desc:

Latitude:
Longitude:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

2000

CAC002280857

7-ELEVEN

7145297711

Not reported

330 E LAMBERT RD STE 150
BREA, CA 928210711

Los Angeles

AZC950823111

99

6.0681

151-Asbestos containing waste
D80-Disposal, Land Fill

Los Angeles

FA0039804
01/01/2019
ACTIVE

1179

10462270

7-ELEVEN INC. STORE #18406
Chemical Storage Facilities

1179

7-ELEVEN INC. STORE #18406
HMBP

10462270

Not reported

Center of a facility or station.
34.061840

-118.338690

CUPA District
Los Angeles City Fire Department
Not reported

200 North Main Street, Room 1780

Los Angeles
CA

Not reported
90012

(213) 978-3680

Document Preparer

BELSHIRE ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$112909072
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
7-ELEVEN INC. STORE #18406 (Continued) $112909072
Affiliation Type Desc: Legal Owner
Entity Name: 7-ELEVEN INC.
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: LICENSE RENEWAL DEPT.:3200 HACKBERRY ROAD
Affiliation City: IRVING
Affiliation State: X
Affiliation Country: United States
Affiliation Zip: 75063
Affiliation Phone: (972) 828-7578
Affiliation Type Desc: Operator
Entity Name: 7-ELEVEN INC.
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: Not reported
Affiliation City: Not reported

Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
(323) 935-9878

Environmental Contact

BRENT SMERCZYNSKI: CORPORATE ASSET PROTECTION MANAGER
Not reported

LICENSE RENEWAL DEPT.:3200 HACKBERRY ROAD

IRVING

X

Not reported

75063

Not reported

Facility Mailing Address

Mailing Address

Not reported

LICENSE RENEWAL DEPT.:3200 HACKBERRY ROAD
IRVING

X

Not reported

75063

Not reported

Identification Signer

BRENT SMERCZYNSKI

CORPORATE ASSET PROTECTION MANAGER
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Parent Corporation

7-ELEVEN CONVENIENCE STORES
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
7-ELEVEN INC. STORE #18406 (Continued) $112909072
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
Affiliation Type Desc: Property Owner
Entity Name: 7-ELEVEN INC.
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: LICENSE RENEWAL DEPT.:3200 HACKBERRY ROAD
Affiliation City: IRVING
Affiliation State: X
Affiliation Country: United States
Affiliation Zip: 75063
Affiliation Phone: (972) 828-7578
D39 MURPHY W H EDR Hist Auto 1009082712
SW 5080 WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA
0.081 mi.
428 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster D
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Lower
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
198 ft. 1937  MURPHY WH GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
1942 PURDYLF GASOLINE AND OIL SERVICE STATIONS
E40 LOU EHLERS CADILLAC HAZMAT S123541855
West 5151 W CARLING WY N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.082 mi.
435 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster E
Relative: LOS ANGELES HM:
Higher Facility ID: FA0001593
Actual: Last Run Date: 01/01/2019
202 ft. Status: ACTIVE
E41 LOU EHLERS CADILLAC UST U004305423
West 5151 W CARLING WY N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.082 mi.
435 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster E
Relative: LOS ANGELES UST:
Higher Facility ID: FA0001593
Actual: Last Run Date: 01/01/2019
202 ft. Status: INACTIVE
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
E42 LOU EHLERS CADILLAC UST U003781514
West 5151 CARLING WA N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.082 mi.
435 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster E
Relative: UST:
Higher Facility ID: 25240
Actual: Permitting Agency: LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
202 ft. Latitude: 34.0679
Longitude: -118.35282
43 4929 WILSHIRE, LP ENF S112899900
SE 4929 WILSHIRE BLVD HAZNET N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90010 HAZMAT
0.088 mi. ciwas
463 ft. CERS
Relative: ENF:
Lower Region: 4
Actual: Facility Id: 274110
199 ft. Agency Name: Not reported
Place Type: Domestic Service Facility
Place Subtype: Domestic Site NEC
Facility Type: All other facilities
Agency Type: Not reported
# Of Agencies: Not reported

Place Latitude:
Place Longitude:
SIC Code 1:
SIC Desc 1:

SIC Code 2:

SIC Desc 2:

SIC Code 3:

SIC Desc 3:
NAICS Code 1:
NAICS Desc 1:
NAICS Code 2:
NAICS Desc 2:
NAICS Code 3:
NAICS Desc 3:
# Of Places:
Source Of Facility:
Design Flow:

Threat To Water Quality:

Complexity:
Pretreatment:

Facility Waste Type:
Facility Waste Type 2:
Facility Waste Type 3:
Facility Waste Type 4:
Program:

Program Category1:
Program Category2:
# Of Programs:
WDID:

Reg Measure Id:

Reg Measure Type:
Region:

Order #:

34.06264
-118.3381
6512
Operators of Nonresidential Buildings
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1

Enf Action
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NPDNONMUNIPRCS
NPDESWW
NPDESWW
1

Not reported
133019
NPDES Permits
4

97-045
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
4929 WILSHIRE, LP (Continued) $112899900
Npdes# CA#: CAG994001
Major-Minor: Minor
Npdes Type: OTH
Reclamation: Not reported
Dredge Fill Fee: Not reported
301H: N
Application Fee Amt Received: 400
Status: Historical
Status Date: 09/26/2011
Effective Date: 05/12/1997
Expiration/Review Date: 04/10/2002
Termination Date: 08/01/2011

WDR Review - Amend:

WDR Review - Revise/Renew:
WDR Review - Rescind:

WDR Review - No Action Required:
WDR Review - Pending:

WDR Review - Planned:
Status Enrollee:
Individual/General:

Fee Code:

Direction/Voice:

Enforcement Id(EID):

Region:

Order / Resolution Number:
Enforcement Action Type:
Effective Date:
Adoption/lssuance Date:
Achieve Date:

Termination Date:

ACL Issuance Date:

EPL Issuance Date:

Status:

Title:

Description:

Program:

Latest Milestone Completion Date:
# Of Programs1:

Total Assessment Amount:
Initial Assessed Amount:
Liability $ Amount:

Project $ Amount:

Liability $ Paid:

Project $ Completed:

Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:

Region:
Facility Id:
Agency Name:
Place Type:
Place Subtype:
Facility Type:
Agency Type:
# Of Agencies:
Place Latitude:
Place Longitude:
SIC Code 1:

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

G

Not reported

Passive

255323

4

NOV

Notice of Violation
05/18/2004
05/18/2004

Not reported
05/18/2004

Not reported

Not reported
Historical

NOV sent 5/18/04 for overdue 2003 annual, 1Q04 DMR.
NOV sent 5/18/04 for overdue 2003 annual, 1Q04 DMR.
NPDNONMUNIPRCS
Not reported

1

[eNeoNoNoNoNoNe)

4
274110

Not reported

Domestic Service Facility
Domestic Site NEC

All other facilities

Not reported

Not reported

34.06264

-118.3381

6512
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

4929 WILSHIRE, LP (Continued) $112899900
SIC Desc 1: Operators of Nonresidential Buildings
SIC Code 2: Not reported
SIC Desc 2: Not reported
SIC Code 3: Not reported
SIC Desc 3: Not reported
NAICS Code 1: Not reported
NAICS Desc 1: Not reported
NAICS Code 2: Not reported
NAICS Desc 2: Not reported
NAICS Code 3: Not reported
NAICS Desc 3: Not reported
# Of Places: 1
Source Of Facility: Enf Action
Design Flow: Not reported
Threat To Water Quality: Not reported
Complexity: Not reported
Pretreatment: Not reported
Facility Waste Type: Not reported
Facility Waste Type 2: Not reported
Facility Waste Type 3: Not reported
Facility Waste Type 4: Not reported
Program: NPDNONMUNIPRCS
Program Category1: NPDESWW
Program Category2: NPDESWW
# Of Programs: 1
WDID: Not reported
Reg Measure Id: 133019
Reg Measure Type: NPDES Permits
Region: 4
Order #: 97-045
Npdes# CA#: CAG994001
Major-Minor: Minor
Npdes Type: OTH
Reclamation: Not reported
Dredge Fill Fee: Not reported
301H: N
Application Fee Amt Received: 400
Status: Historical
Status Date: 09/26/2011
Effective Date: 05/12/1997
Expiration/Review Date: 04/10/2002
Termination Date: 08/01/2011
WDR Review - Amend: Not reported
WDR Review - Revise/Renew: Not reported
WDR Review - Rescind: Not reported
WDR Review - No Action Required: Not reported
WDR Review - Pending: Not reported
WDR Review - Planned: Not reported
Status Enrollee: N
Individual/General: G
Fee Code: Not reported
Direction/Voice: Passive
Enforcement Id(EID): 242377
Region: 4
Order / Resolution Number: NOV
Enforcement Action Type: Notice of Violation
Effective Date: 07/23/2003
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site EPA ID Number
4929 WILSHIRE, LP (Continued) $112899900
Adoption/lssuance Date: 07/23/2003
Achieve Date: Not reported
Termination Date: 08/23/2003

ACL Issuance Date:

EPL Issuance Date:

Status:

Title:

Description:

Program:

Latest Milestone Completion Date:
# Of Programs1:

Total Assessment Amount:

Initial Assessed Amount:
Liability $ Amount:

Project $ Amount:

Liability $ Paid:

Project $ Completed:

Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:

Region:

Facility Id:

Agency Name:

Place Type:

Place Subtype:
Facility Type:

Agency Type:

# Of Agencies:

Place Latitude:

Place Longitude:

SIC Code 1:

SIC Desc 1:

SIC Code 2:

SIC Desc 2:

SIC Code 3:

SIC Desc 3:

NAICS Code 1:
NAICS Desc 1:
NAICS Code 2:
NAICS Desc 2:
NAICS Code 3:
NAICS Desc 3:

# Of Places:

Source Of Facility:
Design Flow:

Threat To Water Quality:
Complexity:
Pretreatment:

Facility Waste Type:
Facility Waste Type 2:
Facility Waste Type 3:
Facility Waste Type 4:
Program:

Program Category1:
Program Category2:
# Of Programs:
WDID:

Reg Measure Id:

Not reported
Not reported
Historical

NOV sent 7/23/03 for reporting violations.
NOV sent 7/23/03 for reporting violations.

NPDESWW
Not reported
1

[eNeoNoNoNoNoNe)

4
274110
Not reported

Domestic Service Facility

Domestic Site NEC
All other facilities
Not reported

Not reported
34.06264
-118.3381

6512

Operators of Nonresidential Buildings

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1

Enf Action
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NPDESWW
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

4929 WILSHIRE, LP (Continued)

Reg Measure Type:
Region:

Order #:

Npdes# CA#:
Major-Minor:
Npdes Type:
Reclamation:
Dredge Fill Fee:
301H:

Application Fee Amt Received:

Status:

Status Date:

Effective Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Termination Date:
WDR Review - Amend:

WDR Review - Revise/Renew:

WDR Review - Rescind:

WDR Review - No Action Required:

WDR Review - Pending:
WDR Review - Planned:
Status Enrollee:
Individual/General:

Fee Code:
Direction/Voice:
Enforcement Id(EID):
Region:

Order / Resolution Number:

Enforcement Action Type:
Effective Date:
Adoption/lssuance Date:
Achieve Date:
Termination Date:

ACL Issuance Date:

EPL Issuance Date:
Status:

Title:

Description:

Program:

Latest Milestone Completion Date:

# Of Programs1:

Total Assessment Amount:
Initial Assessed Amount:
Liability $ Amount:

Project $ Amount:

Liability $ Paid:

Project $ Completed:

Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:

Region:
Facility Id:
Agency Name:
Place Type:
Place Subtype:
Facility Type:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
375676

4
OE-2010-0001
Admin Civil Liability
08/11/2010
Not reported
Not reported
11/08/2011
08/11/2010
Not reported
Historical

ACLC for Copperfield Investment & Development

$112899900

MMPC for 8 serious effluent violations is $24,000. MMP for

2 late reporting violations is $6,000 for a total or

$30,000. Discharger waived right to hearing within 90 days.

NPDNONMUNIPRCS
2011-11-08

1

30000

30000

30000

0

30000

0

30000

4
274110

4929 Wilshire LP
Domestic Service Facility
Domestic Site NEC

All other facilities
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

4929 WILSHIRE, LP (Continued)

Agency Type:

# Of Agencies:

Place Latitude:

Place Longitude:

SIC Code 1:

SIC Desc 1:

SIC Code 2:

SIC Desc 2:

SIC Code 3:

SIC Desc 3:

NAICS Code 1:

NAICS Desc 1:

NAICS Code 2:

NAICS Desc 2:

NAICS Code 3:

NAICS Desc 3:

# Of Places:

Source Of Facility:
Design Flow:

Threat To Water Quality:
Complexity:
Pretreatment:

Facility Waste Type:
Facility Waste Type 2:
Facility Waste Type 3:
Facility Waste Type 4:
Program:

Program Category1:
Program Category2:

# Of Programs:

WDID:

Reg Measure Id:

Reg Measure Type:
Region:

Order #:

Npdes# CA#:
Major-Minor:

Npdes Type:
Reclamation:

Dredge Fill Fee:

301H:

Application Fee Amt Received:
Status:

Status Date:

Effective Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Termination Date:
WDR Review - Amend:
WDR Review - Revise/Renew:
WDR Review - Rescind:

WDR Review - No Action Required:

WDR Review - Pending:
WDR Review - Planned:
Status Enrollee:
Individual/General:

Fee Code:
Direction/Voice:

Privately-Owned Business
1

34.06264

-118.3381

6512

Operators of Nonresidential Buildings

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1

Reg Meas
5.00000000

3

C

X - Facility is not a POTW
Miscellaneous
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NPDNONMUNIPRCS
NPDESWW
NPDESWW

1
4B196000239
193315
Enrollee - NPDES
4
R4-2013-0095
CAG994004
Minor

OTH

N - No

Not reported
Not reported
400

Active
04/07/2016
04/08/1996
07/06/2018
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

|

$112899900

61 - Require treatment to meet non priority limit Category 2

Passive
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
4929 WILSHIRE, LP (Continued) $112899900
Enforcement Id(EID): 375680
Region: 4

Order / Resolution Number:
Enforcement Action Type:
Effective Date:
Adoption/lssuance Date:
Achieve Date:
Termination Date:

ACL Issuance Date:

EPL Issuance Date:
Status:

Title:

Description:

Program:

Latest Milestone Completion Date:

# Of Programs1:

Total Assessment Amount:
Initial Assessed Amount:
Liability $ Amount:

Project $ Amount:

Liability $ Paid:

Project $ Completed:

Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:

Region:

Facility Id:
Agency Name:
Place Type:
Place Subtype:
Facility Type:
Agency Type:

# Of Agencies:
Place Latitude:
Place Longitude:
SIC Code 1:
SIC Desc 1:

SIC Code 2:

SIC Desc 2:

SIC Code 3:

SIC Desc 3:
NAICS Code 1:
NAICS Desc 1:
NAICS Code 2:
NAICS Desc 2:
NAICS Code 3:
NAICS Desc 3:
# Of Places:
Source Of Facility:
Design Flow:
Threat To Water Quality:
Complexity:

SWB-2008-4-0028A

Expedited Payment Letter

09/22/2009

09/22/2009

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Withdrawn

Expedited Payment Letter for Copperfield Investment & Development
Replaced by ACLC No. OE-2010-0001 Mandatory Minimum Penalty
Amount Owed for Effluent Violations (9 Serious Violations +

0 Chronic Violations) $3,000 = $27,000 to the Cleanup &
Abatement Account. Mandatory Minimum Penalty Amount Owed

for Reporting Violations (2 Late Reporting Violations + 0

Deficient Reporting Violations) $3,000 = $6,000 to the

Waste Discharge Permit Fund

NPDNONMUNIPRCS

Not reported

1

[eNeoNeNolNoNoNe)

4
274110

4929 Wilshire LP
Domestic Service Facility
Domestic Site NEC

All other facilities
Privately-Owned Business
1

34.06264

-118.3381

6512

Operators of Nonresidential Buildings
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1

Reg Meas

5.00000000

3

C
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

4929 WILSHIRE, LP (Continued)

Pretreatment:

Facility Waste Type:
Facility Waste Type 2:
Facility Waste Type 3:
Facility Waste Type 4:
Program:

Program Category1:
Program Category2:

# Of Programs:

WDID:

Reg Measure Id:

Reg Measure Type:
Region:

Order #:

Npdes# CA#:
Major-Minor:

Npdes Type:
Reclamation:

Dredge Fill Fee:

301H:

Application Fee Amt Received:
Status:

Status Date:

Effective Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Termination Date:
WDR Review - Amend:
WDR Review - Revise/Renew:
WDR Review - Rescind:

WDR Review - No Action Required:

WDR Review - Pending:
WDR Review - Planned:
Status Enrollee:
Individual/General:

Fee Code:
Direction/Voice:
Enforcement Id(EID):
Region:

Order / Resolution Number:
Enforcement Action Type:
Effective Date:
Adoption/lssuance Date:
Achieve Date:
Termination Date:

ACL Issuance Date:

EPL Issuance Date:
Status:

Title:

Description:

Program:

Latest Milestone Completion Date:

X - Facility is not a POTW
Miscellaneous

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
NPDNONMUNIPRCS
NPDESWW

NPDESWW

1

4B196000239

193315

Enrollee - NPDES

4

R4-2013-0095
CAG994004

Minor

OTH

N - No

Not reported

Not reported

400

Active

04/07/2016

04/08/1996

07/06/2018

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

N

|

61 - Require treatment to meet non priority limit Category 2
Passive

357544

4

SWB-2008-4-0028
Expedited Payment Letter
12/09/2008

12/09/2008

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Withdrawn

Expedited Payment Letter for Jamison Properties
Withdrawn per 9/22/2009 letter. Mandatory Minimum Penalty
Amount Owed for Effluent Violations (9 Serious Violations +
0 Chronic Violations) $3,000 = $27,000 to the Cleanup &

$112899900

Abatement Account. Mandatory Minimum Penalty Amount Owed

for Reporting Violations (2 Late Reporting Violations + 0
Deficient Reporting Violations) $3,000 = $6,000 to the
Waste Discharge Permit Fund

NPDNONMUNIPRCS

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

4929 WILSHIRE, LP (Continued)

# Of Programs1:

Total Assessment Amount:
Initial Assessed Amount:

Liability $ Amount:
Project $ Amount:
Liability $ Paid:
Project $ Completed:

Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:

Region:

Facility Id:
Agency Name:
Place Type:
Place Subtype:
Facility Type:
Agency Type:
# Of Agencies:
Place Latitude:
Place Longitude:
SIC Code 1:
SIC Desc 1:
SIC Code 2:
SIC Desc 2:
SIC Code 3:
SIC Desc 3:
NAICS Code 1:
NAICS Desc 1:
NAICS Code 2:
NAICS Desc 2:
NAICS Code 3:
NAICS Desc 3:
# Of Places:
Source Of Facility:
Design Flow:

Threat To Water Quality:

Complexity:
Pretreatment:
Facility Waste Type:

Facility Waste Type 2:
Facility Waste Type 3:
Facility Waste Type 4:

Program:

Program Category1:
Program Category2:
# Of Programs:
WDID:

Reg Measure Id:
Reg Measure Type:
Region:

Order #:

Npdes# CA#:
Major-Minor:

Npdes Type:
Reclamation:
Dredge Fill Fee:
301H:

Application Fee Amt Received:

[eNeNelNolNoNoNo RN

4
274110

4929 Wilshire LP
Domestic Service Facility
Domestic Site NEC

All other facilities
Privately-Owned Business
1

34.06264

-118.3381

6512

Operators of Nonresidential Buildings
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1

Reg Meas

5.00000000

3

C

X - Facility is not a POTW
Miscellaneous

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
NPDNONMUNIPRCS
NPDESWW

NPDESWW

1

4B196000239

193315

Enrollee - NPDES

4

R4-2013-0095
CAG994004

Minor

OTH

N - No

Not reported

Not reported

400

$112899900
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
4929 WILSHIRE, LP (Continued) $112899900
Status: Active
Status Date: 04/07/2016
Effective Date: 04/08/1996
Expiration/Review Date: 07/06/2018

Termination Date:

WDR Review - Amend:

WDR Review - Revise/Renew:
WDR Review - Rescind:

WDR Review - No Action Required:

WDR Review - Pending:
WDR Review - Planned:
Status Enrollee:
Individual/General:

Fee Code:
Direction/Voice:
Enforcement Id(EID):
Region:

Order / Resolution Number:
Enforcement Action Type:
Effective Date:
Adoption/lssuance Date:
Achieve Date:
Termination Date:

ACL Issuance Date:

EPL Issuance Date:
Status:

Title:

Description:

Program:

Latest Milestone Completion Date:

# Of Programs1:

Total Assessment Amount:

Initial Assessed Amount:
Liability $ Amount:

Project $ Amount:

Liability $ Paid:

Project $ Completed:

Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:

Region:
Facility Id:
Agency Name:
Place Type:
Place Subtype:
Facility Type:
Agency Type:
# Of Agencies:
Place Latitude:
Place Longitude:
SIC Code 1:
SIC Desc 1:
SIC Code 2:
SIC Desc 2:
SIC Code 3:
SIC Desc 3:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

|

61 - Require treatment to meet non priority limit Category 2

Passive
355162

4

NOV

Notice of Violation
10/15/2008
10/15/2008
Not reported
10/15/2008
Not reported
Not reported
Historical

NOV sent 10/15/08 for failure to file NOI for coverage under

R4-2008-0032.

NOV sent 10/15/08 for failure to file NOI for coverage
under R4-2008-0032.

NPDNONMUNIPRCS

Not reported

1

[eNeNeNoNoNo Nl

4

274110

4929 Wilshire LP
Domestic Service Facility
Domestic Site NEC

All other facilities
Privately-Owned Business
1

34.06264

-118.3381

6512

Operators of Nonresidential Buildings
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID l
Direction

Distance

Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

4929 WILSHIRE, LP (Continued) S$112899900

NAICS Code 1: Not reported
NAICS Desc 1: Not reported
NAICS Code 2: Not reported
NAICS Desc 2: Not reported
NAICS Code 3: Not reported
NAICS Desc 3: Not reported
# Of Places: 1

Source Of Facility: Reg Meas
Design Flow: 5.00000000
Threat To Water Quality: 3
Complexity: C
Pretreatment: X - Facility is nota POTW

Facility Waste Type:
Facility Waste Type 2:
Facility Waste Type 3:
Facility Waste Type 4:
Program:

Program Category1:
Program Category2:

# Of Programs:

WDID:

Reg Measure Id:

Reg Measure Type:
Region:

Order #:

Npdes# CA#:
Major-Minor:

Npdes Type:
Reclamation:

Dredge Fill Fee:

301H:

Application Fee Amt Received:
Status:

Status Date:

Effective Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Termination Date:
WDR Review - Amend:
WDR Review - Revise/Renew:
WDR Review - Rescind:

WDR Review - No Action Required:

WDR Review - Pending:
WDR Review - Planned:
Status Enrollee:
Individual/General:

Fee Code:
Direction/Voice:
Enforcement Id(EID):
Region:

Order / Resolution Number:
Enforcement Action Type:
Effective Date:
Adoption/lssuance Date:
Achieve Date:
Termination Date:

ACL Issuance Date:

EPL Issuance Date:

Miscellaneous
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
NPDNONMUNIPRCS
NPDESWW
NPDESWW

1
4B196000239
193315
Enrollee - NPDES
4
R4-2013-0095
CAG994004
Minor

OTH

N - No

Not reported
Not reported
400

Active
04/07/2016
04/08/1996
07/06/2018
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

|

61 - Require treatment to meet non priority limit Category 2
Passive
242445

4

NOV

Notice of Violation
06/26/2003
06/26/2003
Not reported
07/26/2003
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

4929 WILSHIRE, LP (Continued) $112899900

Status: Historical

Title: NOQOV sent 6/26/03 for NPDES permit limit effluent violations.

Description: NOV sent 6/26/03 for NPDES permit limit effluent violations.
Not reported

Program: NPDNONMUNIPRCS

Latest Milestone Completion Date: Not reported

# Of Programs1: 1

Total Assessment Amount: 0

Initial Assessed Amount: 0

Liability $ Amount: 0

Project $ Amount: 0

Liability $ Paid: 0

Project $ Completed: 0

Total $ Paid/Completed Amount: 0

Region: 4

Facility Id: 274110

Agency Name: 4929 Wilshire LP

Place Type: Domestic Service Facility

Place Subtype: Domestic Site NEC

Facility Type: All other facilities

Agency Type: Privately-Owned Business

# Of Agencies: 1

Place Latitude: 34.06264

Place Longitude: -118.3381

SIC Code 1: 6512

SIC Desc 1: Operators of Nonresidential Buildings

SIC Code 2: Not reported

SIC Desc 2: Not reported

SIC Code 3: Not reported

SIC Desc 3: Not reported

NAICS Code 1: Not reported

NAICS Desc 1: Not reported

NAICS Code 2: Not reported

NAICS Desc 2: Not reported

NAICS Code 3: Not reported

NAICS Desc 3: Not reported

# Of Places: 1

Source Of Facility: Reg Meas

Design Flow: 5.00000000

Threat To Water Quality: 3

Complexity: C

Pretreatment: X - Facility is not a POTW

Miscellaneous

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
NPDNONMUNIPRCS

Facility Waste Type:
Facility Waste Type 2:
Facility Waste Type 3:
Facility Waste Type 4:
Program:

Program Category1: NPDESWW
Program Category2: NPDESWW

# Of Programs: 1

WDID: 4B196000239
Reg Measure Id: 193315

Reg Measure Type: Enrollee - NPDES
Region: 4

Order #: R4-2013-0095
Npdes# CA#: CAG994004
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
4929 WILSHIRE, LP (Continued) $112899900
Major-Minor: Minor
Npdes Type: OTH
Reclamation: N - No
Dredge Fill Fee: Not reported
301H: Not reported

Application Fee Amt Received:
Status:

Status Date:

Effective Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Termination Date:

WDR Review - Amend:

WDR Review - Revise/Renew:
WDR Review - Rescind:

WDR Review - No Action Required:

WDR Review - Pending:
WDR Review - Planned:
Status Enrollee:
Individual/General:

Fee Code:
Direction/Voice:
Enforcement Id(EID):
Region:

Order / Resolution Number:
Enforcement Action Type:
Effective Date:
Adoption/lssuance Date:
Achieve Date:
Termination Date:

ACL Issuance Date:

EPL Issuance Date:

Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:

Not reported

400

Active
04/07/2016
04/08/1996
07/06/2018
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
N

|

61 - Require treatment to meet non priority limit Category 2
Passive
228862

4

NOV

Notice of Violation
02/21/2001
02/21/2001
Not reported
03/21/2001
Not reported
Not reported

Status: Historical
Title: NOV sent 2/21/01 for violation of NPDES permit effluent limits.
Description: Notice of Violation sent 2/21/01 for violation of NPDES
permit effluent limits.
Program: NPDNONMUNIPRCS
Latest Milestone Completion Date: Not reported
# Of Programs1: 1
Total Assessment Amount: 0
Initial Assessed Amount: 0
Liability $ Amount: 0
Project $ Amount: 0
Liability $ Paid: 0
Project $ Completed: 0
Total $ Paid/Completed Amount: 0
HAZNET:
Name: COPPERFIELD INVESTMENTS
Address: 4929 WILSHIRE BLVD
City,State, Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 900100000
Year: 1999
GEPAID: CAC002135809
Contact: COPPERFIELD INVESTMENTS
Telephone: 0000000000

4929 WILSHIRE BLVD #1020
LOS ANGELES, CA 900100000
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
4929 WILSHIRE, LP (Continued) S$112899900
Gen County: Los Angeles
TSD EPA ID: AZC950823111
TSD County: 99
Tons: 1.1799
CA Waste Code: 151-Asbestos containing waste
Method: -
Facility County: Los Angeles
LOS ANGELES HM:
Facility ID: FA0013296
Last Run Date: 01/01/2019
Status: ACTIVE
CIWQsS:
Agency: 4929 Wilshire LP
Agency Address: 4929 Wilshire Boulevard 350, Los Angeles, CA 90010
Place/Project Type: Domestic Site NEC
SIC/NAICS: 6512
Region: 4
Program: NPDNONMUNIPRCS
Regulatory Measure Status: Active

Regulatory Measure Type:
Order Number:

WDID:

NPDES Number:
Adoption Date:

Effective Date:
Termination Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Design Flow:

Major/Minor:

Complexity:

TTWQ:

Enforcement Actions within 5 years:
Violations within 5 years:
Latitude:

Longitude:

CERS TANKS:
Site ID:
CERS ID:
Site Name:
CERS Description:

Violations:
Site ID:
Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Enrollee - NPDES
R4-2013-0095
4B196000239
CAG994004
Not reported
04/08/1996
Not reported
07/06/2018
0.05

Minor

C

3

0

1

34.06264
-118.3381

688

10245205

4929 WILSHIRE, LP
Chemical Storage Facilities

688

4929 WILSHIRE, LP

06-25-2015

HSC 6.95 25508.2 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25508.2

Failure to annually review and electronically certify that the

business plan is complete, accurate, and up-to-date.

Returned to compliance on 11/09/2018. OBSERVATION: The facility has
not annually reviewed and certified that the business plan is

complete, accurate, and up-to-date. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Review, revise,
and certify the business plan electronically in the California
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

4929 WILSHIRE, LP (Continued)

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

$112899900

Environmental Reporting System (CERS).
Los Angeles City Fire Department
HMRRP

CERS

688

4929 WILSHIRE, LP

08-23-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all
required content.

Returned to compliance on 08/23/2018.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

688

4929 WILSHIRE, LP

06-25-2015

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site

at or above reportable quantities.

Returned to compliance on 11/09/2018. OBSERVATION: The facility has
not submitted the Hazardous Materials Inventory Chemical Description
page for [LIST MATERIALS] to the CUPA. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Complete and
submit the Hazardous Materials Inventory Chemical Description page for
all materials listed above electronically in the California

Environmental Reporting System (CERS).

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

688

4929 WILSHIRE, LP

06-25-2015

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all

required content.

Returned to compliance on 11/09/2018. OBSERVATION: The annotated site
map has not been completed and submitted to the CUPA. CORRECTIVE
ACTION: Complete an annotated site map and submit electronically in
the California Environmental Reporting System (CERS).

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

688

4929 WILSHIRE, LP

08-23-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate emergency
response plan and procedures for a release or threatened release of a

TC5695924.2s Page 103



Map ID l
Direction

Distance

Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

4929 WILSHIRE, LP (Continued) S$112899900

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 08/23/2018.
Los Angeles City Fire Department
HMRRP

CERS

688

4929 WILSHIRE, LP

07-20-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit the Business Activities
Page and/or Business Owner Operator Identification Page.
Returned to compliance on 11/09/2018.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

688

4929 WILSHIRE, LP

06-25-2015

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate emergency
response plan and procedures for a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 11/09/2018. OBSERVATION: An Emergency
Response Plan and procedures has not been completed and submitted
electronically to the CUPA. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Complete the emergency
response plan and procedures to include all required content and

submit electronically in the California Environmental Reporting System
(CERS).

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

688

4929 WILSHIRE, LP

07-20-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate emergency
response plan and procedures for a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 11/09/2018.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

688

4929 WILSHIRE, LP

08-23-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
at or above reportable quantities.
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

4929 WILSHIRE, LP (Continued)

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

$112899900

Returned to compliance on 08/23/2018.
Los Angeles City Fire Department
HMRRP

CERS

688

4929 WILSHIRE, LP

08-23-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit the Business Activities
Page and/or Business Owner Operator Identification Page.
Returned to compliance on 08/23/2018.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

688

4929 WILSHIRE, LP

06-25-2015

19 CCR 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Code of Regulations, Title 19,
Chapter 6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit the Business Activities
Page and/or Business Owner Operator Identification Page.

Returned to compliance on 11/09/2018. OBSERVATION: The Business
Activities page has not been submitted to this department. CORRECTIVE
ACTION: Complete the Business Activities page and submit
electronically in the California Environmental Reporting System
(CERS).

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

688

4929 WILSHIRE, LP

07-20-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
at or above reportable quantities.

Returned to compliance on 12/06/2018.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

688

4929 WILSHIRE, LP

06-25-2015

HSC 6.95 25508(d) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25508(d)

Failure to complete and/or electronically submit a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
quantities.

Returned to compliance on 11/09/2018. OBSERVATION: A business plan has

not been received by the CUPA. The facility was previously sent a
notice/request from the CUPA for the submittal of a business plan by
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

4929 WILSHIRE, LP (Continued)

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:

$112899900

[DUE DATE]. CORRECTIVE ACTION: Submit the business plan electronically
in the California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) and implement
immediately. **********PLease add business plan to CERS
Program**************

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

688

4929 WILSHIRE, LP

07-20-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all
required content.

Returned to compliance on 11/09/2018.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

688

4929 WILSHIRE, LP

06-25-2015

HSC 6.95 25507 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Section(s) 25507

Failure to adequately establish and implement a business plan when

storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable

quantities.

Returned to compliance on 11/09/2018. OBSERVATION: The training

program for safe handling of hazardous materials has not been

adequately implemented as demonstrated by [([DESCRIBE UNSAFE HANDLING

IN REFERENCE TO THE MSDS) EXAMPLES: CONTAINERS, TANKS, AND TOTES MUST
BE KEPT CLOSED UNLESS IN USE; STORED IN A MANNER TO PREVENT RUPTURE,
LEAKING, OR STRUCTURAL DETERIORATION; COMPATIBLE WITH CONTENTS.
STORAGE AREA MAINTAINED TO SEPARATE INCOMPATIBLES.] CORRECTIVE ACTION:
Submit photos to the CUPA demonstrating that the unsafe condition

described above has been corrected and submit documentation

demonstrating employees have received training on safe handling of

hazardous materials.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

Other/Unknown

11-09-2018

No

Other, not routine, done by local agency

Accepted with the exception of inventory. Needs to update per Cap EPA
reporting requirements.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

Other/Unknown

12-06-2018
No
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

4929 WILSHIRE, LP (Continued)

Eval Type:
Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Other, not routine, done by local agency

$112899900

CERS submittal accepted, violations cleared. Advised 2019 submittal

due between 1/1/19-3/1/19

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

Other/Unknown
08-23-2018
No

Other, not routine, done by local agency
joint inspection with inspector rodriguez
Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

07-20-2018
Yes
Routine done by local agency

Inspection Report Consent to enter, inspect and take photographs was
given by: Charles Kendrick Documents uploaded to CERS were reviewed
and field verified. The following is a list items that need to be

corrected: 1. Update your facility information annually through CERS

2. Update your hazardous materials inventory per the new reporting
requirements (see attachment). 3. Provide a site map for your

facility. A sample site map has been provided to assist you. 4. Fuel
storage found below grade. Site will be added to the APSA program
NOTE: The LAMC, Sections (L.A.M.C. SECTIONS 57.105.1.4; 57.120.3;
57.121.2 and 57.121.2.1. ) requires business that store, uses or

handle hazardous materials in the City of Los Angeles to obtain a
Consolidated Permit from the Los Angeles Fire Department CUPA. To
receive a Consolidated Permit you must satisfy the following
requirement: **** Annual submission of a hazardous materials business

plan to CERS by March 1 of every year. [Truncated]
Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
CERS

Other/Unknown
08-23-2018
Yes

Other, not routine, done by local agency

Second Notice of Violation Inspection Report Documents uploaded to
CERS were reviewed. Indicated previously in this report are

violations, originally issued on 07-17-18, that have not been resolved

by the original COMPLY BY date. These violations have been re-issued
and the violation class upgraded. Review and correct all violations
indicated in this report, on or before the new COMPLY BY date
associated with each violation. Failure to resolve these violations

will result in this facility being subject to formal enforcement.

NOTE: The LAMC, Sections (L.A.M.C. SECTIONS 57.105.1.4; 57.120.3;
57.121.2 and 57.121.2.1.) requires businesses that store, use or

handle hazardous materials in the City of Los Angeles to obtain a
Consolidated Permit from the Los Angeles Fire Department CUPA ****
Annual submission of a Hazardous Materials Business Plan into CERS is
required between January 1 and March 1 of every year. Please remember
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

4929 WILSHIRE, LP (Continued)

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

that any change in inventory of greater 100 [Truncated]
Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
06-25-2015

Yes

Routine done by local agency
consent from

Los Angeles City Fire Department
HMRRP

CERS

Legal Owner

4929 WILSHIRE, LP

Not reported

4201 WILSHIRE BLVD., #350
LOS ANGELES

CA

United States

90010

(213) 365-5000

Parent Corporation
4929 WILSHIRE, LP
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CUPA District

Los Angeles City Fire Department
Not reported

200 North Main Street, Room 1780
Los Angeles

CA

Not reported

90012

(213) 978-3680

Operator

JAMISON SERVICES, INC
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(323) 931-1065

Environmental Contact
Diana Perez

$112899900
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
4929 WILSHIRE, LP (Continued) S$112899900
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 4201 Wilshire Blvd
Affiliation City: Los Angeles
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: 90010
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
Affiliation Type Desc: Facility Mailing Address
Entity Name: Mailing Address
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 4201 WILSHIRE BL # 350
Affiliation City: LOS ANGELES
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: 90010
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
F44 EVERBUST BUS MACHINES HAZMAT S123545115
SW 5104 W WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.103 mi.
546 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster F
Relative: LOS ANGELES HM:
Lower Facility ID: FA0010893
Actual: Last Run Date: 01/01/2019
199 ft. Status: ACTIVE
F45 EVERBEST BUSINESS MACHINES RCRA-SQG 1000354182
SW 5104 WILSHIRE BLVD FINDS CAD982369209
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036 ECHO
0.103 mi.
546 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster F
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Lower Date form received by agency:04/11/1988
Actual: Facility name: EVERBEST BUSINESS MACHINES
199 ft. Facility address: 5104 WILSHIRE BLVD

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

CAD982369209

WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER

5104 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

us

213-933-9557

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

EVERBEST BUSINESS MACHINES (Continued)

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

hazardous waste at any time

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999

Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: 415-555-1212
Owner/operator email: Not reported
Owner/operator fax: Not reported
Owner/operator extension: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

ALBERT CAVALIER
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999

Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: 415-555-1212
Owner/operator email: Not reported
Owner/operator fax: Not reported
Owner/operator extension: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Violation Status:

FINDS:

Registry ID:

No violations found

110002801941

Environmental Interest/Information System

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA

1000354182
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
EVERBEST BUSINESS MACHINES (Continued) 1000354182
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000354182
Registry ID: 110002801941
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002801941
G46 AVALON WILSHIRE RCRA-LQG 1008372190
West 5115 WILSHIRE BLVD HAZNET CAR000164145
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.112 mi.
590 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster G
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 07/20/2005
Actual: Facility name: AVALON WILSHIRE
202 ft. Facility address: 5115 WILSHIRE BLVD

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

CAR000164145

4440 VON KARMAN AVENUE

SUITE 300

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

BRAD TEETERS

4440 VON KARMAN AVENUE SUITE 300

NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

us

949-955-6227

Not reported

09

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
100 kg of that material at any time

AVALON BAY COMMUNITIES INC

4440 VON KARMAN AVENUE SUITE 300
NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92660

us

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

AVALON WILSHIRE (Continued)

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:
Owner/operator extension:
Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Private
Owner
01/01/2005
Not reported

AVALON BAY COMMUNITIES INC
Not reported
Not reported
us

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Private
Operator
01/01/2005
Not reported

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code: D002
Waste name: CORROSIVE WASTE
Waste code: D003
Waste name: REACTIVE WASTE

Violation Status:

No violations found

HAZNET:
Name: AVALON WILSHIRE
Address: 5115 WILSHIRE BLVD
City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000
Year: 2006
GEPAID: CAR000164145
Contact: PHIL SILVER / PROJECT MGR
Telephone: 8187842800
Mailing Name: Not reported

Mailing Address:

4440 VON KARMAN AVE STE 300

Mailing City,St,Zip: NEWPORT BEACH, CA 926600000

Gen County:

Los Angeles

1008372190
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
AVALON WILSHIRE (Continued) 1008372190
TSD EPA ID: CADO008488025
TSD County: Los Angeles
Tons: 24.24855
CA Waste Code: 122-Alkaline solution without metals pH >=12.5
Method: R0O1-Recycler
Facility County: Los Angeles
Name: AVALON WILSHIRE
Address: 5115 WILSHIRE BLVD
City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000
Year: 2005
GEPAID: CAR000164145
Contact: PHIL SILVER / PROJECT MGR
Telephone: 8187842800
Mailing Name: Not reported
Mailing Address: 4440 VON KARMAN AVE STE 300
Mailing City,St,Zip: NEWPORT BEACH, CA 926600000
Gen County: Los Angeles
TSD EPA ID: CADO008488025
TSD County: Los Angeles
Tons: 19.95345
CA Waste Code: 122-Alkaline solution without metals pH >=12.5
Method: R0O1-Recycler
Facility County: Los Angeles
G47 UST U004303034
West 5115 WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA
0.112 mi.
590 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster G
Relative: LOS ANGELES UST:
Higher Facility ID: Not reported
Actual: Last Run Date: 01/01/1900
202 ft. Status: HISTORICAL
G48 CARNATION OFFICE (FORMER) LUST $105024722
West 5115 WILSHIRE BLVD HIST CORTESE N/A
<1/8 PARK LA BREA, CA 90036
0.112 mi.
590 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster G
Relative: LUST:
Higher Lead Agency: LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Actual: Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
202 ft. Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603700897
Global Id: T0603700897
Latitude: 34.0622255
Longitude: -118.341047
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 07/31/1996
Case Worker: YR
RB Case Number: 900360161

Local Agency:
File Location:

Local Case Number:

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CARNATION OFFICE (FORMER) (Continued)

Potential Media Affect:

Aquifer used for drinking water supply

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum Hydrocarbon

Site History:

LUST:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

HIST CORTESE:

edr_fname:
edr_fadd1:
City,State,Zip:
Region:

Facility County Code:
Reg By:

Reg Id:

Not reported

T0603700897

Local Agency Caseworker

ELOY LUNA

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
LOS ANGELES
eloy.luna@lacity.org

Not reported

T0603700897

Regional Board Caseworker

YUE RONG

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200

Los Angeles
yrong@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0603700897
Other
01/27/1992
Leak Reported

T0603700897
Completed - Case Closed
07/31/1996

T0603700897
Open - Case Begin Date
01/27/1992

T0603700897
Open - Site Assessment
01/27/1992

CARNATION OFFICE (FORMER)
5115 WILSHIRE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
CORTESE

19

LTNKA

900360161

$105024722
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
G49 UNK SWEEPS UST S101583322
West 5115 WILSHIRE BLVD CA FID UST N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90016
0.112 mi.
590 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster G
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Higher Status: Not reported
Actual: Comp Number: 7848
202 ft. Number: Not reported
Board Of Equalization: Not reported
Referral Date: Not reported
Action Date: Not reported
Created Date: Not reported
Owner Tank Id: Not reported
SWRCB Tank Id: Not reported
Tank Status: Not reported
Capacity: Not reported
Active Date: Not reported
Tank Use: Not reported
STG: Not reported
Content: Not reported
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
CAFID UST:
Facility ID: 19003390
Regulated By: UTNKI
Regulated ID: Not reported
Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 2130000000
Mail To: Not reported
Mailing Address: UNK
Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: LOS ANGELES 900160000
Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Inactive
G50 CARNATION OFFICE (FORMER) LUST $S102426363
West 5115 WILSHIRE BLVD CERS N/A
<1/8 PARK LA BREA, CA 90036
0.112 mi.
590 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster G
Relative: LUST REG 4:
Higher Region: 4
Actual: Regional Board: 04
202 ft. County: Los Angeles
Facility Id: 900360161
Status: Case Closed
Substance: Hydrocarbons
Substance Quantity: Not reported
Local Case No: Not reported
Case Type: Groundwater
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CARNATION OFFICE (FORMER) (Continued)
Abatement Method Used at the Site:

Global ID:

W Global ID:

Staff:

Local Agency:
Cross Street:
Enforcement Type:

Date Leak Discovered:
Date Leak First Reported:
Date Leak Record Entered:
Date Confirmation Began:

Date Leak Stopped:

T0603700897
Not reported
UNK

19050

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

2/6/1992
Not reported
Not reported

Date Case Last Changed on Database:

Date the Case was Closed:
How Leak Discovered:

How Leak Stopped:
Cause of Leak:
Leak Source:
Operator:

Water System:
Well Name:

Not reported
Not reported
UNK

UNK
OLD#021892-04
Not reported
Not reported

Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):

Source of Cleanup Funding:
Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:

Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:
Remediation Plan Submitted:

Remedial Action Underway:

Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:

Enforcement Action Date:
Historical Max MTBE Date:

Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
Significant Interim Remedial Action Taken:

GW Qualifier:

Soil Qualifier:
Organization:
Owner Contact:
Responsible Party:
RP Address:
Program:
Lat/Long:

Local Agency Staff:
Beneficial Use:
Priority:

Cleanup Fund Id:
Suspended:
Assigned Name:
Summary:

CERS TANKS:

Site ID:

CERS ID:

Site Name:

CERS Description:

Affiliation:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

1/27/1992

2/18/1992
7/31/1996

8680.018865928827214738490638
UNK

Not reported
1/27/1992
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

BUILDING MANAGER
5115 WILSHIRE BLVD., LOS ANGELES CA 90036

LUST
34.0622255 / -1
PEJ

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

234770

T0603700897
CARNATION OFFICE (FORMER)
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site

$102426363

TC5695924.2s Page 116



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CARNATION OFFICE (FORMER) (Continued) $102426363
Affiliation Type Desc: Regional Board Caseworker
Entity Name: YUE RONG - LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200
Affiliation City: Los Angeles
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
Affiliation Type Desc: Local Agency Caseworker
Entity Name: ELOY LUNA - LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
Affiliation City: LOS ANGELES
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
G51 ROBEY FERRIS A EDR Hist Auto 1021549015
West 5115 WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
<1/8 LOS ANGELES, CA 90022
0.112 mi.
590 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster G
Relative: EDR Hist Auto
Higher
Actual: Year: Name: Type:
202 ft. 1971 ROBEY FERRIS A Gasoline Service Stations
1972 ROBEY FERRIS A Gasoline Service Stations
1973 ROBEY FERRIS A Gasoline Service Stations
1974 ROBEY FERRIS A Gasoline Service Stations
1975 ROBEY FERRIS A Gasoline Service Stations
H52 BURROUGHS MIDDLE SCHOOL COMPREHENSIVE MODERNIZATIO ENVIROSTOR S113013238
ENE 600 SOUTH MCCADDEN PLACE VCP N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90005 CERS HAZ WASTE
0.145 mi. HAZNET
765 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster H HAZMAT
Relative: CERS
Higher ENVIROSTOR:
Actual: Name: BURROUGHS MIDDLE SCHOOL COMPREHENSIVE MODERNIZATION PROJECT
213 ft. Address: 600 SOUTH MCCADDEN PLACE
City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 90005
Facility ID: 60002631
Status: Active
Status Date: 03/27/2018
Site Code: 301822
Site Type: Voluntary Cleanup
Site Type Detailed: Voluntary Cleanup
Acres: 10.23
NPL: NO
Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BURROUGHS MIDDLE SCHOOL COMPREHENSIVE MODERNIZATION PROJECT (Continued)

Lead Agency: SMBRP

Program Manager: Aslam Shareef

Supervisor: Shahir Haddad

Division Branch: Southern California Schools & Brownfields Outreach
Assembly: , 50

Senate: , 26

Special Program: Voluntary Cleanup Program

Restricted Use: NO

Site Mgmt Req:

NONE SPECIFIED

Funding: Responsible Party
Latitude: 34.06404
Longitude: -118.3368
APN: NONE SPECIFIED
Past Use: NONE SPECIFIED

Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Completed Info:
Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

VCP:
Facility ID:

NONE SPECIFIED
NONE SPECIFIED
NONE SPECIFIED

301822

Project Code (Site Code)
60002631

Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Reimbursement Agreement

04/18/2018

Contract #17-T4462 was executed on 4/18/2018. The advance deposit of
$17,386.00 is due by May 18, 2018. Advance received on 5/1/2018.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Remedial Action Completion Report
2019

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Design/Implementation Workplan
04/15/2019

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Design/Implementation Workplan
04/29/2019

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Design/Implementation Workplan
12/13/2018

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Design/Implementation Workplan
03/13/2019

Not reported

60002631

$113013238
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BURROUGHS MIDDLE SCHOOL COMPREHENSIVE MODERNIZATION PROJECT (Continued)

Site Type:

Site Type Detail:

Site Mgmt. Req.:

Acres:

National Priorities List:
Cleanup Oversight Agencies:
Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Description:
Project Manager:
Supervisor:

Division Branch:

Site Code:

Assembly:

Senate:

Special Programs Code:
Status:

Status Date:

Restricted Use:
Funding:

Lat/Long:

APN:

Past Use:

Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Alias Name:

Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:
Schedule Area Name:

Voluntary Cleanup
Voluntary Cleanup

NONE SPECIFIED

10.23

NO

SMBRP

SMBRP

DTSC - Site Cleanup Program
Aslam Shareef

Shahir Haddad

Southern California Schools & Brownfields Outreach
301822

, 50

, 26

Voluntary Cleanup Program
Active

03/27/2018

NO

Responsible Party
34.06404 /-118.3368
NONE SPECIFIED

NONE SPECIFIED

NONE SPECIFIED

NONE SPECIFIED

NONE SPECIFIED

301822

Project Code (Site Code)
60002631

Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Reimbursement Agreement
04/18/2018

$113013238

Contract #17-T4462 was executed on 4/18/2018. The advance deposit of
$17,386.00 is due by May 18, 2018. Advance received on 5/1/2018.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Remedial Action Completion Report
2019

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Design/Implementation Workplan
04/15/2019

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Design/Implementation Workplan
04/29/2019

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported
Design/Implementation Workplan
12/13/2018

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BURROUGHS MIDDLE SCHOOL COMPREHENSIVE MODERNIZATION PROJECT (Continued) S$113013238
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Design/Implementation Workplan
Schedule Due Date: 03/13/2019
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
CERS HAZ WASTE:
Site ID: 129889
CERS ID: 10243330
CERS Description: Hazardous Waste Generator
Evaluation:
Eval General Type: Compliance Evaluation Inspection
Eval Date: 05-31-2016
Violations Found: No
Eval Type: Routine done by local agency
Eval Notes: On site for routine hazardous materials and business emergency plan
inspection. Consent to enter and inspect was given by (MARTIN NEVAREZ
- PLANT MGR). EMAIL: MXN4201@LAUSD.NET HAZMATS VERIFIED THROUGH CERS
WHICH WAS SUBMITTED ON (4/29/2016). INSPECTION DONE AS PER INSTRUCTED
BY SUPERVISOR AND CUPA MANAGER Observed the facility and inspected
hazardous materials storage. Annual employee safety training records
were maintained. The facility is responsible for identifying all
hazardous materials, to include hazardous wastes, which are above
disclosure thresholds. If there is a change in the type or amount of
chemicals that are maintained on site, please submit revised documents
(electronically) within 30 days of the change.
Eval Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department
Eval Program: HMRRP
Eval Source: CERS
Eval General Type: Compliance Evaluation Inspection
Eval Date: 08-05-2015
Violations Found: No
Eval Type: Routine done by local agency
Eval Notes: Jiyoung Oh
Eval Division: Los Angeles County Fire Department
Eval Program: HW
Eval Source: CERS
Eval General Type: Compliance Evaluation Inspection
Eval Date: 09-05-2018
Violations Found: No
Eval Type: Routine done by local agency
Eval Notes: Samantha Han, Environmental Health Supervisor
Eval Division: Los Angeles County Fire Department
Eval Program: HW
Eval Source: CERS
Eval General Type: Compliance Evaluation Inspection
Eval Date: 05-16-2018
Violations Found: No
Eval Type: Routine done by local agency
Eval Notes: Effective December 28, 2017, CalEPA replaced the five federal hazard

categories in CERS with 24 new federal hazard categories. The

following federal hazard categories are now obsolete ? fire, reactive,

pressure release, acute health, chronic health. A review of your

submittal has determined that you DID NOT SELECT ANY OF THE 24 FEDERAL
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BURROUGHS MIDDLE SCHOOL COMPREHENSIVE MODERNIZATION PROJECT (Continued)

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

HAZARD CATEGORIES for your chemical inventory.
Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

Document Preparer
SAMANTHA HAN
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Property Owner

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Not reported

333 S. BEAUDRY AVE. 21ST FLOOR

LA

CA

United States

90017

(213) 241-3199

Operator

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(213) 241-3199

Environmental Contact
GRETA GALOUSTIAN

Not reported

333 S BEAUDRY AV 21ST FL
LOS ANGELES

CA

Not reported

90017

Not reported

Identification Signer
STEVE MARTINEZ
PRINCIPAL
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Legal Owner

$113013238
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BURROUGHS MIDDLE SCHOOL COMPREHENSIVE MODERNIZATION PROJECT (Continued)

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

HAZNET:

Name:

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Not reported

333 S BEAUDRY AVE, 21st. FL

LOS ANGELES

CA

United States

90017

(213) 241-3199

Parent Corporation

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CUPA District

Los Angeles City Fire Department
Not reported

200 North Main Street, Room 1780
Los Angeles

CA

Not reported

90012

(213) 978-3680

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

333 S BEAUDRY AVE 21st FL
LOS ANGELES

CA

Not reported

90017

Not reported

LAUSD/ BURROUGHS JH

600 S MCCADDEN PL

LOS ANGELES, CA 900050000
2016

CAD982039505

PAT SCHAENEN

2132413356

Not reported

333 S BEAUDRY AVE FL 21
LOS ANGELES, CA 900170000
Los Angeles

TXD055141378

99

3.21

181-Other inorganic solid waste
HO40-Incineration--Thermal Destruction Other Than Use As A Fuel

$113013238
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BURROUGHS MIDDLE SCHOOL COMPREHENSIVE MODERNIZATION PROJECT (Continued)

Facility County:

Name:

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

Name:

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

Name:

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

Los Angeles

LAUSD/ BURROUGHS JH

600 S MCCADDEN PL

LOS ANGELES, CA 900050000

2016

CAD982039505

PAT SCHAENEN

2132413356

Not reported

333 S BEAUDRY AVE FL 21

LOS ANGELES, CA 900170000

Los Angeles

TXD055141378

99

0.43969

261-Polychlorinated biphenyls and material containing PCBs
HO040-Incineration--Thermal Destruction Other Than Use As A Fuel
Los Angeles

LAUSD/ BURROUGHS JH

600 S MCCADDEN PL

LOS ANGELES, CA 900050000
2015

CAD982039505

PAT SCHAENEN

2132413921

Not reported

333 S BEAUDRY AVE FL 28
LOS ANGELES, CA 900170000
Los Angeles

CAD982444481

San Bernardino

0.114

221-Waste oil and mixed oil
H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/Reovery
(H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
Los Angeles

LAUSD/ BURROUGHS JH

600 S MCCADDEN PL

LOS ANGELES, CA 900050000

2015

CAD982039505

PAT SCHAENEN

2132413921

Not reported

333 S BEAUDRY AVE FL 28

LOS ANGELES, CA 900170000

Los Angeles

CAD982444481

San Bernardino

0.0495

331-Off-specification, aged or surplus organics
H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/Reovery
(H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

Los Angeles

$113013238
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BURROUGHS MIDDLE SCHOOL COMPREHENSIVE MODERNIZATION PROJECT (Continued)

Name:

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
15 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

LOS ANGELES HM:

Facility ID:
Last Run Date:
Status:

CERS TANKS:

Site ID:

CERS ID:

Site Name:

CERS Description:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

LAUSD/ BURROUGHS JH

600 S MCCADDEN PL

LOS ANGELES, CA 900050000
2015

CAD982039505

PAT SCHAENEN

2132413921

Not reported

333 S BEAUDRY AVE FL 28
LOS ANGELES, CA 900170000
Los Angeles

CAD982444481

San Bernardino

0.03

181-Other inorganic solid waste

H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/Reovery

(HO010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
Los Angeles

FA0007633
01/01/2019
ACTIVE

129889
10243330

$113013238

LAUSD - BURROUGHS MIDDLE SCHOOL
Chemical Storage Facilities

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

05-31-2016

No

Routine done by local agency

On site for routine hazardous materials and business emergency plan

inspection. Consent to enter and inspect was given by (MARTIN NEVAREZ

- PLANT MGR). EMAIL: MXN4201@LAUSD.NET HAZMATS VERIFIED THROUGH CERS
WHICH WAS SUBMITTED ON (4/29/2016). INSPECTION DONE AS PER INSTRUCTED
BY SUPERVISOR AND CUPA MANAGER Observed the facility and inspected
hazardous materials storage. Annual employee safety training records

were maintained. The facility is responsible for identifying all

hazardous materials, to include hazardous wastes, which are above

disclosure thresholds. If there is a change in the type or amount of

chemicals that are maintained on site, please submit revised documents

(electronically) within 30 days of the change.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
08-05-2015

No

Routine done by local agency
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BURROUGHS MIDDLE SCHOOL COMPREHENSIVE MODERNIZATION PROJECT (Continued)

Eval Notes:
Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:

Jiyoung Oh

Los Angeles County Fire Department
HW

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

09-05-2018

No

Routine done by local agency

Samantha Han, Environmental Health Supervisor
Los Angeles County Fire Department

HW

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
05-16-2018

No

Routine done by local agency

$113013238

Effective December 28, 2017, CalEPA replaced the five federal hazard
categories in CERS with 24 new federal hazard categories. The

following federal hazard categories are now obsolete ? fire, reactive,

pressure release, acute health, chronic health. A review of your

submittal has determined that you DID NOT SELECT ANY OF THE 24 FEDERAL

HAZARD CATEGORIES for your chemical inventory.

Los Angeles City Fire Department
HMRRP
CERS

Document Preparer
SAMANTHA HAN
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Property Owner

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Not reported

333 S. BEAUDRY AVE. 21ST FLOOR

LA

CA

United States

90017

(213) 241-3199

Operator

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BURROUGHS MIDDLE SCHOOL COMPREHENSIVE MODERNIZATION PROJECT (Continued)

Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:

(213) 241-3199

Environmental Contact
GRETA GALOUSTIAN

Not reported

333 S BEAUDRY AV 21ST FL
LOS ANGELES

CA

Not reported

90017

Not reported

Identification Signer
STEVE MARTINEZ
PRINCIPAL
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Legal Owner

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Not reported

333 S BEAUDRY AVE, 21st. FL

LOS ANGELES

CA

United States

90017

(213) 241-3199

Parent Corporation

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

CUPA District

Los Angeles City Fire Department
Not reported

200 North Main Street, Room 1780
Los Angeles

CA

Not reported

90012

(213) 978-3680

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

333 S BEAUDRY AVE 21st FL
LOS ANGELES

$113013238

TC5695924.2s Page 126



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BURROUGHS MIDDLE SCHOOL COMPREHENSIVE MODERNIZATION PROJECT (Continued) S$113013238
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: 90017
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
H53 RCRA-LQG 1007199770
ENE 600 S MC CADDEN PL CAD982039505
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90005
0.145 mi.
765 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster H
Relative: RCRA-LQG:
Higher Date form received by agency: 01/25/2002
Actual: Facility name: Not reported
213 ft. Facility address: 600 S MC CADDEN PL

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Handler Activities Summary:

LOS ANGELES, CA 90005
CAD982039505

1449 S SAN PEDRO ST
LOS ANGELES, CA 90015
SOE AUNG

Not reported

Not reported

us

213-743-5086

Not reported

Not reported

Large Quantity Generator

Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during any
calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any

residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous

waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less

of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting

from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than

100 kg of that material at any time

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
(Continued) 1007199770
Violation Status: No violations found
154 LOU EHLERS CADILLAC RCRA-SQG 1000111719
West 5151 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD LUST CAD981462690
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036 SWEEPS UST
0.176 mi. HIST UST
928 ft. Site 1 of 11 in cluster | CA FID UST
. FINDS
Relative:
Higher ECHO
EMI
Actual: HAZNET
201 fe. HIST CORTESE
CERS

RCRA-SQG:

Date form received by agency:08/14/2007

Facility name: LOU EHLERS CADILLAC

Facility address: 5151 WILSHIRE BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

EPA ID: CAD981462690

Contact: RICK DAGRACA

Contact address: 5151 WILSHIRE BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

Contact country: us

Contact telephone: 800-720-3078

Contact email: Not reported

EPA Region: 09

Classification: Small Small Quantity Generator
Description:

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous

waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous

waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of

hazardous waste at any time

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name: SONIC AUTOMOTIVE INC

Owner/operator address: Not reported
Not reported
Owner/operator country: Not reported

Owner/operator telephone: Not reported

Owner/operator email: Not reported
Owner/operator fax: Not reported
Owner/operator extension: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: 06/30/2006
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

SONIC AUTOMOTIVE INC
6415 IDLEWILD RD
CHARLOTTE, NC 28212
Owner/operator country: us

Owner/operator telephone: Not reported

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator email: Not reported
Owner/operator fax: Not reported
Owner/operator extension: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Owner
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) 1000111719
Owner/Op start date: 06/30/2006
Owner/Op end date: Not reported
Owner/operator name: NOT REQUIRED
Owner/operator address: NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999

Owner/operator country: Not reported
Owner/operator telephone: 415-555-1212
Owner/operator email: Not reported
Owner/operator fax: Not reported
Owner/operator extension: Not reported
Legal status: Private
Owner/Operator Type: Operator
Owner/Op start date: Not reported
Owner/Op end date: Not reported

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste: No
Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Historical Generators:
Date form received by agency:09/01/1996
Site name: LOU EHLERS CADILLAC DBA
Classification: Large Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency: 09/01/1996
Site name: LOU EHLERS CADILLAC DBA
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Date form received by agency:08/03/1994

Site name: LOU EHLERS CADILLAC DBA
Classification: Small Quantity Generator

Hazardous Waste Summary:

Waste code: D001
Waste name: IGNITABLE WASTE
Violation Status: No violations found
LUST REG 4:
Region: 4
Regional Board: 04
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) 1000111719
County: Los Angeles
Facility Id: 900360016
Status: Case Closed
Substance: Gasoline
Substance Quantity: Not reported
Local Case No: Not reported
Case Type: Groundwater
Abatement Method Used at the Site: Remove Free Product
Global ID: T0603700882
W Global ID: Not reported
Staff: UNK
Local Agency: 19050
Cross Street: ORANGE
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Date Leak Discovered: Not reported
Date Leak First Reported: 1/1/1988
Date Leak Record Entered: 1/5/1988
Date Confirmation Began: Not reported
Date Leak Stopped: Not reported
Date Case Last Changed on Database: 11/7/1996
Date the Case was Closed: 8/22/1996
How Leak Discovered: Not reported
How Leak Stopped: Not reported
Cause of Leak: Not reported
Leak Source: Tank
Operator: EHLERS, LOU
Water System: Not reported
Well Name: Not reported
Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft): 8560.185432225714662738754312
Source of Cleanup Funding: Tank
Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted: 7/10/1987
Preliminary Site Assessment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: 1/5/1988
Remediation Plan Submitted: 1/29/1988
Remedial Action Underway: 4/20/1989
Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: 2/20/1990
Enforcement Action Date: Not reported
Historical Max MTBE Date: Not reported
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater: Not reported
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil: Not reported
Significant Interim Remedial Action Taken: Yes
GW Qualifier: Not reported
Soil Qualifier: Not reported
Organization: Not reported
Owner Contact: Not reported
Responsible Party: LOU EHLERS CADILLAC
RP Address: 5151 WILSHIRE BLVD, LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
Program: LUST
Lat/Long: 34.0622415/ 1
Local Agency Staff: PEJ
Beneficial Use: Not reported
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Suspended: Not reported
Assigned Name: Not reported
Summary: ADDITIONAL SAP IN PROGRESS. 11/07/96 -

WELL ABANDONMENT REPORT
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

SWEEPS UST:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:
Active Date:
Tank Use:
STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

HIST UST:

File Number:
URL:

Region:

Facility ID:
Facility Type:
Other Type:
Contact Name:
Telephone:
Owner Name:
Owner Address:

Owner City,St,Zip:

Total Tanks:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Active

5678

1

Not reported
02-25-93
02-25-93
02-29-88
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:

Leak Detection:

Tank Num:
Container Num:
Year Installed:
Tank Capacity:
Tank Used for:
Type of Fuel:

Not reported

Not reported

STATE

00000000415

Other

Not reported

ERV GRAHAM
2139311871

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC
5151 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0006

001

4

Not reported
00001000
WASTE
WASTE OIL
Not reported
None

002

5

Not reported
00000500
PRODUCT
06

Not reported
None

003

2

1973
00009940
PRODUCT
UNLEADED

1000111719
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Container Construction Thickness:
Leak Detection:

Tank Num:

Container Num:

Year Installed:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Used for:

Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:
Leak Detection:

Tank Num:

Container Num:

Year Installed:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Used for:

Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:
Leak Detection:

Tank Num:

Container Num:

Year Installed:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Used for:

Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:
Leak Detection:

CAFID UST:

Facility ID: 19056108
Regulated By: UTNKA
Regulated ID: Not reported
Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 2130000000
Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address:

Mailing Address 2:  Not reported

Not reported
Visual, Stock Inventor, Vapor Sniff Well, None

004

1

1973

00009940

PRODUCT

UNLEADED

Not reported

Visual, Vapor Sniff Well, None

005

3

Not reported

00000500

PRODUCT

06

Not reported

Visual, Stock Inventor, None

006

3

Not reported

00000500

PRODUCT

06

Not reported

Visual, Stock Inventor, None

5151 CARLING WAY

Mailing City,St,Zip: LOS ANGELES 900360000
Contact: Not reported
Contact Phone: Not reported
DUNs Number: Not reported
NPDES Number: Not reported
EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported
Status: Active
Facility ID: 19001487
Regulated By: UTNKI
Regulated ID: 00000415
Cortese Code: Not reported
SIC Code: Not reported
Facility Phone: 2139311871
Mail To: Not reported

Mailing Address:

5151 WILSHIRE BLVD

1000111719
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) 1000111719

Mailing Address 2:  Not reported
Mailing City,St,Zip: LOS ANGELES 900360000

Contact: Not reported

Contact Phone: Not reported

DUNs Number: Not reported

NPDES Number: Not reported

EPA ID: Not reported
Comments: Not reported

Status: Inactive

FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002715857

Environmental Interest/Information System
HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANT MAJOR

RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,

and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and

corrective action activities required under RCRA.

STATE MASTER

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:

Envid: 1000111719

Registry ID: 110002715857

DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002715857
EMI:

Year: 1987

County Code: 19

Air Basin: SC

Facility ID: 20997

Air District Name: SC

SIC Code: 5511

Air District Name: SOUTH COAST AQMD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported

Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule: Not reported

Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr: 7
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:

Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

O oooco~N

Year: 1990
County Code: 19
Air Basin: SC
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Facility ID:
Air District Name:
SIC Code:
Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:

20997

SC

5511

SOUTH COAST AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr: 12

Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr: 10
Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr: 0
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr: 0
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr: 0
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: 0

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smlir Tons/Yr:0

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:
SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:

1995

19

SC

20997

SC

5511

SOUTH COAST AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr: 5

Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:

Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

HAZNET:

Name:

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

Name:
Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:
GEPAID:
Contact:

5
0
0
0
0
0

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC

5151 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 900364304

2008

CAD981462690

ROBERT SANDERS

7045666751

Not reported

6425 IDLEWILD RD

CHARLOTTE, NC 28212

Los Angeles

CAD982444481

San Bernardino

53.95

611-Contaminated soil from site clean-up
H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/Reovery
(H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

Los Angeles

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC

5151 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 900364304
2008

CAD981462690

ROBERT SANDERS

1000111719
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

Name:

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

Name:

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

Name:
Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:
GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:

7045666751

Not reported

6425 IDLEWILD RD
CHARLOTTE, NC 28212
Los Angeles
CAD982444481

San Bernardino

50.568

352-Other organic solids
H129-Other Treatment
Los Angeles

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC
5151 WILSHIRE BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 900364304
2008

CAD981462690
ROBERT SANDERS
7045666751

Not reported

6425 IDLEWILD RD
CHARLOTTE, NC 28212
Los Angeles
AZD983476680

99

0.45

261-Polychlorinated biphenyls and material containing PCBs
HO40-Incineration--Thermal Destruction Other Than Use As A Fuel

Los Angeles

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC
5151 WILSHIRE BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 900364304
2008

CAD981462690
ROBERT SANDERS
7045666751

Not reported

6425 IDLEWILD RD
CHARLOTTE, NC 28212
Los Angeles
CAD008252405

Los Angeles

0.125

352-Other organic solids

1000111719

H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/Reovery

(H010-H129) Or (H131-H135)
Los Angeles

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC

5151 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 900364304
2008

CAD981462690

ROBERT SANDERS
7045666751

Not reported
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Mailing Address:
Mailing City,St,Zip:
Gen County:

TSD EPA ID:

TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

6425 IDLEWILD RD

CHARLOTTE, NC 28212

Los Angeles

CADO028409019

Los Angeles

0.4

352-Other organic solids

H141-Storage, Bulking, And/Or Transfer Off Site--No Treatment/Reovery
(HO010-H129) Or (H131-H135)

Los Angeles

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access

63

HIST CORTESE:

edr_fname:
edr_fadd1:
City,State,Zip:
Region:

Facility County Code:

Reg By:
Reg Id:

CERS TANKS:

Site ID:

CERS ID:

Site Name:

CERS Description:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC
5151 WILSHIRE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
CORTESE

19

LTNKA

900360016

191484

T0603700882

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site

Local Agency Caseworker

ELOY LUNA - LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
Not reported

200 North Main Street, Suite 1780

LOS ANGELES

CA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Regional Board Caseworker

YUE RONG - LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Not reported

320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200

Los Angeles

CA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

1000111719
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
155 BEVERLY HILLS BMW (SERVICE/PARTS) UST U004306950
West 5151 W WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.176 mi.
928 ft. Site 2 of 11 in cluster |
Relative: LOS ANGELES UST:
Higher Facility ID: FA0025761
Actual: Last Run Date: 01/01/2019
201 ft. Status: INACTIVE

Facility ID: FA0025761

Last Run Date: 01/01/2019

Status: INACTIVE
156 LOU EHLERS CADILLAC CERS HAZ WASTE S106928859
West 5151 WILSHIRE BLVD SWEEPS UST N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036 HIST UST
0.176 mi. CERS TANKS
928 ft. Site 3 of 11 in cluster | CERS
Relative: CERS HAZ WASTE:
Higher Site ID: 12058
Actual: CERS ID: 10407670
201 ft. CERS Description: Hazardous Waste Generator

Violations:

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.6(a)(1), 25270.6(a)(2) - California Health and Safety

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Code, Chapter 6.67, Section(s) 25270.6(a)(1), 25270.6(a)(2)
Failure to submit a tank facility statement on or before January 1
annually unless a current Business Plan has been submitted.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to discuss in the SPCC Plan procedures to test or inspect each
aboveground container for integrity in accordance with industry
standards: 1. On a regular schedule. 2. After material repairs are
made. 3. By qualified personnel. 4. The frequency and type of testing
and inspections based on container size, configuration, and design.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to regularly inspect aboveground valves, piping, and
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859
appurtenances.

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department
APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to prepare a Spill Prevention, Control, and Countermeasures
(SPCC) Plan.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Failure to comply with one or more of the following requirements: 1.
Have record of inspections and integrity tests signed by the
appropriate supervisor or inspector. 2. Keep written procedures and
records of inspections and integrity tests for at least three years.

3. Keep comparison records.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to discuss in the SPCC Plan procedures to test or inspect each
aboveground container for integrity in accordance with industry
standards: 1. On a regular schedule. 2. After material repairs are
made. 3. By qualified personnel. 4. The frequency and type of testing
and inspections based on container size, configuration, and design.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to implement one or more of the following security measures
for the facility: 1. Secure and control access to the oil handling,
processing, and storage areas. 2. Secure the master flow and drain
valves. 3. Prevent unauthorized access to starter controls and oil
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Elevation
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Database(s)

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

$106928859

pumps. 4. Secure out-of-service and loading/unloading connections of
oil pipelines. 5. Address the appropriateness of security lighting to
both prevent acts of vandalism and assist in the discovery of oil
discharges.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to include in the SPCC Plan: 1. A contact list and phone
numbers for the facility response coordinator, National Response
Center, cleanup contractors with an agreement for response, and all
Federal, State, and local agencies who must be contacted in case of a
discharge 2. Information and procedures that would enable a person
reporting an oil discharge to relate all information as described in

40 CFR 112.7(a)(4), unless facility submitted a Facility Response
Plan.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to adequately and accurately describe in the SPCC Plan the
physical layout of the facility.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to adequately describe in the SPCC Plan, overfill prevention
methods, including a description of the systems or procedures used to
prevent overfills for each container.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67 , Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

$106928859

Failure to have management or a professional engineer certify the SPCC
Plan and comply with certification requirements at a qualified

facility.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

04-28-2016

HSC 6.95 25505.1 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25505.1

Failure to notify property owner in writing that the business is
subject to the business plan program and has complied with its
provisions.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to ensure that tanks are inspected and tested by an
appropriately qualified person in accordance with industry standards.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

04-28-2016

HSC 6.95 25508.1(f) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25508.1(f)

Failure to electronically update the business plan within 30 days of a
substantial change.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

04-28-2016

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate training
program in safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened
release of a hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 04-28-2016

Citation: HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Violation Description: Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all
required content.

Violation Notes: Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to address in the SPCC Plan the type of oil and storage

capacity for each fixed container, and either the type of oil and
storage capacity for each mobile or portable container, or an estimate
of the potential number of mobile or portable containers, the types of
oil, and anticipated storage capacities.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to implement the SPCC Plan.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.95 25507 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25507

Violation Description: Failure to adequately establish and implement a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
quantities.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: "Failure to test or inspect each aboveground container for integrity
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

$106928859

based on industry standards as discussed in the SPCC Plan: 1. On a
regular schedule. 2. After making material repairs. 3. Use
non-destructive testing. 4. Inspect each container?s supports,
foundations, and outside for signs of deterioration, discharges, or
accumulation of oil inside diked areas."

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

04-28-2016

HSC 6.95 25508.2 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25508.2

Failure to annually review and electronically certify that the
business plan is complete, accurate, and up-to-date.
Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to address in the SPCC Plan countermeasures for discharge
discovery, response, and cleanup (both facility?s and contractor?s
resources).

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

04-28-2016

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
at or above reportable quantities.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to provide the following training to all oil-handling

personnel: 1. Operation and maintenance of equipment to prevent
discharges. 2. Discharge procedure protocols. 3. Applicable pollution
control laws, rules, and regulations. 4. General facility operations.
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:

$106928859

5. Contents of the SPCC Plan.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department
APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
at or above reportable quantities.

Returned to compliance on 07/17/2018.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.95 25505(c) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25505(c)

Failure to have a business plan readily available to personnel of the
business or the unified program facility with responsibilities for
emergency response or training.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Failure to comply with one or more of the following requirements: 1.
Have record of inspections and integrity tests signed by the
appropriate supervisor or inspector. 2. Keep written procedures and
records of inspections and integrity tests for at least three years.

3. Keep comparison records.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67 , Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Failure to have management or a professional engineer certify the SPCC
Plan and comply with certification requirements at a qualified

facility.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859
Violation Program: APSA
Violation Source: CERS
Site ID: 12058
Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)
Violation Date: 04-28-2016
Citation: HSC 6.95 25505.1 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:

Section(s) 25505.1

Failure to provide a copy of the business plan to the owner or the
owner’s agent within five working days after receiving a request for a
copy from the owner or the owner’s agent.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.6(a)(1), 25270.6(a)(2) - California Health and Safety
Code, Chapter 6.67, Section(s) 25270.6(a)(1), 25270.6(a)(2)
Failure to submit a tank facility statement on or before January 1
annually unless a current Business Plan has been submitted.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to discuss in the SPCC Plan the appropriate general
containment, diversionary structures, or equipment to prevent a
discharge, including typical failure mode and most likely quantity of
discharge for the following: bulk storage containers, mobile/portable
containers, oil-filled equipment, piping and related appurtenances,
mobile refuels or non-transportation-related tank cars, and transfer
areas, equipment and activities.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

04-28-2016

HSC 6.95 25505(a)(4) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25505(a)(4)

Failure to provide initial and annual training to all employees in
safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material or failure to document and maintain training
records for a minimum of three years.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859
Violation Source: CERS
Site ID: 12058
Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)
Violation Date: 07-17-2018
Citation: HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site

at or above reportable quantities.

Please provide DOT codes and Federal Hazard Categories for each of the
chemicals listed in your inventory.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
quantities.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Failure to have a professional engineer review and certify in writing
one or more of the following alternative measures for a Tier Il
qualified facility: 1. Alternative method which achieves equivalent
environmental protection pursuant to 40 CFR 112.7(a)(2). 2.
Impracticability determination and measures in lieu of secondary
containment pursuant to 40 CFR 112.7(d). 3. Measures pursuant to 40
CFR 112.9(c)(6) for produced water containers and any associated
piping and appurtenances downstream from the container.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to include in the SPCC Plan a prediction of the direction,

rate of flow, and total quantity of oil that could be discharged for
each type of major equipment failure where experience indicates a
reasonable potential for equipment failure. The rate of flow is not
required on a Tier | qualified facility SPCC Plan.
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859
Violation Notes: Not reported
Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department
Violation Program: APSA
Violation Source: CERS
Site ID: 12058
Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)
Violation Date: 06-19-2018
Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)
Violation Description: Failure of the owner or operator to ensure a professional engineer

makes all required attestations in the SPCC Plan when a professional
engineer certification is necessary due to an alternative measure
claim at a Tier Il qualified facility.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to use containers with material and construction compatible
with material stored and conditions of storage such as pressure and
temperature.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.2(a)(4) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.2(a)(4)

Violation Description: Failure to prepare an appropriate SPCC Plan when the facility no
longer meets the criteria for exclusion for oil-filled electrical
equipment.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to conduct spill prevention briefing for oil-handling
personnel at least once a year to assure adequate understanding of the
SPCC Plan.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859
Site ID: 12058
Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)
Violation Date: 06-19-2018
Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)
Violation Description: Failure to address in the SPCC Plan discharge prevention measures,

including procedures for routine handling of products such as
loading/unloading and facility transfers.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to prepare an SPCC Plan that meets all applicable
requirements.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to prepare a Spill Prevention, Control, and Countermeasures
(SPCC) Plan.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Violation Description: Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate emergency

response plan and procedures for a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to conduct spill prevention briefing for oil-handling

personnel at least once a year to assure adequate understanding of the
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859

SPCC Plan.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to protect the buried section of a partially buried or

bunkered metallic tank from corrosion by coatings or cathodic
protection compatible with local soil conditions.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: "Failure to prepare an SPCC Plan which fulfills all basic requirements

that include: 1. The SPCC Plan must be prepared in accordance with
good engineering practices. 2. Have full approval of management at a
level of authority to commit the necessary resources to fully
implement the SPCC Plan. 3. Prepare the SPCC Plan in writing. 4.
Follow the sequence of the SPCC rule or include a cross-reference. 5.
If the SPCC Plan calls for additional procedures, methods, or
equipment not yet fully operational, discuss the items in separate

paragraphs.”

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to address in the SPCC Plan the type of oil and storage

capacity for each fixed container, and either the type of oil and
storage capacity for each mobile or portable container, or an estimate
of the potential number of mobile or portable containers, the types of
oil, and anticipated storage capacities.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 04-28-2016

Citation: HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

$106928859

6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate emergency
response plan and procedures for a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to ensure that tanks are inspected and tested by an
appropriately qualified person in accordance with industry standards.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to include in the SPCC Plan: 1. A contact list and phone
numbers for the facility response coordinator, National Response
Center, cleanup contractors with an agreement for response, and all
Federal, State, and local agencies who must be contacted in case of a
discharge 2. Information and procedures that would enable a person
reporting an oil discharge to relate all information as described in

40 CFR 112.7(a)(4), unless facility submitted a Facility Response
Plan.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to provide appropriate secondary containment and/or
diversionary structures or equipment for the following: bulk storage
containers, mobile or portable containers, oil-filled equipment,
piping and related appurtenances, mobile refuelers or
non-transportation-related tank cars, and transfer areas, equipment
and activities and ensure that the entire containment system,
including walls and floor, are capable of containing oil and
constructed so that any discharge will not escape the containment
system before cleanup occurs.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to implement the SPCC Plan.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to adequately describe in the SPCC Plan, overfill prevention

methods, including a description of the devices or systems in place
for each container to prevent overfills.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to describe in the SPCC Plan facility security measures

including: 1. How access to the oil handling, processing, and storage
areas is secured and controlled. 2. How master flow and drain valves
are secured. 3. How unauthorized access to starter controls on oil
pumps is prevented. 4. How out-of-service and loading/unloading
connections of oil pipelines is secured. 5. The appropriateness of
security lighting to both prevent acts of vandalism and assist in the
discovery of oil discharges.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to address in the SPCC Plan disposal methods for recovered
materials.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859
Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)
Violation Description: "Failure to prepare an SPCC Plan which fulfills all basic requirements

that include: 1. The SPCC Plan must be prepared in accordance with
good engineering practices. 2. Have full approval of management at a
level of authority to commit the necessary resources to fully
implement the SPCC Plan. 3. Prepare the SPCC Plan in writing. 4.
Follow the sequence of the SPCC rule or include a cross-reference. 5.
If the SPCC Plan calls for additional procedures, methods, or
equipment not yet fully operational, discuss the items in separate

paragraphs.”

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to provide the following training to all oil-handling

personnel: 1. Operation and maintenance of equipment to prevent
discharges. 2. Discharge procedure protocols. 3. Applicable pollution
control laws, rules, and regulations. 4. General facility operations.

5. Contents of the SPCC Plan.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.95 25505(a)(4) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25505(a)(4)

Violation Description: Failure to provide initial and annual training to all employees in

safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material or failure to document and maintain training
records for a minimum of three years.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 04-28-2016

Citation: HSC 6.95 25507 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25507

Violation Description: Failure to adequately establish and implement a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
quantities.

Violation Notes: Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859
Site ID: 12058
Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)
Violation Date: 06-19-2018
Citation: HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)
Violation Description: Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate training

program in safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened
release of a hazardous material.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Violation Description: Failure to include in the SPCC plan an adequate description of

employee training. Training shall address, at a minimum: operation and
maintenance of equipment to prevent discharges; discharge procedure
protocols; applicable pollution control laws, rules, and regulations;
general facility operations; content of the facility SPCC plan; and
annual discharge prevention briefings for oil-handling personnel to
assure adequate understanding of the SPCC plan.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.95 25508.1(a)-(f) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508.1(a)-(f)

Violation Description: Failure to electronically update business plan within 30 days of any

one of the following events: A 100 percent or more increase in the
quantity of a previously disclosed material. Any handling of a
previously undisclosed hazardous materials at or above reportable
quantities. A change of business address, business ownership, or
business name. A substantial change in the handler’s operations that
requires modification to any portion of the business plan.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to promptly correct visible discharges and promptly remove any
accumulations of oil in diked areas.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859
Violation Source: CERS
Site ID: 12058
Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)
Violation Date: 06-19-2018
Citation: HSC 6.95 25508.2 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Section(s) 25508.2

Failure to annually review and electronically certify that the
business plan is complete and accurate on or before the annual due
date.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to discuss in the SPCC Plan the appropriate general
containment, diversionary structures, or equipment to prevent a
discharge, including typical failure mode and most likely quantity of
discharge for the following: bulk storage containers, mobile/portable
containers, oil-filled equipment, piping and related appurtenances,
mobile refuels or non-transportation-related tank cars, and transfer
areas, equipment and activities.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

"Failure to test or inspect each aboveground container for integrity
based on industry standards as discussed in the SPCC Plan: 1. On a
regular schedule. 2. After making material repairs. 3. Use
non-destructive testing. 4. Inspect each container?s supports,
foundations, and outside for signs of deterioration, discharges, or
accumulation of oil inside diked areas."

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to organize the SPCC Plan so that portions describing
procedures to be used when a discharge occurs will be readily usable
in an emergency, unless facility submitted a Facility Response Plan.
Not reported
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

$106928859

Los Angeles City Fire Department
APSA
CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

04-28-2016

HSC 6.95 25508(d) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25508(d)

Failure to complete and/or electronically submit a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
quantities.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Failure to include in the SPCC plan an adequate description of
employee training. Training shall address, at a minimum: operation and
maintenance of equipment to prevent discharges; discharge procedure
protocols; applicable pollution control laws, rules, and regulations;
general facility operations; content of the facility SPCC plan; and
annual discharge prevention briefings for oil-handling personnel to
assure adequate understanding of the SPCC plan.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Failure to include in the SPCC Plan an adequate discussion of the
facility’s conformance with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 112, and
other effective discharge prevention and containment procedures listed
in Part 112, or any applicable more stringent State rules,

regulations, and guidelines.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to state reasons for nonconformance and describe equivalent
methods in detail if claiming equivalent environmental protection for
SPCC requirements other than secondary containment.
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Violation Description: Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all
required content.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to provide systems or follow procedures to prevent overfills

as described in the SPCC Plan, and/or failure to routinely test to
ensure proper operation.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to address in the SPCC Plan countermeasures for discharge
discovery, response, and cleanup (both facility?s and contractor?s
resources).

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to use containers with material and construction compatible
with material stored and conditions of storage such as pressure and
temperature.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

$106928859

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to prepare an SPCC Plan that meets all applicable
requirements.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Failure to maintain adequate records of drainage when there is
drainage of uncontaminated rainwater from liked areas into a storm
drain or open watercourse; for example, records required under NPDES
permit.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to perform integrity and leak testing of buried piping at the
time of installation, modification, construction, relocation, or
replacement.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to designate person who reports to management as accountable
for discharge prevention at facility.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to protect the buried section of a partially buried or

bunkered metallic tank from corrosion by coatings or cathodic
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

$106928859

protection compatible with local soil conditions.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to organize the SPCC Plan so that portions describing
procedures to be used when a discharge occurs will be readily usable
in an emergency, unless facility submitted a Facility Response Plan.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

04-28-2016

HSC 6.95 25508.1(a)-(e) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508.1(a)-(e)

Failure to electronically update business plan within 30 days of any
one of the following events: A 100 percent or more increase in the
quantity of a previously disclosed material. Any handling of a
previously undisclosed hazardous materials at or above reportable
quantities. A change of business address, business ownership, or
business name.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to include in the SPCC Plan an adequate facility diagram, or
no facility diagram included. The facility diagram is not required on
a Tier | qualified facility SPCC Plan.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to provide appropriate secondary containment and/or
diversionary structures or equipment for the following: bulk storage
containers, mobile or portable containers, oil-filled equipment,

piping and related appurtenances, mobile refuelers or
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Evaluation:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:

$106928859

non-transportation-related tank cars, and transfer areas, equipment
and activities and ensure that the entire containment system,
including walls and floor, are capable of containing oil and
constructed so that any discharge will not escape the containment
system before cleanup occurs.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to designate person who reports to management as accountable
for discharge prevention at facility.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

06-19-2018

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Consent to enter, inspect and take photographs was given by: Oscar
Carbajal The Business Activities, Owner/Operator Identification,
Hazardous Materials Inventory, Site Map, Emergency
Response/Contingency Plan and Employee Training Plan sections were
reviewed in CERS and field verified. Review and correct any violations
indicated previously in this report, on or before the COMPLY BY date
associated with each violation. INVENTORY Review, update and resubmit
the Hazardous Materials Inventory into CERS to include all hazardous
material stored in a capacity greater than 55 gallons of liquid, 200

cubic feet of compressed gas or 500 pounds in weight of a solid. NO
SITE MAP Create and submit a Site Map in CERS with all the required
information using the attachments to assist you. EMERGENCY PLANS
Provide/Review/Update and resubmit the Emergency Response/Contingency
Plan and Employee Training Plan in CERS with all the required
information. The CONSOLIDATED [Truncated]

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
10-24-2018

No

Routine done by local agency

Oscar Carbajal, Parts Manager

Los Angeles County Fire Department
HW

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
04-28-2016
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violations Found:
Eval Type:
Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

$106928859

Yes

Routine done by local agency

On site for routine hazardous materials and business emergency plan
inspection. Consent to enter and inspect was given by, Lisa Mc Call,
Service Manager. Observed the facility and inspected hazardous
materials storage. Annual employee safety training records were not
maintained. Facility has also not electronically disclosed the onsite
hazardous materials inventory or submitted a business plan in on the
California Environmental Reporting System (CERS). Please go to
https://cersbusiness2.calepa.ca.gov to complete a chemical inventory
disclosure and business emergency plan. This facility is responsible
for identifying all hazardous materials, to include hazardous wastes,
which are above disclosure thresholds. If there is a change in the
type or amount of chemicals that are maintained on site, please submit
revised documents (electronically) within 30 days of the change.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

06-19-2018

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Consent to enter, inspect and take photographs was given by: Oscar
Carbajal The Business Activities, Owner/Operator Identification,
Hazardous Materials Inventory, Site Map, Emergency
Response/Contingency Plan and Employee Training Plan sections were
reviewed in CERS and field verified. Review and correct any violations
indicated previously in this report, on or before the COMPLY BY date
associated with each violation. INVENTORY Review, update and resubmit
the Hazardous Materials Inventory into CERS to include all hazardous
material stored in a capacity greater than 55 gallons of liquid, 200

cubic feet of compressed gas or 500 pounds in weight of a solid. NO
SITE MAP Create and submit a Site Map in CERS with all the required
information using the attachments to assist you. EMERGENCY PLANS
Provide/Review/Update and resubmit the Emergency Response/Contingency
Plan and Employee Training Plan in CERS with all the required
information. The CONSOLIDATED [Truncated]

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
09-23-2015

No

Routine done by local agency

Luis Perez, Service Manager

Los Angeles County Fire Department
HW

CERS

Other/Unknown

07-17-2018

Yes

Other, not routine, done by local agency

A follow-up is conducted. The Business Activities, Owner/Operator
Identification, Hazardous Materials Inventory, Site Map, Emergency
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Coordinates:

Site ID:

Facility Name:

Env Int Type Code:
Program ID:

Coord Name:

Ref Point Type Desc:
Latitude:

Longitude:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

$106928859

Response/Contingency Plan, Employee Training Plan and APSA sections
were reviewed in CERS and field verified. Violations indicated

previously has not been corrected and remains unresolved. Please refer
to the CERS file emailed to you with notations on what needs to be
corrected. You have 30 days to resolve these violations to avoid

further action. If you have any trouble, feel free to call or send an

email. Once it?s complete, let me know by replying to this email and

I'll verify in CERS and clear the violations. |?ve also attached a

list of private contractors that can perform all of your CERS

reporting for you if you choose, as well as information on a free

training class offered by the city. Have a good day.

Los Angeles City Fire Department
APSA
CERS

Other/Unknown
07-17-2018
Yes

Other, not routine, done by local agency

A follow-up is conducted. The Business Activities, Owner/Operator
Identification, Hazardous Materials Inventory, Site Map, Emergency
Response/Contingency Plan and Employee Training Plan sections were
reviewed in CERS and field verified. Violations indicated previously
has not been corrected and remains unresolved. Please refer to the
CERS file emailed to you with notations on what needs to be corrected.
You have 30 days to resolve these violations to avoid further action.

If you have any trouble, feel free to call or send an email. Once it?s
complete, let me know by replying to this email and I'll verify in

CERS and clear the violations. |?ve also attached a list of private
contractors that can perform all of your CERS reporting for you if you
choose, as well as information on a free training class offered by the

city. Have a good day.

Los Angeles City Fire Department
HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

HWG

10407670

Not reported

Center of a facility or station.
34.062560

-118.342380

CUPA District

Los Angeles City Fire Department
Not reported

200 North Main Street, Room 1780
Los Angeles

CA

Not reported

90012

(213) 978-3680
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:

Environmental Contact
Lisa McCall

Not reported

24181 CALABASAS
Calabasas

CA

Not reported

91302

Not reported

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

5070 Wilshire Blvd

Los Angeles

CA

Not reported

90036

Not reported

Operator

Beverly Hills BMW
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(323) 801-1430

Parent Corporation
Beverly Hills BMW
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Identification Signer
Lisa McCall

Regional Loss Control Manager

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Legal Owner

SONIC AUTOMOTIVE, INC.

Not reported

4401 Colwick Road
Charlotte

NC

United States

$106928859

TC5695924.2s Page 161



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

SWEEPS UST:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

Content:
Number Of Tanks:

Status:
Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:

Not reported
14

Not reported
44-010897
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

28212
(704) 566-2400

Document Preparer
Lisa McCall

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

19-050-000014-000001

Not reported
1000

Not reported
OlL

WASTE
WASTE OIL
6

Not reported
14

Not reported
44-010897
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19-050-000014-000002

Not reported
500

Not reported
CHEMICAL
PRODUCT

UNKNOWN
Not reported

Not reported
14

Not reported
44-010897
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$106928859
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EDR ID Number
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:

Tank Use:

STG:

Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Status:

Comp Number:
Number:

Board Of Equalization:
Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:
Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:
Tank Status:
Capacity:

Active Date:
Tank Use:

STG:

19-050-000014-000003
Not reported

9940

Not reported

M.V. FUEL

PRODUCT

REG UNLEADED

Not reported

Not reported

14

Not reported
44-010897

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
19-050-000014-000004
Not reported
9940

Not reported

M.V. FUEL
PRODUCT

REG UNLEADED
Not reported

Not reported
14

Not reported
44-010897
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
19-050-000014-000005
Not reported
500

Not reported
CHEMICAL
PRODUCT
UNKNOWN
Not reported

Not reported
14

Not reported
44-010897
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
19-050-000014-000006
Not reported
500

Not reported
CHEMICAL
PRODUCT

$106928859
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859
Content: UNKNOWN
Number Of Tanks: Not reported
HIST UST:
File Number: 00027900
URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/00027900.pdf
Region: Not reported
Facility ID: Not reported
Facility Type: Not reported
Other Type: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Telephone: Not reported
Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Address: Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip: Not reported
Total Tanks: Not reported
Tank Num: Not reported

Container Num:

Year Installed:

Tank Capacity:

Tank Used for:

Type of Fuel:

Container Construction Thickness:
Leak Detection:

Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:

CERS TANKS:

Facility Name:
Site ID:

CERS ID:

CERS Description:

Violations:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

BEVERLY HILLS BMW (SERVICE/PARTS BUILDING)
12058

10407670

Aboveground Petroleum Storage

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.6(a)(1), 25270.6(a)(2) - California Health and Safety
Code, Chapter 6.67, Section(s) 25270.6(a)(1), 25270.6(a)(2)
Failure to submit a tank facility statement on or before January 1
annually unless a current Business Plan has been submitted.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to discuss in the SPCC Plan procedures to test or inspect each
aboveground container for integrity in accordance with industry
standards: 1. On a regular schedule. 2. After material repairs are
made. 3. By qualified personnel. 4. The frequency and type of testing
and inspections based on container size, configuration, and design.
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to regularly inspect aboveground valves, piping, and
appurtenances.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to prepare a Spill Prevention, Control, and Countermeasures
(SPCC) Plan.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Violation Description: Failure to comply with one or more of the following requirements: 1.

Have record of inspections and integrity tests signed by the
appropriate supervisor or inspector. 2. Keep written procedures and
records of inspections and integrity tests for at least three years.

3. Keep comparison records.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to discuss in the SPCC Plan procedures to test or inspect each

aboveground container for integrity in accordance with industry
standards: 1. On a regular schedule. 2. After material repairs are
made. 3. By qualified personnel. 4. The frequency and type of testing
and inspections based on container size, configuration, and design.

Violation Notes: Not reported
Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department
Violation Program: APSA
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

$106928859

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to implement one or more of the following security measures
for the facility: 1. Secure and control access to the oil handling,
processing, and storage areas. 2. Secure the master flow and drain
valves. 3. Prevent unauthorized access to starter controls and oil
pumps. 4. Secure out-of-service and loading/unloading connections of
oil pipelines. 5. Address the appropriateness of security lighting to
both prevent acts of vandalism and assist in the discovery of oil

discharges.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department
APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to include in the SPCC Plan: 1. A contact list and phone
numbers for the facility response coordinator, National Response
Center, cleanup contractors with an agreement for response, and all
Federal, State, and local agencies who must be contacted in case of a
discharge 2. Information and procedures that would enable a person
reporting an oil discharge to relate all information as described in

40 CFR 112.7(a)(4), unless facility submitted a Facility Response

Plan.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department
APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to adequately and accurately describe in the SPCC Plan the

physical layout of the facility.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department
APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to adequately describe in the SPCC Plan, overfill prevention
methods, including a description of the systems or procedures used to

TC5695924.2s Page 166



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Database(s)

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:

Violation Source:

Site ID:

$106928859

prevent overfills for each container.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department
APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67 , Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Failure to have management or a professional engineer certify the SPCC
Plan and comply with certification requirements at a qualified

facility.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

04-28-2016

HSC 6.95 25505.1 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25505.1

Failure to notify property owner in writing that the business is
subject to the business plan program and has complied with its
provisions.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to ensure that tanks are inspected and tested by an
appropriately qualified person in accordance with industry standards.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

04-28-2016

HSC 6.95 25508.1(f) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25508.1(f)

Failure to electronically update the business plan within 30 days of a
substantial change.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058
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EDR ID Number
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Database(s)

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

$106928859

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

04-28-2016

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate training
program in safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened
release of a hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

04-28-2016

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all
required content.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to address in the SPCC Plan the type of oil and storage
capacity for each fixed container, and either the type of oil and
storage capacity for each mobile or portable container, or an estimate
of the potential number of mobile or portable containers, the types of
oil, and anticipated storage capacities.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to implement the SPCC Plan.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.95 25507 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25507

Failure to adequately establish and implement a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859

quantities.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: "Failure to test or inspect each aboveground container for integrity

based on industry standards as discussed in the SPCC Plan: 1. On a
regular schedule. 2. After making material repairs. 3. Use
non-destructive testing. 4. Inspect each container?s supports,
foundations, and outside for signs of deterioration, discharges, or
accumulation of oil inside diked areas."

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 04-28-2016

Citation: HSC 6.95 25508.2 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25508.2

Violation Description: Failure to annually review and electronically certify that the
business plan is complete, accurate, and up-to-date.

Violation Notes: Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to address in the SPCC Plan countermeasures for discharge
discovery, response, and cleanup (both facility?s and contractor?s
resources).

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 04-28-2016

Citation: HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Violation Description: Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material

inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
at or above reportable quantities.

Violation Notes: Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859
Violation Program: HMRRP
Violation Source: CERS
Site ID: 12058
Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)
Violation Date: 06-19-2018
Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:

6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to provide the following training to all oil-handling

personnel: 1. Operation and maintenance of equipment to prevent
discharges. 2. Discharge procedure protocols. 3. Applicable pollution
control laws, rules, and regulations. 4. General facility operations.

5. Contents of the SPCC Plan.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
at or above reportable quantities.

Returned to compliance on 07/17/2018.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.95 25505(c) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25505(c)

Failure to have a business plan readily available to personnel of the
business or the unified program facility with responsibilities for
emergency response or training.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Failure to comply with one or more of the following requirements: 1.
Have record of inspections and integrity tests signed by the
appropriate supervisor or inspector. 2. Keep written procedures and
records of inspections and integrity tests for at least three years.

3. Keep comparison records.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859
Violation Source: CERS
Site ID: 12058
Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)
Violation Date: 07-17-2018
Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

6.67 , Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Failure to have management or a professional engineer certify the SPCC
Plan and comply with certification requirements at a qualified

facility.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

04-28-2016

HSC 6.95 25505.1 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25505.1

Failure to provide a copy of the business plan to the owner or the
owner’s agent within five working days after receiving a request for a
copy from the owner or the owner’s agent.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.6(a)(1), 25270.6(a)(2) - California Health and Safety
Code, Chapter 6.67, Section(s) 25270.6(a)(1), 25270.6(a)(2)
Failure to submit a tank facility statement on or before January 1
annually unless a current Business Plan has been submitted.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to discuss in the SPCC Plan the appropriate general
containment, diversionary structures, or equipment to prevent a
discharge, including typical failure mode and most likely quantity of
discharge for the following: bulk storage containers, mobile/portable
containers, oil-filled equipment, piping and related appurtenances,
mobile refuels or non-transportation-related tank cars, and transfer
areas, equipment and activities.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859
Site ID: 12058
Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)
Violation Date: 04-28-2016
Citation: HSC 6.95 25505(a)(4) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25505(a)(4)
Violation Description: Failure to provide initial and annual training to all employees in

safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material or failure to document and maintain training
records for a minimum of three years.

Violation Notes: Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Violation Description: Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material

inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
at or above reportable quantities.

Violation Notes: Please provide DOT codes and Federal Hazard Categories for each of the
chemicals listed in your inventory.

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Violation Description: Failure to complete and electronically submit a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
quantities.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Violation Description: Failure to have a professional engineer review and certify in writing

one or more of the following alternative measures for a Tier Il

qualified facility: 1. Alternative method which achieves equivalent
environmental protection pursuant to 40 CFR 112.7(a)(2). 2.
Impracticability determination and measures in lieu of secondary
containment pursuant to 40 CFR 112.7(d). 3. Measures pursuant to 40
CFR 112.9(c)(6) for produced water containers and any associated
piping and appurtenances downstream from the container.

Violation Notes: Not reported
Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department
Violation Program: APSA
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859
Violation Source: CERS
Site ID: 12058
Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)
Violation Date: 06-19-2018
Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to include in the SPCC Plan a prediction of the direction,
rate of flow, and total quantity of oil that could be discharged for
each type of major equipment failure where experience indicates a
reasonable potential for equipment failure. The rate of flow is not
required on a Tier | qualified facility SPCC Plan.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Failure of the owner or operator to ensure a professional engineer
makes all required attestations in the SPCC Plan when a professional
engineer certification is necessary due to an alternative measure
claim at a Tier Il qualified facility.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to use containers with material and construction compatible
with material stored and conditions of storage such as pressure and
temperature.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.2(a)(4) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.2(a)(4)

Failure to prepare an appropriate SPCC Plan when the facility no
longer meets the criteria for exclusion for oil-filled electrical
equipment.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to conduct spill prevention briefing for oil-handling
personnel at least once a year to assure adequate understanding of the
SPCC Plan.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to address in the SPCC Plan discharge prevention measures,

including procedures for routine handling of products such as
loading/unloading and facility transfers.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to prepare an SPCC Plan that meets all applicable
requirements.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to prepare a Spill Prevention, Control, and Countermeasures
(SPCC) Plan.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Violation Description: Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate emergency

response plan and procedures for a release or threatened release of a
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

$106928859

hazardous material.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department
HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to conduct spill prevention briefing for oil-handling

personnel at least once a year to assure adequate understanding of the
SPCC Plan.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to protect the buried section of a partially buried or
bunkered metallic tank from corrosion by coatings or cathodic
protection compatible with local soil conditions.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

"Failure to prepare an SPCC Plan which fulfills all basic requirements
that include: 1. The SPCC Plan must be prepared in accordance with
good engineering practices. 2. Have full approval of management at a
level of authority to commit the necessary resources to fully
implement the SPCC Plan. 3. Prepare the SPCC Plan in writing. 4.
Follow the sequence of the SPCC rule or include a cross-reference. 5.
If the SPCC Plan calls for additional procedures, methods, or
equipment not yet fully operational, discuss the items in separate
paragraphs.”

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to address in the SPCC Plan the type of oil and storage
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

$106928859

capacity for each fixed container, and either the type of oil and
storage capacity for each mobile or portable container, or an estimate
of the potential number of mobile or portable containers, the types of
oil, and anticipated storage capacities.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

04-28-2016

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate emergency
response plan and procedures for a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to ensure that tanks are inspected and tested by an
appropriately qualified person in accordance with industry standards.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to include in the SPCC Plan: 1. A contact list and phone
numbers for the facility response coordinator, National Response
Center, cleanup contractors with an agreement for response, and all
Federal, State, and local agencies who must be contacted in case of a
discharge 2. Information and procedures that would enable a person
reporting an oil discharge to relate all information as described in

40 CFR 112.7(a)(4), unless facility submitted a Facility Response
Plan.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Failure to provide appropriate secondary containment and/or
diversionary structures or equipment for the following: bulk storage
containers, mobile or portable containers, oil-filled equipment,
piping and related appurtenances, mobile refuelers or
non-transportation-related tank cars, and transfer areas, equipment
and activities and ensure that the entire containment system,
including walls and floor, are capable of containing oil and
constructed so that any discharge will not escape the containment
system before cleanup occurs.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to implement the SPCC Plan.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to adequately describe in the SPCC Plan, overfill prevention
methods, including a description of the devices or systems in place
for each container to prevent overfills.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to describe in the SPCC Plan facility security measures
including: 1. How access to the oil handling, processing, and storage
areas is secured and controlled. 2. How master flow and drain valves
are secured. 3. How unauthorized access to starter controls on oil
pumps is prevented. 4. How out-of-service and loading/unloading
connections of oil pipelines is secured. 5. The appropriateness of
security lighting to both prevent acts of vandalism and assist in the
discovery of oil discharges.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

$106928859
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:

$106928859

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to address in the SPCC Plan disposal methods for recovered
materials.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

"Failure to prepare an SPCC Plan which fulfills all basic requirements
that include: 1. The SPCC Plan must be prepared in accordance with
good engineering practices. 2. Have full approval of management at a
level of authority to commit the necessary resources to fully
implement the SPCC Plan. 3. Prepare the SPCC Plan in writing. 4.
Follow the sequence of the SPCC rule or include a cross-reference. 5.
If the SPCC Plan calls for additional procedures, methods, or
equipment not yet fully operational, discuss the items in separate
paragraphs.”

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to provide the following training to all oil-handling

personnel: 1. Operation and maintenance of equipment to prevent
discharges. 2. Discharge procedure protocols. 3. Applicable pollution
control laws, rules, and regulations. 4. General facility operations.

5. Contents of the SPCC Plan.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.95 25505(a)(4) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25505(a)(4)

Failure to provide initial and annual training to all employees in
safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material or failure to document and maintain training
records for a minimum of three years.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859
Violation Source: CERS
Site ID: 12058
Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)
Violation Date: 04-28-2016
Citation: HSC 6.95 25507 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Section(s) 25507

Failure to adequately establish and implement a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
quantities.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate training
program in safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened
release of a hazardous material.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Failure to include in the SPCC plan an adequate description of
employee training. Training shall address, at a minimum: operation and
maintenance of equipment to prevent discharges; discharge procedure
protocols; applicable pollution control laws, rules, and regulations;
general facility operations; content of the facility SPCC plan; and
annual discharge prevention briefings for oil-handling personnel to
assure adequate understanding of the SPCC plan.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.95 25508.1(a)-(f) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508.1(a)-(f)

Failure to electronically update business plan within 30 days of any
one of the following events: A 100 percent or more increase in the
quantity of a previously disclosed material. Any handling of a
previously undisclosed hazardous materials at or above reportable
quantities. A change of business address, business ownership, or
business name. A substantial change in the handler’s operations that
requires modification to any portion of the business plan.
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to promptly correct visible discharges and promptly remove any
accumulations of oil in diked areas.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.95 25508.2 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25508.2

Violation Description: Failure to annually review and electronically certify that the
business plan is complete and accurate on or before the annual due
date.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to discuss in the SPCC Plan the appropriate general

containment, diversionary structures, or equipment to prevent a
discharge, including typical failure mode and most likely quantity of
discharge for the following: bulk storage containers, mobile/portable
containers, oil-filled equipment, piping and related appurtenances,
mobile refuels or non-transportation-related tank cars, and transfer
areas, equipment and activities.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: "Failure to test or inspect each aboveground container for integrity

based on industry standards as discussed in the SPCC Plan: 1. On a
regular schedule. 2. After making material repairs. 3. Use
non-destructive testing. 4. Inspect each container?s supports,
foundations, and outside for signs of deterioration, discharges, or
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

$106928859

accumulation of oil inside diked areas."
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department
APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to organize the SPCC Plan so that portions describing
procedures to be used when a discharge occurs will be readily usable
in an emergency, unless facility submitted a Facility Response Plan.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

04-28-2016

HSC 6.95 25508(d) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25508(d)

Failure to complete and/or electronically submit a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
quantities.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Failure to include in the SPCC plan an adequate description of
employee training. Training shall address, at a minimum: operation and
maintenance of equipment to prevent discharges; discharge procedure
protocols; applicable pollution control laws, rules, and regulations;
general facility operations; content of the facility SPCC plan; and
annual discharge prevention briefings for oil-handling personnel to
assure adequate understanding of the SPCC plan.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Failure to include in the SPCC Plan an adequate discussion of the
facility’s conformance with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 112, and
other effective discharge prevention and containment procedures listed
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

in Part 112, or any applicable more stringent State rules,
regulations, and guidelines.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to state reasons for nonconformance and describe equivalent
methods in detail if claiming equivalent environmental protection for
SPCC requirements other than secondary containment.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all
required content.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to provide systems or follow procedures to prevent overfills
as described in the SPCC Plan, and/or failure to routinely test to
ensure proper operation.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to address in the SPCC Plan countermeasures for discharge
discovery, response, and cleanup (both facility?s and contractor?s
resources).

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

$106928859
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to use containers with material and construction compatible
with material stored and conditions of storage such as pressure and
temperature.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to prepare an SPCC Plan that meets all applicable
requirements.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Violation Description: Failure to maintain adequate records of drainage when there is

drainage of uncontaminated rainwater from liked areas into a storm
drain or open watercourse; for example, records required under NPDES

permit.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to perform integrity and leak testing of buried piping at the

time of installation, modification, construction, relocation, or
replacement.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

$106928859

Failure to designate person who reports to management as accountable
for discharge prevention at facility.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to protect the buried section of a partially buried or
bunkered metallic tank from corrosion by coatings or cathodic
protection compatible with local soil conditions.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to organize the SPCC Plan so that portions describing
procedures to be used when a discharge occurs will be readily usable
in an emergency, unless facility submitted a Facility Response Plan.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

04-28-2016

HSC 6.95 25508.1(a)-(e) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508.1(a)-(e)

Failure to electronically update business plan within 30 days of any
one of the following events: A 100 percent or more increase in the
quantity of a previously disclosed material. Any handling of a
previously undisclosed hazardous materials at or above reportable
quantities. A change of business address, business ownership, or
business name.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to include in the SPCC Plan an adequate facility diagram, or
no facility diagram included. The facility diagram is not required on

a Tier | qualified facility SPCC Plan.
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Evaluation:
Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:
Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

$106928859

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department
APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to provide appropriate secondary containment and/or
diversionary structures or equipment for the following: bulk storage
containers, mobile or portable containers, oil-filled equipment,
piping and related appurtenances, mobile refuelers or
non-transportation-related tank cars, and transfer areas, equipment
and activities and ensure that the entire containment system,
including walls and floor, are capable of containing oil and
constructed so that any discharge will not escape the containment
system before cleanup occurs.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to designate person who reports to management as accountable
for discharge prevention at facility.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

06-19-2018

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Consent to enter, inspect and take photographs was given by: Oscar
Carbajal The Business Activities, Owner/Operator Identification,
Hazardous Materials Inventory, Site Map, Emergency
Response/Contingency Plan and Employee Training Plan sections were
reviewed in CERS and field verified. Review and correct any violations
indicated previously in this report, on or before the COMPLY BY date
associated with each violation. INVENTORY Review, update and resubmit
the Hazardous Materials Inventory into CERS to include all hazardous
material stored in a capacity greater than 55 gallons of liquid, 200

cubic feet of compressed gas or 500 pounds in weight of a solid. NO

SITE MAP Create and submit a Site Map in CERS with all the required
information using the attachments to assist you. EMERGENCY PLANS
Provide/Review/Update and resubmit the Emergency Response/Contingency
Plan and Employee Training Plan in CERS with all the required
information. The CONSOLIDATED [Truncated]

Los Angeles City Fire Department
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

$106928859

APSA
CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
10-24-2018

No

Routine done by local agency

Oscar Carbajal, Parts Manager

Los Angeles County Fire Department
HW

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

04-28-2016

Yes

Routine done by local agency

On site for routine hazardous materials and business emergency plan
inspection. Consent to enter and inspect was given by, Lisa Mc Call,
Service Manager. Observed the facility and inspected hazardous
materials storage. Annual employee safety training records were not
maintained. Facility has also not electronically disclosed the onsite
hazardous materials inventory or submitted a business plan in on the
California Environmental Reporting System (CERS). Please go to
https://cersbusiness2.calepa.ca.gov to complete a chemical inventory
disclosure and business emergency plan. This facility is responsible
for identifying all hazardous materials, to include hazardous wastes,
which are above disclosure thresholds. If there is a change in the
type or amount of chemicals that are maintained on site, please submit
revised documents (electronically) within 30 days of the change.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

06-19-2018

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Consent to enter, inspect and take photographs was given by: Oscar
Carbajal The Business Activities, Owner/Operator Identification,
Hazardous Materials Inventory, Site Map, Emergency
Response/Contingency Plan and Employee Training Plan sections were
reviewed in CERS and field verified. Review and correct any violations
indicated previously in this report, on or before the COMPLY BY date
associated with each violation. INVENTORY Review, update and resubmit
the Hazardous Materials Inventory into CERS to include all hazardous
material stored in a capacity greater than 55 gallons of liquid, 200

cubic feet of compressed gas or 500 pounds in weight of a solid. NO
SITE MAP Create and submit a Site Map in CERS with all the required
information using the attachments to assist you. EMERGENCY PLANS
Provide/Review/Update and resubmit the Emergency Response/Contingency
Plan and Employee Training Plan in CERS with all the required
information. The CONSOLIDATED [Truncated]

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859
Eval Date: 09-23-2015
Violations Found: No
Eval Type: Routine done by local agency
Eval Notes: Luis Perez, Service Manager
Eval Division: Los Angeles County Fire Department
Eval Program: HW
Eval Source: CERS
Eval General Type: Other/Unknown
Eval Date: 07-17-2018
Violations Found: Yes
Eval Type: Other, not routine, done by local agency
Eval Notes: A follow-up is conducted. The Business Activities, Owner/Operator
Identification, Hazardous Materials Inventory, Site Map, Emergency
Response/Contingency Plan, Employee Training Plan and APSA sections
were reviewed in CERS and field verified. Violations indicated
previously has not been corrected and remains unresolved. Please refer
to the CERS file emailed to you with notations on what needs to be
corrected. You have 30 days to resolve these violations to avoid
further action. If you have any trouble, feel free to call or send an
email. Once it?s complete, let me know by replying to this email and
I'll verify in CERS and clear the violations. I?ve also attached a
list of private contractors that can perform all of your CERS
reporting for you if you choose, as well as information on a free
training class offered by the city. Have a good day.
Eval Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department
Eval Program: APSA
Eval Source: CERS
Eval General Type: Other/Unknown
Eval Date: 07-17-2018
Violations Found: Yes
Eval Type: Other, not routine, done by local agency
Eval Notes: A follow-up is conducted. The Business Activities, Owner/Operator
Identification, Hazardous Materials Inventory, Site Map, Emergency
Response/Contingency Plan and Employee Training Plan sections were
reviewed in CERS and field verified. Violations indicated previously
has not been corrected and remains unresolved. Please refer to the
CERS file emailed to you with notations on what needs to be corrected.
You have 30 days to resolve these violations to avoid further action.
If you have any trouble, feel free to call or send an email. Once it?s
complete, let me know by replying to this email and I'll verify in
CERS and clear the violations. I?ve also attached a list of private
contractors that can perform all of your CERS reporting for you if you
choose, as well as information on a free training class offered by the
city. Have a good day.
Eval Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department
Eval Program: HMRRP
Eval Source: CERS
Coordinates:
Site ID: 12058
Facility Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)
Env Int Type Code: HWG
Program ID: 10407670
Coord Name: Not reported

Ref Point Type Desc:

Center of a facility or station.
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859
Latitude: 34.062560
Longitude: -118.342380
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: CUPA District
Entity Name: Los Angeles City Fire Department
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 200 North Main Street, Room 1780
Affiliation City: Los Angeles
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: 90012

Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:
Entity Title:

(213) 978-3680

Environmental Contact
Lisa McCall

Not reported

24181 CALABASAS
Calabasas

CA

Not reported

91302

Not reported

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

5070 Wilshire Blvd

Los Angeles

CA

Not reported

90036

Not reported

Operator

Beverly Hills BMW
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(323) 801-1430

Parent Corporation
Beverly Hills BMW
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Identification Signer
Lisa McCall
Regional Loss Control Manager
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

CERS TANKS:

Site ID:

CERS ID:

Site Name:

CERS Description:

Violations:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

$106928859

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Legal Owner

SONIC AUTOMOTIVE, INC.
Not reported

4401 Colwick Road
Charlotte

NC

United States

28212

(704) 566-2400

Document Preparer
Lisa McCall

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

12058

10407670

BEVERLY HILLS BMW (SERVICE/PARTS BUILDING)
Chemical Storage Facilities

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.6(a)(1), 25270.6(a)(2) - California Health and Safety
Code, Chapter 6.67, Section(s) 25270.6(a)(1), 25270.6(a)(2)
Failure to submit a tank facility statement on or before January 1
annually unless a current Business Plan has been submitted.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to discuss in the SPCC Plan procedures to test or inspect each
aboveground container for integrity in accordance with industry
standards: 1. On a regular schedule. 2. After material repairs are
made. 3. By qualified personnel. 4. The frequency and type of testing
and inspections based on container size, configuration, and design.
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to regularly inspect aboveground valves, piping, and
appurtenances.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to prepare a Spill Prevention, Control, and Countermeasures
(SPCC) Plan.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Violation Description: Failure to comply with one or more of the following requirements: 1.

Have record of inspections and integrity tests signed by the
appropriate supervisor or inspector. 2. Keep written procedures and
records of inspections and integrity tests for at least three years.

3. Keep comparison records.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to discuss in the SPCC Plan procedures to test or inspect each

aboveground container for integrity in accordance with industry
standards: 1. On a regular schedule. 2. After material repairs are
made. 3. By qualified personnel. 4. The frequency and type of testing
and inspections based on container size, configuration, and design.

Violation Notes: Not reported
Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department
Violation Program: APSA
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

$106928859

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to implement one or more of the following security measures
for the facility: 1. Secure and control access to the oil handling,
processing, and storage areas. 2. Secure the master flow and drain
valves. 3. Prevent unauthorized access to starter controls and oil
pumps. 4. Secure out-of-service and loading/unloading connections of
oil pipelines. 5. Address the appropriateness of security lighting to
both prevent acts of vandalism and assist in the discovery of oil

discharges.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department
APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to include in the SPCC Plan: 1. A contact list and phone
numbers for the facility response coordinator, National Response
Center, cleanup contractors with an agreement for response, and all
Federal, State, and local agencies who must be contacted in case of a
discharge 2. Information and procedures that would enable a person
reporting an oil discharge to relate all information as described in

40 CFR 112.7(a)(4), unless facility submitted a Facility Response

Plan.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department
APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to adequately and accurately describe in the SPCC Plan the

physical layout of the facility.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department
APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to adequately describe in the SPCC Plan, overfill prevention
methods, including a description of the systems or procedures used to
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:

Violation Source:

Site ID:

$106928859

prevent overfills for each container.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department
APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67 , Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Failure to have management or a professional engineer certify the SPCC
Plan and comply with certification requirements at a qualified

facility.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

04-28-2016

HSC 6.95 25505.1 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25505.1

Failure to notify property owner in writing that the business is
subject to the business plan program and has complied with its
provisions.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to ensure that tanks are inspected and tested by an
appropriately qualified person in accordance with industry standards.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

04-28-2016

HSC 6.95 25508.1(f) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25508.1(f)

Failure to electronically update the business plan within 30 days of a
substantial change.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

$106928859

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

04-28-2016

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate training
program in safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened
release of a hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

04-28-2016

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all
required content.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to address in the SPCC Plan the type of oil and storage
capacity for each fixed container, and either the type of oil and
storage capacity for each mobile or portable container, or an estimate
of the potential number of mobile or portable containers, the types of
oil, and anticipated storage capacities.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to implement the SPCC Plan.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.95 25507 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25507

Failure to adequately establish and implement a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859

quantities.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: "Failure to test or inspect each aboveground container for integrity

based on industry standards as discussed in the SPCC Plan: 1. On a
regular schedule. 2. After making material repairs. 3. Use
non-destructive testing. 4. Inspect each container?s supports,
foundations, and outside for signs of deterioration, discharges, or
accumulation of oil inside diked areas."

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 04-28-2016

Citation: HSC 6.95 25508.2 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25508.2

Violation Description: Failure to annually review and electronically certify that the
business plan is complete, accurate, and up-to-date.

Violation Notes: Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to address in the SPCC Plan countermeasures for discharge
discovery, response, and cleanup (both facility?s and contractor?s
resources).

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 04-28-2016

Citation: HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Violation Description: Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material

inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
at or above reportable quantities.

Violation Notes: Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859
Violation Program: HMRRP
Violation Source: CERS
Site ID: 12058
Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)
Violation Date: 06-19-2018
Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:

6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to provide the following training to all oil-handling

personnel: 1. Operation and maintenance of equipment to prevent
discharges. 2. Discharge procedure protocols. 3. Applicable pollution
control laws, rules, and regulations. 4. General facility operations.

5. Contents of the SPCC Plan.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material
inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
at or above reportable quantities.

Returned to compliance on 07/17/2018.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.95 25505(c) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25505(c)

Failure to have a business plan readily available to personnel of the
business or the unified program facility with responsibilities for
emergency response or training.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Failure to comply with one or more of the following requirements: 1.
Have record of inspections and integrity tests signed by the
appropriate supervisor or inspector. 2. Keep written procedures and
records of inspections and integrity tests for at least three years.

3. Keep comparison records.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859
Violation Source: CERS
Site ID: 12058
Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)
Violation Date: 07-17-2018
Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

6.67 , Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Failure to have management or a professional engineer certify the SPCC
Plan and comply with certification requirements at a qualified

facility.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

04-28-2016

HSC 6.95 25505.1 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25505.1

Failure to provide a copy of the business plan to the owner or the
owner’s agent within five working days after receiving a request for a
copy from the owner or the owner’s agent.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.6(a)(1), 25270.6(a)(2) - California Health and Safety
Code, Chapter 6.67, Section(s) 25270.6(a)(1), 25270.6(a)(2)
Failure to submit a tank facility statement on or before January 1
annually unless a current Business Plan has been submitted.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to discuss in the SPCC Plan the appropriate general
containment, diversionary structures, or equipment to prevent a
discharge, including typical failure mode and most likely quantity of
discharge for the following: bulk storage containers, mobile/portable
containers, oil-filled equipment, piping and related appurtenances,
mobile refuels or non-transportation-related tank cars, and transfer
areas, equipment and activities.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859
Site ID: 12058
Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)
Violation Date: 04-28-2016
Citation: HSC 6.95 25505(a)(4) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25505(a)(4)
Violation Description: Failure to provide initial and annual training to all employees in

safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material or failure to document and maintain training
records for a minimum of three years.

Violation Notes: Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Violation Description: Failure to complete and electronically submit hazardous material

inventory information for all reportable hazardous materials on site
at or above reportable quantities.

Violation Notes: Please provide DOT codes and Federal Hazard Categories for each of the
chemicals listed in your inventory.

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Violation Description: Failure to complete and electronically submit a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
quantities.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Violation Description: Failure to have a professional engineer review and certify in writing

one or more of the following alternative measures for a Tier Il

qualified facility: 1. Alternative method which achieves equivalent
environmental protection pursuant to 40 CFR 112.7(a)(2). 2.
Impracticability determination and measures in lieu of secondary
containment pursuant to 40 CFR 112.7(d). 3. Measures pursuant to 40
CFR 112.9(c)(6) for produced water containers and any associated
piping and appurtenances downstream from the container.

Violation Notes: Not reported
Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department
Violation Program: APSA
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859
Violation Source: CERS
Site ID: 12058
Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)
Violation Date: 06-19-2018
Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to include in the SPCC Plan a prediction of the direction,
rate of flow, and total quantity of oil that could be discharged for
each type of major equipment failure where experience indicates a
reasonable potential for equipment failure. The rate of flow is not
required on a Tier | qualified facility SPCC Plan.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Failure of the owner or operator to ensure a professional engineer
makes all required attestations in the SPCC Plan when a professional
engineer certification is necessary due to an alternative measure
claim at a Tier Il qualified facility.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to use containers with material and construction compatible
with material stored and conditions of storage such as pressure and
temperature.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.2(a)(4) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.2(a)(4)

Failure to prepare an appropriate SPCC Plan when the facility no
longer meets the criteria for exclusion for oil-filled electrical
equipment.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to conduct spill prevention briefing for oil-handling
personnel at least once a year to assure adequate understanding of the
SPCC Plan.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to address in the SPCC Plan discharge prevention measures,

including procedures for routine handling of products such as
loading/unloading and facility transfers.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to prepare an SPCC Plan that meets all applicable
requirements.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to prepare a Spill Prevention, Control, and Countermeasures
(SPCC) Plan.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Violation Description: Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate emergency

response plan and procedures for a release or threatened release of a
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

$106928859

hazardous material.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department
HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to conduct spill prevention briefing for oil-handling

personnel at least once a year to assure adequate understanding of the
SPCC Plan.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to protect the buried section of a partially buried or
bunkered metallic tank from corrosion by coatings or cathodic
protection compatible with local soil conditions.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

"Failure to prepare an SPCC Plan which fulfills all basic requirements
that include: 1. The SPCC Plan must be prepared in accordance with
good engineering practices. 2. Have full approval of management at a
level of authority to commit the necessary resources to fully
implement the SPCC Plan. 3. Prepare the SPCC Plan in writing. 4.
Follow the sequence of the SPCC rule or include a cross-reference. 5.
If the SPCC Plan calls for additional procedures, methods, or
equipment not yet fully operational, discuss the items in separate
paragraphs.”

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to address in the SPCC Plan the type of oil and storage

TC5695924.2s Page 200



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

Database(s)

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

$106928859

capacity for each fixed container, and either the type of oil and
storage capacity for each mobile or portable container, or an estimate
of the potential number of mobile or portable containers, the types of
oil, and anticipated storage capacities.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

04-28-2016

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate emergency
response plan and procedures for a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to ensure that tanks are inspected and tested by an
appropriately qualified person in accordance with industry standards.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to include in the SPCC Plan: 1. A contact list and phone
numbers for the facility response coordinator, National Response
Center, cleanup contractors with an agreement for response, and all
Federal, State, and local agencies who must be contacted in case of a
discharge 2. Information and procedures that would enable a person
reporting an oil discharge to relate all information as described in

40 CFR 112.7(a)(4), unless facility submitted a Facility Response
Plan.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Failure to provide appropriate secondary containment and/or
diversionary structures or equipment for the following: bulk storage
containers, mobile or portable containers, oil-filled equipment,
piping and related appurtenances, mobile refuelers or
non-transportation-related tank cars, and transfer areas, equipment
and activities and ensure that the entire containment system,
including walls and floor, are capable of containing oil and
constructed so that any discharge will not escape the containment
system before cleanup occurs.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to implement the SPCC Plan.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to adequately describe in the SPCC Plan, overfill prevention
methods, including a description of the devices or systems in place
for each container to prevent overfills.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to describe in the SPCC Plan facility security measures
including: 1. How access to the oil handling, processing, and storage
areas is secured and controlled. 2. How master flow and drain valves
are secured. 3. How unauthorized access to starter controls on oil
pumps is prevented. 4. How out-of-service and loading/unloading
connections of oil pipelines is secured. 5. The appropriateness of
security lighting to both prevent acts of vandalism and assist in the
discovery of oil discharges.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

$106928859
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Database(s)

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:

$106928859

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to address in the SPCC Plan disposal methods for recovered
materials.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

"Failure to prepare an SPCC Plan which fulfills all basic requirements
that include: 1. The SPCC Plan must be prepared in accordance with
good engineering practices. 2. Have full approval of management at a
level of authority to commit the necessary resources to fully
implement the SPCC Plan. 3. Prepare the SPCC Plan in writing. 4.
Follow the sequence of the SPCC rule or include a cross-reference. 5.
If the SPCC Plan calls for additional procedures, methods, or
equipment not yet fully operational, discuss the items in separate
paragraphs.”

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to provide the following training to all oil-handling

personnel: 1. Operation and maintenance of equipment to prevent
discharges. 2. Discharge procedure protocols. 3. Applicable pollution
control laws, rules, and regulations. 4. General facility operations.

5. Contents of the SPCC Plan.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.95 25505(a)(4) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25505(a)(4)

Failure to provide initial and annual training to all employees in
safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened release of a
hazardous material or failure to document and maintain training
records for a minimum of three years.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859
Violation Source: CERS
Site ID: 12058
Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)
Violation Date: 04-28-2016
Citation: HSC 6.95 25507 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Section(s) 25507

Failure to adequately establish and implement a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
quantities.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to establish and electronically submit an adequate training
program in safety procedures in the event of a release or threatened
release of a hazardous material.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Failure to include in the SPCC plan an adequate description of
employee training. Training shall address, at a minimum: operation and
maintenance of equipment to prevent discharges; discharge procedure
protocols; applicable pollution control laws, rules, and regulations;
general facility operations; content of the facility SPCC plan; and
annual discharge prevention briefings for oil-handling personnel to
assure adequate understanding of the SPCC plan.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.95 25508.1(a)-(f) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508.1(a)-(f)

Failure to electronically update business plan within 30 days of any
one of the following events: A 100 percent or more increase in the
quantity of a previously disclosed material. Any handling of a
previously undisclosed hazardous materials at or above reportable
quantities. A change of business address, business ownership, or
business name. A substantial change in the handler’s operations that
requires modification to any portion of the business plan.
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to promptly correct visible discharges and promptly remove any
accumulations of oil in diked areas.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.95 25508.2 - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25508.2

Violation Description: Failure to annually review and electronically certify that the
business plan is complete and accurate on or before the annual due
date.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: HMRRP

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to discuss in the SPCC Plan the appropriate general

containment, diversionary structures, or equipment to prevent a
discharge, including typical failure mode and most likely quantity of
discharge for the following: bulk storage containers, mobile/portable
containers, oil-filled equipment, piping and related appurtenances,
mobile refuels or non-transportation-related tank cars, and transfer
areas, equipment and activities.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 06-19-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: "Failure to test or inspect each aboveground container for integrity

based on industry standards as discussed in the SPCC Plan: 1. On a
regular schedule. 2. After making material repairs. 3. Use
non-destructive testing. 4. Inspect each container?s supports,
foundations, and outside for signs of deterioration, discharges, or
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

$106928859

accumulation of oil inside diked areas."
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department
APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to organize the SPCC Plan so that portions describing
procedures to be used when a discharge occurs will be readily usable
in an emergency, unless facility submitted a Facility Response Plan.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

04-28-2016

HSC 6.95 25508(d) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter 6.95,
Section(s) 25508(d)

Failure to complete and/or electronically submit a business plan when
storing/handling a hazardous material at or above reportable
quantities.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Failure to include in the SPCC plan an adequate description of
employee training. Training shall address, at a minimum: operation and
maintenance of equipment to prevent discharges; discharge procedure
protocols; applicable pollution control laws, rules, and regulations;
general facility operations; content of the facility SPCC plan; and
annual discharge prevention briefings for oil-handling personnel to
assure adequate understanding of the SPCC plan.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Failure to include in the SPCC Plan an adequate discussion of the
facility’s conformance with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 112, and
other effective discharge prevention and containment procedures listed
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

in Part 112, or any applicable more stringent State rules,
regulations, and guidelines.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to state reasons for nonconformance and describe equivalent
methods in detail if claiming equivalent environmental protection for
SPCC requirements other than secondary containment.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.95 25508(a)(1) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508(a)(1)

Failure to complete and electronically submit a site map with all
required content.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to provide systems or follow procedures to prevent overfills
as described in the SPCC Plan, and/or failure to routinely test to
ensure proper operation.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to address in the SPCC Plan countermeasures for discharge
discovery, response, and cleanup (both facility?s and contractor?s
resources).

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

$106928859
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to use containers with material and construction compatible
with material stored and conditions of storage such as pressure and
temperature.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to prepare an SPCC Plan that meets all applicable
requirements.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5 (a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5 (a)

Violation Description: Failure to maintain adequate records of drainage when there is

drainage of uncontaminated rainwater from liked areas into a storm
drain or open watercourse; for example, records required under NPDES

permit.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Violation Description: Failure to perform integrity and leak testing of buried piping at the

time of installation, modification, construction, relocation, or
replacement.

Violation Notes: Not reported

Violation Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department

Violation Program: APSA

Violation Source: CERS

Site ID: 12058

Site Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

Violation Date: 07-17-2018

Citation: HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter

6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

$106928859

Failure to designate person who reports to management as accountable
for discharge prevention at facility.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to protect the buried section of a partially buried or
bunkered metallic tank from corrosion by coatings or cathodic
protection compatible with local soil conditions.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to organize the SPCC Plan so that portions describing
procedures to be used when a discharge occurs will be readily usable
in an emergency, unless facility submitted a Facility Response Plan.
Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

04-28-2016

HSC 6.95 25508.1(a)-(e) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.95, Section(s) 25508.1(a)-(e)

Failure to electronically update business plan within 30 days of any
one of the following events: A 100 percent or more increase in the
quantity of a previously disclosed material. Any handling of a
previously undisclosed hazardous materials at or above reportable
quantities. A change of business address, business ownership, or
business name.

Returned to compliance on 05/28/2016.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to include in the SPCC Plan an adequate facility diagram, or
no facility diagram included. The facility diagram is not required on

a Tier | qualified facility SPCC Plan.
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Evaluation:
Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:
Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

$106928859

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department
APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

07-17-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to provide appropriate secondary containment and/or
diversionary structures or equipment for the following: bulk storage
containers, mobile or portable containers, oil-filled equipment,
piping and related appurtenances, mobile refuelers or
non-transportation-related tank cars, and transfer areas, equipment
and activities and ensure that the entire containment system,
including walls and floor, are capable of containing oil and
constructed so that any discharge will not escape the containment
system before cleanup occurs.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

12058

Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)

06-19-2018

HSC 6.67 25270.4.5(a) - California Health and Safety Code, Chapter
6.67, Section(s) 25270.4.5(a)

Failure to designate person who reports to management as accountable
for discharge prevention at facility.

Not reported

Los Angeles City Fire Department

APSA

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

06-19-2018

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Consent to enter, inspect and take photographs was given by: Oscar
Carbajal The Business Activities, Owner/Operator Identification,
Hazardous Materials Inventory, Site Map, Emergency
Response/Contingency Plan and Employee Training Plan sections were
reviewed in CERS and field verified. Review and correct any violations
indicated previously in this report, on or before the COMPLY BY date
associated with each violation. INVENTORY Review, update and resubmit
the Hazardous Materials Inventory into CERS to include all hazardous
material stored in a capacity greater than 55 gallons of liquid, 200

cubic feet of compressed gas or 500 pounds in weight of a solid. NO

SITE MAP Create and submit a Site Map in CERS with all the required
information using the attachments to assist you. EMERGENCY PLANS
Provide/Review/Update and resubmit the Emergency Response/Contingency
Plan and Employee Training Plan in CERS with all the required
information. The CONSOLIDATED [Truncated]

Los Angeles City Fire Department
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LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:

Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:
Eval Date:
Violations Found:
Eval Type:

Eval Notes:

Eval Division:
Eval Program:
Eval Source:

Eval General Type:

$106928859

APSA
CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
10-24-2018

No

Routine done by local agency

Oscar Carbajal, Parts Manager

Los Angeles County Fire Department
HW

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

04-28-2016

Yes

Routine done by local agency

On site for routine hazardous materials and business emergency plan
inspection. Consent to enter and inspect was given by, Lisa Mc Call,
Service Manager. Observed the facility and inspected hazardous
materials storage. Annual employee safety training records were not
maintained. Facility has also not electronically disclosed the onsite
hazardous materials inventory or submitted a business plan in on the
California Environmental Reporting System (CERS). Please go to
https://cersbusiness2.calepa.ca.gov to complete a chemical inventory
disclosure and business emergency plan. This facility is responsible
for identifying all hazardous materials, to include hazardous wastes,
which are above disclosure thresholds. If there is a change in the
type or amount of chemicals that are maintained on site, please submit
revised documents (electronically) within 30 days of the change.

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection

06-19-2018

Yes

Routine done by local agency

Consent to enter, inspect and take photographs was given by: Oscar
Carbajal The Business Activities, Owner/Operator Identification,
Hazardous Materials Inventory, Site Map, Emergency
Response/Contingency Plan and Employee Training Plan sections were
reviewed in CERS and field verified. Review and correct any violations
indicated previously in this report, on or before the COMPLY BY date
associated with each violation. INVENTORY Review, update and resubmit
the Hazardous Materials Inventory into CERS to include all hazardous
material stored in a capacity greater than 55 gallons of liquid, 200

cubic feet of compressed gas or 500 pounds in weight of a solid. NO
SITE MAP Create and submit a Site Map in CERS with all the required
information using the attachments to assist you. EMERGENCY PLANS
Provide/Review/Update and resubmit the Emergency Response/Contingency
Plan and Employee Training Plan in CERS with all the required
information. The CONSOLIDATED [Truncated]

Los Angeles City Fire Department

HMRRP

CERS

Compliance Evaluation Inspection
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859
Eval Date: 09-23-2015
Violations Found: No
Eval Type: Routine done by local agency
Eval Notes: Luis Perez, Service Manager
Eval Division: Los Angeles County Fire Department
Eval Program: HW
Eval Source: CERS
Eval General Type: Other/Unknown
Eval Date: 07-17-2018
Violations Found: Yes
Eval Type: Other, not routine, done by local agency
Eval Notes: A follow-up is conducted. The Business Activities, Owner/Operator
Identification, Hazardous Materials Inventory, Site Map, Emergency
Response/Contingency Plan, Employee Training Plan and APSA sections
were reviewed in CERS and field verified. Violations indicated
previously has not been corrected and remains unresolved. Please refer
to the CERS file emailed to you with notations on what needs to be
corrected. You have 30 days to resolve these violations to avoid
further action. If you have any trouble, feel free to call or send an
email. Once it?s complete, let me know by replying to this email and
I'll verify in CERS and clear the violations. I?ve also attached a
list of private contractors that can perform all of your CERS
reporting for you if you choose, as well as information on a free
training class offered by the city. Have a good day.
Eval Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department
Eval Program: APSA
Eval Source: CERS
Eval General Type: Other/Unknown
Eval Date: 07-17-2018
Violations Found: Yes
Eval Type: Other, not routine, done by local agency
Eval Notes: A follow-up is conducted. The Business Activities, Owner/Operator
Identification, Hazardous Materials Inventory, Site Map, Emergency
Response/Contingency Plan and Employee Training Plan sections were
reviewed in CERS and field verified. Violations indicated previously
has not been corrected and remains unresolved. Please refer to the
CERS file emailed to you with notations on what needs to be corrected.
You have 30 days to resolve these violations to avoid further action.
If you have any trouble, feel free to call or send an email. Once it?s
complete, let me know by replying to this email and I'll verify in
CERS and clear the violations. I?ve also attached a list of private
contractors that can perform all of your CERS reporting for you if you
choose, as well as information on a free training class offered by the
city. Have a good day.
Eval Division: Los Angeles City Fire Department
Eval Program: HMRRP
Eval Source: CERS
Coordinates:
Site ID: 12058
Facility Name: Beverly Hills BMW (Service/Parts building)
Env Int Type Code: HWG
Program ID: 10407670
Coord Name: Not reported

Ref Point Type Desc:

Center of a facility or station.
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859
Latitude: 34.062560
Longitude: -118.342380
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: CUPA District
Entity Name: Los Angeles City Fire Department
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 200 North Main Street, Room 1780
Affiliation City: Los Angeles
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: 90012

Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:
Entity Title:

(213) 978-3680

Environmental Contact
Lisa McCall

Not reported

24181 CALABASAS
Calabasas

CA

Not reported

91302

Not reported

Facility Mailing Address
Mailing Address

Not reported

5070 Wilshire Blvd

Los Angeles

CA

Not reported

90036

Not reported

Operator

Beverly Hills BMW
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

(323) 801-1430

Parent Corporation
Beverly Hills BMW
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Identification Signer
Lisa McCall
Regional Loss Control Manager
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) $106928859
Affiliation Address: Not reported
Affiliation City: Not reported
Affiliation State: Not reported
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
Affiliation Type Desc: Legal Owner
Entity Name: SONIC AUTOMOTIVE, INC.
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 4401 Colwick Road
Affiliation City: Charlotte
Affiliation State: NC
Affiliation Country: United States
Affiliation Zip: 28212
Affiliation Phone: (704) 566-2400
Affiliation Type Desc: Document Preparer
Entity Name: Lisa McCall
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: Not reported
Affiliation City: Not reported
Affiliation State: Not reported
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
157 BEVERLY HILLS BMW (SERVICE/PARTS BUILDING) AST A100417666
West 5151 WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.176 mi.
928 ft. Site 4 of 11 in cluster |
Relative: AST:
Higher Certified Unified Program Agencies: Not reported
Actual: Owner: Sonic Automotive, Inc.
201 ft. Total Gallons: Not reported
CERSID: 10407670
Facility ID: CAL000365834
Business Name: Beverly Hills BMW
Phone: 323-801-1430
Fax: Not reported

Mailing Address:
Mailing Address City:
Mailing Address State:
Mailing Address Zip Code:
Operator Name:
Operator Phone:
Owner Phone:

Owner Mail Address:
Owner State:

Owner Zip Code:
Owner Country:
Property Owner Name:
Property Owner Phone:

Property Owner Mailing Address:

Property Owner City:

5070 Wilshire Blvd
Los Angeles

CA

90036

Beverly Hills BMW
323-801-1430
704-566-2400
4401 Colwick Road
NC

28212

United States

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
BEVERLY HILLS BMW (SERVICE/PARTS BUILDING) (Continued) A100417666
Property Owner Stat : Not reported
Property Owner Zip Code: Not reported
Property Owner Country: Not reported
EPAID: cal000365834
158 BEVERLY HILLS BMW (SERVICE/PARTS) AST A100472001
West 5151 W WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.176 mi.
928 ft. Site 5 of 11 in cluster |
Relative: LOS ANGELES AST:
Higher Facility ID: FA0025761
Actual: Last Run Date: 01/01/2019
201 ft. Status: ACTIVE
159 LOU EHLERS CADILLAC LUST $S111760470
West 5151 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD CERS N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.176 mi.
928 ft. Site 6 of 11 in cluster |
Relative: LUST:
Higher Lead Agency: LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
Actual: Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
201 ft. Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T10000000685
Global Id: T10000000685
Latitude: 34.0639322
Longitude: -118.3705745
Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date:

Case Worker:

RB Case Number:

Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:
Site History:

LUST:

02/20/2013

EL

Not reported

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
Not reported

25973

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Global Id: T10000000685

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:

Local Agency Caseworker
ELOY LUNA
LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

Address: 200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
City: LOS ANGELES
Email: eloy.luna@lacity.org

Phone Number:

LUST:

Not reported

Global Id: T10000000685
Action Type: Other

Date: 09/04/2008
Action: Leak Stopped

TC5695924.2s Page 215



Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

CERS TANKS:

Site ID:

CERS ID:

Site Name:

CERS Description:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

T10000000685
Other
09/04/2008
Leak Reported

T10000000685

ENFORCEMENT

05/29/2009

Closure/No Further Action Letter - #1

T10000000685
Other
09/04/2008
Leak Discovery

T10000000685
Completed - Case Closed
02/20/2013

T10000000685
Open - Assessment & Interim Remedial Action
01/13/2009

T10000000685
Open - Case Begin Date
09/04/2008

478269

110002715857

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC

US EPA Air Emission Inventory System (EIS)

Local Agency Caseworker

ELOY LUNA LOS ANGELESNA CITY OF
Not reported

200 NORTH MAIN STREETNA SUITE 1780
LOSANGELES

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Regional Board Caseworker

YUE RONG LOS ANGELES RWQCB REGN 4TH
Not reported

320 W 4TH ST NA SUITE 200

LOSANGELES

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Environmental Contact

S$111760470
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued) S$111760470
Entity Name: RICK DAGRACA
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 5151 WILSHIRE BLVD
Affiliation City: LOSANGELES
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
Site ID: 249789
CERS ID: T10000000685
Site Name: LOU EHLERS CADILLAC
CERS Description: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: Local Agency Caseworker
Entity Name: ELOY LUNA - LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
Affiliation City: LOS ANGELES
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
160 LOU EHLERS CADILLAC LUST $S111760331
West 5151 WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
1/8-1/4 PARK LA BREA, CA 90036
0.176 mi.
928 ft. Site 7 of 11 in cluster |
Relative: LUST:
Higher Lead Agency: LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Actual: Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
201 ft. Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603700882
Global Id: T0603700882
Latitude: 34.0622415
Longitude: -118.341885
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 08/22/1996
Case Worker: YR
RB Case Number: 900360016

Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

Not reported

Not reported

Aquifer used for drinking water supply
Gasoline

Site History: Not reported

LUST:
Global Id: T0603700882
Contact Type: Local Agency Caseworker
Contact Name: ELOY LUNA
Organization Name: LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
Address: 200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
City: LOS ANGELES
Email: eloy.luna@lacity.org
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LOU EHLERS CADILLAC (Continued)

Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST:
Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Not reported

T0603700882

Regional Board Caseworker

YUE RONG

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200

Los Angeles
yrong@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0603700882
Other
01/01/1988
Leak Reported

T0603700882
Completed - Case Closed
08/22/1996

T0603700882
Open - Case Begin Date
07/10/1987

T0603700882
Open - Remediation
01/29/1988

T0603700882
Open - Remediation
04/20/1989

T0603700882
Open - Site Assessment
07/10/1987

T0603700882
Open - Site Assessment
01/05/1988

T0603700882
Open - Verification Monitoring
02/20/1990

S$111760331
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
161 BEVERLY HILLS BMW (SERVICE/PARTS) HAZMAT S123549492
West 5151 W WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.176 mi.
928 ft. Site 8 of 11 in cluster |
Relative: LOS ANGELES HM:
Higher Facility ID: FA0025761
Actual: Last Run Date: 01/01/2019
201 ft. Status: ACTIVE
162 AST A100345211
West 5151 WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA
0.176 mi.
928 ft. Site 9 of 11 in cluster |
Relative: AST:
Higher Certified Unified Program Agencies: City of Los Angeles
Actual: Owner: LOU EHLERS CADILLAC/STERLING
201 ft. Total Gallons: 2,600
CERSID: Not reported
Facility ID: Not reported
Business Name: Not reported
Phone: Not reported
Fax: Not reported
Mailing Address: Not reported
Mailing Address City: Not reported
Mailing Address State: Not reported
Mailing Address Zip Code: Not reported
Operator Name: Not reported
Operator Phone: Not reported
Owner Phone: Not reported
Owner Mail Address: Not reported
Owner State: Not reported
Owner Zip Code: Not reported
Owner Country: Not reported
Property Owner Name: Not reported
Property Owner Phone: Not reported
Property Owner Mailing Address: Not reported
Property Owner City: Not reported
Property Owner Stat : Not reported
Property Owner Zip Code: Not reported
Property Owner Country: Not reported
EPAID: Not reported
163 FAA BEVERLY HILLS INC DBA BEVERLY HILLS BMW RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024830604
West 5151 WILSHIRE BLVD CAL000365834
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.176 mi.
928 ft. Site 10 of 11 in cluster |
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Higher Date form received by agency: 07/19/2011
Actual: Facility name: FAA BEVERLY HILLS INC DBA BEVERLY HILLS BMW
201 ft. Facility address: 5151 WILSHIRE BLVD

EPA ID:

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
CAL000365834
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

FAA BEVERLY HILLS INC DBA BEVERLY HILLS BMW (Continued)

Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/QOp start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:
Transporter of hazardous waste:

5070 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036-4381

LISA MCCALL

5070 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

Not reported

818-602-5025
LISA.MCCALL@SONICAUTOMOTIVE.COM
09

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

SONIC AUTOMOTIVE INC
4401 COLWICK RD
CHARLOTTE, NC 28211
Not reported
704-566-2400

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Other

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

LISA MCCALL

5070 WILSHIRE BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
Not reported
818-602-5025

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Other

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

No
Yes

Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

1024830604
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l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FAA BEVERLY HILLS INC DBA BEVERLY HILLS BMW (Continued) 1024830604

Violation Status: No violations found

164 WEST COAST ALLPRO RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024856415

West 5151 WILSHIRE AVE CAL000420368

1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

0.176 mi.

928 ft. Site 11 of 11 in cluster |

Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Higher Date form received by agency: 09/23/2016

Actual: Facility name: WEST COAST ALLPRO

201 ft. Facility address: 5151 WILSHIRE AVE

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
CAL000420368

650 STAFFORD RUN RD
STAFFORD, TX 77477-0000
STEPHEN KILLIAN

650 STAFFORD RUN ROAD
STAFFORD, TX 77477-0000

Not reported

713-973-8600
SKILLIAN@ALLPRORECON.COM
09

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

ALL PRO AUTO RECONDITIONING LLC
1415 HWY 6 STE A 300
SUGARLAND, TX 77478
Not reported
713-973-8600

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Other

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

STEPHEN KILLIAN
650 STAFFORD RUN ROAD
STAFFORD, TX 77477
Not reported
713-973-8600

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Other

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: Yes

TC5695924.2s Page 221



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
WEST COAST ALLPRO (Continued) 1024856415
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No
Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Violation Status: No violations found
J65 MIRACLE CLEANERS DRYCLEANERS S121697943
WSwW 5170 WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.177 mi.
936 ft. Site 1 of 6 in cluster J
Relative: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:
Lower Facility ID: 45696
Actual: Application Number: 126973
199 ft. Permit Number: M43167
Status: (0]
Representative Name: TONY TOURSAJ
Representative Telephone: 213 0000000
Permit Status: INACTIVE
BCAT Number: 000234
BCAT Description: DRY CLEANING EQUIP PERCHLOROETHYLENE
CCAT Number: 04
CCAT Description: VAPOR RECOVERY UNIT COMPRESS & CONDENSE
UTM East: 376.20001221
UTM North: 3769.6000977
J66 BUDGET CLEANERS RCRA-SQG 1000144240
WsSw 5170 WILSHIRE BLVD FINDS CAD982323719
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036 ECHO
0.177 mi. EMI
936 ft. Site 2 of 6 in cluster J HAZNET
Relative: RCRA-SQG:
Lower Date form received by agency: 08/04/1998
Actual: Facility name: BUDGET CLEANERS
199 ft. Facility address: 5170 WILSHIRE BLVD

EPA ID:
Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
CAD982323719

MIKE LOPEZ

5170 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

us

323-935-2399

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BUDGET CLEANERS (Continued)

Owner/Operator Summary:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:
U.S. importer of hazardous waste: No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time

MIKE LOPEZ

5170 WILSHIRE BLVD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
Not reported
323-935-2399

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Hazardous Waste Summary:
Waste code: D000
Waste name: Not Defined
Waste code: D039
Waste name: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE

1000144240
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MAP FINDINGS

Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

BUDGET CLEANERS (Continued)

Waste code:
Waste name:

Violation Status:
FINDS:

Registry ID:

1000144240

F002

THE FOLLOWING SPENT HALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TETRACHLOROETHYLENE,
METHYLENE CHLORIDE, TRICHLOROETHYLENE, 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE,
CHLOROBENZENE, 1,1,2-TRICHLORO-1,2,2-TRIFLUOROETHANE,
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE, TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE, AND 1,1,2,
TRICHLOROETHANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE
USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR MORE OF THE
ABOVE HALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, FO04, AND
F005; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND
SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.

No violations found

110002794548

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:
Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:

EMI:
Year:
County Code:
Air Basin:
Facility ID:
Air District Name:
SIC Code:
Air District Name:

1000144240
110002794548
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002794548

1987

19

SC

45696

SC

7216

SOUTH COAST AQMD

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:  Not reported
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule: Not reported
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr: 1

Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:

Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smlir Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

[eoNeNeNolNolNo)

1990
19

SC
45696
SC
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

l MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

BUDGET CLEANERS (Continued)

SIC Code:
Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:

7216

SOUTH COAST AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr: 1

Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:

NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:

Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:

HAZNET:

Name:

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

Name:

Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:

GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:
Mailing Address:

Mailing City,St,Zip:

Gen County:
TSD EPA ID:
TSD County:
Tons:

CA Waste Code:
Method:

Facility County:

Name:
Address:
City,State,Zip:
Year:
GEPAID:
Contact:
Telephone:
Mailing Name:

[eoNeNelolNolNo]

MIRACLE 1 HOUR CLEANERS

5170 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000

2013

CAL000026399

NON-DELIVERABLE PER 95 FEES-PH

Not reported

5170 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000

Los Angeles

ARD981057870

99

0.2815

331-Off-specification, aged or surplus organics
HO061-Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
Los Angeles

MIRACLE 1 HOUR CLEANERS

5170 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000

2013

CAL000026399

NON-DELIVERABLE PER 95 FEES-PH
Not reported

5170 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000

Los Angeles

ARD981057870

99

0.3

551-Laboratory waste chemicals
HO061-Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
Los Angeles

MIRACLE 1 HOUR CLEANERS

5170 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000

2013

CAL000026399

NON-DELIVERABLE PER 95 FEES-PH

Not reported

1000144240
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
BUDGET CLEANERS (Continued) 1000144240
Mailing Address: 5170 WILSHIRE BLVD
Mailing City,St,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 900360000
Gen County: Los Angeles
TSD EPA ID: ARD981057870
TSD County: 99
Tons: 0.187
CA Waste Code: 343-Unspecified organic liquid mixture
Method: H061-Fuel Blending Prior To Energy Recovery At Another Site
Facility County: Los Angeles
J67 BUDGET CLEANERS,SHAHRAN MIKE ERADAT DBA DRYCLEANERS S121695021
WSwW 5170 WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.177 mi.
936 ft. Site 3 of 6 in cluster J
Relative: DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:
Lower Facility ID: 132820
Actual: Application Number: 407204
199 ft. Permit Number: F55734
Status: A
Representative Name: MIKE ERADAT
Representative Telephone: 323 9352399
Permit Status: INACTIVE
BCAT Number: 000603
BCAT Description: DRY CLEANING,DRY-TO-DRY NV,W/ SIC,PERC
CCAT Number: Not reported
CCAT Description: Not reported
UTM East: 0
UTM North: 0
Facility ID: 132820
Application Number: 465870
Permit Number: F88889
Status: A
Representative Name: MIKE ERADAT
Representative Telephone: 323 9352399
Permit Status: INACT_NR
BCAT Number: 000603
BCAT Description: DRY CLEANING,DRY-TO-DRY NV,W/ SIC,PERC
CCAT Number: Not reported
CCAT Description: Not reported
UTM East: 0
UTM North: 0
J68 BUDGET CLEANERS HAZMAT S123549994
wsw 5170 W WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.177 mi.
936 ft. Site 4 of 6 in cluster J
Relative: LOS ANGELES HM:
Lower Facility ID: FA0028790
Actual: Last Run Date: 01/01/2019
199 ft. Status: ACTIVE
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
J69 UST U004303063
wsw 5150 W WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA
0.179 mi.
945 ft. Site 5 of 6 in cluster J
Relative: LOS ANGELES UST:
Lower Facility ID: Not reported
Actual: Last Run Date: 01/01/1900
197 ft. Status: HISTORICAL
J70 UST U004303079
wsw 5174 WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA
0.201 mi.
1061 ft. Site 6 of 6 in cluster J
Relative: LOS ANGELES UST:
Lower Facility ID: Not reported
Actual: Last Run Date: 01/01/1900
197 ft. Status: HISTORICAL
K71 PIP #47 HAZMAT S123546163
West 5201 W WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.222 mi.
1171 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster K
Relative: LOS ANGELES HM:
Higher Facility ID: FA0014890
Actual: Last Run Date: 01/01/2019
200 ft. Status: ACTIVE
K72 UST U004303115
West 5225 WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA
0.234 mi.
1234 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster K
Relative: LOS ANGELES UST:
Lower Facility ID: Not reported
Actual: Last Run Date: 01/01/1900
198 ft. Status: HISTORICAL
73 KWIK 52 HISTUST $S118412116
NE 5050 W 6TH ST N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.234 mi.
1236 ft.
Relative: HIST UST:
Higher File Number: 0002621E
Actual: URL: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/ustpdfs/pdf/0002621E.pdf
215 ft. Region: Not reported
Facility ID: Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
KWIK 52 (Continued) S$118412116
Facility Type: Not reported
Other Type: Not reported
Contact Name: Not reported
Telephone: Not reported
Owner Name: Not reported
Owner Address: Not reported
Owner City,St,Zip: Not reported
Total Tanks: Not reported
Tank Num: Not reported
Container Num: Not reported
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: Not reported
Tank Used for: Not reported
Type of Fuel: Not reported
Container Construction Thickness: Not reported
Leak Detection: Not reported
Click here for Geo Tracker PDF:
L74 FORMER SOUTHWEST SAVINGS UST U004306271
wsw 5220 W WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.235 mi.
1241 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster L
Relative: LOS ANGELES UST:
Lower Facility ID: FA0013298
Actual: Last Run Date: 01/01/2019
197 ft. Status: INACTIVE
L75 FORMER SOUTHWEST SAVINGS HAZMAT $S123545656
WsSw 5220 W WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.235 mi.
1241 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster L
Relative: LOS ANGELES HM:
Lower Facility ID: FA0013298
Actual: Last Run Date: 01/01/2019
197 ft. Status: ACTIVE
76 BABETTE ISON RCRA NonGen /NLR 1024779084
SSwW 817 SOUTH MANSFIELD ROAD CAC002999032
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.245 mi.
1291 ft.
Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:
Lower Date form received by agency:01/31/2019
Actual: Facility name: BABETTE ISON
193 ft. Facility address: 817 SOUTH MANSFIELD ROAD

EPA ID:
Contact:

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
CAC002999032
BABETTE ISON
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

BABETTE ISON (Continued)

Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/QOp start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

817 SOUTH MANSFIELD ROAD

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

Not reported

310-717-0178

KTELLOU@PRECISIONENV.COM

09

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

BABETTE ISON

817 SOUTH MANSFIELD ROAD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
Not reported
310-717-0178

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Other

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

BABETTE ISON

817 SOUTH MANSFIELD ROAD
LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
Not reported
310-717-0178

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Other

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: No
Treater, storer or disposer of HW: ~ No

Underground injection activity: No
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No

Violation Status:

No violations found

1024779084
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
L77 ENVIRONMENTAL SALVAGE LTD RCRA NonGen /NLR 1000261669
West 5225 WILSHIRE BLVD FINDS CAD981569510
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036 ECHO

0.248 mi.

1308 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster L

Relative: RCRA NonGen / NLR:

Lower Date form received by agency: 09/23/1986

Actual: Facility name: ENVIRONMENTAL SALVAGE LTD

197 ft. Facility address: 5225 WILSHIRE BLVD

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/QOp start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
CAD981569510

1201 SOUTH SIXTH ST
COUNCIL BLUFFS, IA 51501
ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGER
5225 WILSHIRE BLVD

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

us

712-323-1836

Not reported

09

Non-Generator

Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste

GARY L GRIFFIS
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:  No
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive): No

Recycler of hazardous waste:

No

Transporter of hazardous waste: Yes
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:  No

Underground injection activity:

No
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
ENVIRONMENTAL SALVAGE LTD (Continued) 1000261669
On-site burner exemption: No
Furnace exemption: No
Used oil fuel burner: No
Used oil processor: No
User oil refiner: No
Used oil fuel marketer to burner: No
Used oil Specification marketer: No
Used oil transfer facility: No
Used oil transporter: No
Violation Status: No violations found
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002717212
Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.
ECHO:
Envid: 1000261669
Registry ID: 110002717212
DFR URL: http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002717212
L78 5225 WILSHIRE ASSOCIATES, CA SWEEPS UST $100932602
West 5225 WILSHIRE BLVD N/A
1/8-1/4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.248 mi.
1308 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster L
Relative: SWEEPS UST:
Lower Status: Not reported
Actual: Comp Number: 3680
197 ft. Number: Not reported

Board Of Equalization: Not reported

Referral Date:
Action Date:
Created Date:

Owner Tank Id:
SWRCB Tank Id:

Tank Status:
Capacity:
Active Date:
Tank Use:
STG:
Content:

Number Of Tanks:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
M79 UNOCAL #5312 HIST CORTESE S101297081
wsw 706 LA BREA N/A
1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA 90038
0.275 mi.
1451 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster M
Relative: HIST CORTESE:
Lower edr_fname: UNOCAL #5312
Actual: edr_fadd1: 706 LA BREA
196 ft. City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 90038
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 19
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 900380207
M80 UNOCAL #5312 LUST $S105051405
wsw 706 LA BREA AVE N CERS N/A
1/4-1/2 HOLLYWOOD, CA 90038
0.275 mi.
1451 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster M
Relative: LUST:
Lower Lead Agency: LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Actual: Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
196 ft. Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603700930
Global Id: T0603700930
Latitude: 34.0835346
Longitude: -118.3439404
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 09/20/1996
Case Worker: YR
RB Case Number: 900380207

Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

Not reported

Not reported

Aquifer used for drinking water supply
Gasoline

Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:

Site History: Not reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0603700930
Contact Type: Local Agency Caseworker
Contact Name: ELOY LUNA

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
LOS ANGELES
eloy.luna@lacity.org

Not reported

T0603700930

Regional Board Caseworker

YUE RONG

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200

Los Angeles
yrong@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0603700930
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNOCAL #5312 (Continued) $105051405
Action Type: Other
Date: 02/03/1992
Action: Leak Reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0603700930
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 09/20/1996
Global Id: T0603700930
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 02/03/1992
Global Id: T0603700930
Status: Open - Remediation
Status Date: 04/07/1992
Global Id: T0603700930
Status: Open - Remediation
Status Date: 08/17/1992
Global Id: T0603700930
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 07/31/1995
Global Id: T0603700930
Status: Open - Verification Monitoring
Status Date: 12/28/1993
LUST REG 4:
Region: 4
Regional Board: 04
County: Los Angeles
Facility Id: 900380207
Status: Case Closed
Substance: Gasoline
Substance Quantity: Not reported
Local Case No: Not reported
Case Type: Groundwater
Abatement Method Used at the Site: Excavate and Treat
Global ID: T0603700930
W Global ID: Not reported
Staff: UNK
Local Agency: 19050
Cross Street: MELROSE AVE
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Date Leak Discovered: Not reported
Date Leak First Reported: 2/3/1992
Date Leak Record Entered: 6/9/1992
Date Confirmation Began: Not reported
Date Leak Stopped: Not reported
Date Case Last Changed on Database: 3/31/1996
Date the Case was Closed: 9/20/1996
How Leak Discovered: Not reported
How Leak Stopped: Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

UNOCAL #5312 (Continued)

Cause of Leak: UNK
Leak Source: UNK
Operator: Not reported
Water System: Not reported
Well Name: Not reported

Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
Source of Cleanup Funding:

Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:

Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:
Remediation Plan Submitted:
Remedial Action Underway:

Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:

Enforcement Action Date:
Historical Max MTBE Date:

Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:

Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:

Significant Interim Remedial Action Taken:

12477.574128255512636244395698
UNK

Not reported
Not reported
7131/1995
4/7/1992
8/17/1992
12/28/1993
Not reported
1/1/1965

18

Not reported
Not reported

GW Qualifier: Not reported
Soil Qualifier: Not reported
Organization: Not reported
Owner Contact: Not reported

Responsible Party:

ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDATION SERV.

RP Address: 376 S. VALENCIA AVE., BREA CA 92621
Program: LUST
Lat/Long: 34.0835346 / -1
Local Agency Staff: PEJ
Beneficial Use: Not reported
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Suspended: Not reported
Assigned Name: Not reported
Summary: Not reported
CERS TANKS:
Site ID: 202985
CERS ID: T0603700930
Site Name: UNOCAL #5312

CERS Description:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site

Regional Board Caseworker

YUE RONG - LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Not reported

320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200

Los Angeles

CA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Local Agency Caseworker

ELOY LUNA - LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
Not reported

200 North Main Street, Suite 1780

LOS ANGELES

CA

$105051405

TC5695924.2s Page 234



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
UNOCAL #5312 (Continued) $105051405
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
81 76 STATION #251116 LUST $S103282031
WNW 5436 6TH STREET HIST CORTESE N/A
1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036 CERS
0.312 mi.
1646 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Lead Agency: LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
Actual: Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
202 ft. Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603700902
Global Id: T0603700902
Latitude: 34.0648803
Longitude: -118.3442573
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 05/05/2000
Case Worker: EL
RB Case Number: 900360216

Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
Not reported

Not reported

Soil

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Not reported

T0603700902

Local Agency Caseworker

ELOY LUNA

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
LOS ANGELES
eloy.luna@lacity.org

Not reported

T0603700902

Regional Board Caseworker

YUE RONG

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200

Los Angeles
yrong@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0603700902
Other
09/09/1997
Leak Reported

T0603700902
Other
09/09/1997
Leak Discovery
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
76 STATION #251116 (Continued) $103282031
LUST:
Global Id: T0603700902
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 05/05/2000
Global Id: T0603700902
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 09/09/1997
Global Id: T0603700902
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 09/09/1997

Lead Agency:

Case Type:

Geo Track:

Global Id:

Latitude:

Longitude:

Status:

Status Date:

Case Worker:

RB Case Number:
Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
LUST Cleanup Site

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T10000000379

T10000000379
34.0646855075755
-118.344243764877
Completed - Case Closed
07/05/2016

JR

900360216A

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
Not reported

1196

Aquifer used for drinking water supply

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Not reported

T10000000379

Local Agency Caseworker

ELOY LUNA

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
LOS ANGELES
eloy.luna@lacity.org

Not reported

T10000000379

Regional Board Caseworker

JAMES RYAN

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
West 4th Street, Suite 200

LOS ANGELES
jamesw.ryan@waterboards.ca.gov
2135766711

T10000000379
ENFORCEMENT

07/05/2016

Closure/No Further Action Letter

T10000000379
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
76 STATION #251116 (Continued) $103282031
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 09/28/2012
Action: Site Assessment Report
Global Id: T10000000379
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 10/14/2008
Action: Staff Letter
Global Id: T10000000379
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 04/15/2012
Action: Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Global Id: T10000000379
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 07/15/2012
Action: Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Global Id: T10000000379
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 03/28/2012
Action: Well Installation Report
Global Id: T10000000379
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 11/17/2011
Action: Well Installation Workplan
Global Id: T10000000379
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 10/15/2012
Action: Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Global Id: T10000000379
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 01/15/2013
Action: Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Global Id: T10000000379
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 11/19/2013
Action: Other Workplan - Regulator Responded
Global Id: T10000000379
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 03/31/2014
Action: Other Workplan - Regulator Responded
Global Id: T10000000379
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 06/03/2014
Action: Other Workplan - Regulator Responded
Global Id: T10000000379
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 11/30/2015
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

76 STATION #251116 (Continued)

Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Notification - Preclosure

T10000000379
Other
09/25/2008
Leak Reported

T10000000379

RESPONSE

09/25/2015

Request for Closure - Regulator Responded

T10000000379
ENFORCEMENT
06/15/2009

Staff Letter

T10000000379
RESPONSE

11/15/2008

Other Report / Document

T10000000379

RESPONSE

07/15/2009

Monitoring Report - Semi-Annually

T10000000379

RESPONSE

10/15/2013

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T10000000379

RESPONSE

07/15/2013

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T10000000379

RESPONSE

01/15/2014

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T10000000379

RESPONSE

04/15/2015

Monitoring Report - Semi-Annually

T10000000379
ENFORCEMENT
02/02/2011

Staff Letter

T10000000379

RESPONSE

10/28/2009

Soil and Water Investigation Workplan

$103282031
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
76 STATION #251116 (Continued) $103282031
Global Id: T10000000379
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 01/15/2010
Action: Monitoring Report - Semi-Annually
Global Id: T10000000379
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 07/15/2014
Action: Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Global Id: T10000000379
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 04/15/2014
Action: Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Global Id: T10000000379
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 10/15/2014
Action: Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Global Id: T10000000379
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 10/15/2009
Action: Other Report / Document
Global Id: T10000000379
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 03/10/2009
Action: Soil and Water Investigation Report
Global Id: T10000000379
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 04/15/2010
Action: Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Global Id: T10000000379
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 04/15/2009
Action: Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Global Id: T10000000379
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 12/22/2010
Action: Pilot Study / Treatability Workplan
Global Id: T10000000379
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 07/17/2011
Action: Pilot Study/ Treatability Report
Global Id: T10000000379
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 07/15/2010
Action: Monitoring Report - Semi-Annually
Global Id: T10000000379
Action Type: RESPONSE
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
76 STATION #251116 (Continued) $103282031

Date: 02/20/2015

Action: Sensitive Receptor Survey Report

Global Id: T10000000379

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 08/16/2010

Action: Site Assessment Report

Global Id: T10000000379

Action Type: REMEDIATION

Date: 05/17/2011

Action: Dual Phase Extraction

Global Id: T10000000379

Action Type: REMEDIATION

Date: 05/17/2011

Action: Dual Phase Extraction

Global Id: T10000000379

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 10/15/2010

Action: Monitoring Report - Semi-Annually

Global Id: T10000000379

Action Type: Other

Date: 10/26/2007

Action: Leak Discovery

Global Id: T10000000379

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 01/15/2011

Action: Monitoring Report - Semi-Annually

Global Id: T10000000379

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 05/31/2016

Action: Well Destruction Report

Global Id: T10000000379

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 07/15/2011

Action: Monitoring Report - Semi-Annually

Global Id: T10000000379

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 10/15/2011

Action: Monitoring Report - Semi-Annually

Global Id: T10000000379

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 01/15/2012

Action: Monitoring Report - Quarterly

Global Id: T10000000379

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 01/31/2016

Action: Correspondence
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
76 STATION #251116 (Continued) $103282031
LUST:
Global Id: T10000000379
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 07/05/2016
Global Id: T10000000379
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 10/26/2007
Global Id: T10000000379
Status: Open - Eligible for Closure
Status Date: 07/03/2015
Global Id: T10000000379
Status: Open - Eligible for Closure
Status Date: 11/30/2015
Global Id: T10000000379
Status: Open - Referred
Status Date: 08/06/2008
Global Id: T10000000379
Status: Open - Remediation
Status Date: 02/01/2011
Global Id: T10000000379
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 10/14/2008

Not reported

9/9/1997

LUST REG 4:
Region: 4
Regional Board: 04
County: Los Angeles
Facility Id: 900360216
Status: Leak being confirmed
Substance: Gasoline
Substance Quantity: Not reported
Local Case No: Not reported
Case Type: Soil
Abatement Method Used at the Site:
Global ID: T0603700902
W Global ID: Not reported
Staff: UNK
Local Agency: 19050
Cross Street: LA BREA AVE
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Date Leak Discovered: 9/9/1997
Date Leak First Reported:
Date Leak Record Entered: 3/9/1998
Date Confirmation Began: 9/9/1997
Date Leak Stopped: Not reported

Date Case Last Changed on Database:

Date the Case was Closed:
How Leak Discovered:
How Leak Stopped:

3/9/1999

Not reported

Subsurface Monitoring

Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

76 STATION #251116 (Continued)

Cause of Leak:
Leak Source:
Operator:
Water System:
Well Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):

Source of Cleanup Funding:

Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted:
Preliminary Site Assessment Began:

Pollution Characterization Began:

Remediation Plan Submitted:

Remedial Action Underway:

Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:

Enforcement Action Date:
Historical Max MTBE Date:

Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
Significant Interim Remedial Action Taken:

GW Qualifier:

Soil Qualifier:
Organization:
Owner Contact:
Responsible Party:
RP Address:
Program:
Lat/Long:

Local Agency Staff:
Beneficial Use:
Priority:

Cleanup Fund Id:
Suspended:
Assigned Name:
Summary:

HIST CORTESE:

edr_fname:
edr_fadd1:
City,State,Zip:
Region:

Facility County Code:

Reg By:
Reg Id:

CERS TANKS:

Site ID:

CERS ID:

Site Name:

CERS Description:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
TOSCO MARKETING

8761.438171742328490558851724
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
4.5

Not reported

Cco

P.0. BOX 25376, SANTA ANA, CA 92799

LUST
34.0647473 1 -1
PEJ

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

TOSCO S.S. #1116
5436 6TH

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

CORTESE
19

LTNKA
900360216

238775

T0603700902
TOSCO S.S. #1116
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site

Local Agency

Caseworker

ELOY LUNA - LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

Not reported

200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
LOS ANGELES

CA
Not reported

$103282031
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Map ID l

MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance
Elevation  Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

76 STATION #251116 (Continued)

Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Site ID:

CERS ID:

Site Name:

CERS Description:

Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:

$103282031

Not reported
Not reported

Regional Board Caseworker

YUE RONG - LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Not reported

320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200

Los Angeles

CA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

189200

T10000000379

76 STATION #251116

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site

Local Agency Caseworker

ELOY LUNA - LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
Not reported

200 North Main Street, Suite 1780

LOS ANGELES

CA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Regional Board Caseworker

JAMES RYAN - LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Not reported

West 4th Street, Suite 200

LOS ANGELES

CA

Not reported

Not reported

Affiliation Phone: 2135766711
82 LOS ALTOS CLEANERS ENVIROSTOR S106834719
WNW 453 S LA BREA DRYCLEANERS N/A
1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036 EMI
0.328 mi. HAZMAT
1734 ft.
Relative: ENVIROSTOR:
Higher Name: LIZ’'S ANTIQUE HARDWARE
Actual: Address: 453 S LA BREA AVENUE
203 ft. City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
Facility ID: 60001631
Status: No Further Action
Status Date: 05/15/2012
Site Code: 301558
Site Type: Evaluation
Site Type Detailed: Evaluation
Acres: 0.1
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LOS ALTOS CLEANERS (Continued)

NPL: NO

Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP

Lead Agency: SMBRP

Program Manager: Not reported
Supervisor: Javier Hinojosa
Division Branch: Cleanup Chatsworth
Assembly: 50

Senate: 26

Special Program: Not reported
Restricted Use: NO

Site Mgmt Req: NONE SPECIFIED
Funding: Responsible Party
Latitude: 34.06529
Longitude: -118.3443

APN: 5508-006-012
Past Use: DRY CLEANING

Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:

Tetrachloroethylene (PCE
Tetrachloroethylene (PCE

Potential Description: SOIL, SV

Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:
Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

5508-006-012

APN

301558

Project Code (Site Code)
60001631

Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Voluntary Cleanup Agreement
02/24/2012

VCA

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Cost Recovery Closeout Memo
05/15/2012

CRU memo sent.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

No Further Action Letter
04/04/2012

NFA Letter issued

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Report

04/04/2012
NFA Letter issued

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Voluntary Cleanup Agreement Termination Notification

04/12/2012
Sent out VCA end letter

Not reported

$106834719
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

l MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

LOS ALTOS CLEANERS (Continued)

Future Sub Area Name: Not reported
Future Document Type: Not reported
Future Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST:
Facility ID: 36789
Application Number: 102510
Permit Number: M28936
Status: A
Representative Name: UNKNOWN UNKNOWN
Representative Telephone: 213 9368383
Permit Status: EXPIRED
BCAT Number: 000234

BCAT Description:
CCAT Number:
CCAT Description:
UTM East:

UTM North:

EMI:
Year:
County Code:
Air Basin:
Facility ID:
Air District Name:
SIC Code:
Air District Name:
Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smlir Tons/Yr:

Year:

County Code:

Air Basin:

Facility ID:

Air District Name:

SIC Code:

Air District Name:

Community Health Air Pollution Info System:
Consolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:

Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:

DRY CLEANING EQUIP PERCHLOROETHYLENE
Not reported

Not reported

376

3770.1000977

1987

19

SC

36789

SC

7216

SOUTH COAST AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

2

[eNelolNolNolNo]

1990

19

SC

36789

SC

7216

SOUTH COAST AQMD
Not reported

Not reported

2

o O oo

$106834719
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LOS ALTOS CLEANERS (Continued) $106834719
Particulate Matter Tons/Yr: 0

Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:0

LOS ANGELES HM:

Facility ID: FA0006962
Last Run Date: 01/01/2019
Status: ACTIVE
N83 LIBERTY CAR & TRUCK RENTA HIST CORTESE S104159600
WsSw 800 LA BREA N/A
1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA 90038
0.349 mi.
1842 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster N
Relative: HIST CORTESE:
Lower edr_fname: LIBERTY CAR & TRUCK RENTA
Actual: edr_fadd1: 800 LA BREA
191 ft. City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 90038
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 19
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 900380025
84 LA BREA AVENUE MOTORS - 401 S. LA BREA PROPERTY ENVIROSTOR S111418021
NwW 401 SOUTH LA BREA AVENUE N/A
1/4-1/2 LA BREA, CA 90036
0.356 mi.
1881 ft.
Relative: ENVIROSTOR:
Higher Name: LA BREA AVENUE MOTORS - 401 S. LA BREA PROPERTY
Actual: Address: 401 SOUTH LA BREA AVENUE
207 ft. City,State,Zip: LA BREA, CA 90036
Facility ID: 60001610
Status: No Further Action
Status Date: 04/03/2012
Site Code: 301552
Site Type: Evaluation
Site Type Detailed: Evaluation
Acres: 1.25
NPL: NO
Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP
Lead Agency: SMBRP
Program Manager: Not reported
Supervisor: Javier Hinojosa
Division Branch: Cleanup Chatsworth
Assembly: 50
Senate: 26
Special Program: Voluntary Cleanup Program
Restricted Use: NO
Site Mgmt Req: NONE SPECIFIED
Funding: Responsible Party
Latitude: 34.06668
Longitude: -118.3442
APN: NONE SPECIFIED
Past Use: RETAIL - VEHICLES, VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LA BREA AVENUE MOTORS - 401 S. LA BREA PROPERTY (Continued)

Tetrachloroethylene (PCE TPH-gas Trichloroethylene (TCE
30022-NO 30025-NO 30027-NO

Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:

Potential Description: OTH, SOIL, SV

Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:

301552

Project Code (Site Code)
60001610

Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

No Further Action Letter
04/03/2012

DTSC issued NFA Determination Letter April 3, 2012.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Cost Recovery Closeout Memo

05/15/2012
CRU Closeout Memo

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Voluntary Cleanup Agreement

12/09/2011
VCA executed

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Report

02/10/2012

DTSC determined FA is required.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Site Characterization Workplan

02/21/2012
Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Characterization Report
04/03/2012

DTSC concurs with the conclusion of the SSI Report that further

S$111418021

environmental investigation of the Site is not required and approves
the Report. DTSC issued No Further Action Determination Letter on

April 3, 2012.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Voluntary Cleanup Agreement Termination Notification

04/12/2012

VCA Termination Letter. NFA determination

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LA BREA AVENUE MOTORS - 401 S. LA BREA PROPERTY (Continued) S$111418021
Schedule Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
N85 CELEBRITY CAR LEASING (FORMER) LUST $S101297079
wsw 816 LA BREA AVE S HIST CORTESE N/A
1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036 CERS
0.371 mi.
1961 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster N
Relative: LUST:
Lower Lead Agency: LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Actual: Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
188 ft. Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603700898
Global Id: T0603700898
Latitude: 34.085781
Longitude: -118.3440336
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 06/11/1997
Case Worker: YR
RB Case Number: 900360170

Local Agency:
File Location:
Local Case Number:

Potential Media Affect:

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

Not reported

Not reported

Aquifer used for drinking water supply

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum Hydrocarbon

Site History: Not reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0603700898
Contact Type: Local Agency Caseworker
Contact Name: ELOY LUNA

Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
LOS ANGELES
eloy.luna@lacity.org

Not reported

Global Id: T0603700898
Contact Type: Regional Board Caseworker
Contact Name: YUE RONG

Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200

Los Angeles
yrong@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

LUST:

Global Id: T0603700898
Action Type: Other

Date: 05/25/1990
Action: Leak Reported
Global Id: T0603700898
Action Type: Other

Date: 12/01/1989
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CELEBRITY CAR LEASING (FORMER) (Continued)

Action: Leak Discovery
Global Id: T0603700898
Action Type: Other
Date: 12/01/1989
Action: Leak Stopped
LUST:
Global Id: T0603700898
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 06/11/1997
Global Id: T0603700898
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 12/01/1989
Global Id: T0603700898
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 12/01/1989
Global Id: T0603700898
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 05/25/1990
LUST REG 4:
Region: 4
Regional Board: 04
County: Los Angeles
Facility Id: 900360170
Status: Case Closed
Substance: Hydrocarbons
Substance Quantity: Not reported
Local Case No: Not reported
Case Type: Groundwater
Abatement Method Used at the Site:
Global ID: T0603700898
W Global ID: Not reported
Staff: UNK
Local Agency: 19050
Cross Street: W. 8TH STREET
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Date Leak Discovered: 12/1/1989
Date Leak First Reported:
Date Leak Record Entered: 8/19/1990
Date Confirmation Began: 12/1/1989
Date Leak Stopped: 12/1/1989
Date Case Last Changed on Database:
Date the Case was Closed:
How Leak Discovered: Tank Closure
How Leak Stopped: Not reported
Cause of Leak: UNK
Leak Source: UNK
Operator: OLD CASE #082190-07
Water System: Not reported
Well Name: Not reported

5/25/1990

Excavate and Dispose

5/30/1997
6/11/1997

$101297079
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS

Direction

Distance EDR ID Number

Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CELEBRITY CAR LEASING (FORMER) (Continued) $101297079

Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft): 7501.5089488965354658015574144

Source of Cleanup Funding:

UNK

Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted: 12/1/1989

Preliminary Site Assessment Began: 5/25/1990
Pollution Characterization Began: 5/25/1990
Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported

Remedial Action Underway:

Not reported

Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

Enforcement Action Date:
Historical Max MTBE Date:

Not reported
Not reported

Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater: Not reported
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil: Not reported
Significant Interim Remedial Action Taken: Not reported
GW Qualifier: Not reported
Soil Qualifier: Not reported
Organization: Not reported
Owner Contact: Not reported

Responsible Party:
RP Address:
Program:
Lat/Long:

Local Agency Staff:
Beneficial Use:
Priority:

Cleanup Fund Id:
Suspended:
Assigned Name:
Summary:

HIST CORTESE:

edr_fname:
edr_fadd1:
City,State,Zip:
Region:

Facility County Code:

Reg By:
Reg Id:

CERS TANKS:

Site ID:

CERS ID:

Site Name:

CERS Description:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:

ARMANDO LOPEZ

18240 LAKE ENCINO DR., ENCINO CA 91376
LUST

34.0601675 / -1

PEJ

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

05/30/97 - REQUEST FOR CLOSURE

CELEBRITY CAR LEASING (FO
816 LA BREA

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
CORTESE

19

LTNKA

900360170

229681

T0603700898

CELEBRITY CAR LEASING (FORMER)

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site

Regional Board Caseworker

YUE RONG - LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Not reported

320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200

Los Angeles

CA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Local Agency Caseworker
ELOY LUNA - LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CELEBRITY CAR LEASING (FORMER) (Continued) $101297079
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
Affiliation City: LOS ANGELES
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
86 VACANT BUILDING LUST $S108087215
NW 400 LA BREA AVE. CERS N/A
1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.372 mi.
1966 ft.
Relative: LUST:
Higher Lead Agency: LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Actual: Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
209 ft. Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T06037057 14
Global Id: T0603705714
Latitude: 34.066859
Longitude: -118.344018
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 09/29/2008
Case Worker: Not reported
RB Case Number: 900360281

Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

Not reported

F22104

Aquifer used for drinking water supply

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Other Solvent or Non-Petroleum Hydrocarbon

Site History:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Not reported

T0603705714

Local Agency Caseworker

ELOY LUNA

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
LOS ANGELES
eloy.luna@lacity.org

Not reported

T0603705714

ENFORCEMENT

09/29/2008

Closure/No Further Action Letter

T0603705714

ENFORCEMENT

09/28/2008

Site Visit / Inspection / Sampling

T0603705714
Other
01/27/2006
Leak Reported
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VACANT BUILDING (Continued) $108087215

Global Id: T0603705714

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 11/15/2006

Action: Other Report / Document

Global Id: T0603705714

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 09/15/2006

Action: Other Report / Document

Global Id: T0603705714

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 01/15/2008

Action: Monitoring Report - Quarterly

Global Id: T0603705714

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 04/15/2007

Action: Other Report / Document

Global Id: T0603705714

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 04/15/2008

Action: Monitoring Report - Quarterly

Global Id: T0603705714

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 10/15/2007

Action: Monitoring Report - Quarterly

Global Id: T0603705714

Action Type: RESPONSE

Date: 04/15/2007

Action: Soil and Water Investigation Workplan

Global Id: T0603705714

Action Type: ENFORCEMENT

Date: 09/15/2006

Action: Staff Letter

Global Id: T0603705714

Action Type: ENFORCEMENT

Date: 02/01/2007

Action: Staff Letter

Global Id: T0603705714

Action Type: Other

Date: 07/03/1989

Action: Leak Discovery

Global Id: T0603705714

Action Type: ENFORCEMENT

Date: 05/04/2007

Action: Staff Letter

Global Id: T0603705714

Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
VACANT BUILDING (Continued) $108087215
Date: 01/29/2008
Action: Staff Letter
LUST:
Global Id: T0603705714
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 09/29/2008
Global Id: T0603705714
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 07/03/1989
Global Id: T0603705714
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 01/27/2006
Global Id: T0603705714
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 04/20/2007
CERS TANKS:
Site ID: 255313
CERS ID: T0603705714
Site Name: VACANT BUILDING
CERS Description: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: Local Agency Caseworker
Entity Name: ELOY LUNA - LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
Affiliation City: LOS ANGELES
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
87 LA BREA AVENUE MOTORS - 359 S. LA BREA PROPERTY ENVIROSTOR S111418022
NwW 359 SOUTH LA BREA AVENUE N/A
1/4-1/2 LA BREA, CA 90036
0.407 mi.
2147 ft.
Relative: ENVIROSTOR:
Higher Name: LA BREA AVENUE MOTORS - 359 S. LA BREA PROPERTY
Actual: Address: 359 SOUTH LA BREA AVENUE
209 ft. City,State,Zip: LA BREA, CA 90036
Facility ID: 60001611
Status: No Further Action
Status Date: 04/03/2012
Site Code: 301551
Site Type: Evaluation
Site Type Detailed: Evaluation
Acres: 0.31
NPL: NO
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

LA BREA AVENUE MOTORS - 359 S. LA BREA PROPERTY (Continued)

Regulatory Agencies:
Lead Agency:
Program Manager:
Supervisor:

Division Branch:
Assembly:

Senate:

Special Program:
Restricted Use:

SMBRP

SMBRP

Not reported

Javier Hinojosa

Cleanup Chatsworth

50

26

Voluntary Cleanup Program
NO

Site Mgmt Req:

NONE SPECIFIED

Funding: Responsible Party
Latitude: 34.06714

Longitude: -118.3442

APN: NONE SPECIFIED

Past Use: VEHICLE MAINTENANCE

Potential COC:

Under Investigation Tetrachloroethylene (PCE TPH-diesel TPH-gas

TPH-MOTOR OIL Trichloroethylene (TCE 1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethylene

Confirmed COC:

31001-NO
Potential Description: OTH, SOIL, SV
Alias Name: 301551
Alias Type: Project Code (Site Code)
Alias Name: 60001611
Alias Type: Envirostor ID Number

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Voluntary Cleanup Agreement
12/09/2011

VCA executed.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Cost Recovery Closeout Memo
05/15/2012

CRU Closeout Memo

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

No Further Action Letter
04/03/2012

S$111418022

30022-NO 30024-NO 30025-NO 30192-NO 3002502-NO 30027-NO 30194-NO

DTSC issued No Further Action Determination Letter on April 3, 2012.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Report

02/10/2012

DTSC determined FA is required to fully assess potential site
impacts. Additional soil gas investigation and GW assessment is
necessary.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Characterization Workplan

02/21/2012

DTSC approved the work plan on 02/21/2012
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LA BREA AVENUE MOTORS - 359 S. LA BREA PROPERTY (Continued) S$111418022
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type: *Correspondence - Received
Completed Date: 02/15/2012
Comments: Not reported
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type:  Site Characterization Report
Completed Date: 04/03/2012
Comments: DTSC concurs with the conclusion of the SSI Report that further
environmental investigation of the Site is not required and approves
the Report. DTSC issued No Further Action Determination Letter on
April 3, 2012.
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type: Voluntary Cleanup Agreement Termination Notification
Completed Date: 04/12/2012
Comments: VCA Termination. NFA required.
Future Area Name: Not reported
Future Sub Area Name: Not reported
Future Document Type: Not reported
Future Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
088 LA BREA DODGE INC RCRA-SQG 1000164619
NwW 339 S LA BREA AVE LUST CAD981689060
1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036 HIST UST
0.422 mi. FINDS
2227 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster O ECHO
Relative: CERS
Higher RCRA-SQG:
Actual: Date form received by agency:09/01/1996
211 ft. Facility name: LA BREA DODGE INC

Facility address:

EPA ID:
Mailing address:

Contact:
Contact address:

Contact country:
Contact telephone:
Contact email:
EPA Region:
Classification:
Description:

339 S LA BREA AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

CAD981689060

S LA BREA AVE

LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

us

Not reported

Not reported

09

Small Small Quantity Generator

Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardous
waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LA BREA DODGE INC (Continued)

Owner/Operator Summary:
Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Owner/operator name:
Owner/operator address:

Owner/operator country:

Owner/operator telephone:

Owner/operator email:
Owner/operator fax:

Owner/operator extension:

Legal status:
Owner/Operator Type:
Owner/Op start date:
Owner/Op end date:

Handler Activities Summary:

U.S. importer of hazardous waste:
Mixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
Recycler of hazardous waste:
Transporter of hazardous waste:
Treater, storer or disposer of HW:
Underground injection activity:
On-site burner exemption:

Furnace exemption:
Used oil fuel burner:
Used oil processor:
User oil refiner:

Used oil fuel marketer to burner:
Used oil Specification marketer:

Used oil transfer facility:
Used oil transporter:

Violation Status:

LUST:
Lead Agency:
Case Type:
Geo Track:
Global Id:
Latitude:
Longitude:
Status:
Status Date:

hazardous waste at any time

LA BREA DODGE INC
NOT REQUIRED

NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Private

Owner

Not reported

Not reported

NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED
NOT REQUIRED, ME 99999
Not reported
415-555-1212
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
Private

Operator

Not reported

Not reported

No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No

No violations found

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)

LUST Cleanup Site

1000164619

http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603700884

T0603700884
34.0680372
-118.3441632

Completed - Case Closed
07/18/1996
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LA BREA DODGE INC (Continued)

Case Worker:

RB Case Number:
Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:

Potential Media Affect:

YR

900360034

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

Not reported

Not reported

Aquifer used for drinking water supply

Potential Contaminants of Concern: * Solvents

Site History:

LUST:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Not reported

T0603700884

Local Agency Caseworker

ELOY LUNA

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
LOS ANGELES
eloy.luna@lacity.org

Not reported

T0603700884

Regional Board Caseworker

YUE RONG

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200

Los Angeles
yrong@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

LUST:
Global Id: T0603700884
Action Type: Other
Date: 01/31/1988
Action: Leak Reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0603700884
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 07/18/1996
Global Id: T0603700884
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 01/31/1988
Global Id: T0603700884
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 04/06/1988
LUST REG 4:
Region: 4
Regional Board: 04
County: Los Angeles
Facility Id: 900360034
Status: Case Closed
Substance: Solvents
Substance Quantity: Not reported

1000164619
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

LA BREA DODGE INC (Continued)

Local Case No: Not reported
Case Type: Groundwater
Abatement Method Used at the Site:

Global ID: T0603700884
W Global ID: Not reported
Staff: UNK

Local Agency: 19050

Cross Street: 3RD & 4TH ST
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Date Leak Discovered: Not reported

Date Leak First Reported:

Date Leak Record Entered: 4/6/1988

Date Confirmation Began:

Date Leak Stopped:

Not reported
Not reported

Date Case Last Changed on Database:

Date the Case was Closed:
How Leak Discovered:

How Leak Stopped:
Cause of Leak:
Leak Source:
Operator:

Water System:
Well Name:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):

Source of Cleanup Funding:

Not reported

1/31/1988

7/8/1988
7/18/1996

9596.55248267692521225734662

Not reported

Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:
Remediation Plan Submitted:

Remedial Action Underway:

Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:

Enforcement Action Date:
Historical Max MTBE Date:

Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
Significant Interim Remedial Action Taken:

GW Qualifier:

Soil Qualifier:
Organization:
Owner Contact:
Responsible Party:
RP Address:
Program:
Lat/Long:

Local Agency Staff:
Beneficial Use:
Priority:

Cleanup Fund Id:
Suspended:
Assigned Name:
Summary:

HIST UST:

File Number:
URL:
Region:
Facility ID:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported
4/6/1988

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

CHRYSLER REALTY CORP

1450 LONG LAKE RD, SUITE 280, TROY MI 48098

LUST
34.0680372 / -1
PEJ

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

ADDITIONAL SI REQUIRED.

Not reported
Not reported
STATE
00000067798

1000164619
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

LA BREA DODGE INC (Continued)

Facility Type: Other
Other Type: AUTOMOTIVE SALES & S
Contact Name: CARLOS R. PLESHE
Telephone: 2139384121
Owner Name: LA BREA DODGE, INC.
Owner Address: 339 SOUTH LA BREA AVENUE
Owner City,St,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
Total Tanks: 0001
Tank Num: 001
Container Num: 2
Year Installed: Not reported
Tank Capacity: 00000000
Tank Used for: WASTE
Type of Fuel: C
Container Construction Thickness: X
Leak Detection: None
FINDS:
Registry ID: 110002753556

Environmental Interest/Information System
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
corrective action activities required under RCRA.

STATE MASTER

Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access
additional FINDS: detail in the EDR Site Report.

ECHO:

Envid:
Registry ID:
DFR URL:

CERS TANKS:

Site ID:

CERS ID:

Site Name:

CERS Description:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:

1000164619
110002753556
http://echo.epa.gov/detailed-facility-report?fid=110002753556

199158

T0603700884

LA BREA DODGE

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site

Local Agency Caseworker

ELOY LUNA - LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
Not reported

200 North Main Street, Suite 1780

LOS ANGELES

CA

Not reported

Not reported

1000164619
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LA BREA DODGE INC (Continued) 1000164619
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
Affiliation Type Desc: Regional Board Caseworker
Entity Name: YUE RONG - LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200
Affiliation City: Los Angeles
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
089 LA BREA DODGE ENVIROSTOR S105024639
NW 339 LA BREA VCP N/A
1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036 HIST CORTESE
0.430 mi.
2273 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster O
Relative: ENVIROSTOR:
Higher Name: LA BREA MOTORS
Actual: Address: 339 SOUTH LA BREA AVENUE
212 ft. City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
Facility ID: 60001395
Status: No Further Action
Status Date: 02/14/2012
Site Code: 301517
Site Type: Voluntary Cleanup
Site Type Detailed: Voluntary Cleanup
Acres: 0.37
NPL: NO
Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP
Lead Agency: SMBRP

Program Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Assembly:
Senate:

Special Program:
Restricted Use:
Site Mgmt Req:
Funding:
Latitude:
Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Alias Name:

Not reported
Javier Hinojosa
Cleanup Chatsworth
50
26
Voluntary Cleanup Program
NO
NONE SPECIFIED
Responsible Party
34.06775
-118.3440
5508-001-008, 5508-001-009, 5508-001-010
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
Tetrachloroethylene (PCE Trichloroethylene (TCE
Tetrachloroethylene (PCE Trichloroethylene (TCE
OTH
5508-001-008
APN
5508-001-009
APN
5508-001-010
APN
301517
Project Code (Site Code)
60001395
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Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

LA BREA DODGE (Continued)

Alias Type:

Completed Info:
Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:

Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:

Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

VCP:
Facility ID:
Site Type:
Site Type Detail:
Site Mgmt. Req.:
Acres:
National Priorities List:

Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Cost Recovery Closeout Memo
07/22/2011

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

No Further Action Letter
06/10/2011

Issued NFA Letter

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Voluntary Cleanup Agreement
01/11/2011

VCA executed

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Report
03/30/2011

DTSC issued letter requesting Risk Assessment.

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Risk Assessment Report
06/10/2011

$105024639

Response to DTSC comments on Risk Assessment considered acceptable.

DTSC issued NFA letter.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Voluntary Cleanup Agreement Termination Notification

06/16/2011
Sent letter

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

60001395
Voluntary Cleanup
Voluntary Cleanup
NONE SPECIFIED
0.37

NO

TC5695924.2s Page 261



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
LA BREA DODGE (Continued) $105024639
Cleanup Oversight Agencies: SMBRP
Lead Agency: SMBRP
Lead Agency Description: DTSC - Site Cleanup Program
Project Manager: Not reported

Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Site Code:
Assembly:
Senate:

Special Programs Code:
Status:

Status Date:
Restricted Use:
Funding:
Lat/Long:

APN:

Past Use:
Potential COC:
Confirmed COC:
Potential Description:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:

Javier Hinojosa

Cleanup Chatsworth
301517

50

26

Voluntary Cleanup Program
No Further Action
02/14/2012

NO

Responsible Party
34.06775 /-118.3440
5508-001-008, 5508-001-009, 5508-001-010
VEHICLE MAINTENANCE
30022, 30027
30022,30027

OTH

5508-001-008

APN

5508-001-009

APN

5508-001-010

APN

301517

Project Code (Site Code)
60001395

Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Cost Recovery Closeout Memo
07/22/2011

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

No Further Action Letter
06/10/2011

Issued NFA Letter

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Voluntary Cleanup Agreement
01/11/2011

VCA executed

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Report
03/30/2011

DTSC issued letter requesting Risk Assessment.

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation Database(s) EPA ID Number
LA BREA DODGE (Continued) $105024639
Completed Document Type: Risk Assessment Report
Completed Date: 06/10/2011
Comments: Response to DTSC comments on Risk Assessment considered acceptable.
DTSC issued NFA letter.
Completed Area Name: PROJECT WIDE
Completed Sub Area Name: Not reported
Completed Document Type:  Voluntary Cleanup Agreement Termination Notification
Completed Date: 06/16/2011
Comments: Sent letter
Future Area Name: Not reported
Future Sub Area Name: Not reported
Future Document Type: Not reported
Future Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Sub Area Name: Not reported
Schedule Document Type: Not reported
Schedule Due Date: Not reported
Schedule Revised Date: Not reported
HIST CORTESE:
edr_fname: LA BREA DODGE
edr_fadd1: 339 LA BREA
City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 19
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 900360034
P90 CHEVRON DEALER/STEVE’S CHEVRON LUST $S105051353
SW 859 LA BREA AVE N CERS N/A
1/4-1/2 HOLLYWOOD, CA 90038
0.445 mi.
2352 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster P
Relative: LUST:
Lower Lead Agency: LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Actual: Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
188 ft. Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603700914
Global Id: T0603700914
Latitude: 34.0862745
Longitude: -118.3441994
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 12/12/1988
Case Worker: YR
RB Case Number: 900380034

Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

Not reported
Not reported
Soil

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Not reported

T0603700914

Local Agency Caseworker

ELOY LUNA
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEVRON DEALER/STEVE’S CHEVRON (Continued)

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
LOS ANGELES
eloy.luna@lacity.org

Not reported

T0603700914

Regional Board Caseworker

YUE RONG

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200

Los Angeles
yrong@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

LUST:
Global Id: T0603700914
Action Type: Other
Date: 05/13/1985
Action: Leak Reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0603700914
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 12/12/1988
Global Id: T0603700914
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 05/13/1985
LUST REG 4:
Region: 4
Regional Board: 04
County: Los Angeles
Facility Id: 900380034
Status: Case Closed
Substance: Gasoline
Substance Quantity: Not reported
Local Case No: Not reported
Case Type: Soil
Abatement Method Used at the Site: Not reported
Global ID: T0603700914
W Global ID: Not reported
Staff: UNK
Local Agency: 19050
Cross Street: WILLOUGHBY
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Date Leak Discovered: Not reported
Date Leak First Reported: 5/13/1985
Date Leak Record Entered: 12/31/1986
Date Confirmation Began: Not reported
Date Leak Stopped: Not reported
Date Case Last Changed on Database: 12/12/1988
Date the Case was Closed: 12/12/1988
How Leak Discovered: Not reported

$105051353
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

CHEVRON DEALER/STEVE’S CHEVRON (Continued)

How Leak Stopped: Not reported
Cause of Leak: UNK
Leak Source: UNK
Operator: Not reported
Water System: Not reported
Well Name: Not reported

Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
Source of Cleanup Funding:

12966.806128724541904282525146

UNK

Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:
Remediation Plan Submitted:

Remedial Action Underway:

Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began:
Enforcement Action Date:

Historical Max MTBE Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater:
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil:
Significant Interim Remedial Action Taken:

GW Qualifier:

Soil Qualifier:
Organization:
Owner Contact:
Responsible Party:
RP Address:
Program:
Lat/Long:

Local Agency Staff:
Beneficial Use:
Priority:

Cleanup Fund Id:
Suspended:
Assigned Name:
Summary:

CERS TANKS:

Site ID:

CERS ID:

Site Name:

CERS Description:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

BLANK RP

Not reported

LUST

34.0862745 / -1

PEJ

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

$105051353

*CONTAMINATION NOT SIGNIFICANT. NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED. **DAB

AUTHORIZED CLOSURE 08/02/88

208861

T0603700914

CHEVRON DEALER/STEVE’S CHEVRON
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site

Regional Board Caseworker

YUE RONG - LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Not reported

320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200

Los Angeles

CA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Local Agency Caseworker

ELOY LUNA - LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
Not reported

200 North Main Street, Suite 1780

TC5695924.2s Page 265



Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
CHEVRON DEALER/STEVE’S CHEVRON (Continued) $105051353
Affiliation City: LOS ANGELES
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
P91 CHEVRON DEALER/STEVE’S CH HIST CORTESE S102427510
SW 859 LA BREA N/A
1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA 90019
0.445 mi.
2352 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster P
Relative: HIST CORTESE:
Lower edr_fname: CHEVRON DEALER/STEVE’S CH
Actual: edr_fadd1: 859 LA BREA
188 ft. City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 90019
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 19
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 900380034
P92 METRO CAR WASH (FORMER) LUST $S106116240
SW 900 LA BREA AVE S CERS N/A
1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.452 mi.
2385 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster P
Relative: LUST:
Lower Lead Agency: LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Actual: Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
186 ft. Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603761730
Global Id: T0603761730
Latitude: 34.058466
Longitude: -118.345105
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 01/10/2012
Case Worker: DMB
RB Case Number: 900360152A

Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

Site History:

LUST:
Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:
City:
Email:
Phone Number:

Global Id:

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
Regional Board

24634

Under Investigation
Gasoline

Not reported

T0603761730

Regional Board Caseworker

DAVID M. BJOSTAD

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200

Los Angeles
dave.bjostad@waterboards.ca.gov
Not reported

T0603761730
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

METRO CAR WASH (FORMER) (Continued)

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:
Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:

Local Agency Caseworker

ELOY LUNA

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
LOS ANGELES
eloy.luna@lacity.org

Not reported

T0603761730

RESPONSE

04/15/2006

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603761730

RESPONSE

05/24/2006

Soil and Water Investigation Workplan

T0603761730
RESPONSE
10/15/2006

Well Installation Report

T0603761730
ENFORCEMENT
08/18/2008

Staff Letter

T0603761730
ENFORCEMENT
10/24/2008

Staff Letter

T0603761730
Other
07/09/2003
Leak Reported

T0603761730

RESPONSE

06/15/2006

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603761730

RESPONSE

01/15/2006

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603761730

RESPONSE

04/15/2007

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603761730
RESPONSE
10/15/2006

S$106116240
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

METRO CAR WASH (FORMER) (Continued)

Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603761730

RESPONSE

01/15/2007

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603761730
RESPONSE

01/15/2009

Remedial Progress Report

T0603761730
RESPONSE
01/30/2009

Well Installation Report

T0603761730
ENFORCEMENT
06/15/2009

Staff Letter

T0603761730

RESPONSE

01/15/2009

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603761730

RESPONSE

04/15/2009

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603761730

RESPONSE

10/15/2008

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603761730
RESPONSE

07/15/2009

Remedial Progress Report

T0603761730
RESPONSE

04/15/2009

Remedial Progress Report

T0603761730

RESPONSE

07/15/2007

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603761730
RESPONSE

07/15/2006

Other Report / Document

S$106116240
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

METRO CAR WASH (FORMER) (Continued)

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

T0603761730

RESPONSE

10/15/2007

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603761730

RESPONSE

04/15/2008

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603761730

RESPONSE

05/15/2008

Interim Remedial Action Plan

T0603761730

RESPONSE

05/15/2008

Soil and Water Investigation Workplan

T0603761730

RESPONSE

07/15/2008

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603761730

RESPONSE

04/15/2005

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603761730

REMEDIATION

10/18/2006

Pump & Treat (P&T) Groundwater

T0603761730

ENFORCEMENT

01/10/2012

Closure/No Further Action Letter

T0603761730
ENFORCEMENT
12/16/2011

Notification - Preclosure

T0603761730

RESPONSE

03/30/2009

Soil and Water Investigation Report

T0603761730
RESPONSE
09/15/2008
Other Workplan

T0603761730
RESPONSE

S$106116240
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

METRO CAR WASH (FORMER) (Continued)

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

09/15/2008
Corrective Action Plan / Remedial Action Plan - Addendum

T0603761730

RESPONSE

07/15/2009

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603761730

REMEDIATION

10/18/2006

Pump & Treat (P&T) Groundwater

T0603761730

RESPONSE

01/15/2005

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603761730

RESPONSE

07/15/2004

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603761730
ENFORCEMENT
05/31/2006

Staff Letter

T0603761730
ENFORCEMENT
04/19/2004

Staff Letter

T0603761730
ENFORCEMENT
01/13/2004

Staff Letter

T0603761730
Other
07/09/2003
Leak Discovery

T0603761730
RESPONSE

02/27/2004

Other Report / Document

T0603761730

RESPONSE

04/09/2004

Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan

T0603761730
ENFORCEMENT
02/25/2004

Staff Letter

$106116240
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Map ID l MAP FINDINGS

Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
METRO CAR WASH (FORMER) (Continued) S$106116240
Global Id: T0603761730
Action Type: ENFORCEMENT
Date: 04/04/2008
Action: Staff Letter
Global Id: T0603761730
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 10/15/2005
Action: Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Global Id: T0603761730
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 07/15/2005
Action: Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Global Id: T0603761730
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 09/06/2011
Action: Request for Closure
Global Id: T0603761730
Action Type: RESPONSE
Date: 04/07/2011
Action: Clean Up Fund - 5-Year Review Summary
LUST:
Global Id: T0603761730
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 01/10/2012
Global Id: T0603761730
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 07/09/2003
Global Id: T0603761730
Status: Open - Remediation
Status Date: 10/18/2006
Global Id: T0603761730
Status: Open - Remediation
Status Date: 02/02/2011
Global Id: T0603761730
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 07/09/2003
Global Id: T0603761730
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 03/29/2004
Lead Agency: LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603700896
Global Id: T0603700896
Latitude: 34.087271
Longitude: -118.344059
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

METRO CAR WASH (FORMER) (Continued)

Status:

Status Date:

Case Worker:

RB Case Number:
Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:

Potential Media Affect:

Completed - Case Closed

04/24/1998

AS

900360152

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

Not reported

Not reported

Aquifer used for drinking water supply

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History:

LUST:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Not reported

T0603700896

Regional Board Caseworker

ADNAN SIDDIQUI

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200

LOS ANGELES
asiddiqui@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0603700896

Local Agency Caseworker

ELOY LUNA

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
LOS ANGELES
eloy.luna@lacity.org

Not reported

T0603700896
Other
01/16/1991
Leak Reported

T0603700896

RESPONSE

07/15/2007

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700896
Other
09/30/1990
Leak Discovery

T0603700896
Other
09/30/1990
Leak Stopped

T0603700896
ENFORCEMENT
03/26/1997

* Historical Enforcement

S$106116240
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
METRO CAR WASH (FORMER) (Continued) $106116240
LUST:
Global Id: T0603700896
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 04/24/1998
Global Id: T0603700896
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 09/30/1990
Global Id: T0603700896
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 01/16/1991
Global Id: T0603700896
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Status Date: 12/07/1995

LUST REG 4:

Region:
Regional Board:
County:

Facility Id:
Status:
Substance:

4

04

Los Angeles

900360152A

Preliminary site assessment workplan submitted
Gasoline

Substance Quantity: Not reported

Local Case No: 24634

Case Type: Undefined

Abatement Method Used at the Site: Not reported
Global ID: T0603761730

W Global ID: Not reported

Staff: WXT

Local Agency: 19050

Cross Street: Not reported

Enforcement Type: DLSEL

Date Leak Discovered: 7/9/2003

Date Leak First Reported: 7/9/2003
Date Leak Record Entered: Not reported

Date Confirmation Began: 7/9/2003

Date Leak Stopped: Not reported

Date Case Last Changed on Database:

Date the Case was Closed:
How Leak Discovered:
How Leak Stopped:

Cause of Leak:

Leak Source:

Operator:

Water System:

Well Name:

Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):

Source of Cleanup Funding:

Not reported
Not reported
oM

Close Tank

UNK

UNK

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported
UNK

Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted: 3/29/2004

Preliminary Site Assessment Began:
Pollution Characterization Began:
Remediation Plan Submitted:

Remedial Action Underway:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

METRO CAR WASH (FORMER) (Continued) $106116240

Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

Enforcement Action Date:
Historical Max MTBE Date:

Not reported
Not reported

Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater: Not reported
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil: Not reported
Significant Interim Remedial Action Taken: Not reported
GW Qualifier: Not reported
Soil Qualifier: Not reported
Organization: Not reported
Owner Contact: Not reported

Responsible Party:
RP Address:
Program:
Lat/Long:

Local Agency Staff:
Beneficial Use:
Priority:

Cleanup Fund Id:
Suspended:
Assigned Name:
Summary:

CERS TANKS:

Site ID:

CERS ID:

Site Name:

CERS Description:

Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:
Entity Title:
Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Site ID:

CERS ID:

Site Name:

CERS Description:

Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc:

Entity Name:

STEVEN BRIGHT
603 OCEAN AVENUE -1 EAST
LUST

0/0

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

246766

T0603700896

METRO CAR WASH (FORMER)

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site

Local Agency Caseworker

ELOY LUNA - LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
Not reported

200 North Main Street, Suite 1780

LOS ANGELES

CA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Regional Board Caseworker

ADNAN SIDDIQUI - LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Not reported

320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200

LOS ANGELES

CA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

241434

T0603761730

EXPERT CAR WASH

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site

Regional Board Caseworker
DAVID M. BJOSTAD - LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
METRO CAR WASH (FORMER) (Continued) $106116240
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200
Affiliation City: Los Angeles
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
Affiliation Type Desc: Local Agency Caseworker
Entity Name: ELOY LUNA - LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
Affiliation City: LOS ANGELES
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
P93 METRO CAR WASH (FORMER) LUST $S104406298
SW 900 LA BREA HIST CORTESE N/A
1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.452 mi.
2385 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster P
Relative: LUST REG 4:
Lower Region: 4
Actual: Regional Board: 04
186 ft. County: Los Angeles
Facility Id: 900360152
Status: Case Closed
Substance: Gasoline
Substance Quantity: Not reported
Local Case No: Not reported
Case Type: Groundwater
Abatement Method Used at the Site: Not reported
Global ID: T0603700896
W Global ID: Not reported
Staff: AS
Local Agency: 19050
Cross Street: 9TH ST
Enforcement Type: EF
Date Leak Discovered: 9/30/1990
Date Leak First Reported: 1/16/1991
Date Leak Record Entered: 2/19/1991
Date Confirmation Began: Not reported
Date Leak Stopped: 9/30/1990
Date Case Last Changed on Database: 4/16/1998
Date the Case was Closed: 4/24/1998

Tank Closure
Not reported
Structure Failure

How Leak Discovered:
How Leak Stopped:
Cause of Leak:

Leak Source: Tank

Operator: OLD # 022191-02
Water System: Not reported

Well Name: Not reported

6973.5940924656679703517734734
Tank

Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft):
Source of Cleanup Funding:
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Map ID [ MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
METRO CAR WASH (FORMER) (Continued) $104406298

Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted: Not reported

Preliminary Site Assessment Began: 1/16/1991

Pollution Characterization Began: 12/7/1995

Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported

Remedial Action Underway: Not reported

Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported

Enforcement Action Date: 3/26/1997

Historical Max MTBE Date: 1/1/1965

Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater: 3500

Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil: .16

Significant Interim Remedial Action Taken: Not reported

GW Qualifier: Not reported

Soil Qualifier: Not reported

Organization: Not reported

Owner Contact: Not reported

Responsible Party: ISAAC SHANFELD/JACK KORN/

RP Address: 112 HAMILTON DR N., STE 303, BEVERLY HILLS CA 90211

Program: LUST

Lat/Long: 34.0587746 / -1

Local Agency Staff: PEJ

Beneficial Use: Not reported

Priority: Not reported

Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported

Suspended: Not reported

Assigned Name: Not reported

Summary: 10/20/97 - ADD’L SITE INVESTIGATION 01/30/98 -

4TH QTR 1997 GW MON RPT 04/16/98 - COMPLIANCE
SUMMARY OF EXISTING UST
HIST CORTESE:

edr_fname: METRO CAR WASH (FORMER)

edr_fadd1: 900 LA BREA

City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 90036

Region: CORTESE

Facility County Code: 19

Reg By: LTNKA

Reg Id: 900360152
Q94 FORMER EXXON STATION 7-7221 LUST $S102590673
NW 307 LA BREA ENF N/A
1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036 HIST CORTESE
0.460 mi. ciwaQs
2427 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster Q CERS
Relative: LUST:
Higher Lead Agency: LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Actual: Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
214 ft. Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603700931

Global Id: T0603700931

Latitude: 34.076416630017

Longitude: -118.34434568882

Status: Completed - Case Closed

Status Date: 01/15/2009

Case Worker: DPP

RB Case Number: 900380216

Local Agency:
File Location:

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
Regional Board
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORMER EXXON STATION 7-7221 (Continued)

Local Case Number:
Potential Media Affect:

Not reported
Aquifer used for drinking water supply

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History:

LUST:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:
Contact Type:
Contact Name:

Organization Name:

Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:

Not reported

T0603700931

Regional Board Caseworker

DANIEL PIROTTON

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Not reported

R4 UNKNOWN
dpirotton@waterboards.ca.gov
2135766714

T0603700931

Local Agency Caseworker

ELOY LUNA

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
LOS ANGELES
eloy.luna@lacity.org

Not reported

T0603700931
Other
04/30/1992
Leak Reported

T0603700931

RESPONSE

01/15/2006

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700931

RESPONSE

10/15/2005

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700931

RESPONSE

07/15/2006

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700931
RESPONSE
07/26/2006
Unknown

T0603700931

RESPONSE

04/15/2006

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700931
ENFORCEMENT

$102590673
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

FORMER EXXON STATION 7-7221 (Continued)

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

01/15/2009
Closure/No Further Action Letter

T0603700931

RESPONSE

10/15/2006

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700931
ENFORCEMENT
07/20/2004

Staff Letter

T0603700931
ENFORCEMENT
12/30/2008

Notification - Preclosure

T0603700931

ENFORCEMENT

01/02/2009

Site Visit / Inspection / Sampling

T0603700931

RESPONSE

04/15/2007

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700931

RESPONSE

10/15/2008

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700931

RESPONSE

07/15/2008

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700931

RESPONSE

07/15/2007

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700931

RESPONSE

01/15/2008

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700931

RESPONSE

10/15/2007

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700931
ENFORCEMENT
02/15/2005

Staff Letter

$102590673
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORMER EXXON STATION 7-7221 (Continued)

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

T0603700931

RESPONSE

04/15/2002

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700931

RESPONSE

04/15/2005

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700931

RESPONSE

04/15/2008

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700931
REMEDIATION

08/01/1996

Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE)

T0603700931

REMEDIATION

08/01/2005

Pump & Treat (P&T) Groundwater

T0603700931

REMEDIATION

02/28/2001

Pump & Treat (P&T) Groundwater

T0603700931

RESPONSE

07/15/2002

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700931
RESPONSE

07/15/2002

Other Report / Document

T0603700931

RESPONSE

10/15/2002

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700931

RESPONSE

04/15/2003

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700931

RESPONSE

01/15/2003

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700931
RESPONSE

$102590673
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORMER EXXON STATION 7-7221 (Continued)

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

01/15/2004
Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700931

RESPONSE

07/15/2003

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700931
Other
04/13/1992
Leak Discovery

T0603700931

RESPONSE

04/15/2004

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700931
ENFORCEMENT
02/08/2007

Staff Letter

T0603700931

RESPONSE

10/15/2003

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700931

RESPONSE

01/15/2005

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700931

RESPONSE

10/15/2004

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700931
ENFORCEMENT
12/04/1998

Staff Letter

T0603700931
ENFORCEMENT
05/07/2002

Staff Letter

T0603700931

RESPONSE

07/15/2004

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700931

RESPONSE

01/15/2007

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

$102590673
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORMER EXXON STATION 7-7221 (Continued)

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

LUST:
Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:
Status Date:

LUST REG 4:
Region:
Regional Board:
County:
Facility Id:
Status:
Substance:
Substance Quantity:

T0603700931
RESPONSE
12/27/2006
Request for Closure

T0603700931

RESPONSE

07/15/2005

Monitoring Report - Quarterly

T0603700931
Completed - Case Closed
01/15/2009

T0603700931
Open - Case Begin Date
04/13/1992

T0603700931
Open - Remediation
01/14/2000

T0603700931
Open - Remediation
03/22/2000

T0603700931
Open - Site Assessment
05/05/1992

T0603700931
Open - Site Assessment
04/12/1993

T0603700931
Open - Site Assessment
11/22/1996

T0603700931
Open - Site Assessment
04/15/2005

T0603700931
Open - Verification Monitoring
04/30/1992

4

04

Los Angeles

900380216

Remedial action (cleanup) Underway
Gasoline

Not reported

$102590673

TC5695924.2s Page 281



l MAP FINDINGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
FORMER EXXON STATION 7-7221 (Continued) $102590673
Local Case No: Not reported
Case Type: Groundwater
Abatement Method Used at the Site: FPVE
Global ID: T0603700931
W Global ID: Not reported
Staff: DP
Local Agency: 19050
Cross Street: BEVERLY BLVD
Enforcement Type: LET
Date Leak Discovered: 4/13/1992
Date Leak First Reported: 4/30/1992
Date Leak Record Entered: 5/11/1992
Date Confirmation Began: Not reported
Date Leak Stopped: Not reported
Date Case Last Changed on Database: 7/11/2002
Date the Case was Closed: Not reported
How Leak Discovered: oM
How Leak Stopped: Not reported
Cause of Leak: UNK
Leak Source: UNK
Operator: ROSENBERG, JOSHUA
Water System: Not reported
Well Name: Not reported
Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft): 11910.427858303642534995258622
Source of Cleanup Funding: UNK
Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted: 5/5/1992
Preliminary Site Assessment Began: 4/12/1993
Pollution Characterization Began: 11/22/1996
Remediation Plan Submitted: 1/14/2000
Remedial Action Underway: 3/22/2000
Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: 4/30/1992
Enforcement Action Date: Not reported
Historical Max MTBE Date: 1/27/1997
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater: 970000
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil: Not reported
Significant Interim Remedial Action Taken: Yes
GW Qualifier: Not reported
Soil Qualifier: Not reported
Organization: Not reported
Owner Contact: Not reported
Responsible Party: MS. JENNIFER SEDLACHEK
RP Address: 2300 CLAYTON RD.
Program: LUST
Lat/Long: 34.0762969 / -1
Local Agency Staff: PEJ
Beneficial Use: Not reported
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Suspended: Not reported
Assigned Name: Not reported
Summary: Not reported
ENF:
Region: 4
Facility Id: 226198
Agency Name: ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company Simi Valley
Place Type: Facility
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number

Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORMER EXXON STATION 7-7221 (Continued)

Place Subtype:

Facility Type:

Agency Type:

# Of Agencies:

Place Latitude:

Place Longitude:

SIC Code 1:

SIC Desc 1:

SIC Code 2:

SIC Desc 2:

SIC Code 3:

SIC Desc 3:

NAICS Code 1:

NAICS Desc 1:

NAICS Code 2:

NAICS Desc 2:

NAICS Code 3:

NAICS Desc 3:

# Of Places:

Source Of Facility:
Design Flow:

Threat To Water Quality:
Complexity:
Pretreatment:

Facility Waste Type:
Facility Waste Type 2:
Facility Waste Type 3:
Facility Waste Type 4:
Program:

Program Category1:
Program Category2:

# Of Programs:

WDID:

Reg Measure Id:

Reg Measure Type:
Region:

Order #:

Npdes# CA#:
Major-Minor:

Npdes Type:
Reclamation:

Dredge Fill Fee:

301H:

Application Fee Amt Received:
Status:

Status Date:

Effective Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Termination Date:
WDR Review - Amend:
WDR Review - Revise/Renew:
WDR Review - Rescind:

WDR Review - No Action Required:

WDR Review - Pending:
WDR Review - Planned:
Status Enrollee:
Individual/General:

Groundwater Cleanup Site
All other facilities
Privately-Owned Business
1

34.068717

-118.344026

2911

Petroleum Refining

1311

Crude Petroleum and Natural Gas

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

1

Reg Meas
2.16000000

2

B

X - Facility is not a POTW
Contaminated ground water
Miscellaneous
Not reported
Not reported
NPDNONMUNIPRCS
NPDESWW
NPDESWW

1
4B196600130
194009
Enrollee

4
R4-2002-0125
CAG834001
Minor

OTH

N - No

Not reported
Not reported
2000
Historical
09/20/2007
04/26/2000
07/11/2002
09/20/2007
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

|

$102590673
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

FORMER EXXON STATION 7-7221 (Continued)

Fee Code:
Direction/Voice:

Enforcement Id(EID):

Region:

Order / Resolution Number:
Enforcement Action Type:

Effective Date:

Adoption/lssuance Date:

Achieve Date:

Termination Date:
ACL Issuance Date:
EPL Issuance Date:

Status:
Title:

Description:

Program:

Latest Milestone Completion Date:

# Of Programs1:

Total Assessment Amount:
Initial Assessed Amount:
Liability $ Amount:

Project $ Amount:

Liability $ Paid:

Project $ Completed:
Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:

Region:
Facility Id:
Agency Name:
Place Type:
Place Subtype:
Facility Type:
Agency Type:
# Of Agencies:
Place Latitude:

Place Longitude:

SIC Code 1:
SIC Desc 1:
SIC Code 2:
SIC Desc 2:
SIC Code 3:
SIC Desc 3:
NAICS Code 1:
NAICS Desc 1:
NAICS Code 2:
NAICS Desc 2:
NAICS Code 3:
NAICS Desc 3:
# Of Places:

Source Of Facility:

Design Flow:

Threat To Water Quality:

Complexity:
Pretreatment:

15 - WDRs pending rescission

Passive
332426
4

NOV

Notice of Violation

07/13/2007
07/13/2007
Not reported
07/13/2007
Not reported
Not reported
Historical

NOV sent 7/13/07 for failure to file NOI for coverage under

R4-2007-0021.

NOV sent 7/13/07 for failure to file NOI for coverage under
R4-2007-0021 which conditionally terminated enroliment

under R4-2002-00125 on 4/11/07.
NPDNONMUNIPRCS

Not reported
1

[eNeNeNoNoNo Nl

4
226198

ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company Simi Valley

Facility

Groundwater Cleanup Site

All other facilities

Privately-Owned Business

1
34.068717
-118.344026
2911

Petroleum Refining

1311

Crude Petroleum and Natural Gas

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
1

Reg Meas
2.16000000
2

B

X - Facility is nota POTW

$102590673
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

FORMER EXXON STATION 7-7221 (Continued)

Facility Waste Type:
Facility Waste Type 2:
Facility Waste Type 3:
Facility Waste Type 4:
Program:

Program Category1:
Program Category2:

# Of Programs:

WDID:

Reg Measure Id:

Reg Measure Type:
Region:

Order #:

Npdes# CA#:
Major-Minor:

Npdes Type:
Reclamation:

Dredge Fill Fee:

301H:

Application Fee Amt Received:
Status:

Status Date:

Effective Date:
Expiration/Review Date:
Termination Date:
WDR Review - Amend:
WDR Review - Revise/Renew:
WDR Review - Rescind:

WDR Review - No Action Required:

WDR Review - Pending:
WDR Review - Planned:
Status Enrollee:
Individual/General:

Fee Code:
Direction/Voice:
Enforcement Id(EID):
Region:

Order / Resolution Number:
Enforcement Action Type:
Effective Date:
Adoption/Issuance Date:
Achieve Date:
Termination Date:

ACL Issuance Date:

EPL Issuance Date:
Status:

Title:

Description:

Program:

Latest Milestone Completion Date:
# Of Programs1:

Total Assessment Amount:

Initial Assessed Amount:

Contaminated ground water
Miscellaneous
Not reported
Not reported
NPDNONMUNIPRCS
NPDESWW
NPDESWW

1
4B196600130
194009
Enrollee

4
R4-2002-0125
CAG834001
Minor

OTH

N - No

Not reported
Not reported
2000
Historical
09/20/2007
04/26/2000
07/11/2002
09/20/2007
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Y

|

15 - WDRs pending rescission
Passive
251874

4

Telephone call
Oral Communication
02/06/2004
02/06/2004
Not reported
02/06/2004
Not reported
Not reported
Historical

$102590673

Staff phoned discharger 2/6/04 & described the current monitoring

requirements.

Staff phoned discharger 2/6/04 & described the current
monitoring requirements contained in Order R4-2002-0125,
which the discharger did not have. Staff faxed a copy to

him.
NPDNONMUNIPRCS
Not reported

1

0

0
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

FORMER EXXON STATION 7-7221 (Continued)

Liability $ Amount:

Project $ Amount:

Liability $ Paid:

Project $ Completed:

Total $ Paid/Completed Amount:

HIST CORTESE:

[eNeNolNoNo]

edr_fname: EXXON #7-7221 (FORMER)
edr_fadd1: 307 LA BREA
City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 90038
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 19
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 900380216
CIWQS:
Agency: ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company Simi Valley
Agency Address: 1464 Madera Road N-265, Simi Valley, CA 93065
Place/Project Type: Groundwater Cleanup Site
SIC/NAICS: Multiple SIC
Region: 4
Program: NPDNONMUNIPRCS
Regulatory Measure Status: Historical
Regulatory Measure Type: Enrollee
Order Number: R4-2002-0125
WDID: 4B196600130
NPDES Number: CAG834001
Adoption Date: Not reported
Effective Date: 04/26/2000
Termination Date: 09/20/2007
Expiration/Review Date: 07/11/2002
Design Flow: 0.0216
Major/Minor: Minor
Complexity: B
TTWQ: 2
Enforcement Actions within 5 years: 0
Violations within 5 years: 0
Latitude: 34.068717
Longitude: -118.344026
CERS TANKS:
Site ID: 350380
CERS ID: 226198
Site Name: FORMER EXXON STATION 7-7221

CERS Description:

Violations:
Site ID:
Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:
Violation Description:
Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

NPDES Wastewater and Stormwater

350380

Former Exxon Station 7-7221
08-03-2004

California Water Code

Not reported

1Q04 DMR received 15 days late.
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

$102590673
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Map ID l
Direction

Distance

Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

$102590673

FORMER EXXON STATION 7-7221 (Continued)

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:
Site Name:
Violation Date:

350380

Former Exxon Station 7-7221

07-30-2003

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 2Q03 DMR: Reported detection limit for Di-isopropyl ether
exceeded permit limit for analyses in April, May & June.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwWQsSs

350380

Former Exxon Station 7-7221

03-08-2004

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 4Q03 DMR: Discharger is not collecting samples of the final
effluent after the last carbon cannister, so there were no valid
analytical results submitted for 4Q03.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwWQs

350380

Former Exxon Station 7-7221
03-08-2004

California Water Code

Not reported

4Q03 DMR received 15 days late.
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIWQs

350380

Former Exxon Station 7-7221

07-13-2007

California Water Code

Not reported

Failure to file NOI for coverage under R4-2007-0021.
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

ClwQs

350380

Former Exxon Station 7-7221

05-17-2002

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 1Q02 DMR: Ethylene dibromide & Chlorrinated phenolic
compounds were not reported quarterly.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwWQs

350380
Former Exxon Station 7-7221
02-06-2004
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Map ID l
Direction

Distance

Elevation  Site

MAP FINDINGS

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

$102590673

FORMER EXXON STATION 7-7221 (Continued)

Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:

Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:
Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:
Violation Date:
Citation:

Violation Description:

Violation Notes:
Violation Division:

California Water Code

Not reported

Deficient 3Q03 DMR: Sulfide, TPH, BTXE, EDB, Pb, napthalene, TBA,
DIPE, MTBE not reported monthly.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIlwQs

350380

Former Exxon Station 7-7221

03-21-2005

California Water Code

Not reported

2004 Annual report received 13 days late.
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

350380

Former Exxon Station 7-7221

03-21-2005

California Water Code

Not reported

4Q04 DMR received 30 days late. *** MMP Exempt Reason:This is not a
Migden violation according to SWRCB because the discharger has a
General NPDES Permit.

Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

350380

Former Exxon Station 7-7221
08-12-2004

California Water Code

Not reported

2Q04 DMR received 18 days late.
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIwQs

350380

Former Exxon Station 7-7221
12-09-2004

California Water Code

Not reported

3Q04 DMR received 18 days late.
Water Boards

NPDNONMUNI

CIlwQ@s

350380

Former Exxon Station 7-7221
02-06-2004

California Water Code

Not reported

3Q03 DMR received 30 days late.
Water Boards
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

FORMER EXXON STATION 7-7221 (Continued)

Violation Program:
Violation Source:

Enforcement Action:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Site Address:
Site City:

Site Zip:

Enf Action Date:
Enf Action Type:

Enf Action Description:

Enf Action Notes:
Enf Action Division:
Enf Action Program:
Enf Action Source:

Site ID:

Site Name:

Site Address:
Site City:

Site Zip:

Enf Action Date:
Enf Action Type:

Enf Action Description:

Enf Action Notes:
Enf Action Division:
Enf Action Program:
Enf Action Source:

Site ID:

CERS ID:

Site Name:

CERS Description:

Affiliation:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

Affiliation Type Desc:
Entity Name:

Entity Title:

Affiliation Address:
Affiliation City:
Affiliation State:
Affiliation Country:
Affiliation Zip:
Affiliation Phone:

NPDNONMUNI
ClwQs

350380

Former Exxon Station 7-7221
307 LA BREA

LOS ANGELES
90036

02-06-2004

Oral Communication
Oral Communication
Not reported

Water Boards
UNSPEC

CIlwQ@s

350380

Former Exxon Station 7-7221
307 LA BREA

LOS ANGELES

90036

07-13-2007

Notice of Violation (Water)
Notice of Violation Letter (Informal)
Not reported

Water Boards

UNSPEC

CIwQs

250176

T0603700931

EXXON #7-7221 (FORMER)

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site

Local Agency Caseworker

ELOY LUNA - LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
Not reported

200 North Main Street, Suite 1780

LOS ANGELES

CA

Not reported

Not reported

Not reported

Regional Board Caseworker

DANIEL PIROTTON - LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Not reported

Not reported

R4 UNKNOWN

CA

Not reported

Not reported

2135766714

$102590673
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Map ID MAP FINDINGS
Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number
R95 MOLE-RICHARDSON COMPANY HIST CORTESE S105024641
SW 926 LA BREA N/A
1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA 90038
0.482 mi.
2547 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster R
Relative: HIST CORTESE:
Lower edr_fname: MOLE-RICHARDSON COMPANY
Actual: edr_fadd1: 926 LA BREA
183 ft. City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 90038
Region: CORTESE
Facility County Code: 19
Reg By: LTNKA
Reg Id: 900360098
R96 MOLE-RICHARDSON COMPANY LUST $102433923
SW 926 LA BREA AVE CERS N/A
1/4-1/2 PARK LA BREA, CA 90036
0.482 mi.
2547 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster R
Relative: LUST:
Lower Lead Agency: LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Actual: Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
183 ft. Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T0603700890
Global Id: T0603700890
Latitude: 34.0583396
Longitude: -118.3453891
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 07/30/1996
Case Worker: YR
RB Case Number: 900360098

Local Agency:

File Location:

Local Case Number:

Potential Media Affect:

Potential Contaminants of Concern:

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

Not reported

Not reported

Aquifer used for drinking water supply
Gasoline

Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:

Site History: Not reported
LUST:
Global Id: T0603700890
Contact Type: Local Agency Caseworker
Contact Name: ELOY LUNA

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
LOS ANGELES
eloy.luna@lacity.org

Not reported

T0603700890

Regional Board Caseworker

YUE RONG

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200

Los Angeles
yrong@waterboards.ca.gov

Not reported

T0603700890
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MOLE-RICHARDSON COMPANY (Continued) $102433923

Action Type: Other
Date: 04/04/1994
Action: Leak Reported

LUST:
Global Id: T0603700890
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 07/30/1996
Global Id: T0603700890
Status: Open - Case Begin Date
Status Date: 04/04/1994

LUST REG 4:
Region: 4
Regional Board: 04
County: Los Angeles
Facility Id: 900360098
Status: Case Closed
Substance: Gasoline
Substance Quantity: Not reported
Local Case No: Not reported
Case Type: Groundwater
Abatement Method Used at the Site: Not reported
Global ID: T0603700890
W Global ID: Not reported
Staff: UNK
Local Agency: 19050
Cross Street: OLYMPIC BLVD
Enforcement Type: Not reported
Date Leak Discovered: Not reported
Date Leak First Reported: 4/4/1994

Date Leak Record Entered: 9/23/1994
Date Confirmation Began: Not reported

Date Leak Stopped: Not reported

Date Case Last Changed on Database: 4/8/1998
Date the Case was Closed: 7/30/1996
How Leak Discovered: Not reported

How Leak Stopped: Not reported

Cause of Leak: UNK

Leak Source: UNK

Operator: Not reported

Water System: Not reported

Well Name: Not reported

Approx. Dist To Production Well (ft): 6808.3484371868508322951163944
Source of Cleanup Funding: UNK
Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted: Not reported
Preliminary Site Assessment Began: Not reported
Pollution Characterization Began: Not reported
Remediation Plan Submitted: Not reported
Remedial Action Underway: Not reported
Post Remedial Action Monitoring Began: Not reported
Enforcement Action Date: Not reported
Historical Max MTBE Date: Not reported
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Groundwater: Not reported
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Distance EDR ID Number
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MOLE-RICHARDSON COMPANY (Continued) $102433923
Hist Max MTBE Conc in Soil: Not reported
Significant Interim Remedial Action Taken: No
GW Qualifier: Not reported
Soil Qualifier: Not reported
Organization: Not reported
Owner Contact: Not reported
Responsible Party: MOLE RICHARDSON CO
RP Address: 937 N SYCAMORE AVE, LOS ANGELES CA 90038
Program: LUST
Lat/Long: 34.0583396 / -1
Local Agency Staff: PEJ
Beneficial Use: Not reported
Priority: Not reported
Cleanup Fund Id: Not reported
Suspended: Not reported
Assigned Name: Not reported
Summary: 12/19/97 GW MON RPT 1997 04/08/98
GW MON RPT 1998
CERS TANKS:
Site ID: 257811
CERS ID: T0603700890
Site Name: MOLE-RICHARDSON COMPANY
CERS Description: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: Local Agency Caseworker
Entity Name: ELOY LUNA - LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
Affiliation City: LOS ANGELES
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
Affiliation Type Desc: Regional Board Caseworker
Entity Name: YUE RONG - LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 320 W. 4TH ST., SUITE 200
Affiliation City: Los Angeles
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
Q97 HOROWITZ PROPERTY LUST $110275287
NW 303 LA BREA S. CERS N/A
1/4-1/2 LOS ANGELES, CA 90036
0.482 mi.
2547 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster Q
Relative: LUST:
Higher Lead Agency: LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Actual: Case Type: LUST Cleanup Site
214 ft. Geo Track: http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/profile_report.asp?global_id=T10000001949
Global Id: T10000001949
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HOROWITZ PROPERTY (Continued) $110275287
Latitude: 34.0686182807563
Longitude: -118.344313502312
Status: Completed - Case Closed
Status Date: 12/23/2011
Case Worker: JH
RB Case Number: 900360307

Local Agency:
File Location:
Local Case Number:

Potential Media Affect:

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

Not reported

37096

Aquifer used for drinking water supply

Potential Contaminants of Concern: Gasoline

Site History:

LUST:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

Global Id:

Contact Type:
Contact Name:
Organization Name:
Address:

City:

Email:

Phone Number:

LUST:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Global Id:
Action Type:
Date:
Action:

Not reported

T10000001949

Local Agency Caseworker

ELOY LUNA

LOS ANGELES, CITY OF

200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
LOS ANGELES
eloy.luna@lacity.org

Not reported

T10000001949

Regional Board Caseworker

JAY HUANG

LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
320 WEST 4TH STREET, SUITE 200
LOS ANGELES
jhuang@waterboards.ca.gov
2135766711

T10000001949
ENFORCEMENT
05/04/2010

Staff Letter

T10000001949
ENFORCEMENT
06/15/2010

Staff Letter

T10000001949
ENFORCEMENT
09/03/2010

Staff Letter

T10000001949
ENFORCEMENT
12/12/2011

Notification - Preclosure

T10000001949
ENFORCEMENT

12/23/2011

Closure/No Further Action Letter
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HOROWITZ PROPERTY (Continued)

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

Global Id:

Action Type:

Date:
Action:

LUST:
Global Id:
Status:

Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:

Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:

Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:

Status Date:

Global Id:
Status:

Status Date:

T10000001949
RESPONSE

06/15/2010

Other Report / Document

T10000001949

RESPONSE

08/15/2010

Soil and Water Investigation Workplan

T10000001949

RESPONSE

12/15/2010

Final Remedial Action Report / Corrective Action Report

T10000001949
REMEDIATION
09/01/2011
Excavation

T10000001949
Other
12/01/1994
Leak Discovery

T10000001949

RESPONSE

12/15/2010

Soil and Water Investigation Report

T10000001949
RESPONSE
11/15/2011

Request for Closure

T10000001949
Completed - Case Closed
12/23/2011

T10000001949
Open - Case Begin Date
04/02/2010

T10000001949
Open - Referred
04/02/2010

T10000001949
Open - Remediation
09/03/2010

T10000001949
Open - Site Assessment
06/15/2010

S$110275287
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HOROWITZ PROPERTY (Continued) S$110275287
CERS TANKS:
Site ID: 195713
CERS ID: T10000001949
Site Name: HOROWITZ PROPERTY
CERS Description: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Site
Affiliation:
Affiliation Type Desc: Local Agency Caseworker
Entity Name: ELOY LUNA - LOS ANGELES, CITY OF
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 200 North Main Street, Suite 1780
Affiliation City: LOS ANGELES
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: Not reported
Affiliation Type Desc: Regional Board Caseworker
Entity Name: JAY HUANG - LOS ANGELES RWQCB (REGION 4)
Entity Title: Not reported
Affiliation Address: 320 WEST 4TH STREET, SUITE 200
Affiliation City: LOS ANGELES
Affiliation State: CA
Affiliation Country: Not reported
Affiliation Zip: Not reported
Affiliation Phone: 2135766711
98 THIRD STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL ENVIROSTOR S105628575
NNE 201 SOUTH JUNE STREET SCH N/A
1/21 LOS ANGELES, CA 90004
0.546 mi.
2885 ft.
Relative: ENVIROSTOR:
Higher Name: THIRD STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
Actual: Address: 201 SOUTH JUNE STREET
229 ft. City,State,Zip: LOS ANGELES, CA 90004
Facility ID: 19820044
Status: No Further Action
Status Date: 06/29/2007
Site Code: 300797
Site Type: School Investigation
Site Type Detailed: School
Acres: 4.6
NPL: NO
Regulatory Agencies: SMBRP
Lead Agency: SMBRP

Program Manager:
Supervisor:
Division Branch:
Assembly:
Senate:

Special Program:
Restricted Use:
Site Mgmt Req:
Funding:

Latitude:

Not reported

Javier Hinojosa

Southern California Schools & Brownfields Outreach
50

26

Not reported

NO

NONE SPECIFIED

School District

34.07000
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Direction
Distance EDR ID Number
Elevation  Site Database(s) EPA ID Number

THIRD STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (Continued) $105628575
Longitude: -118.3353
APN: 5513030900
Past Use: * EDUCATIONAL SERVICES
Potential COC: Antimony and compounds Arsenic Barium and compounds Beryllium and

compounds Cadmium and compounds Chromium Il Cobalt Copper and
compounds Lead Mercury and compounds Molybdenum Nickel Selenium
Silver Thallium and compounds Vanadium and compounds Zinc Aldrin
Chlordane DDD DDE DDT Dieldrin Endosulfan Endrin HCH (alpha HCH (beta
HCH (gamma) Lindane HCH-technical Heptachlor Heptachlor epoxide Mirex
Toxaphene Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs 2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol 2,4-Dimethylphenol 2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene (also see Dinitrotoluene mixture
2,6-Dimethylphenol 2,6-Dinitrotoluene (also see Dinitrotoluene
mixture 2-Chlorophenol 2-Methylphenol 2-Nitroaniline
3,3-Dichlorobenzidine 3,4-Dimethylphenol 3-Methylphenol
3-Nitroaniline 4-Chloroaniline 4-Methylphenol 4-Nitroaniline
Acenaphthene Anthracene Benz[a]anthracene Benzo[a]pyrene
Benzo[b]fluoranthene Benzo[k]fluoranthene Benzyl alcohol
Bis(2-chloro-1-methylethyl)ether Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (DEHP) Butyl
benzyl phthalate Carbazole Chrysene Dibenz[ah]anthracene Dibenzofuran
Dibutyl phthalate Diethyl phthalate Dimethyl phthalate Dinitrotoluene
mixture Fluoranthene Fluorene Hexachlorobenzene Hexachloroethane
Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene N-Nitroso di-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodimethylamine N-Nitrosodiphenylamine Naphthalene
Nitrobenzene Pentachlorophenol Phenol Pyrene Pyridine di-n-Octyl
phthalate 1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloropropane 1,1-Dichloroethane 1,1-Dichloroethylene
1,2,3-Trichloropropane 1,2,3-Trichloropropene 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC
1,2-Dichloroethylene (cis 1,2-Dichloroethylene (trans
1,2-Dichloropropane 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichloropropane 1,3-Dichloropropene 1,4-Dibromobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene Benzene Bromobenzene Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform (tribromomethane Bromomethane (Methyl bromide Carbon
tetrachloride Chlorobenzene Chloroethane Chloroform Chloromethane
(methyl chloride Dibromochloromethane Dichlorodifluoromethane
Ethylbenzene Hexachlorobutadiene Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone
Methyl isobutyl ketone Methyl tertbutyl ether (MTBE Methylene bromide
Methylene chloride Styrene Tetrachloroethylene (PCE Toluene
Trichloroethylene (TCE Trichlorofluoromethane Vinyl chloride Xylenes
n-Butylbenzene n-Propylbenzene o-Chlorotoluene sec-Butylbenzene
tert-Butylbenzene Methane

Confirmed COC: 30001-NO 30003-NO 30004-NO 30006-NO 30007-NO 30008-NO 30010-NO
30013-NO 30015-NO 30016-NO 30542-NO 30564-NO 30565-NO 30571-NO
30572-NO 30578-NO 30022-NO 30026-NO 30058-NO 30067-NO 30078-NO
30084-NO 30087-NO 30093-NO 30473-NO 30474-NO 30476-NO 30477-NO
30479-NO 30481-NO 30484-NO 30485-NO 30499-NO 30506-NO 30515-NO
30309-NO 30311-NO 30312-NO 30313-NO 30314-NO 30315-NO 30316-NO
30318-NO 30357-NO 30094-NO 30096-NO 30104-NO 30105-NO 30108-NO
30137-NO 30152-NO 30156-NO 30179-NO 30180-NO 30182-NO 30183-NO
30185-NO 30188-NO 30192-NO 30193-NO 30195-NO 30196-NO 30200-NO
30202-NO 30207-NO 30231-NO 30232-NO 30240-NO 30242-NO 30272-NO
30536-NO 30383-NO 30587-NO 30593-NO 30594-NO 30386-NO 30392-NO
30394-NO 30412-NO 30384-NO 30387-NO 30393-NO 30400-NO 30402-NO
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THIRD STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (Continued)

30407-NO 30411-NO 30413-NO 30414-NO 30424-NO 30425-NO 30448-NO
30550-NO 30567-NO 30116-NO 30135-NO 30245-NO 30027-NO 30085-NO
30088-NO 30095-NO 30103-NO 30106-NO 30113-NO 30126-NO 30136-NO
30143-NO 30178-NO 30181-NO 30186-NO 30191-NO 30194-NO 30201-NO
30212-NO 30230-NO 30233-NO 30241-NO 30261-NO 30028-NO 30243-NO
30423-NO 30451-NO 30043-NO 30080-NO 30127-NO 30154-NO 30482-NO
30308-NO 30475-NO 30478-NO 30480-NO 30483-NO 30525-NO 30563-NO
30566-NO 30570-NO 30577-NO 30535-NO 30146-NO 30187-NO 30018-NO
30021-NO 30023-NO

Potential Description:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:

SOIL, 8V

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Alternate Name

THIRD STREET ELEM. SCHOOL
Alternate Name

THIRD STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
Alternate Name

5513030900

APN

300797

Project Code (Site Code)

19820044

Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Environmental Oversight Agreement
02/10/2000

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Cost Recovery Closeout Memo
06/29/2007

CRU Memo completed

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Report
05/11/2001

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Supplemental Site Investigation Report
12/10/2003

SSI

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Report
04/06/2004

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Workplan
06/26/2002

$105628575
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EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

THIRD STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (Continued)

Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:
Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:
Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:

Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:
Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:
Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:
Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

SCH:

Facility ID:

Site Type:

Site Type Detail:

Site Mgmt. Req.:

Acres:

National Priorities List:
Cleanup Oversight Agencies:

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Workplan
12/10/2003

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Other Report

02/13/2004

Mitigated Negative Declaration & Initial Study

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Other Report
02/01/2000

PEA Draft Work Plan

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Other Report

10/28/1999

The Source for Enviromental Risk Management Data

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)
01/08/2004

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Cost Recovery Closeout Memo
11/01/2001

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

19820044

School Investigation
School

NONE SPECIFIED
4.6

NO

SMBRP

$105628575
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EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

THIRD STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (Continued)

Lead Agency:

Lead Agency Description:
Project Manager:
Supervisor:

Division Branch:

Site Code:

Assembly:

Senate:

Special Program Status:
Status:

Status Date:

Restricted Use:
Funding:

Latitude:

Longitude:

APN:

Past Use:

Potential COC:

SMBRP

DTSC - Site Cleanup Program

Not reported

Javier Hinojosa

Southern California Schools & Brownfields Outreach

300797

50

26

Not reported

No Further Action

06/29/2007

NO

School District

34.07000

-118.3353

5513030900

* EDUCATIONAL SERVICES

Antimony and compounds, Arsenic, Barium and compounds, Beryllium and
compounds, Cadmium and compounds, Chromium IIl, Cobalt, Copper and
compounds, Lead, Mercury and compounds, Molybdenum, Nickel, Selenium,
Silver, Thallium and compounds, Vanadium and compounds, Zinc, Aldrin,
Chlordane, DDD, DDE, DDT, Dieldrin, Endosulfan, Endrin, HCH (alpha,
HCH (beta, HCH (gamma) Lindane, HCH-technical, Heptachlor, Heptachlor
epoxide, Mirex, Toxaphene, Polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs,
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol, 2,4,6-Trichlorophenol, 2,4-Dimethylphenol,
2,4-Dinitrophenol, 2,4-Dinitrotoluene (also see Dinitrotoluene

mixture, 2,6-Dimethylphenol, 2,6-Dinitrotoluene (also see

Dinitrotoluene mixture, 2-Chlorophenol, 2-Methylphenol,

2-Nitroaniline, 3,3-Dichlorobenzidine, 3,4-Dimethylphenol,
3-Methylphenol, 3-Nitroaniline, 4-Chloroaniline, 4-Methylphenol,
4-Nitroaniline, Acenaphthene, Anthracene, Benz[alanthracene,
Benzo[a]pyrene, Benzo[b]fluoranthene, Benzo[k]fluoranthene, Benzyl
alcohol, Bis(2-chloro-1-methylethyl)ether, Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether,
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl)ether, Bis(2-ethylhexyl)phthalate (DEHP), Butyl
benzyl phthalate, Carbazole, Chrysene, Dibenz[ah]anthracene,
Dibenzofuran, Dibutyl phthalate, Diethyl phthalate, Dimethyl

phthalate, Dinitrotoluene mixture, Fluoranthene, Fluorene,
Hexachlorobenzene, Hexachloroethane, Indeno[1,2,3-cd]pyrene,
N-Nitroso di-n-propylamine, N-Nitrosodimethylamine,
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine, Naphthalene, Nitrobenzene, Pentachlorophenol,
Phenol, Pyrene, Pyridine, di-n-Octyl phthalate,

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA,
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane, 1,1,2-Trichloroethane,

1,1,2-Trichloropropane, 1,1-Dichloroethane, 1,1-Dichloroethylene,
1,2,3-Trichloropropane, 1,2,3-Trichloropropene,

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene, 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene,
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP, 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB,
1,2-Dichlorobenzene, 1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC, 1,2-Dichloroethylene
(cis, 1,2-Dichloroethylene (trans, 1,2-Dichloropropane,
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene, 1,3-Dichlorobenzene, 1,3-Dichloropropane,
1,3-Dichloropropene, 1,4-Dibromobenzene, 1,4-Dichlorobenzene,
Benzene, Bromobenzene, Bromodichloromethane, Bromoform
(tribromomethane, Bromomethane (Methyl bromide, Carbon tetrachloride,
Chlorobenzene, Chloroethane, Chloroform, Chloromethane (methyl
chloride, Dibromochloromethane, Dichlorodifluoromethane,
Ethylbenzene, Hexachlorobutadiene, Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone,
Methyl isobutyl ketone, Methyl tertbutyl ether (MTBE, Methylene
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Database(s)
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THIRD STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (Continued)

Confirmed COC:

Potential Description:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:
Alias Name:
Alias Type:

Completed Info:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

$105628575

bromide, Methylene chloride, Styrene, Tetrachloroethylene (PCE,
Toluene, Trichloroethylene (TCE, Trichlorofluoromethane, Vinyl
chloride, Xylenes, n-Butylbenzene, n-Propylbenzene, o-Chlorotoluene,

sec-Butylbenzene, tert-Butylbenzene, Methane

30001-NO, 30003-NO, 30004-NO, 30006-NO, 30007-NO, 30008-NO,

30010-NO, 30013-NO, 30015-NO, 30016-NO, 30542-NO, 30564-NO, 30565-NO,
30571-NO, 30572-NO, 30578-NO, 30022-NO, 30026-NO, 30058-NO, 30067-NO,
30078-NO, 30084-NO, 30087-NO, 30093-NO, 30473-NO, 30474-NO, 30476-NO,
30477-NO, 30479-NO, 30481-NO, 30484-NO, 30485-NO, 30499-NO, 30506-NO,
30515-NO, 30309-NO, 30311-NO, 30312-NO, 30313-NO, 30314-NO, 30315-NO,
30316-NO, 30318-NO, 30357-NO, 30094-NO, 30096-NO, 30104-NO, 30105-NO,
30108-NO, 30137-NO, 30152-NO, 30156-NO, 30179-NO, 30180-NO, 30182-NO,
30183-NO, 30185-NO, 30188-NO, 30192-NO, 30193-NO, 30195-NO, 30196-NO,
30200-NO, 30202-NO, 30207-NO, 30231-NO, 30232-NO, 30240-NO, 30242-NO,
30272-NO, 30536-NO, 30383-NO, 30587-NO, 30593-NO, 30594-NO, 30386-NO,
30392-NO, 30394-NO, 30412-NO, 30384-NO, 30387-NO, 30393-NO, 30400-NO,
30402-NO, 30407-NO, 30411-NO, 30413-NO, 30414-NO, 30424-NO, 30425-NO,
30448-NO, 30550-NO, 30567-NO, 30116-NO, 30135-NO, 30245-NO, 30027-NO,
30085-NO, 30088-NO, 30095-NO, 30103-NO, 30106-NO, 30113-NO, 30126-NO,
30136-NO, 30143-NO, 30178-NO, 30181-NO, 30186-NO, 30191-NO, 30194-NO,
30201-NO, 30212-NO, 30230-NO, 30233-NO, 30241-NO, 30261-NO, 30028-NO,
30243-NO, 30423-NO, 30451-NO, 30043-NO, 30080-NO, 30127-NO, 30154-NO,
30482-NO, 30308-NO, 30475-NO, 30478-NO, 30480-NO, 30483-NO, 30525-NO,
30563-NO, 30566-NO, 30570-NO, 30577-NO, 30535-NO, 30146-NO, 30187-NO,

30018-NO, 30021-NO, 30023-NO
SOIL, SV

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Alternate Name
THIRD STREET ELEM. SCHOOL
Alternate Name

THIRD STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Alternate Name
5513030900

APN

300797

Project Code (Site Code)
19820044

Envirostor ID Number

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Environmental Oversight Agreement
02/10/2000

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Cost Recovery Closeout Memo
06/29/2007

CRU Memo completed

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Report

05/11/2001
Not reported

TC5695924.2s
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

Site

MAP FINDINGS

Database(s)

EDR ID Number
EPA ID Number

THIRD STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (Continued)

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Completed Area Name:

Completed Sub Area Name:
Completed Document Type:

Completed Date:
Comments:

Future Area Name:
Future Sub Area Name:
Future Document Type:

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Supplemental Site Investigation Report
12/10/2003

SSI

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported
Technical Report
04/06/2004

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Workplan
06/26/2002

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Preliminary Endangerment Assessment Workplan
12/10/2003

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Other Report

02/13/2004

Mitigated Negative Declaration & Initial Study

PROJECT WIDE
Not reported

Other Report
02/01/2000

PEA Draft Work Plan

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Other Report

10/28/1999

The Source for Enviromental Risk Management Data

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)
01/08/2004

Not reported

PROJECT WIDE

Not reported

Cost Recovery Closeout Memo
11/01/2001

Not reported

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$105628575
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Map ID

Direction
Distance
Elevation

MAP FINDINGS

Site

EDR ID Number
Database(s) EPA ID Number

THIRD STREET ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (Continued)

Future Due Date:
Schedule Area Name:

Schedule Sub Area Name:
Schedule Document Type:

Schedule Due Date:
Schedule Revised Date:

Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported
Not reported

$105628575
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency

on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL: National Priority List

National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center

(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)

Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1
Telephone 617-918-1143

EPA Region 3
Telephone 215-814-5418

EPA Region 4
Telephone 404-562-8033

EPA Region 5
Telephone 312-886-6686

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites

EPA Region 6
Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 7
Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 8
Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-947-4246

A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens

Source: EPA

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

TC5695924.2s
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994 Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL: National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019 Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019

Number of Days to Update: 26 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY: Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019 Telephone: 703-603-8704

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2019

Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS: Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019 Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE: Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the

site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or

other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean

that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the

location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019 Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019 Telephone: (415) 495-8895

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019 Telephone: (415) 495-8895

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

TC5695924.2s
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019 Telephone: (415) 495-8895

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019 Telephone: (415) 495-8895

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure

properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2019 Source: Department of the Navy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019 Telephone: 843-820-7326

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019 Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2019

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2019 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019 Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019

Number of Days to Update: 32 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2019 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019 Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019

Number of Days to Update: 32 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC5695924.2s

Page GR-4




GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Federal ERNS list

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System

Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous

substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE: State Response Sites

Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone: 202-267-2180

Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 01/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: EnviroStor Database

Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400

Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));

State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for

reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,

and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment

at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400

Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWEF/LF (SWIS): Solid Waste Information System

Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Source: Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone: 916-341-6320

Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

LUST: Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report (GEOTRACKER)
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Sites included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management
system for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018 Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018 Telephone: see region list

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019 Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2019

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 9: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report

Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001 Telephone: 858-637-5595

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001 Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011

Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005 Telephone: 909-782-4496

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005 Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Number of Days to Update: 41 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST REG 6V: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005 Telephone: 760-241-7365

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005 Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011

Number of Days to Update: 22 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003 Telephone: 530-542-5572

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003 Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008 Telephone: 916-464-4834

Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008 Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011

Number of Days to Update: 9 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

LUST REG 4: Underground Storage Tank Leak List

Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control

Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone: 213-576-6710

Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 3: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

LUST REG 2: Fuel Leak List

Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone: 805-542-4786

Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa

Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

LUST REG 1: Active Toxic Site Investigation

Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone: 510-622-2433

Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone: 707-570-3769

Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 7: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone: 760-776-8943

Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 415-972-3372

Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.
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Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6271

Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in lowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-6597

Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/12/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-8677

Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source: EPA Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST RS5: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source: EPA, Region 5

Telephone: 312-886-7439

Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTSs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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CPS-SLIC: Statewide SLIC Cases (GEOTRACKER)
Cleanup Program Sites (CPS; also known as Site Cleanups [SC] and formerly known as Spills, Leaks, Investigations,
and Cleanups [SLIC] sites) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for
sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

SLIC REG 1: Active Toxic Site Investigations

Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 866-480-1028

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality

from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)

Telephone: 707-576-2220

Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality

from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source: Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)

Telephone: 510-286-0457

Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality

from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)

Telephone: 805-549-3147

Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality

from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source: Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone: 213-576-6600

Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality

from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source: Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone: 916-464-3291

Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 6V: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality

from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

SLIC REG 6L: SLIC Sites

Source: Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone: 619-241-6583

Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality

from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

SLIC REG 7: SLIC List

Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone: 530-542-5574

Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality

from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source: California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone: 760-346-7491

Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality

from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source: California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone: 951-782-3298

Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality

from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing

Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone: 858-467-2980

Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011

Data Release Frequency: Annually

A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 05/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2017
Number of Days to Update: 136

Source: FEMA

Telephone: 202-646-5797

Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC5695924.2s Page GR-10



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

UST CLOSURE: Proposed Closure of Underground Storage Tank (UST) Cases
UST cases that are being considered for closure by either the State Water Resources Control Board or the Executive
Director have been posted for a 60-day public comment period. UST Case Closures being proposed for consideration
by the State Water Resources Control Board. These are primarily UST cases that meet closure criteria under the
decisional framework in State Water Board Resolution No. 92-49 and other Board orders. UST Case Closures proposed
for consideration by the Executive Director pursuant to State Water Board Resolution No. 2012-0061. These are
cases that meet the criteria of the Low-Threat UST Case Closure Policy. UST Case Closure Review Denials and Approved

Orders.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/03/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

UST: Active UST Facilities

Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-327-7844

Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source: SWRCB

Telephone: 916-341-5851

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MILITARY UST SITES: Military UST Sites (GEOTRACKER)

Military ust sites

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 866-480-1028

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AST: Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 07/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source: California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 916-327-5092

Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/16/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source: EPA Region 8

Telephone: 303-312-6137

Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source: EPA Region 9

Telephone: 415-972-3368

Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TC5695924.2s

Page GR-11



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/17/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source: EPA Region 10

Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (lowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/07/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source: EPA Region 7

Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source: EPA Region 6

Telephone: 214-665-7591

Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source: EPA Region 5

Telephone: 312-886-6136

Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee

and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 09/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/12/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source: EPA Region 4

Telephone: 404-562-9424

Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal

Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source: EPA, Region 1

Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015 Source: EPA, Region 1

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015 Telephone: 617-918-1102

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016 Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2019

Number of Days to Update: 142 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng

VCP:

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008 Source: EPA, Region 7

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008 Telephone: 913-551-7365

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008 Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 01/28/2019 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2019 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2019

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS: Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come to them through the MOA
Process.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019 Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019 Telephone: 916-323-7905

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/29/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence

or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these

properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on

Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2018 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/18/2018 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2019 Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2019

Number of Days to Update: 24 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT: Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,

SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter

15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000 Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000 Telephone: 916-227-4448

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000 Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2019

Number of Days to Update: 30 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY: Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2019 Source: Department of Conservation
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2019 Telephone: 916-323-3836

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2019 Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2019

Number of Days to Update: 48 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS: Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 03/26/2019 Source: Integrated Waste Management Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019 Telephone: 916-341-6422

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2019 Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2019

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007 Telephone: 703-308-8245

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation lllegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009 Source: EPA, Region 9

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009 Telephone: 415-947-4219

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009 Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019

Number of Days to Update: 137 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI: Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004 Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004

Number of Days to Update: 39 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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IHS OPEN DUMPS: Open Dumps on Indian Land

A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source: Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone: 301-443-1452

Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory

Register.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

HIST CAL-SITES: Calsites Database

Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone: 202-307-1000

Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

SCH: School Property Evaluation Program

Source: Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400

Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 01/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs

Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400

Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 55

TOXIC PITS: Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-255-6504

Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup

has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-227-4364

Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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CERS HAZ WASTE: CERS HAZ WASTE
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under

the Hazardous Chemical Management, Hazardous Waste Onsite Treatment, Household Hazardous Waste Collection, Hazardous

Waste Generator, and RCRA LQ HW Generator programs.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2019 Source: CalEPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2019 Telephone: 916-323-2514

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2019

Number of Days to Update: 27 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2019 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2019 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019 Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019

Number of Days to Update: 50 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PFAS: PFAS Contamination Site Location Listing
A listing of PFAS contaminated sites included in the GeoTracker database.

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2019 Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2019 Telephone: 866-480-1028

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2019 Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2019

Number of Days to Update: 52 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies
Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST: SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994 Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005 Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST MENDOCINO: Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 12/04/2018 Source: Department of Public Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2018 Telephone: 707-463-4466

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2018 Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019

Number of Days to Update: 8 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019

Data Release Frequency: Annually
HIST UST: Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database

The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.
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Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-341-5851

Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO AST: Aboveground Storage Tank Site Listing

Aboveground storage tank sites

Date of Government Version: 09/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 29

CA FID UST: Facility Inventory Database

Source: San Francisco County Department of Public Health
Telephone: 415-252-3896

Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source: California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 916-341-5851

Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CERS TANKS: California Environmental Reporting System (CERS) Tanks
List of sites in the California Environmental Protection Agency (CalEPA) Regulated Site Portal which fall under
the Aboveground Petroleum Storage and Underground Storage Tank regulatory programs.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 27

Local Land Records

LIENS: Environmental Liens Listing

Source: California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 916-323-2514

Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/02/2019
Number of Days to Update: 32

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information

Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400

Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

DEED: Deed Restriction Listing

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current

or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land

use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by

the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or

part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 27

Records of Emergency Release Reports

Source: DTSC and SWRCB

Telephone: 916-323-3400

Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source: U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone: 202-366-4555

Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CHMIRS: California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material

incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 10/24/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 40

LDS:

Land Disposal Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)

Source: Office of Emergency Services
Telephone: 916-845-8400

Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Land Disposal sites (Landfills) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system
for sites that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source: State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone: 866-480-1028

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS: Military Cleanup Sites Listing (GEOTRACKER)
Military sites (consisting of: Military UST sites; Military Privatized sites; and Military Cleanup sites [formerly
known as DoD non UST]) included in GeoTracker. GeoTracker is the Water Boards data management system for sites
that impact, or have the potential to impact, water quality in California, with emphasis on groundwater.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 866-480-1028

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SPILLS 90: SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012 Source: FirstSearch

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013 Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous

waste.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/27/2019 Telephone: (415) 495-8895

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/17/2019 Last EDR Contact: 03/27/2019

Number of Days to Update: 21 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2019 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2019 Telephone: 202-528-4285

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019 Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2019

Number of Days to Update: 50 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD: Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006 Telephone: 888-275-8747

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2019

Number of Days to Update: 62 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND: Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: U.S. Geological Survey

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006 Telephone: 888-275-8747

Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007 Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2019

Number of Days to Update: 339 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019

Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, lllinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

TC5695924.2s

Page GR-19



GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/03/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/07/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

US FIN ASSUR: Financial Assurance Information

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 615-532-8599

Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 42

EPA WATCH LIST: EPA WATCH LIST

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-566-1917

Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being

on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by

EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation

has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and

local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 617-520-3000

Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION: 2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/08/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/20/2018
Number of Days to Update: 73

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-308-4044

Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant

site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/21/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 198

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-260-5521

Last EDR Contact: 06/18/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title Ill Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/12/2018
Number of Days to Update: 2

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-566-0250

Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

ROD: Records Of Decision

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4203

Last EDR Contact: 04/24/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical

and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

RMP: Risk Management Plans

Source: EPA

Telephone: 703-416-0223

Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance

for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances

to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects

of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-8600

Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-4104

Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP: Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019 Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019

Number of Days to Update: 35 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS: PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2019 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2019 Telephone: 202-566-0500

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2019

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019

Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)

program.

Date of Government Version: 11/18/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/23/2016 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 02/10/2017 Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2019

Number of Days to Update: 79 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009 Last EDR Contact: 08/18/2017

Number of Days to Update: 25 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/04/2017

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016 Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016 Telephone: 301-415-7169

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016 Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019

Number of Days to Update: 43 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE: Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: Department of Energy

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009 Telephone: 202-586-8719

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009 Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2019

Number of Days to Update: 76 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014 Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2019

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2017 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/30/2017 Telephone: 202-566-0517

Date Made Active in Reports: 12/15/2017 Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2019

Number of Days to Update: 15 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2019 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2019 Telephone: 202-343-9775

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2019

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007 Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007

Number of Days to Update: 40

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-2501

Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 51

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone: 202-366-4595

Last EDR Contact: 04/30/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Maijor legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 30

BRS: Biennial Reporting System

Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone: Varies

Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2017
Number of Days to Update: 218

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations

Source: EPA/NTIS

Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater

than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source: USGS

Telephone: 202-208-3710

Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP: Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 3

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 202-586-3559

Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from

the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 06/23/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 23

LEAD SMELTER 1: Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

LEAD SMELTER 2: Lead Smelter Sites

Source: Department of Energy
Telephone: 505-845-0011

Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 703-603-8787

Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source: American Journal of Public Health
Telephone: 703-305-6451

Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS): Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance

data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

US AIRS MINOR: Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

US MINES: Mines Master Index File

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-2496

Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: EPA

Telephone: 202-564-2496

Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/08/2018
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes

violation information.

Date of Government Version: 11/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/27/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone: 303-231-5959

Last EDR Contact: 05/29/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2: Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source: USGS

Telephone: 703-648-7709

Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3: Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team

of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

ABANDONED MINES: Abandoned Mines

Source: USGS

Telephone: 703-648-7709

Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing

problems are reclaimed.

Date of Government Version: 03/27/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/28/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: Department of Interior
Telephone: 202-208-2609

Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 02/15/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source: EPA

Telephone: (415) 947-8000

Last EDR Contact: 06/05/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO: Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2019
Number of Days to Update: 44

UXO: Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-2280

Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Department of Defense

Telephone: 703-704-1564

Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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DOCKET HWC: Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/05/2018
Number of Days to Update: 71

Source: Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 202-564-0527

Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUELS PROGRAM: EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 39

CA BOND EXP. PLAN: Bond Expenditure Plan

Source: EPA

Telephone: 800-385-6164

Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source: Department of Health Services

Telephone: 916-255-2118

Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CORTESE: "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 03/25/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 36

CUPA SAN FRANCISCO CO: CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facilities

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2019
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source: CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone: 916-323-3400

Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: San Francisco County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone: 415-252-3896

Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

CUPA LIVERMORE-PLEASANTON: CUPA Facility Listing
list of facilities associated with the various CUPA programs in Livermore-Pleasanton

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
Telephone: 925-454-2361

Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEAN SOUTH COAST: South Coast Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Listing
A listing of dry cleaners in the South Coast Air Quality Management District
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Date of Government Version: 03/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/09/2019
Number of Days to Update: 18

DRYCLEANERS: Cleaner Facilities

Source: South Coast Air Quality Management District
Telephone: 909-396-3211

Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and

garment services.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source: Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone: 916-327-4498

Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019

Data Release Frequency: Annually

DRYCLEAN AVAQMD: Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District Drycleaner Listing
A listing of dry cleaners in the Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 32

EMI:

Emissions Inventory Data

Source: Antelope Valley Air Quality Management District
Telephone: 661-723-8070

Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/06/2018
Number of Days to Update: 47

ENF: Enforcement Action Listing

Source: California Air Resources Board
Telephone: 916-322-2990

Last EDR Contact: 06/21/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source: State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone: 916-445-9379

Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1: Financial Assurance Information Listing

Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 01/10/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-255-3628

Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2: Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.
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Date of Government Version: 02/15/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

HAZNET: Facility and Manifest Data

Source: California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone: 916-341-6066

Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method. This

database begins with calendar year 1993.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 50

ICE: ICE

Source: California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 916-255-1136

Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019

Data Release Frequency: Annually

Contains data pertaining to the Permitted Facilities with Inspections / Enforcements sites tracked in Envirostor.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source: Department of Toxic Subsances Control
Telephone: 877-786-9427

Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST CORTESE: Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the

state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

HWP: EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing

Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400

Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/20/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-323-3400

Last EDR Contact: 05/21/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWT: Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2019
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone: 916-440-7145

Last EDR Contact: 04/09/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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MINES: Mines Site Location Listing

A listing of mine site locations from the Office of Mine Reclamation.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: Department of Conservation
Telephone: 916-322-1080

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MWMP: Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/02/2019
Number of Days to Update: 28

NPDES: NPDES Permits Listing

Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone: 916-558-1784

Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 02/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 23

PEST LIC: Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing

Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-445-9379

Last EDR Contact: 05/14/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

A listing of licenses and certificates issued by the Department of Pesticide Regulation. The DPR issues licenses
and/or certificates to: Persons and businesses that apply or sell pesticides; Pest control dealers and brokers;
Persons who advise on agricultural pesticide applications.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 31

PROC: Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 47

NOTIFY 65: Proposition 65 Records

Source: Department of Pesticide Regulation
Telephone: 916-445-4038

Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Department of Conservation
Telephone: 916-323-3836

Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-445-3846

Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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UIC: UIC Listing

A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 04/27/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/17/2018
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source: Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone: 916-445-2408

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UIC GEO: Underground Injection Control Sites (GEOTRACKER)

Underground control injection sites

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

WASTEWATER PITS: Oil Wastewater Pits Listing

Source: State Water Resource Control Board
Telephone: 866-480-1028

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Water officials discovered that oil producers have been dumping chemical-laden wastewater into hundreds of unlined
pits that are operating without proper permits. Inspections completed by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board revealed the existence of previously unidentified waste sites. The water boards review found that
more than one-third of the region’s active disposal pits are operating without permission.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2018
Number of Days to Update: 64

WDS: Waste Discharge System

Source: RWQCB, Central Valley Region
Telephone: 559-445-5577

Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-341-5227

Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MILITARY PRIV SITES: Military Privatized Sites (GEOTRACKER)

Military privatized sites

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

PROJECT: Project Sites (GEOTRACKER)
Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

WDR: Waste Discharge Requirements Listing

Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 866-480-1028

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 866-480-1028

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

In general, the Waste Discharge Requirements (WDRs) Program (sometimes also referred to as the "Non Chapter
15 (Non 15) Program") regulates point discharges that are exempt pursuant to Subsection 20090 of Title 27 and
not subject to the Federal Water Pollution Control Act. Exemptions from Title 27 may be granted for nine categories
of discharges (e.g., sewage, wastewater, etc.) that meet, and continue to meet, the preconditions listed for

each specific exemption. The scope of the WDRs Program also includes the discharge of wastes classified as inert,

pursuant to section 20230 of Title 27.
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Date of Government Version: 03/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 47

CIWQS: California Integrated Water Quality System

Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 916-341-5810

Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

The California Integrated Water Quality System (CIWQS) is a computer system used by the State and Regional Water
Quality Control Boards to track information about places of environmental interest, manage permits and other orders,
track inspections, and manage violations and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/05/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/02/2019
Number of Days to Update: 28

CERS: CalEPA Regulated Site Portal Data

Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 866-794-4977

Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

The CalEPA Regulated Site Portal database combines data about environmentally regulated sites and facilities in
California into a single database. It combines data from a variety of state and federal databases, and provides

an overview of regulated activities across the spectrum of environmental programs for any given location in California.
These activities include hazardous materials and waste, state and federal cleanups, impacted ground and surface

waters, and toxic materials

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source: California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone: 916-323-2514

Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

NON-CASE INFO: Non-Case Information Sites (GEOTRACKER)

Non-Case Information sites

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

WIP: Well Investigation Program Case List

Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 866-480-1028

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source: Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone: 213-576-6726

Last EDR Contact: 06/19/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/07/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER OIL GAS: Other Oil & Gas Projects Sites (GEOTRACKER)

Other Oil & Gas Projects sites

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 866-480-1028

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PROD WATER PONDS: Produced Water Ponds Sites (GEOTRACKER)

Produced water ponds sites
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Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 866-480-1028

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAMPLING POINT: Sampling Point ? Public Sites (GEOTRACKER)

Sampling point - public sites

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 866-480-1028

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WELL STIM PROJ: Well Stimulation Project (GEOTRACKER)
Includes areas of groundwater monitoring plans, a depiction of the monitoring network, and the facilities, boundaries,
and subsurface characteristics of the oilfield and the features (oil and gas wells, produced water ponds, UIC

wells, water supply wells, etc?) being monitored

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 35

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: 866-480-1028

Last EDR Contact: 06/11/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR MGP: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR'’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil

and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto: EDR Exclusive Historical Auto Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR'’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR Exclusive Historical Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR'’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

Source: EDR, Inc.

Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: N/A

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF: Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source: Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST: Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

CS ALAMEDA: Contaminated Sites

Source: State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A

Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination

from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 53

UST ALAMEDA: Underground Tanks

Source: Alameda County Environmental Health Services

Telephone: 510-567-6700

Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 70

AMADOR COUNTY:

Source: Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone: 510-567-6700

Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2019
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2047

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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CUPA AMADOR: CUPA Facility List

Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 58

BUTTE COUNTY:

CUPA BUTTE: CUPA Facility Listing

Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 106

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA CALVERAS: CUPA Facility Listing

Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 27

COLUSA COUNTY:

CUPA COLUSA: CUPA Facility List

Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 32

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:

SL CONTRA COSTA: Site List

Source: Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone: 209-223-6439

Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Public Health Department
Telephone: 530-538-7149

Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Source: Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone: 209-754-6399

Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: Health & Human Services
Telephone: 530-458-0396

Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 17

DEL NORTE COUNTY:

Source: Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone: 925-646-2286

Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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CUPA DEL NORTE: CUPA Facility List

Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2019
Number of Days to Update: 29

EL DORADO COUNTY:

CUPA EL DORADO: CUPA Facility List

CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source: Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone: 707-465-0426

Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone: 530-621-6623

Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA FRESNO: CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 04/10/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2019
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source: Dept. of Community Health
Telephone: 559-445-3271

Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

GLENN COUNTY:

CUPA GLENN: CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source: Glenn County Air Pollution Control District
Telephone: 830-934-6500

Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA HUMBOLDT: CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/15/2019
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source: Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

IMPERIAL COUNTY:
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CUPA IMPERIAL: CUPA Facility List

Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 01/18/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/23/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 41

INYO COUNTY:

CUPA INYO: CUPA Facility List

Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/02/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source: San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone: 760-339-2777

Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone: 760-878-0238

Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:

UST KERN: Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 01/28/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source: Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone: 661-862-8700

Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA KINGS: CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2019
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source: Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone: 559-584-1411

Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:

CUPA LAKE: CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/12/2019
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source: Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone: 707-263-1164

Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LASSEN COUNTY:
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CUPA LASSEN: CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 01/17/2019 Source: Lassen County Environmental Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/18/2019 Telephone: 530-251-8528

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019

Number of Days to Update: 46 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:

AOCONCERN: Key Areas of Concerns in Los Angeles County
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office. Date
of Government Version: 3/30/2009 Exide Site area is a cleanup plan of lead-impacted soil surrounding the former
Exide Facility as designated by the DTSC. Date of Government Version: 7/17/2017

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009 Source: N/A

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009 Telephone: N/A

Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009 Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2019

Number of Days to Update: 206 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS LOS ANGELES: HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/19/2018 Source: Department of Public Works
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/10/2019 Telephone: 626-458-3517

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2019 Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2019

Number of Days to Update: 56 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2019

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

LF LOS ANGELES: List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2019 Source: La County Department of Public Works
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2019 Telephone: 818-458-5185

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2019

Number of Days to Update: 66 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LF LOS ANGELES CITY: City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019 Source: Engineering & Construction Division
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2019 Telephone: 213-473-7869

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2019

Number of Days to Update: 51 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES AST: Active & Inactive AST Inventory
A listing of active & inactive above ground petroleum storage tank site locations, located in the City of Los

Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019 Source: Los Angeles Fire Department
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019 Telephone: 213-978-3800

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2019

Number of Days to Update: 54 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies
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LOS ANGELES CO LF METHANE: Methane Producing Landfills
This data was created on April 30, 2012 to represent known disposal sites in Los Angeles County that may produce
and emanate methane gas. The shapefile contains disposal sites within Los Angeles County that once accepted degradable
refuse material. Information used to create this data was extracted from a landfill survey performed by County
Engineers (Major Waste System Map, 1973) as well as historical records from CalRecycle, Regional Water Quality
Control Board, and Los Angeles County Department of Public Health

Date of Government Version: 04/30/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source: Los Angeles County Department of Public Works
Telephone: 626-458-6973

Last EDR Contact: 04/17/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOS ANGELES HM: Active & Inactive Hazardous Materials Inventory
A listing of active & inactive hazardous materials facility locations, located in the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source: Los Angeles Fire Department
Telephone: 213-978-3800

Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES UST: Active & Inactive UST Inventory
A listing of active & inactive underground storage tank site locations and underground storage tank historical

sites, located in the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 54

SITE MIT LOS ANGELES: Site Mitigation List

Source: Los Angeles Fire Department
Telephone: 213-978-3800

Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2019
Number of Days to Update: 66

Source: Community Health Services
Telephone: 323-890-7806

Last EDR Contact: 04/16/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UST EL SEGUNDO: City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source: City of EI Segundo Fire Department
Telephone: 310-524-2236

Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

UST LONG BEACH: City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 03/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2017
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source: City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone: 562-570-2563

Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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UST TORRANCE: City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 10/02/2018 Source: City of Torrance Fire Department
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2018 Telephone: 310-618-2973

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2018 Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019

Number of Days to Update: 28 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA MADERA: CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2019 Source: Madera County Environmental Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2019 Telephone: 559-675-7823

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2019 Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2019

Number of Days to Update: 13 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

UST MARIN: Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2018 Source: Public Works Department Waste Management
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2018 Telephone: 415-473-6647

Date Made Active in Reports: 11/02/2018 Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2019

Number of Days to Update: 29 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA MERCED: CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2019 Source: Merced County Environmental Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/19/2019 Telephone: 209-381-1094

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/08/2019 Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2019

Number of Days to Update: 50 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:

CUPA MONO: CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2019 Source: Mono County Health Department
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2019 Telephone: 760-932-5580

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2019 Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2019

Number of Days to Update: 34 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:
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CUPA MONTEREY: CUPA Facility Listing

CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2019
Number of Days to Update: 26

NAPA COUNTY:

LUST NAPA: Sites With Reported Contamination

Source: Monterey County Health Department
Telephone: 831-796-1297

Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/09/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/02/2017
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source: Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 707-253-4269

Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST NAPA: Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019
Number of Days to Update: 14

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA NEVADA: CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 05/20/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/21/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2019
Number of Days to Update: 9

ORANGE COUNTY:

IND_SITE ORANGE: List of Industrial Site Cleanups

Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source: Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone: 707-253-4269

Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Source: Community Development Agency
Telephone: 530-265-1467

Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Health Care Agency

Telephone: 714-834-3446

Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST ORANGE: List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/09/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/30/2019
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source: Health Care Agency

Telephone: 714-834-3446

Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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UST ORANGE: List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 01/02/2019 Source: Health Care Agency

Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2019 Telephone: 714-834-3446

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/08/2019 Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2019

Number of Days to Update: 31 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

MS PLACER: Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2019 Source: Placer County Health and Human Services
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2019 Telephone: 530-745-2363

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2019 Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2019

Number of Days to Update: 42 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2019

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

PLUMAS COUNTY:

CUPA PLUMAS: CUPA Facility List
Plumas County CUPA Program facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/14/2019 Source: Plumas County Environmental Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/18/2019 Telephone: 530-283-6355

Date Made Active in Reports: 03/05/2019 Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019

Number of Days to Update: 46 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

LUST RIVERSIDE: Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019 Source: Department of Environmental Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/12/2019 Telephone: 951-358-5055

Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2019 Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2019

Number of Days to Update: 18 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST RIVERSIDE: Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2019 Source: Department of Environmental Health
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/12/2019 Telephone: 951-358-5055

Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2019 Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2019

Number of Days to Update: 69 Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

CS SACRAMENTO: Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred.
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Date of Government Version: 02/05/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/18/2019
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source: Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone: 916-875-8406

Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ML SACRAMENTO: Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,

waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/20/2019
Number of Days to Update: 79

SAN BENITO COUNTY:

CUPA SAN BENITO: CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list
Date of Government Version: 03/11/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/30/2019
Number of Days to Update: 48

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:

Source: Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone: 916-875-8406

Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Source: San Benito County Environmental Health
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

PERMITS SAN BERNARDINO: Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/02/2019
Number of Days to Update: 33

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Source: San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone: 909-387-3041

Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HMMD SAN DIEGO: Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
"H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination

are included.)

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/02/2019
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source: Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone: 619-338-2268

Last EDR Contact: 06/04/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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LF SAN DIEGO: Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/24/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/19/2018
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 619-338-2209

Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN DIEGO CO LOP: Local Oversight Program Listing
A listing of all LOP release sites that are or were under the County of San Diego’s jurisdiction. Included are
closed or transferred cases, open cases, and cases that did not have a case type indicated. The cases without
a case type are mostly complaints; however, some of them could be LOP cases.

Date of Government Version: 03/06/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 54

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM: Environmental Case Listing

Source: Department of Environmental Health
Telephone: 858-505-6874

Last EDR Contact: 04/22/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

LUST SAN FRANCISCO: Local Oversite Facilities

Source: San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone: 619-338-2371

Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/16/2019

Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source: Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone: 415-252-3920

Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019

Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UST SAN FRANCISCO: Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/06/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2018
Number of Days to Update: 38

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

UST SAN JOAQUIN: San Joaquin Co. UST

Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone: 415-252-3920

Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 06/22/2018
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2018
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/11/2018
Number of Days to Update: 15

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:

Source: Environmental Health Department
Telephone: N/A

Last EDR Contact: 06/17/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/30/2019
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO: CUPA Facility List

Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/14/2019
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source: San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone: 805-781-5596

Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Bl SAN MATEO: Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source: San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone: 650-363-1921

Last EDR Contact: 06/12/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019

Data Release Frequency: Annually

LUST SAN MATEO: Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2019
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source: San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone: 650-363-1921

Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/23/2019

Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA BARBARA: CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source: Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone: 805-686-8167

Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA CLARA: Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 02/13/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2019
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source: Department of Environmental Health
Telephone: 408-918-1973

Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST SANTA CLARA: HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source: Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone: 408-265-2600

Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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LUST SANTA CLARA: LOP Listing

A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

SAN JOSE HAZMAT: Hazardous Material Facilities

Source: Department of Environmental Health
Telephone: 408-918-3417

Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/09/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 01/30/2019
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2019
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/07/2019
Number of Days to Update: 34

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA SANTA CRUZ: CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.
Date of Government Version: 01/21/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/22/2017

Date Made Active in Reports: 05/23/2017
Number of Days to Update: 90

SHASTA COUNTY:

CUPA SHASTA: CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2017
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2017
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/09/2017
Number of Days to Update: 51

SOLANO COUNTY:

Source: City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone: 408-535-7694

Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2019
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Source: Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone: 831-464-2761

Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

Source: Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone: 530-225-5789

Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2019

Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/02/2019

Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUST SO